
AGENDA - COUNCIL MEETING - TUESDAY - JUNE 15, 2010 - 1:30 P. M. 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - SECOND FLOOR - CITY HALL  

901 BAGBY - HOUSTON, TEXAS 
 
 
 

PRAYER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - Council Member Pennington  
 
 
1:30 P. M. - ROLL CALL 
 
 
ADOPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 
2:00 P. M. - PUBLIC SPEAKERS - Pursuant to City Council Rule 8, City Council will hear from 
members of the public; the names and subject matters of persons who had requested to speak at the 
time of posting of this Agenda are attached; the names and subject matters of persons who 
subsequently request to speak may be obtained in the City Secretary’s Office 
 
 

 
5:00 P. M. - RECESS 

 
RECONVENE 

 
 

WEDNESDAY - JUNE 16, 2010 - 9:00 A. M. 
 

 
DESCRIPTIONS OR CAPTIONS OF AGENDA ITEMS WILL BE READ BY THE 

CITY SECRETARY PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT 
 
 
HEARINGS - 9:00 A.M. 
 
1. HEARING to consider a Municipal Setting Designation ordinance for Silver Bishop Holdings, LP 

for the site located at 5802 Navigation Blvd. - DISTRICT H - GONZALEZ 
 
 
MAYOR’S REPORT 
 
 
APPROXIMATELY 10:30 A. M.  
 
2. Announcement by City Controller of the results of the electronic auction-style bidding for the sale 

of $230,000,000.00 Tax and Revenue Anticipation Notes, Series 2010 
 
a. MOTION awarding the Sale of $230,000,000.00 Tax and Revenue Anticipation Notes, 

Series 2010, based on the lowest true interest cost, ratify and confirm the use of the Preliminary 
Official Statement provided to prospective bidders in connection with the offering for sale of the 
Notes, and authorize the distribution of the Official Statement 

 
CONSENT AGENDA NUMBERS 3 through 36 
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MISCELLANEOUS - NUMBERS 3 through 6 
 
3. REQUEST from Mayor on recommendation from the Houston Bar Association to confirm the 

appointment of MS. AMY DUNN TAYLOR to Position One and on recommendation from the 
Harris County Medical Society to confirm the reappointment of MR. EUGENE V. BOISAUBIN, 
M.D. to Position Three of the ETHICS COMMITTEE, for terms to expire December 31, 2011 
 

4. REQUEST from Mayor for confirmation of the appointment or reappointment of the following 
individuals to the HOUSTON READ COMMISSION: 

Position Five - MS. ALMA L. LARA, appointment, for a term to expire 1/1/2013 
Position Twelve - MR. J. GABRIEL ESPARZA, appointment, for a term to expire 1/1/2011  
Position Fourteen - MS. DIANA DÁVILA MARTÍNEZ, reappointment, for a term to expire  
  1/1/2013 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION from Director Parks and Recreation Department for approval of increase in  

golf green fees at Memorial, Sharpstown, Gus Wortham, Brock, Glenbrook and Hermann golf 
courses  

 
6. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for payment of 

funds for traffic signal operations and maintenance on the Metro Light Rail Traffic Signal System 
pursuant to the Operations and Maintenance Agreement between the City of Houston and 
METROPOLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS - $208,149.28  
General Fund - DISTRICTS C - CLUTTERBUCK; D - ADAMS and I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
ACCEPT WORK - NUMBERS 7 and 8 
 
7. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $4,001,515.90 and acceptance of work on contract with TRIPLE B 
SERVICES, LLP for Bertner Avenue Paving Extension from South Braeswood to Old Spanish 
Trail - 4.92% over the original contract amount - DISTRICT D - ADAMS 

 
8. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $2,233,153.00 and acceptance of work on contract with D. L. ELLIOTT 
ENTERPRISES, INC for Water Line Replacement in Truxillo Area - 6.47% under the original 
contract amount - DISTRICT D - ADAMS 

 
PROPERTY - NUMBER 9 
 
9. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering to appoint Alan L. 

Dominy and Albert Allen independent appraisers to determine the fair market value for various 
streets and easements located within the W. J. Perry’s Subdivision, the G. W. Tharp Addition, 
and/or the Bailey’s Addition, out of the Henry Thurwachter Survey, A-75, and/or the Henry 
Tierwester One-Quarter League Grant, Parcels SY10-011A through SY10-011Q, KY10-053, 
LY10-033, VY10-040, VY10-041, QY10-008 through QY10-010, AY10-334A and AY10-334B  
DISTRICT I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
PURCHASING AND TABULATION OF BIDS - NUMBERS 10 through 11A 
 
10. QIAGEN, INC for Purchase of a Pyrosequencing PyroMark Q96 ID Instrument for Houston 

Department of Health & Human Services - $99,131.25 - Grant Fund 
 
11. ORDINANCE appropriating $869,369.25 out of Equipment Acquisition Consolidated Fund for 

Purchase of Light-, Medium-, and Heavy Duty Cabs & Chassis and Truck Bodies for Various 
Departments 

 

 

a. INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS OF HOUSTON - $280,357.00, PHILPOTT MOTORS, LTD., d/b/a 
PHILPOTT FORD - $542,406.00 and HOUSTON FREIGHTLINER, INC - $585,554.00 for Light-, 
Medium- and Heavy-Duty Cabs & Chassis and Truck Bodies for Various Departments   
Enterprise, Equipment Acquisition Consolidated, Stormwater, Mobility Response Team and ARRA 
Funds  
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RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES - NUMBERS 12 through 36 
 
12. RESOLUTION designating certain property within the City of Houston as a landmark and 

protected landmark (St. John Missionary Baptist Church, 2702 Dowling Street, Houston, Texas, 
77004)  DISTRICT I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
13. ORDINANCE authorizing issuance of the City of Houston, Texas Certificate of Obligation 

(Demolition Program), Series 2010; authorizing the Mayor and the City Controller to take certain 
action with regard to the Certificate; approving a Purchase Agreement and other related 
documents; making certain findings and other provisions regarding such Certificate and matters 
incident thereto 

 
14. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing the submission of application for grant assistance to the 

Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, National Institute of Justice to fund the FY10 
Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction Program; declaring the City’s eligibility for such grant; 
authorizing the Mayor to act as the City’s representative in the application process; authorizing the 
Chief of the Houston Police Department to accept such grant funds, if awarded, and to apply for 
and accept all subsequent awards, if any, pertaining to the program 

 
15. ORDINANCE approving and authoring agreement between the City of Houston and HOUSTON 

HABITAT FOR HUMANITY, INC to provide a Performance-Based Loan of Federal Neighborhood 
Stabilization Program Funds in the amount not to exceed $875,000.00 for eligible costs to 
acquire, rehabilitate and/or demolish/rebuild and resell to income-qualified households at least 
eleven foreclosed homes - DISTRICT B - JOHNSON 

 
16. ORDINANCE amending Ordinance No. 2009-1359 to increase the maximum contract amount for 

contract between the City and RON SMITH & ASSOCIATES, INC (Contract #4600009345) for 
Latent Print Support Services - $2,332,000.00 - General Fund  

 
17. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing execution of Compromise and Settlement Agreement 

and Full Release of Liability to settle claims against the City in the case styled Gil Costas, DVM 
vs. City of Houston, Cause No. 2009-55767 - $70,000.00 - Property & Casualty Fund  

 
18. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing execution of Compromise and Settlement Agreement 

styled Darryl E. Ayers, et al. v. City of Houston Civil Action No. 4:09-cv-02080 related to wage and 
hour claims by Houston Police Department Canine Officers 

 
19. ORDINANCE amending Ordinance No. 2005-822 to increase the maximum contract amount; 

approving and authorizing second amendment to the contract with new AT&T MOBILITY 
NATIONAL ACCOUNTS, LLC (Formerly NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS NATIONAL 
ACCOUNTS, LLC) and first amendment to contract with GTE MOBILNET OF SOUTH TEXAS 
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS by SAN ANTONIO MTA, L.P., it’s 
General Partner, by VERIZON WIRELESS TEXAS, LLC, it’s General Partner and SAN 
ANTONIO MTA, LP, d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS by VERIZON WIRELESS TEXAS, LLC, it’s 
General Partner, to extend the terms of the contracts for Wireless Voice and Data 
Telecommunications Equipment and Services for Various Departments - $1,420,686.75 - Central 
Service Revolving Fund  

 

 

20. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing License Agreement, for ten years with two renewals of 
ten years each, between AMERICAN TOWERS, INC, or its affiliate,  Licensor, and the City of 
Houston, Texas, Licensee, with a monthly license fee of $3,100.00 for Fiscal Year 2010, 
additional expenses of $6,600.00 for Application, Remediation, Site Inspection Fees and other 
ancillary costs, with annual increases, other costs and an estimated site improvement fees of 
$100,000.00, with a total cost for the initial ten year base term of $426,456.31, to allow the Radio 
Communications Division of the Information Technology Department to install equipment on one 
Communications Tower and equipment space in connection with a new Public Safety Radio 
System located at 21055 Broze Road, Humble, Texas - DISTRICT B - JOHNSON 
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RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES - continued     
 
21. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing amendment to Professional Services Contract between 

the City of Houston and ESPA CORPORATION (Ordinance 2008-0260) for Residential Energy 
Efficiency Program  

 
22. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing first amendment to construction contract between the 

City of Houston and TIMES CONSTRUCTION, INC for TC Jester Park - DISTRICT A - STARDIG 
 
23. ORDINANCE changing the name of BRUNSON STREET to BUTLER BOULEVARD PVT  

DISTRICT D - ADAMS 
 
24. ORDINANCE to name a private road to TOWN AND COUNTRY BOULEVARD PVT - DISTRICT 

G - PENNINGTON 
 
25. ORDINANCE extending the provisions of SECTION 28-303 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, 

HOUSTON, TEXAS, to all single-family residential properties within ASHFORD FORST LAKE 
SUBDIVISION, SECTION 1, ASHFORD FOREST SUBDIVISION, SECTIONS 3, 4 REPLAT AND 
EXTENSION AND 5, and ASHFORD SOUTH SUBDIVISION, SECTIONS 1 - 3 to prohibit the 
parking of vehicles in the front or side yards of such residences - DISTRICT G - PENNINGTON 

 
26. ORDINANCE relating to Water Conservation Incentive Program for rent restricted apartment 

units; containing provisions related to the subject 
 
27. ORDINANCE consenting to the addition of 10.258 acres of land to HARRIS COUNTY 

MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 189, for inclusion in its district 
 
28. ORDINANCE appropriating $28,379.00 out of Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund for 

the agreement between the City of Houston and TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
for the replacement of Farther Point Bridge at Buffalo Bayou (Approved by Ordinance 2007-284)  
DISTRICT G - PENNINGTON 

 
29. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing Advance Funding Agreement between the City of 

Houston and TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION for Montrose Neighborhood 
Pedestrian Improvements - DISTRICT D - ADAMS 

 
30. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing Reimbursement Agreement between HOUSTON PIPE 

LINE COMPANY, L.P. and the City of Houston relating to the Sabo Road Paving Project from 
Fuqua to Kingspoint Drive, Houston, Texas - DISTRICT E - SULLIVAN 

 
31. ORDINANCE appropriating $567,152.00 out of Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund 

No. 4506 and authorizing Public Road At-Grade Crossing Agreement between the City of 
Houston and UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD for Crossing Improvements in conjunction with the  
West Orem Road Paving Project, providing for replacement of the existing track line  with a new 
crossing surface and warning devices - DISTRICT D - ADAMS 

 
32. ORDINANCE appropriating $32,350.00 out of Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund as 

an additional appropriation to the Professional Engineering Services Contract between the City of 
Houston and BARNHART CONSTRUCTORS, INC, dba BARNHART ENGINEERING for East 
Brays Bayou Bridges at Hermann Park and Tierwester (Approved by Ordinance No. 2005-0888) 
DISTRICTS C - CLUTTERBUCK and D - ADAMS  
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RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES - continued     
 
33. ORDINANCE appropriating $1,558,833.00 out of Metro Projects Construction Fund awarding 

construction contract to RELIABLE SIGNAL & LIGHTING SOLUTIONS, LLC, for Antoine Drive 
and Hempstead Road Traffic Signal Communications Deployment & Integration; setting a 
deadline for the bidder’s execution of the contract and delivery of all bonds, insurance and other 
required contract documents to the City; holding the bidder in default if it fails to meet the 
deadlines; providing funding for contingencies, project management and construction 
management relating to construction of facilities financed by the Metro Projects Construction Fund  
DISTRICTS A - STARDIG; B - JOHNSON and H - GONZALEZ 

 
34. ORDINANCE appropriating $10,471,017.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated 

Construction Fund, $1,505,332.00 out of Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund, and 
$1,492,651.00 from the Water & Sewer Contributed Capital Fund, awarding contract to TEXAS 
STERLING CONSTRUCTION CO. for 72” Waterline along Fuqua from Stover Street to proposed 
Moers Road; setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of the contract and delivery of all bonds, 
insurance, and other required contract documents to the City; holding the bidder in default if it fails 
to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering testing, project management, 
construction management, and contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by the 
Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund, the Street & Bridge Consolidated 
Construction Fund and the Water & Sewer Contributed Capital Fund - DISTRICTS A - STARDIG; 
C - CLUTTERBUCK; E - SULLIVAN and F - HOANG 

 
 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET MATTERS 
 
35. ORDINANCE providing for the continuation of appropriations for the support of the City 

Government pursuant to the requirements of Article VIa, Section 1 of the City Charter; creating 
the Parking Management Special Revenue Fund and authorizing an appropriation and transfer 
therefor; authorizing certain transfers; making other provisions related to the subject; containing a 
repealer and a severability clause 

 
36. ORDINANCE related to the Fiscal Affairs of the City; approving the annual budgets of the City of 

Houston, Texas, for Fiscal Year 2011 including providing for future adjustment to certain fund 
balances; making various amendments to the proposed budgets; re-designating a cash reserve in 
the fund balance; authorizing various other transfers; establishing a cost for copies of the budget; 
making other provisions related to the subject; making certain findings related thereto; providing a 
repealing clause; providing for severability   

 
 

END OF CONSENT AGENDA 
 
 

CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
 
 

NON CONSENT AGENDA - NUMBER 37     
 

MISCELLANEOUS 
 
37. SET HEARING DATE to consider a Municipal Setting Designation ordinance for FPA/PinPoint 

Mykawa, LLC for the site located at 6712 Telean Street. - DISTRICT I - RODRIGUEZ 
HEARING DATE - 9:00 A.M. - WEDNESDAY - AUGUST 4, 2010 
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MATTERS HELD - NUMBERS 38 through 42    
 
38. ORDINANCE amending Ordinance Numbers 2009-142, 2009-170, and 2009-208 to increase the 

maximum contract amounts; approving and authorizing first amendments to contracts between 
the City and 1) INTERFAITH MINISTRIES FOR GREATER HOUSTON, 2) JEWISH 
COMMUNITY CENTER OF HOUSTON, TEXAS, and 3) NEIGHBORHOOD CENTERS INC for 
Senior Nutrition Services - $447,178.00 - American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Fund  
TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER RODRIGUEZ 
This was Item 18 on Agenda of June 9, 2010  

 
39. ORDINANCE amending Ordinance Numbers 2009-526 and 2009-208 to increase the maximum 

contract amounts; approving and authorizing first amendments to contracts between the City and 
1) DENT-O-CARE, P.A. and 2) PERRYLEE HOME HEALTH CARE SERVICES, INC for various 
supportive services for seniors - $689,406.12 - Grant Fund 
TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER JONES 
This was Item 19 on Agenda of June 9, 2010 

 
40. ORDINANCE appropriating $10,046,947.00 out of Miscellaneous Capital Projects/Acquisitions CP 

Series E Fund; awarding Design/Build Contract to GILBANE BUILDING COMPANY for New 
Health Department Laboratory; providing funding for Environmental Consulting Services, Civic Art 
Program, and contingencies relating to design and construction of facilities financed by 
Miscellaneous Capital Projects/Acquisitions CP Series E Fund - DISTRICT D - ADAMS 
TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER JONES 
This was Item 24 on Agenda of June 9, 2010 

 
41. ORDINANCE appropriating $107,596.67 out of Solid Waste Consolidated Construction Fund as 

an additional appropriation for contract between the City of Houston and SPRING EQUIPMENT 
COMPANY, INC for Concrete Repair Services for Various Departments - DISTRICTS 
H - GONZALEZ and I - RODRIGUEZ - TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER JONES 
This was Item 26 on Agenda of June 9, 2010 

 
42. ORDINANCE awarding contract to STATEWIDE SERVICES, INC for FY10 Water Distribution 

System Rehabilitation and Renewal; setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of the contract 
and delivery of all bonds, insurance, and other required contract documents to the City; holding 
the bidder in default if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering testing and 
contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by the Water & Sewer System 
Operating Fund - $1,154,447.00 - Enterprise Fund - TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER JONES 
This was Item 32 on Agenda of June 9, 2010 

 
 
MATTERS TO BE PRESENTED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS - Council Member Bradford first 
 
 
ALL ORDINANCES ARE TO BE CONSIDERED ON AN EMERGENCY BASIS AND TO BE PASSED ON 
ONE READING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ARTICLE VII, SECTION 7, CITY CHARTER 
 
 
NOTE - WHENEVER ANY AGENDA ITEM, WHETHER OR NOT ON THE CONSENT AGENDA, IS NOT 

READY FOR COUNCIL ACTION AT THE TIME IT IS REACHED ON THE AGENDA, THAT 
ITEM SHALL BE PLACED AT THE END OF THE AGENDA FOR ACTION BY COUNCIL WHEN 
ALL OTHER AGENDA ITEMS HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED 

 
 CITY COUNCIL RESERVES THE RIGHT TO TAKE UP AGENDA ITEMS OUT OF THE ORDER 

IN WHICH THEY ARE POSTED IN THIS AGENDA.  ALSO, AN ITEM THAT HAS BEEN 
TAGGED UNDER CITY COUNCIL RULE 4 (HOUSTON CITY CODE §2-2) OR DELAYED TO 
ANOTHER DAY MAY BE NEVERTHELESS CONSIDERED LATER AT THE SAME CITY 
COUNCIL MEETING 
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\h\ 4) r via City Secretar QuEs 

SUIT 1I CT: Cause No 2009-55767; Costas, Gil (DVM) v. City of Houston, Page A,,Lii&< Item 
7ox,I,"; in the Harris County District Court, 190" Judicial District I of . . 

V`) 
f 

IM A (I)cp~ir(mcnt or other point of origin): Origination Date - -_ 
Agenda Date 

Legal Department - Labor Division ml 2o10 
DIRECTOR'S IGNA URE: 

f 

Council District affected: 

For additional information contact: Date and identification of prior authoririi 
Donald Fleming or Karen Singer Council action : 
(832) 393-6303 (832) 393-6302 
RECOMMENDATION : (Summary) 
That the Council adopt an ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of a Settlement Agreement and 
Full Release of Liability between Gil Costas, DVM and the City of Houston, in compromise and settlement of 
claims against the City . 

Amount and Source of Funding: Finance Budget : 
$70,000.00 
Fund #1004, Property and Casualty Fund . 

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION: 

Gil Costas, a former veterinarian at the City's Bureau of Animal Regulation and Control (°BARC"), filed suit 
against the City in 2009 under the Texas Whistleblower Act alleging that he was terminated because he 
reported allegations of animal cruelty and the failure of individuals to comply with federal and state controlled 
substances laws . All of the events giving rise to the litigation occurred while BARC was still part of the Health 
Department and before its transfer to ARA. 

There are numerous fact issues in the case relating to Dr . Costas' employment status and the circumstances 
surrounding the severance of his relationship with the City that likely precluded summary disposition and, given 
the possibility of conflicting testimony by some City witnesses, the outcome of trial is uncertain . Reinstatement 
of Dr . Costas is also impractical. 

This case was conditionally settled at mediation in April 2010 for $87,500. Deeming that 
amount to high, the current City Attorney renegotiated the settlement to $70,000 . All non- 
monetary obligations agreed upon at mediation have been performed. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that this lawsuit be settled for $70,000.00 

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION 

Finance Director: Other Authorization : Other Authorization : 



TO: Mayo City Secretary 

	

REQUEST FO 

SUBJECT: Civil Action No. 4 :09-cv-02080 ; Darryl E. Ayers, et al. v. City of Page Agenda Item 
Houston, Texas, in the U . S . District Court for the Southern District of Texas, 1 of 2 ## 
Houston Division 

r 

FROM (Department or other point of origin) : Origination Date Agenda Date 
Legal Department -Police Department 

F 

DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE : Council District affected: 

For additional information contact : raig Ferrell Date and identification of prior 
Phone : (713) 308-1670 authorizing Council action : 

RECOMMENDATION : (Summary) 
That the Council adopt an ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of a Settlement Agreement and 
Release between Darryl E . Ayers, et al . and the City of Houston relating to the resolution of wage and hour 
claims by canine police officers . 

Amount and Source of Funding : 
n/a 

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION : 

All fifty (50) current HPD Canine Police Officers brought this action pursuant to the Fair Labor Standards 
Act, 29 U .S.C, §§201 et seq., and the Portal to Portal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C . §§251 et seq., claiming that they were 
not and are not being properly paid for overtime work in connection with their off-duty care of canines which are 
in their charge and which they kennel at their homes. Seventeen (17) of the officers were also parties to a similar 
action brought against the City in 1994 which resulted in a court approved settlement in 1995 providing for back 
pay, an overtime allotment of $150/mo . for 5 .5 hours/mo. of weekend and holiday care and agreements relating 
to use of City vehicles to transport the canines to and from the officers' homes and weekday care of the canines . 
With the passage of time, however, the efficacy of the 1995 agreement was eroded due to the continuing 
increase in regular pay for police officers and various practices that may have been inconsistent with that 
settlement . As a result, the subject suit ensued . 

The proposed settlement is designed to achieve what the 1995 settlement did not, i.e ., to serve as a 
Memorandum of Understanding under applicable Department of Labor regulations relating to off-duty work that, 
with court approval, will be binding upon all current and future canine officers for so long as such officers 
continue to be responsible for kenneling canines . In addition, the settlement averts substantial, potential back 
pay liability through the use of various benefits . The essential elements of the settlement, and their applicability 
are as follows : 

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION 
Other Authorization : Other Authorization : Other Authorization : 



SUBJECT 

1 . 

	

Waiver of vehicle reimbursement (applicable only to Plaintiffs); 
2. Assignment pay, as it currently exists or may be amended by Ordinance and/or Meet and Confer 

(applicable to canine officers generally; 
3. 

	

Canine Care Flay of 1 .5 hours overtime per week to cover weekday and holiday off-duty care (applicable 
to canine officers, generally, so long as kenneling done at home) ; 

4. 

	

On-duty time of one hour per work day to cover weekend home care (applicable same as 3 .) ; and 
5. 

	

One time contribution of 104 hours (computed by 1 hour per week x 52 weeks x 2 years (normal back pay 
period)), to be utilized within two years of contribution (only applicable to 33 Plaintiffs not party to the 1995 
settlement and hen only to extent engaged in at-home kenneling over prior two years) . 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the settlement, as foresaid, be approved . 

Originator's Page 
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Mayor's Office 

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Houston : 
In accordance with the provisions of Article VII, Section 7 of the Charter of the 

City of Houston, I submit and introduce to you the Ordinance set out below with the 
request that it be passed finally on the date of its introduction. There exists a public 
emergency requiring such action and 1 accordingly request that you pass the same if 
it meets with your approval . 

Date : 

	

, 2010 

	

Mayor of the City of Houston 

City of Houston, Texas Ordinance No . 

AN ORDINANCE RELATED TO THE FISCAL AFFAIRS OF THE CITY; 
APPROVING THE ANNUAL BUDGETS OF THE CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS, FOR 
FISCAL YEAR 2011 INCLUDING PROVIDING FOR FUTURE ADJUSTMENT TO 
CERTAIN FUND BALANCES ; MAKING VARIOUS AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 
BUDGETS; RE-DESIGNATING A CASH RESERVE IN THE FUND BALANCE; 
AUTHORIZING VARIOUS OTHER TRANSFERS; ESTABLISHING A COST FOR 
COPIES OF THE BUDGET; MAKING OTHER PROVISIONS RELATED TO THE 
SUBJECT; MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS RELATED THERETO; PROVIDING A 
REPEALING CLAUSE ; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY ; AND DECLARING AN 
EMERGENCY. 

WHEREAS, on May 11, 2010, the Mayor of the City of Houston, Texas, filed with the 
City Secretary a proposed budget of the expenditures of the City of Houston General, 
Enterprise and Special Revenue Funds for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2010, and 
ending June 30, 2011, (the "Proposed Budget") ; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to a resolution of the City Council of the City of Houston, and 
after notice was provided as required by law, a public hearing on the Proposed Budget was 
held in the Council Chamber in the City Hall on Tuesday, June 8, 2010, at which hearing all 
residents and all taxpayers, had the right to be present and to be heard, and those who 
requested to be heard were heard ; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the Proposed Budget and has made 
those changes to the Proposed Budget that in the City Council's judgment are warranted 
by law and demanded by the best interest of the taxpayers of the City ; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to approve and adopt the final Budget as set 
out herein ; NOW, THEREFORE, 



. That in accordance with the City Charter and Sections 102.001 through 
102.011, Tex. Loc. Govt Code (Vernon's), the City Council hereby approves and adopts 
the Proposed Budget as amended herein as the Fiscal Year 2011 City of Houston, Texas, 
Budget the same being contained in the budget document on file with the City Secretary 

volume entitled "Proposed Budget For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2011," as 
nded and supplemented herein, but specifically not including as part of the Budget, 

he Overview, the description of the General Fund other than the Fund Summary, data 
relative to any Fiscal Years prior to 2011, the General Obligation Debt Service Fund, the 
Internal Service and Revolving Fund budgets, and the Appendices or information 
concerning Full-Time Equivalents, all of which is provided for background, accounting 
convenience and reference purposes only (the "Budget") . The City Secretary is hereby 
directed to attach to the Budget a copy of this ordinance, any motions amending the 
Proposed Budget and an endorsement reading "The Official Budget of the City of Houston, 
for the General, Enterprise and Special Revenue Funds for the Fiscal Year Beginning July 
1, 2010 and ending June 30, 2011" and to keep the Budget on file in her office as a public 
record . In addition, in accordance with Section 102.009(d), Tex. Loc. Govt Code 
(Vernon's), the City Secretary is hereby directed to file a true copy of the approved Budget 
in the offices of the county clerks of the counties in which the City is located . 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS: 

That the findings contained in the preamble of this Ordinance are 
to be true and correct and are adopted as a part of this Ordinance. 

Section 3. That the City Council hereby incorporates into the final approved Budget 
the revisions to the Proposed Budget contained in Exhibit A, attached hereto and 
incorporated herein for all purposes . Any non-substantive changes necessitated by 
adoption of these amendment, such as changed page numbers are also approved. 

Section 4. That the Beginning Fund Balance reflected in the Budget for each fund 
for which a budget is adopted hereby automatically shall be adjusted to be the amount of 
the Ending Fund Balance for Fiscal Year 2010 as fully adjusted to reflect the final 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2009 when released, and 
subsequently automatically shall be adjusted to be the amount of the Ending Fund Balance 
included in the final Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2010 for each 
respective fund . The revised Beginning Fund Balance shall thereafter be used to calculate 
the Fiscal Year 2011 Ending Fund Balance for each such fund, which also shall be 
adjusted automatically. No adjustment to the expenditure budgets is authorized by this 
Section . 



Section 5. 

	

That the City Council hereby authorizes for each City Department the 
positions listed for that Department on the Personnel Summary included in the budget for 
that Department, including as applicable positions authorized in connection with Internal 
Service and Revolving Funds overwhich the Department has control . In addition, the City 
Council previously has authorized classified positions subject to Chapter 143, Tex. Loc. 
Govt Code, through individual personnel ordinances, which shall continue to regulate 
those positions . The City Council further authorizes the currently existing grant funded 
positions . In the future, additional grant funded positions will be authorized by acceptance 
or modification of a grant whether by City Council or administratively . The City Council 
takes cognizance of the fact that in order to facilitate the operations of the various City 
departments the numbers and types of positions needed to carry out the functions of the 
departments may vary through the year. Accordingly, the Mayor is hereby authorized to 
alter the numbers and types of positions authorized herein (classified positions subject to 
Chapter 143, Tex. Loc. Govt Code not being authorized herein, but by separate personnel 
ordinances) in order to accomplish the program goals of each department ; provided, 
however, that in so doing, all such positions must have been established by City Council in 
the Master Classification Ordinance and the total departmental expenditures for the 
affected department must remain within authorized budgetary limits, or A the case of grant 
funded positions, within the funding levels of the grant. The Personnel Summaries adopted 
by this Section are not to be considered part of the Budget adopted by this Ordinance for 
purposes of amendments to the Budget. 

Section 6. That all expenditures heretofore made for Fiscal Year 2011, if any, are 
hereby approved, ratified and confirmed and because it is the intention of the City Council 
that the Budget hereby approved be inclusive of previous expenditures and commitments 
for Fiscal Year 2011, the City Controller is hereby directed to apply the amounts thereof to 
the appropriate accounts in the Budget. 

Section 7. That the City Council takes cognizance of the fact that in order to 
facilitate operations of the various City departments established in the Code of Ordinances 
of the City of Houston (singularly "department"), and to make adjustments occasioned by 
events transpiring during the year, some transfers will be necessary to and from some of 
the accounts contained in the Budget as adopted herein . Accordingly, the Mayor shall 
have authority to transfer funds to and from the Budget accounts within any department 
without limitation . In addition, for transfers among departments within a Fund, the Mayor 
shall have authority to transfer funds from any Budget account (whether one or more) in 
one department to any other account or accounts in any other department within the Fund, 
but for each department such aggregate interdepartmental transfers from any Budget 
Expenditure Account Group in that department's budget shall not exceed 5% of the total 
amount shown for such Budget Expenditure Account group in the adopted budget for such 
department . Provided, however, that any such transfers shall not be subjected to or be 



cluded within the foregoing 5% limit if such transfers are approved by City Council 
ugh this ordinance or, subsequent to adoption, in compliance with Section 102.001 

through 102.011, Local Government Code (Vernon's) . 

As used in this Section the term "Budget Expenditure Account Group" means a 
group of accounts within a department or a group of nondepartmental accounts which have 
similar purposes (for example, the Budget Expenditure Account Group for "Personnel 
Services" within a given department might include all of the following accounts: 500010, 
500030, 500090, 500060, 501120, 501070, 502010, 503010, 501010, 501160, 500020, 
500040, 500050, 500190, 500070, 501040, 501130, 501090, 501080, 503070, 502020, 
503020, 501020, 501170, 503090, 503080, 504030, 503060 . 

Section 8 . 

	

That the City Council approves and authorizes the transfer, in the 
aggregate, of up to $3,726,000 from the General Fund-General Government budget to 
other General Fund departmental budgets in the event that the amount included in the 
respective budget is inadequate to pay actual expenses for electricity, fuel, natural gas or 
other requirements of the City . 

Section 9. 

	

That the City Council approves the increase, during FY2011, of the 
adopted budget for the Aviation Revenue Fund (Fund 8001) by the amount of any increase 
in revenue over that projected for the Fund as certified by the City Controller, but only for 
the purpose of transfer of such increased revenue, if any, to the Airport Capital Outlay 
Fund (Fund 8012), and hereby approves and authorizes any such transfer. 

Section 10. That the City Council approves the increase, during FY2011, of the 
adopted budget for the Public Works & Engineering Water & Sewer Operating Fund (Fund 
8300) by the amount of any increase in revenue over that projected for the Fund as 
certified by the City Controller, but only for the purpose of transfer of such increase, if any, 
to the Combined Utility Systems Operating Fund (Fund 8301), which must subsequently 
transfer such increase, if any, to the Combined Utility System General Purpose Fund (Fund 
8305). The City Council approves the increase, during FYI 1, of the adopted budget for 
the Combined Utility Systems Operating Fund (Fund 8301) by the amount of increased 
revenue transferred from the Public Works & Engineering Water & Sewer Operating Fund 
(Fund 8300) pursuant to this section, but only for the purpose of transfer of such increase, 
if any, to the Combined Utility Systems General Purpose Fund (Fund 8305) . 

Section 11 . That the City Council approves the payment of the City's general debt 
service obligations created elsewhere by separate Council action from funds in the General 
Obligation Debt Service Fund . 



Section 12. That the 
$35.00 plus tax and postage, if any. 

bushes the 

all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are 
pealed to the extent of such conflict only . The Budget adopted by this ordinance 

replaces the FY2010 Budget . 

for the Budget at 

Section 14. That the City Council officially finds, determines, recites and declares 
that a sufficient written notice of the date, hour, place and subject of this meeting of the 
City Council was posted at a place convenient to the public at the City Hall of the City for 
the time required by law preceding this meeting, as required by the Open Meetings Law, 
Sec. 551 .001 et . seq . Texas Government Code ; and that this meeting has been open to 
the public as required by law at all times during which this ordinance and the subject matter 
thereof has been discussed, considered and formally acted upon. The City Council further 
ratifies, approves and confirms such written notice and the contents and posting thereof. 

Section 15. That if any provision, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase 
of this ordinance, or the application of same to any person or set of circumstances is for 
any reason held to be unconstitutional, void or invalid, the validity of the remaining portions 
of this ordinance or their application to other persons or sets of circumstances shall not be 
affected thereby, it being the intent of the City Council in adopting this ordinance that no 
portion hereof or provision or regulation contained herein shall become inoperative or fail 
by reason of any unconstitutionality, voidness or invalidity of any other portion hereof, and 
all provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable for that purpose . 

Section 16. That there exists a public emergency requiring that this Ordinance be 
passed finally on the date of 

its 
introduction as requested in writing by the Mayor; therefore, 

this Ordinance shall! be passed finally on such date and shall take effect immediately upon 
its passage and approval by the Mayor or July 1, 2010, whichever is later. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this _day of 

	

2010. 

Mayor of the City of Houston, Texas 

(Prepared by Legal Dept. 

	

\J 
(J SW: psh S/11110) 

	

Senior Assistsrq City Attorney 
(Requested . by Michelle Mitchell, Director of Finance Department) 



Our budget includes no increase in the property tax rate of 63 .875 cents even though we 
anticipate a decrease in property tax revenue over FY2010 of $45 .1 million, equating to a 
decline of 5.0600 . 

Tax 

budget includes a projected increase in sales tax collection of $13.8 million (2 .99% over 
010), reflecting an improvement in business spending . 

blic Safety 

lic Safety continues to be our highest priority, accounting for 68.4% of the City's General 
nd operating expenditures, before debt service. Although the combined expenditures for 

Police and Fire will increase by $11 million due to contractual mandates, we are reducing 
discretionary spending by 1 .8% . 

Proposed Budget 
May 11, 2010 

Page 2 

The Police Department's budget provides for two cadet classes and will, add 140 officers, 
increasing the total number of officers from "5,055 to '~, 4-9& Anticipated attrition will net the 
department-5 082 full time equivalent officers by year-end . This budget accommodates the 
contractual pay increase of $8.3 Piton (2%)for classified Police employees. We have 
increased the investments in equipment and technologies to support our police force with the 
implementation of the improved radio system, upgrading of the Police records management 
system, and staffing for the forensics fingerprint lab . 

Since I took office, we have identified at least 35 officers to be moved from desk jobs back to 
e functions and have added eight new Neighborhood Protection inspectors . Our priority 

continues to be making our neighborhoods safe . I have declared May 22, 2010 as 
Demolition Day in Houston and approximately 185 dangerous abandoned buildings and crack 
houses located across this city will come down . 

The Fire Department's budget provides three additional cadet classes and will add 125 
firefighters . Fire cL_i ;sified staffing will decrease as a result of anticipated attrition from 
WK9. 
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. il ,crease in pay of $10,2 million 
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TABLE I 
BUDGET SUMMARY BY FUND 

($Thousands) 

General Airport Child 
System * 

	

Safety 

ing Fund Balance - Undesignated 

	

1,,59,W2, 
avenues and Other Sources 

	

1,936,151 
1,995,683 

Maintenance & Operating Expenditurp,/Fxpenses 
Personnel Services 
Supplies and Services 
Capital & Non-Capital Equipment 
Total Maintenance & Operating 

	

+,W&;T7-3 
nditures/Expense 

-;464 
6,630 

2,125 
enditures/Expenses 

	

-4--,, 6640,-898 

Other Uses Interfund Transfers 
ue Debt Service 

	

0 
General Obligation Debt Service 

	

WSSA067 
Transfer to Other Funds 

	

13,319 
Capital Improvement Fund 

	

0 
Total Other Uses 

	

249, 186 

Total Expenditures/Expenses & Other Uses 

	

1,390,084 

Fund Balance - Undesignated 

	

105,599 

33 , 

	

414,018 

	

3080 

	

112224--- 

Houston 
Emergency 

Center 

0 0 29,279 0 
414,018 3,380 82,94 5- 23,658 
414,018 3,380 112,22#--, 23,658 

102,574 0 10,389 19,071 
141365 3,380 53Y61- 4587 

1,111 0 4-5a-, 0 
248J5K 3,380 MOW 23,658 

107 0 445 0 
248;157- 3,380 23,658 

127,630 0 18,088 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 1541. 0 

=30 0 0 0 
1b5-,861 . . 0 23,6W--l 0 

414,018 3,380 87,6383 23,658 

0 0 24,541 0 



TABLE I 
BUDGET SUMMARY BY FUND 

($Thousands) 

Municipal Municipal Police Police Police 
Building Technology Asset Auto Special 
Security Fee Forfeit. Dealers Services 

He ginning Fund Balance - Undesignated 

	

87 

	

623 

	

716 

	

0 

	

6,213 
5,244-, 24,982 

1,073 2,232 7,200 4244- 31,195 
Ro,venues and Other Sources 

	

986 

	

1,609 

	

6,484 

le Resot 

Maintenance & Oper 
Personnel Services 
Supplies and Services 
Capital & Non-Capital Equipment 

Total Maintenance & Operating 

	

1,050 

	

1,482 

	

7,200 

	

a;780-- 	30,430 
Expenditures/Expense 
Other Interest 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

Total Expenditures/Expenses 

penditures/Expenses 
1,044 575 2,615 2100 21,425 

6 907 4,290 1,094 8,822 

0 

	

0 

	

295 

	

0 183 

Other Uses Interfund Transfers 
Revenue Debt Service 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

General Obligation Debt Service 

	

0 

	

750 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

Transfer to Other Funds 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

Capital Improvement Fund 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

Total Other Uses 

	

0 

	

750 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

Total Expenditures/Expenses & Other Uses 

	

1,050 

	

2,232 

Fund Balance - Undesignated 

	

23 

	

0 

1,050 1,482 7,200 3,780-- 30,430 

73 

30,430 

765 



Fund Balance - Undesignated 
ter Sources 

ble Resources 

Total Expenditures/Expenses 

Total Expenditures/Expenses & Other Uses 

	

1,602 

Fund PlIance - Undesignated 

	

1,269 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUD 

TABLE I 
BUDGET SUMMARY BY FUND 

($Thousands) 

Parks Digital 

	

Juvenile Case 
Houston 

	

Manager Fee 

	

Special 

TME 
Rw & 
er * 

2,681 
190 

200 

Maintenance & Operating Expenditures/Expenses 
Personnel Services 

	

195 
Services 

	

1,086 
-Capital Equipment 

	

321 Capit 

Total Maintenance & Operating 

	

1,602 
ExExpenditures/Expense 

Other Interest 

	

0 
1,602 

nterfund Transfers 
Revenue Debt Service 

	

0 
General Obligation Debt Service 

	

0 
Transfer to Other Funds 

	

0 
Capital Improvement Fund 

	

0 

otal T0 725 8,294 485,903 

1, 21 A22 1,867 459;a3T 
940 7,194 14,689 8=62- 

2,161 10',61 _ 16,556 1, 3- 4 91'W 

8 0 +848' 3,202 155,513 
51 2, 33-- ,641 245,-871- 
0 0 71 21,-,703-- 

8 1 7,681 8,114 423;087" 

0 0 0 3,814 

851 It TAW 8,114 4 2 6 1900V 

0 0 1,200 427,522 
0 0 0 0 
0 725 7,094 58,381 
0 0 0 0 



Beginning Fund Balance - Uncles 
d Other Sources 

Total Avail urces 

I 

Fund Balance - Undesignated 

Total Budget 

d 

ditures/Expenses & Other Uses 

/Expenses 

BUDGET SUMMARY BY FUND 
($Thousands) 

Houston 
TranStar 

Preserv. Center 

Total 
Gen. 
Enterprise 
& Special 

3,722 839 399 
11,757 

	

10 2,444 
15,479 849 2,843 

Maintenance & Operating 
Personnel Services 

	

0 

	

0 

	

737 
Supplies and Services 

	

0 

	

839 

	

1,764 
ital & Non-Capital Equipment 

	

0 

	

0 

	

94 

Total Maintenance & Operating 

	

0 

	

839 

	

2,595 
Expenditures/Expense 
Other Interest 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

Total Expenditures/Expenses 

	

0 

	

839 

	

2,595 

Other Uses Interfund Transfers 
Revenue Debt Service 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
General Obligation Debt Service 

	

11,707 

	

0 

	

0 
Transfer to Other Funds 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
Capital Improvement Fund 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

Total Other Uses 

	

11,707 

	

0 

	

0 

11,707 839 2,595 

3,772 10 248 

849 Z343 

1,283 691,053 
3,385 3,431,29& 

4,668 4,122,354 

815 1,756 1,31% 
2,047 780053-, 
316 36,965 

3,178 2,574,184-- 

0 6,491 

3,178 2,,680,675 

0 574,618 
0 254599 
0 93j&1 
0 38',231 

0 951609r 

3,178 3,537 284 

1,490 585,067 



Public Safety 
Pchwe Depa 

Poke 

fAMrVq&C0"I 

jwwAn I CuArm 1(orv 

ue Fundjs) 
olive Department 

ue Fwd(s) 
nicipal Courts Administration 

Municipal Courts Justice 
General Fund 
Special Revenue Fund(s) 
Total Municipal Courts Justice 

Development & Maintenance Services 
Public Works & Engineering 

General Fund 
Special Revenue Fund(s) 
Enterprise Fund(s) 
Total Public Works & 

rk!wloom ,wit 
Fund 

Library 
Gvww4 Fund 
Spe(7iA t~~evenue Fund(s) 
TO iI 

istration 

ring 

- FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUD 

iii c, r Feral 
Houston Emergency Center 

C ,eneral Fund 
;-)peciol Revenue Fund(s) 
To[A Houston Emergency Center 

Total Public Safety 

Solid Waste Management 
General Fund 
Special Revenue Fund(s) 
Total Solid Waste Management 

General Services 
general Fund 
Total General Services 

1 2 

1606A60 
ki&A A7 350 

V8 

167,.'5i 
3401730 

FY2010 
Estima Budget 

656,994,286 660,924,629 
5,748,018 5,686,261 
62221325- 67,681,031 
72t%=9 734,291,921 

431,399,167 441,082,046 

11,193,160 11,231,900 
23,027,240 21651096 
34,220,400 3t88%996 

17133AI5 17,967,164 
4,392,053 3981009 

22,125,468 21,250,173 

5,409,515 5,519,394 
621,319 861,857 

6,030,834 6,371,251 
1,218,741,498 1,217-j88", 87 

86,888,847 85,288,620 
82,872,258 94,017,373 

1,201,151, 026 1, 231, 384, 37U 
1,370,912,131 1,410,690,363 

69,745,066 70Q78&82 
1,984,972 , 1,064,170 

71,730,038 71,342,852 

46,030,058 48,268,455 
46,030,058 48,268,455 

FY2009 
Actual 

FY201 0 
Current Budget 

652,163,727 660,403,014 
5,061,129 4,909,290 

55,118,192 65,887,719 
712,343,048 731,200,023 

718,025 431,399,167 

11,280,482 11,193,160 
21,390,346 23,027,240 
32,670,828 34,220,400 

18128,541 17,856, 737 
4,823,964 4,676,969 

23,153,505 22,533,706 

5,186,397 5,449,515 
271,806 621,319 

5,45$7203 6,070,834 
1,196,343,609 1,225,424,130 

90,321,027 87,136,658 
95,579,089 87,050,890 

1T-,=T&W4%j9652 1,201,151, 026 
1,343;687;06$` - 1,375,338,574 

74,418,715 70,236,946 
0 2,222,021 : 

74,418,715 72458167 

50,034,304 46,260,939 
50,034,304 46,260,939 



titer 

Total Human & Cultural Servi 

iiid T 

th and Human Services 

Convention & Entertainment 
Fund 

L Oerprise Fund{s} 
Tot.i l Convention & Entertainment 

Information Technology 
General Fund 
Special Revenue Fund(s) 
Total Information Technology 

Legal 
General Fund 

	

15,996,066 
traWe Services 

ISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Table 11 
ARTIVIE 

FY2009 
Actual 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 
FY2011 
Budget 

56,C)3 7,759 

	

48088054 

	

48,888,354 

	

48,363,481 

1,194,137 
89,303,717 
90,497,854 

1,158,611 1,158,611 
90,41 7,559 83,320,240 
91,576,170 84471851 

,540,268 246,342,787 

1,197, 502 
37,883,414 
88,880,916 
25Y281531 

Services 
yoes office 
General Fund 

	

2,916,256 

	

2,913,527 

	

2,892,932 

	

3,094,048 
Special Revenue Fund(s) 

	

2,722,153 

	

3,179,209 

	

2,963,278 

	

3,178,074 
Total Mayors Office 

	

5,638,409 

	

6,092,736 

	

5,856,210 

	

6,272,122 
Affirmative Action 

General Fund 

	

2,310,721 

	

2,515,040 

	

2,497,435 

	

2,608,921 
City Council 

General Fund 

	

5,096,667 

	

5,313,028 

	

fi,263,726 

	

5,491,108 
City Controller 

General Fund 

	

7,111,092 

	

7,589,235 

	

7,589,235 

	

718%052 
Finance Department 

General Fund 

	

9,044,268 

	

1%714210 

	

10,639,222 

	

1%691560 
Administration and Regulatory Affairs 

General Fund 

	

22,845,200 

	

31,025,866 

	

30,808,975 

	

32,634,049 
Enterprise Fund(s) 

	

11,892,331 

	

17,333,499 

	

16,952,391 

	

16,407,906 

94,640 19,076,955 
521,877 342,000 

18,016,517 19,418,955 

18,943,448 19,980,539 
258,400 300,668 

19,201,848 20,281,207 
City Secretary 

General Fund 

	

666,920 

	

750,752 

	

750,752 

	

769,501 
Human Resources 

General Fund 

	

2,740,471 

	

3,227,574 

	

3,194,751 

	

3,412,816 

101,358,662 
16,821,969 16186528 

120,802,864 111441ST3 

T332 
r) 1 .312,309 

3.I81 � 271,328 135%74%925 1031061!84 1851861149 



I ; :;Wd bOow wt-t; the uaources for all City funds by 

	

All City funds include General, Special, Enterprise ~i , id 
Pr );tet FtW, and exclude interfund transfer,;_ The largest revenue source for the City is general property taxes 

k%hil o :are l~rcjjwlod to de=crease by approximately 5 o5",'-, 1 he second largest source of revenues is collection from the 
(Min LaWwW U&Wy byMw Ng vwWr and sewer chuyes, which are projected to increase by approximaV4y 10-1<'a 

if,r`( [VV I 

	

!(it approximal(!1v ") .-' 11 

	

) of all City re 

TABLE III 
DE REVENUE SUMMARY 

14 

CITYWIDE REVENUE BY CATEGORY 
(S in Million) 

Revenue FY2009 FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 FY2011 % of 
Category Actual Current Budget Estimate Budget vs. FY2010 Total 

General Property Taxes 890 910 891 846 -5.05% '115,761% 
Water & Sewer 695 751 727 866 19.12% 26.36°l0 
Sales Taxes 507 507 460 474 3.04% 14.43% 
Aviation 386 400 400 402 0.50% 12 .24-0/o 
Franchise Fees 194 190 195 193 -1 .03% 6 .88% 
Charges for Services 83 82 81 -82 1 .23% 2.50% 
Intergovernmental 41 43 42 66 57 .140/c 2 .01% 
Other -5311, 64 2-717-6- 114 50.00% 3.47% 
Other Tax 73 70 64 65 1,56% 1 .980/0 
Interest Income 53 40 40 34 -15.00% 1 .04% 
Licenses and Permits 61 61 55 60 "-9.09% 1,83% 
Fines and Forfeits 68 66 66 67 1 .52% 2.04% 
Pension Bonds 20 20 20 0 -100.00% 0.00% 
Industrial Assessment 19 27 17 16 -5.88% 0,49% 

Total Revenue SA43 3,231 11301 3,ZaS- AL82% 100.00%1 
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CITYWIDE EXP ARY 

nditures for all City funds by category . All City funds include General, Special, Enterprise and 
interfund transfers . Personnel Services, accounting for more than 50%, is the largest 

%. The second largest City expenditure is on payment of principal and interest on 

I ;ted below, are 
( :,ipitaf Prnje(J 
~:Xperidittjre category projected 
,;ray-term Jc ., bt, which is 25 W"/,) of total expenditures . Together these two categories account for approximately 

	

of 
all City expenditures 

Citywide Expenditure FY2010 vs. FY2011 

CITYWIDE EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY 
i$ In Million) 

Expenditure FY2009 FY201 0 FY2010 FY2011 FY2011 % of 

Category Actual Current Budget Estimate Budget vs. FY2010 Total 

Personnel Services 1,648 1,715 Idow 1,758 Z17% 5109% 

Debt Service and Other Uses -7-72m- -741 767 6415 1017% 2517% 

Other Services and Charges 647 667 642 613 452% 1118% 
Supplies 122 120 115 122 6.09% 3.62% 

Equipment 22 25 14 23 5121% 061% 
Non-Capital Equipment 18 15 14 12 -14.29% 0.36% 

"0 
Total Expenditure 3, t85,- a-oz9o 3-1-259 3,371 1449/6 

1 
100-00 1% 



AL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

TABLE V 
ON14ELL 

Full- tents (FTEs) 

	

Overtime FTEs 

FY2010 

	

FY2010 

FY2011 

Budget 

6.0 

OR 

30.4 

33.9 

713 

6.8 

197.2 

0.0 

0.6 

0.0 

41 .3 

1119 

0.0 

358.8 

City Council 

	

73.3 

	

77,5 

Cry Secretary 

	

11,5 

9&9 

41 

EN TERPRi3E FtJt4f)S 

11 .5 

2 .4 

0.0 

0,6 

5.8 

8 .8 

2 .7 

0 .0 

0.0 

0R 

12.4 0 .0 0 .o 0 .0 

719 00 ao 0.0 

0 . . 0 .0 

I I 

Fund/Business Area 

GENERAL FtJNp 

Public Safety 

FY2009 Current 
Actual Budget 

FY2010 

Estimate 
FY2011 

Budget 
FY2009 Current 
Actual Budget 

NeiCivilian 261 .3 235.0 235.4 232.9 9.2 19 

Fire/Classified 3061 .1 31216 3140.0 19019 197.3 1901 

FirelCadets 95.7 54.5 29.5 43.8 0R 0.0 

Municipal Courts - Administration 283 .2 267.8 265.5 263.G--- 1 .6 0,9 

Municipal Courts - Just 50 .13 513 50-8 49,9 0.0 0.0 

Police/Civilian 1,487 .7 1,536,9 1,488.3 1,511 .2 57.5 415 

Police/Classified 5,042 .5 4,983.4 5,0515 5,082.1 251 .3 137.7 

Police/Cadets 2211 157 . 2 109.4 310 0R 01 

Total Public Safety 11,303l 11,2141 11,173 .4 11,127 .$ 516.9 381.0 

Development & Maintenance Services 
General Services 229.8 224.9 229.1 220.3 12 .3 8 .5 

Planning & Development 105 .1 109.6 106.9 1,022 0.0 0 .0 

Public Works and Engineering 507.5 510.5 499.6 502 .1 60.8 24.5 

Solid Waste Management 609.6 635.4 636,8 634,6 57.6 22.9 

Total Development & Maintenance Services 1,452 .0 1,480 .4 !A714 t;lm 1317 555.9 

Human & Cultural Services 
Health & Human Services 727.9 652.5 635.9 605.7 13.4 7 .5 

Housing & Community Development 2.3 . 31 10 OR al) 

Library 522.8 546.5 508.6 508,6 7.7 1 .3 

Parks & Recreation 847.7 900 .1 832.5 841 .2 21 .7 6 .8 

Total Human & Cultural Services 2,100.7 21110 1,980.0 1,957.5 42.8 15 .6 

Administrative Services 
Administration and Regulatory Affairs 288.9 412.7 403.1 414.3 3 .1 2 .2 

Affirmative Action 34.1 35 .0 34.0 36.0 0.0 0.0 

City Controller 76.3 75 .8 73.6 751 0.0 0.0 

77.5 83.0 0 .0 0.0 



mess Area 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

louston Fmpr(jency C~jiter 
3A We Foewsion 
P,vk ~pecial Revenue 
~ 'olio: -Asset Forfeiture 
i lolice - Auto Dealers/Civilians 
Police - Auto Dealers/Classi 

omded Red 
gital Automated Red 

Police- Special ServiceslCivil 
cial SavcusKassified 

bility Response Team/Civilians 
Mobility Response Team/Classified 
- Mobility Response Team 

Inspection 
Stormwater Utility 

PW & E - Houston TranStar 
Municipal Courts Juvenile Case Manager Fee 
Municipal Courts Security Fund 
Municipal Courts Technology Fee Fund 
Library - 

Digital 
Houston 

Solid Waste - Recycling Expansion Program 
nue Funds 

INTERNAL SVC.IREVOLVING FUND 

Total FTEs 

Full-Time Equivalents (FTEs) 

	

Overtime FTEs 

Total General, Enterprise and 
Special Funds 

Human Resources - Health Benefits 
General Services - Central Svc Revolving 
Human Resources - Central Svc Revolving 

Technology - Central Svc Revolving 
tral Svc Revolving 

3 - In-House Renovation 

22 27&1 

	

2IA91i ?2 ;v39-9 

	

1119.4 

FY2009 
FY2010 
Current 
Budget 

FY2010 
Estimate 

FY201 1 
Budget 

FY2010 
FY2009 Current 
Actual Budget 

FY2011 
Budget 

251.4 270.0 265.5 264.2 24 .2 113 10.8 
11s 11t 114 0A 0.1 11 

106.0 120.5 116.2 1065 6.9 51 40 
0.0 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 31 .6 25.5 25.7 
4 .0 7 .0 6 .1 7,0 0 .1 02 0.2 
17.5 22.0 21 .9 23 0 2 .1 1 .6 1 .6 
2 .3 18 16.0 210 01 02 42 
6.0 31 .0 90.9 79 .2 11 .2 6 .5 9 .0 
6.5 17.0 17.0 20,0 0.6 0 .0 0 .0 
11 810 810 180 451 1053 912 

30.0 36.0 33 .1 36 .0 0 .4 0 .9 0 .7 
110 03 0.0 01 02 03 0.2 
11 70 6.3 7 .0 0 .3 0A 0.1 

475.7 5111 492 .1 4717 16.6 221 07 
378.4 378.3 378.4 382.6 46.4 36.2 25.8 

6 .7 70 7.0 71 0.0 0 .0 0 .0 
4 .6 11 .0 11 .0 15.0 0.0 0 .0 0 .0 

23.4 23 .1 23 .1 21 .2 0 .3 0 .0 0 .0 
5 .1 8o n.1 71 06 02 110 
1 .1 3 .0 1,5 2 .0 0 .1 0 .0 0.0 
0.0 3 .9 1 .0 it 0ONX4 01 ao 

317'-.7 1,553-.,7 -11-i589-2 1,669.9 1861.9 213.4 184-A 

21,058 .3 21,591 .5-, 2414l3 00410 111010 8501 low", 

39 .0 451 42.3 46.3 0.2 OL 0.1 
12.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 0 .0 0 .0 0 .1 
42 60 6.0 62 05 021 To 
19 20 to 21 04 00 To 
6.5 12.5 12,5 fi2 5 0.0 0,0 0,0 

27.6 l!) 1:' 1) 0,5 0 .1 0 .3 



dop , onicw :if narrative outlines tho department's responsibilities, budget, and service level. A 
iiiii it,, ii I, i I 

	

I i (in (;hart shows, 

	

;end/or programs with staffing and expenditure I 

Also ir)(-Iud-_,d is ;i qfiph that presents a 
Within i 

	

summary, i :flated totals may vary slightly due to rounding. 

J t ~~qLLLDM 

rites departmental program objectives, expenditures, staffing levels, and 
performance measures for the FY2009 Actual, FY201 0 Estimate, and FY201 1 Budget. 

Personnel Summary 

This schedule 
(FTEs) . 

o 

	

Department Expenditure Line Item De 

This form provides departmental expenditure information by line item for the FY2009 Actual, FY2010 
Budget, FY2010 Estimate, and F12011 Budget . 

o 

	

Department Revenue -Summa-rY 

This form provides departmental . revenue information by revenue source for the FY2010 Budget, 
FY201 0 Estimate and FY2011 Budget. 

ENTERPRISE FUNDS 

positions by job clan 

ncludes surnmaries of expenditures, revenues, and staffing levels for the 
,t, FY2010 Estimate, FY2011 Budget and FY2011 highlights of services or new 
FY2010 Estimate (FY2010 Projected) is based on the March 2010 Monthly Financial 

OR) for General, Enterprise, Special Revenue, and Internal Service Funds, 

City of Houston has-four Enterprise Fund operations : Aviation, Convention and Entertainment Facilities, 
and the Combined Utility System . These funds have the same budget presentation as 

described for General Fund departments, with the exception of the Fund Summary that follows the 
departmental narrative. Aviation's Airport Capital Outlay Fund and Combined Utility System's Water and 
Sewer System Operating Fund are separate funds for the purchase of capital outlay items. The Combined 
Utility System Water and Sewer Operating Fund pay the debt service, in addition to making operating transfers 
to the Combined Utility System General Purpose Fund . This fund is used for capital outlays, discretionary 
payments, transfers to storm water, and other permissible activities . In general, the Fund Summary includes 
the following items for the FY201 0 Budget, the FY201 0 Estimate, and the FY201 1 Budget: 

" 

	

Beginning fund balance/equity 
" 

	

Current revenues and other sources 
" 

	

Maintenance and operating expenditures/expenses 
" 

	

Other expenditures/uses 
" 

	

Operating reserves 
" 

	

Planned ending fund balance/equity 
" 

	

Total budget 

rtmental expenditure history and the adopted budget. 

ion code . The total is adjusted to full-time equivalents 



()( cial Revenue Funds ar( , -Aiblished to 
f (stricted to exppnditures for ;,pe(Jfiud purposes . 

* 

	

V,,eJ Forfeiturp 

" 

	

Building Inspect 
ision 

Child 
Digital Automated Red Light Enfor 
Digital Houston 

nd Equipment Acquisition 
c Preservition Fund 

Emergency Center 
anStar Center 

Manager Fund 
ponse Team 

ipal Courts Building Security 
ipal Courts Technology Fee 

ion Special Revenue 
Police Special Services 

" 

	

Recycling Expansion Program 
" 

	

SupplemenfA Environmental Protection 

0 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

Internal Service Funds are established for the purpose of providing services to City departments on a cost-
reimbursement basis . Services provided by personnel in this fund type are charged to the department 

eiving the services . The Internal Service Funds section includes the following operations in FY201 1 : 

o 

	

Health Benefits 
o 

	

Long-Term Disability 

The presentation format for the Internal Service Funds is identical to the Enterprise Funds . 

CAPITAL AND EQUIPMENT 

! L i! 

I i 

itLmt;w, , 3 ' ;-- i funds that 

	

'fJe 

	

: j 
d Fund f -heformat lJY1heReYAwngRwdsisi 

BUDGE 

proceeds of specif 
Idol Revenue Funds include the following : 

nt Program 

, 'n b~ ;(Iqt~t cyr' ~ . 

	

P-, 

	

T , ; 

	

.t in Chas progrrlm 
1,21 



The CiLy of Houston's financial 
and aWmal progr 
D( ., bt Service, approximately 
vhich the City acts as trustee. 

General revenues {i .e ., property taxes, sales taxes, franchise fees, Municipal Courts fines, etc.) are budgeted 
and received in the General Fund for the support of most basic city services . Operations and services for 
public safety, financial services, libraries, solid waste management, health, most parks and recreation services, 
street traffic control, esplanade mowing and citywide administration are included in the General Fund . 

ESCRIPTION 0 

Special Revenue Funds 

" 

	

Aviation Department 

" 

	

Airport System Capital Outlay 

" 

	

Combined Utility System 

o 

	

Convention & Entertainment Facilities 

o 

	

Parking Management - 

THE FUNDS USED IN BUDGET 

and accounting structure encompasses the ongoing operations 
ur General Fund departments plus General Government and General Fund 
nine separate funds, and numerous independent entities or operations for 

ity's operating departments operate similar to private enterprises . Their operations and long-
debt are covered entirely by user fees or dedicated revenue sources. 

The Public Utilities - Water and Sewer Fund is managed by the Combined Utility System. All maintenance, 
operation, reserve, and debt service requirements for Public Utilities are accounted for as an Enterprise Fund in 
the Public Works & Engineering Department. Capital equipment expenses for water and sewer services are 
recorded in the Public Utilities - Capital Outlay Fund. All capital outlay expense for the Aviation Department is 
budgeted in the Airport System Capital Outlay Fund 8012 in full compliance with bond ordinances . Budgets 
covering maintenance and operations, reserves, and debt service for each of these funds are presented in the 
budget . 

ceeds of dedicated general purpose revenue sources are budgeted and received in several Special 
nue Funds. The following describes the City's Special Revenue Funds: 

o 

	

Digital Houston. This fund is used by the City of Houston to build a citywide wireless broadband 
Wi-Fi mesh network that will provide affordable high-speed Internet access for residents of and 
visitors to Houston. It will also enable municipal employees to work in the field without having to 
return to the office to use traditional landlines to complete their task . The fund will be necessary to 
receive payments and to allow the City to fund inclusion programs for low income and other 
individuals . This fund is administered by the Library and Information Technology Departments. 

ouston Emergency Center Fund . This fund consolidates the City's four separate emergency 
services into one state of the art facility . This fund is administered by the Houston Emergency 
Center. 



adding Inspection Special Fund . This fund includes all construction and building petrol 
revenues and expenditures for inspe(Aion , ; and permitting activities, Outdoor sign 

ed in W;7, frond for enforcement of th(: City's sign ordinance. This fund is adminis 
blicWc,iks & Engineering (PWF) Dop,itknonL 

o 

	

How;1(,n TranStar Center Fund . This fuiid 

	

( :-,fnbfished 
for the planning, design, operation and 

ni ,im!,,nance of transportation and emnrywry mnlagarnnnt operations within the greater Houston 
ye,~ . Funding is derived from revenue reenved from member agencies and is prorated based on 
oc(.,upancy and use of center facilities 

	

This fund is administered by the Public Works & 

o The mission of the Mobility Response Team is to respond and mitigate significant traffic 
congestion resulting from malfunctioning traffic signals, accidents and other mobility 
throughout the City. The team is a partnership between the Police and Public Works & 
Engineering (PWE) Departments. 

FISCAL. YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

o 

	

Juvenile Case Manager Fund . This fund was established under Article 45.056 of the Texas Code 
of Criminal procedure to assess a juvenile case manager fee for each defendant convicted of a 

-only misdemeanor offense and may only be used to finance the salary and benefits of juvenile 
case managers . This fund is administered by the Municipal Courts Justice Department. 

Historic Preservation Fund . This fund is administered by the Planning and Development 
Department, which was established in FY2010 to utilize funds set aside from the sale of historic 
fire stations by the City in FY2009 to promote historic preservation programs . It utilizes city funds 
as seed money to encourage private investment, attract grant funds, and support educational 
programs that will further preservation efforts in Houston. 

o 

	

Recycling Expansion Program Fund. This fund was created to allocate dedicated funds to be 
or the expansion and implementation of the City's Recycling Programs . Efforts include 

citywide toe waste recycling, additional neighborhood depository sites, curbside recycling and 
increased education and outreach . These efforts allow the City to improve its current landfill 
diversion rate . This fund is administered by the Solid Waste Management Department. 

Fleet and Equipment Acquisition Fund . This fund was reclassified from an internal service fund to 
a special revenue fund in FY2009 . Over the next few years, the acquisition of equipment will be 
gradually shifted to the operating budgets in the General Fund . Departments will make payments 
to the Fleet and Equipment Acquisition Fund for the use of specific capital equipment, which will 
thi~n pay the debt service associated with the equipment. This fund is administered by the 

CopmWrt. 



ement Fund brief description moving from 
o Special Revenue Fund. 

0 The Parking Management Fund. This fund is responsible for managing 
and providing on-street parking alternatives to the citizens in the greater 
Houston area . Administered by the Administration and Regulatory Affairs 
Department (ARA). 



d Name: General Fund 
nd No: 

	

1000 

Bu!jmning Fund Balance - Undesignated 

cvcnue and Other Sources 
General Property Taxes 
Industrial Assessment 
Mk;: Taxes 
C11hurTax 
1 If , ctric Franchise 

Franchise 
hKe 
hKe 
d Permits 

Intergovernmental 
Charges for Services 
Direct Interfund Services 
Indirect Interfund Services 

ipal Courts Fines and Forfeits 
r Fines and Forfeits 

Interest 
Miscellaneous/Other 

Total Revenue and Other Sources 

Other Resources 
Pension Bond Proceeds 
Sale of Capital Assets 
Transfers From Other Funds 

Total Other Resources 

Total Available Resources 

Expenditures and Other Uses 

- FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET - 

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY 

11- 2 

Public Safety 
Fire Department 
Houston Emergency Center 
Municipal Courts Administration 
Municipal Courts Justice 
Police Department 

Public Safety 

Development & Maintenance Services 
General Services 
Planning & Development 
Public Works & Engineering 
Solid Waste Management 

Development & Maintenance Services 

FY2009 
Actual 

FY201 0 
Current Budget 

FY201 0 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

$ 253,043,972 236,275,440 236,275,440 .°150 a-31-It" 61 

890,087,574 909,715,000 891116000 846,136,000 
19,132,829 26,880,000 16,664,000 16,000,000 

507,102,874 507,300,000 AVOW= 473,754,000 
10,812,992 10,783,000 14483&00 10,796,000 
99,611,883 96,984,506 96,84506 98,151,294 
48,229,346 47,150,000 47,982,020 46,000,000 
2Q58a'13 21,727,470 21,727,470 2138%640 
21,222,517 20,415,376 22193285 22,694,787 
17,510,498 16,117,312 -l--7--,-24-7-,312 17,206,343 
33,027,048 32,475,579 31,875,274 -64J98;9(5 
35,743,319 34,184,943 33266$33 34,224,193 
47162018 48,489,062 49,329,123 44,783,090 
13,190,398 15,400,864 16,503,061 16,454,417 
37,692,079 35,496,910 36,463,837 36,602,316 
2,692,583 2,391,430 1,901,801 ;L320A40 
8,825,517 9,200,000 6,750,000 6,750,000 
10,269,648 9,069,475 8,631,930 23,403,171 

1,824,272,036 1,843,780,927 -1-,-7,-K-9ft252 '1 771,-,364,596 

20,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 
4,798,184 3A4%775 In'149175 36,050,000 
35,809,747 16,074,253 30,711,182 28,736,294 

60,607,931 39,524,028 65,860 ;957 64,786,294 

2,137,923,939 2,119,580,395 2Y72125A4a- -tIallIZ416 

422,718,025 431,399,167 431,399,167 441,082,046 
11,280,482 11,193,160 11 ;193J60 11,231,900 
18,329,541 1715n737 17,733,415 17,967,164 
5,186,397 5,449,515 5,409,515 5,519,394 

657,224,856 665,312,304 662,742,304 666,610,890 

1,114,739,301 1,131,210,883 1,128,477,561 1,142,411,394 

50,034,304 46,260,939 46,030,058 48,268,455 
8,220,497 9,151,339 9,087,268 8,767,211 

90,321,027 87,136,658 86,888,847 85,288,620 
74,418,715 70,236,946 69,745,066 70,278,682 

222,994,543 212,785,882 211,751,239 21Z604968 



Total Expenditures Other Than Debt Service 

Debt Service 
Transfer to PIB Bonds Debt Service 
Transfer W Drainage Debt Service 
Transfer to Equipment to Departments 

Debt Se 

15tures in-I Whor Uses 

ET 

Human & Cultural Soiwws 
nvention & I nt(~ifnjnmcmt 
alth and Hum~m St>rvices 

& Com:iiunity Development 
Library 

- 

Parks and Recreation 
Human & Cultural Services 

I 

Administration and Regulatory Affairs 
Affirmative Action 
City Controller 
City Council 
City Secretary 
Finance Department 
Human Resources 
Information Technology 

Mayor's Office 

General Government 
General Government 

General Government 

113 3 

FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 
Budget Estimate Budget 

1,194,137 1,158,611 1,158,611 1,197,502 

56,637,759 48,888,354 48,888,354 48,363,481 
778,684 849,405 843,459 745,348 

37,646,890 37,361,075 37,099,277 37,121,861 
70,111,135 65,943,387 65,943,387 65,467,757 

166,368,605 154,200,832 153,933,088 152195049 

22,845,200 31,025,866 30,808,975 32,634,049 
2,310,721 2,515,040 2,497,435 2,608,921 
7,111,092 7,589,235 7,589,235 7,589,052 
5,096,667 5,313,028 5j263,726 5,491,108 
666,920 750,752 750,752 769,501 

9,044,268 10gl+210 10,639,222 10,691,660 
2,740,471 3,227,574 3,194,751 3,412,816 
17,494,640 19,076,955 18,943,448 11989539 
15,996,066 16,821,969 16,686,528 17,823,130 
2,916,256 2,913,527 2,892,932 OtWtOQ 

86122001 99,948,156 99 j267,004, 104194524~ 

78,375,749 80,019,231 79,145,231 57,239,982, 

78,375,749 80,019,231 79,145,231 5T231982 

1,668,700,499 1,678,164,984 t672,574,123 '1J569,245,117 

238,190,000 249,581,000 249,581,000 227,214,000 
13,008,000 5,019,000 5,019,000 5,331,000 
(18,250,000) (14,580,000) (14,580,000) (11,707,000) 
232,948,000 240,020,000 240,020,000 220,838,000 



GENERAL FUND RESOURCES SUMMARY 

The General Fund is the City of Houston's largest operating fund . With total resources of $2 billion budgeted in 
FY2011, this fund relies heavily on various forms of revenue to finance its operations . As illustrated below, 
approximately 7% percent of the total resources in the General Fund are from property and sales taxes. 

Taxes -6 626$% 

Misc 
-1-.1-7% 

Intfnd Services 4W.% 

Ind Asmnts 0.80% 

GENERAL FUND RESOURCES 
FY2011 BUDGET 

COMPOSITION OF OTHER (ABOVE) 

- FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Franchise 
-9:46% 

Other-3-34.2-1/6 



it! cKnqwskon of 

RESOURCE CATEGORIES 
T,jx( , 

Property Taxes 
SAps Taxes 
CwKq Tax 

Intergovernmental 
Charges for Services 
Interfund Services 
Fines and Forfeits 
Interest 
Miscellaneous/Other 
Total evenue 
Sale of Capital Assets 
Transfers In 

Beginning FY2011 Fund Balance 

TOTAL RESOURCES 
* Dollars in Thousands 

The graph below provides a four-year comparison of the City's resources in millions of dollars. 

900 

800 

700 

600 

Soo 
2 

400 

300 

200 

100 

RELATIONSHIP OF GENERAL FUND RESOURCES 
FY2008 THROUGH FY2011 

Property Tax 

	

101 Sales Tax 

	

Franchise Fee 

	

Other 

	

Prior Yr Fund Balance 

A listed below: 

RESOURCE 

DGET* 

50 OF TOTAL 
BUDGET 

846,136 42 . 40 
473,754 23 74 - 
10796 004 ;, 

188, 
16,000 0200/1 
17,206 0 .861, 

-501091) 2:72 :, 
34,224 131% 
61,238 027% 
38,923 -11796% 
6,750 0.34% 

23,403 -410% 

- ,4-j771ja65 8&. .76r% 
36,050 111% 
28,736 -1440% 

-46R= -7 990% 

$ 1,995,683 100,00% 
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- FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Table I below provides the FY2011 General Fund revenue estimate by categories . As shown, the total revenue is 
expected W be $1 77 billion or $4 .38 million 

	

greater than the projected FY2010 revenue . 

Table I 

FY2011 Revenue Estimate 
Compared with FY201 0 Projection 

Item 
FY2010 
Estimate 

Projected Revenue ($ 

FY2011 
Budget 

Thousands) 

Increase 

General Property Taxes 846,136 J4&Qa%q_ 
Industrial Assessment 16,664 16,000 (664) 
Sales Taxes A64K0 473,754 13 .754 
Other Tax 10,483 10,796 313 
Electric Franchise 96,985 98,151 1,166 
Telephone Franchise 47,982 46,000 (1182) 
Gas Franchise 21,727 21,890 163 
Other Franchise 22,993 22,695 (298) 
Licenses and Permits -17;217- 17,206 All, 
Intergovernmental 31075 0+459 221,33A 

Charges for Services 33,267 34,224 957 
Direct InWrfund Services 49,329 44,783 (4546) 
Indirect Interfund Services 16,503 16,455 (48) 
Municipal Courts Fines and Forfeits 36,464 36,602 138 
Other Fines and Forfeits 1,902 2,321 419 
Interest 4750 6750 0 
Miscellaneous/Other 8,632 23,403 14,771 
Total 1,761t,989 1,771,365 - 4 176 



Taxes 

Property Taxes 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

lie revenue estimate for each distinct revenue source that is expected to produce at least $3 
1 . The remainder of this document describes the projection logic that has been used for each 

Property Tax 
Sales Tax 
Industrial Assessments 
Mixed Beverage Tax 
Electric Franchise 
Telephone Franchise 
Gas Franchise Fees 
Cable TV Franchise Fees 
Solid Waste Hauler Franchise Fee 
Licenses and Permits 
METRO Funding 
TIRZ Funding 
Ambulance Fees 
Other Charges for Services 
Interfund Police Protection 
Interfund Fire Protection 
Other Direct Interfund 
Indirect Cost Recovery 
Moving Violations 
Other Municipal Courts Fines and Forfeitures 
Interest 
Miscellaneous/Other 
All Other Revenues 
Total 

Table 11 

Revenue Sources over $3 Million 

11-7 

Proiected Revenue ($ Thousands) 

General property taxes are ad valorem taxes levied on the assessed valuation of real and personal property . 
Taxable values for all real and personal property within the City, depending on their locations, are established 
by the Harris County Appraisal District (HCAD), Montgomery County Appraisal District (MCAD) or Fort Bend 
County Appraisal District (FBCAD), collectively County Appraisal District (CAD), based upon market values as 
of January 1st. City Council approves exemptions such as homestead, 65 and over, disabled as well as 
Freeport exemptions and then sets a tax rate according to the state law. The current tax rate for the City of 
Houston is 63.875 cents per $100 of taxable value. 

CAD notifies taxpayers of appraised values by May 15th of each year or as soon thereafter as practicable . 
Taxpayers may protest appraised values or the exemption status of their properties . Hearings of protests are 
conducted by the Appraisal Review Board of CAD. Chief Appraiser of CAD certifies appraisal roll to the Tax 
Assessor of the City, Harris County Tax Office act as Tax Assessor on behalf of the City. 

FY2010 
Estimate 

891,21°6 
FY2011 Budget 

846,136 
Increase 
-05,080-) 

460,004 473,754 13,754 
16,664 16,000 (664) 
10,283 10,590 307 
95,584 96,586 1,002 
47,067 46,000 (1,067) 
21,727 21,890 163 
16,862 17,077 215 
5,290 5,325 35 

~47;2't7 17,206 . (11) 
25,000 47,620 22,620 
4,365 m4 t382 -t --(283) 

21,250 21,753 503 
12,017 12,471 454 
21,072 21,217 145 
14,909 16,642 1,733 
13,347 6,924 (6,423) 
16,503 16,454 (49) 
19,727 19,744 17 
16,737 16,857 120 
6,750 6,750 0 
8,632 23,403 14,771 
7,770 6,884 (886) 

-t,769,9ft- -,771,365 ~. i,376-_ 



FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Based upon the adopted tax rate set by the Council and taxable value as assessed by CAD, tax bills are 
generated and sent to taxpayers by Harris County Tax Office around mid-November . Payment is due by 
February 1 st of the following year . Taxes not paid by the due date are delinquent and subject to penalties and 
interest charges. Taxpayers who wish to appeal values set by CAD may do so if taxes on the uncontested 
value are paid timely . 

Occasionally, taxes are overpaid as the result of errors in appraisal or an overpayment by a taxpayer . Harris 
County Tax Office refunds such payments based upon the Texas Property Tax Code and documentation 
supplied by the taxpayers. Fluctuations in collections reflect changes in assessed property values, collection 
efforts, and tax rate . 

The FY2011 property tax value estimate is derived from CAD projection provided to the City in April 2010 . The 
taxable value used was $143.3 billion . This amount is a net of the senior/disabled exemption, which was 
$70,862, the same as FY2010 . This is projected to exempt as much as $6.3 billion in taxable value from the 
tax rolls, reducing revenue by an estimated $40.4 million in FY2011 . 

The estimated taxable value is then reduced by the estimated incremental value of properties within the Tax 
Increment Reinvestment Zones (TIRZ) . The net of TIRZ taxable value is estimated at $133 .5 billion . 

The Finance Department applied an assumed 63.875 cent per $100 taxable value to this tax base, along with a 
96.6% collection ratio and assumptions for prior year taxes collection of $23.20 million, to arrive at a net 
revenue estimate of $846 .14 million. This revenue is approximately% lower than the estimated FY2010 
revenue of $89+-22 million. 

On the following ~page is a graph showing the ten-year history of property taxable values in Houston, with the 
$143.3 billion estimate shown for FY2011 . 

PROPERTY TAXABLE VALUE 
FY2002 - FY2011 

04 
FY2002 FY2003 FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 

p ® Real Property 

	

13 Personal Pro erty I 



FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

CITY OF HOUSTON APPRAISED VALUE 
($ Millions) 

*Harris County Appraisal District Estimates, as of April 2010 

In November 2004, Proposition No . 1 was passed, amending the City Charter, to limit the annual increase in 
total ad valorem tax revenues . The increase is capped at the lower of the increase in Consumer Price Indexes 
(CPI) plus the growth in population, or 4.5% over the prior fiscal year . In addition, in November 2006, 
Proposition H was passed to further increase the applicable revenue limitations by $90 million . 

The proposed budget includes property tax estimate revenues for $846.14 million under the capped level of 
$951 .11 million, with the following assumptions. 

11- 9 

uktion CPI (3) 

July 1, 2003 (1) 2,009,669 2003 1617 
July 1, 2004 (1) 2,012,626 + 0.1471% 2004 169.5 + 3 .5431% 
July 1, 2005 (1) 2,076,189 + 3.1582% 2005 1752 -Y 15988% 
July 1, 2006 (1) 2,144,491 + 3.2898% 2006 180.6 + 2.8474% 
July 1, 2007 (1) 2,208,180 + 2.9699% 2007 183.8 + 1 .7929% 
July 1, 2008 (1) 2,244,615 + 1 .6500% 2008 189.967 + 3.3339% 
July 1, 2009 (2) 2,257,412 + 0.5701% 2009 190.932 + 0.2779% 

Real Personal Total 
Fiscal Year Tax Year Pro Property Value 
2002 201 75,691 19,556 95,247 
2003 2002 79 5249 19,846 99,096 
2004 2003 83,776 19,399 103,175 
2005 2004 86,433 19,467 105,900 
2006 2005 91,827 19,293 111,120 
2007 2006 99A83 20,858 120,341 
2008 2007 112,241 23,214 135,455 
2009 2008 125,982 23,645 149,627 
2010 2009 126,776 24,172 150,948 
2011 2010 118,837 24,469 143,306 

($ In Thousand) 
FY2005 Actual $671194 
Population Increase 2004 0.14715% 
CPI Increase 2004 3.54315% 
FY2006 CAP $696966 
Population Increase 2005 0115821% 
CPI Increase 2005 3.59880% 
FY2007 CAP $741100 
Population Increase 2006 3,28981% 
CPI Increase 2006 2 .84745% 
FY2008 CAP $781705 
Population Increase 2007 Z9699% 
CPI Increase 2007 11929% 
FY2009 CAP $826,269 
Population Increase 2008 1 .65000% 
CPI Increase 2008 3.33395% 
FY201 0 CAP $867,450 
Population Increase 2009 0.57015% 
CPI Increase 2009 0.27795% 
FY2011 CAP $87T806 



- FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

n h ~, 

	

$891216) 
B,m(,d on 4.5% Increase from FY201 0 Estimate) 

	

$931,321 
Lower FY1 1 CAP Plus $19.79 million) (4) 

	

1 ,1 1 ,0 

(1) Population numbers based upon the U.S . Census Bureau estimate most recently published when 
deciding limits of each respective year's property tax revenue budget increase, 

(2) July 1, 2009 population is the City's estimate . The U.S . Census Bureau figures will be available in late 
June 2010 . 

(3) CPI increase based on the than 
published by the Bureau of labor Sta 

(4) In accordance to Proposition H, to increase the applicable revenue limitation by $90 million . The 
remaining applicable revenue to be added for FY2011 is $19.79 million . 

the CPI-U for the Houston-Galveston-Brazoria, Texas as 
, for the preceding calendar year . 

ral sales and use taxes are imposed upon the sale or consumption of certain goods and services at the 
of sale . In the City of Houston, a $.0825 sales and use tax is applied for every dollar of sales. The 

opolitan Transit Authority (METRO) receives $.01, and the State of Texas receives $.0625. The State 
troller remits a $.01 share to the City, after withholding a 2% service charge . 

The sales tax projections are based on an econometric model which takes into account the sectors of 
the 

Houston economy and estimates of income, prices, population, and Primary Metropolitan Statistical Area 
(PMSA) retail sales. 

FY2011 is predicted to be a year of relatively slow economic growth, and that is reflected in a lower revenue growth rate of 099% compared to the FY2005-FY2009 period . The growth is a significant improvement from 
the nearly 10% drop from FY2009 to FY201 0 that occurred due to the global recession, decline in new housing 
and commercial construction, and the economic effect that Hurricane Ike had on the local economy in FY2009 . 
Sales tax revenues in the business to business space are more volatile than the retail space and were a 

contributor to the drop in FY2010 . Business to business sales tax revenues are expected to recover 
slightly in FY201 1, but not as quickly as consumer spending will . 

The FY2011 sales tax revenue is estimated at $473.75 million . The Houston economy will continue to face 
challenges that could impact this estimate . These challenges include slow growth of the national and 
international economy, high national public and private debt, international currency and credit issues, Federal 
Reserve sales of Mortgage Backed Securities consuming private investment, and local economic vulnerability 
to spikes and drops in petroleum and natural gas prices . 

The graph below provides a seven-year comparison of the City's Sales Tax revenue. 

$422,598 

Sales Tax 

$495173 $507,103 
$461,417 r -------- i F ------- I 5460,000 
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FY2006 
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FY2008 

	

FY2009 

	

FY201 0 

	

FY2011 
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Estimate Budget 

$473,754 
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Solid w,i!,tr, haulers pay fees to compensate the City for the use of City streets. Over 100 solid waste hauler 
rwichr,~ :s pay 4% of gross revenues from transporting commercial solid and industrial wastes that originate 

in they City limits . The FY2011 estimate for solid waste hauler franchise fees is $5.3 million, exclusive of 
it recoveries . 

i~,tc, F11;,«ler 

Licenses and Permits 

The Licenses and Perm 
The FY2011 revenue 

$10,000 

$5,000 { 

$0 

Ambulance Fees 

category includes such items as fire alarm, special fire, and many other permits. 
$17 .21 million, tattvely-a-flatfrom Y,2010:~ 

011 BUDGET 

FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Estimate Budget 

This contract also required the installation of new technology including laptop computer units with specialized 
patient software that prompts the medics to record vital data needed for required record keeping as well as 
proper billing documentation . Additionally, driver's license reader devices were installed to accurately record 
the patient's name and address. ACS is also required to establish business relationships with area hospitals to 
improve collaboration of patient data records under Chapter 241 of the Texas Health and Safety Code and 
applicable Federal Law. This was accomplished by implementing electronic the Health Insurance Portability 
and Accountability Act (HIPAA) compliant database connectivity between area hospitals and ACS to share 
patient data including insurance information for billing and required record keeping purposes . 

Based on the current trend in the transport volume, FY2011 revenue is projected at $21 .75 million (net of 
collection fees). 

Chapter 4 of the City Code provides for the establishment of, and guidelines for, a citywide ambulance service. 
The base and variable fee structure, as well as the Fire Department, the Finance Department and 
Administration and Regulatory Affairs Department (AAA) responsibilities are addressed under Section 4.13. 
ARA has been charged with the billing and collection services resulting from the transport data provided by the 
Fire Department . ARA has chosen to contract with a private vendor for these services . The City is currently in 
the second year of a five-year contract renewal with Affiliated Computer Services (ACS) State and Local 
Solutions, Inc. for billing and collection services . At the end of the five-year term, the City can again opt to 
renew the contract . 



General Fund Revenues by Category 

Commitment 

~ MIX" Cl_, 
General Property Taxes 

0 

	

Current Property Tax 

	

781195174 

	

815,021,802 

	

x;138,934 

	

74106T744 
Current Year Delinquent Property Tax 

	

80,547,853 

	

64,755J98 

	

58,537 066 

	

84374056 
0 

	

Delinquent Property Tax - Prior Years 

	

553,513 

	

868,165 

	

502,147 

	

497,64i' 
100 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-1997 

	

1,117 

	

0 

	

0 
110 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-1998 

	

100,204 

	

3,240 

	

12,555 
20 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-1999 

	

99,158 

	

114,426 

	

77.590 
411130 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2000 

	

121,719 

	

130,755 

	

86,150 
411140 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2001 

	

192,102 

	

153,666 

	

120 434 

	

89,151 
411150 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2002 

	

299,678 

	

210,587 

	

469,714 

	

109,434 
411160 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2003 

	

517,531 

	

353,269 

	

--282,432 

	

172,714 
411170 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2004 

	

860,186 

	

706,935 

	

AO1297 

	

269,432 
411171 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2005 

	

1,602,235 

	

102T798 

	

-1191368 

	

465,297 
411172 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2006 

	

2,713,724 

	

1,763,883 

	

TAB,522 

	

773,368 
411173 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2007 

	

6,881,014 

	

2A8%545 

	

Z36,828 

	

1,440,522 
411174 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2008 

	

0 

	

9,093,731 

	

4,442,-963 

	

2,439,828 
411175 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2009 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

	

5,454,513 
411180 

	

Curr DeI&q-P & 1 

	

5,297,041 

	

5,693,102 

	

4,051, 944 

	

4,645,424 
411190 

	

Penalty&InQrest-DeIKq . Property Tax 

	

7,703,184 

	

7,855,898 

	

7,365,056 

	

6,755,576 
411210 

	

Property Tax Rebates 

	

(598,659) 

	

(527,000) 

	

(680000) 

	

(710,000) 
Subtotal General Property Taxes 

	

890,087,574 

	

909,715000 

	

-191116100 

	

84%136000 
412010 

	

Sales Tax 

	

507,102,874 

	

507,300,000 

	

-464000000 

	

473,754,000 
Other Tax 
413010 

	

Mixed Beverage Tax 

	

10,587,015 

	

10,576,000 

	

10083&00 

	

10,590,000 
414010 

	

Bingo Tax 

	

221977, 

	

207,000 

	

200,000 

	

206,000 
Subtotal Other Tax 

	

10,812,992 

	

10,783,000 

	

t%483000 

	

10,796,000 
Total Taxes 

	

1AO8&03A40 1,427,798,000 

	

-t;-36- 1--6SS;000r 

	

1,330,686,000 

415010 

	

Industrial District Assessment 

	

19,132,829 

	

26,880,000 

	

16,664,000 

	

16,000,000 
Total Industrial District Assessment 

	

19,132,829 

	

26,880,000 

	

16,664,000 

	

1%00%000 
Franchise Fees 

Electric Franchise 
416010 

	

Electricity Franchise Tax 

	

97,887,555 

	

95,584006 

	

95,584,506 

	

96,586,122 
416020 

	

Miscellaneous Franchise Fee 

	

1,724,328 

	

1,400,000 

	

1,400,000 

	

1,565,172 
Subtotal 

	

Electric Franchise 

	

99,611,883 

	

96,984,506 

	

96,984,506 

	

98,151,294 
Telephone Franchise 

Description 

- FISCAL YEAR 2011 

FY2009 

	

FY2010 

	

FY201 0 

	

FY2011 
Actual 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget 

417010 

	

Telephone Franchise Tax 

	

48,086,050 

	

47,150,000 

	

47,067,020 

	

46,000,000 
419090 

	

Telecomm Franchise Fees - Prior Year 

	

143,296 

	

0 

	

915,000 

	

0 
Subtotal 

	

Telephone Franchise 

	

48,229,346 

	

47,150,000 

	

4T98ZO20 

	

46,000,000 
Gas Franchise 
418010 

	

Natural Gas Franchise Tax 

	

21,258,013 

	

21,727,470 

	

21,727,470 

	

21589&40 
Other Franchise 
4190 ,10 

	

Cable TV Franchise Tax 

	

14,956,954 

	

14,400,000 

	

16,862,300 

	

17,077,000 
419040 

	

Solid Waste Hauler Fmnichise Fee 

	

5,912,954 

	

5,685,600 

	

5,290,605 

	

5,325,000 
419050 

	

Spur Track Franchise Fee 

	

20,426 

	

20,426 

	

20,426 

	

20,426 
419070 

	

Fiber Optics Franchise Fee 

	

308,788 

	

309,350 

	

303,954 

	

272,361 
419110 

	

Cable TV Franchise Fees-Prior Year 

	

(26,402) 

	

0 

	

1,000 

	

0 
419120 

	

Solid Waste Franchise Fees-Prior Year 

	

49,797 

	

0 

	

515,000 

	

0 
Subtotal 

	

Other Franchise 

	

21,222,517 

	

20,415,376 

	

22,993,285 

	

2259?787 
Total Franchise Fees 

	

190,321,759 

	

186,277,352 

	

189,687,281 

	

188,735,721 
licenses and Perm!ts 

421010 

	

FroJal Food Permits 
421020 

	

F ' :,,f 7, ilers Permits 
421030 

	

Food Managers Permits 
421040 

	

Mobile Food Vendor Licenses 

d-12`3 

	

766,000 

	

ZKOO 

	

781 T00 
14 &Q 

	

200100 

	

2 

	

kj roo 

	

2,310,1G0 
511630 

	

485,000 

	

500 G Q0 

	

435,000 
248,205 

	

216,000 

	

A50 nco 

	

216,000 



General Fund Revenues by Category 

I 

4z 

42142142142

1
42 

42142142142142142142142142142142142142142142142142%421421421Total 

L 

Intergov

422422422422422422429Total 

In 

Charges 
Direct 

42404240424042404240424142414241424142414241451045704570Subto 

Indirect Interfund Services 

L YEAR 2011 BUD 

mitment 
em 

FY2009 
Actual 

FY2010 
Current Budget 

FY2010 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

i()0 ,('Miscellaneous Health Permits 991,721 1,151,400 975,000 970,400 
i`)70 Swimming Pool Operating Permits 441,923 364,300 500,000 364,300 
080 Rabies Control Licenses 654,804 560,000 560,000 560,000 
100 Occupation Licenses 142,029 130,000 120,000 120,000 
110 Sexually Oriented Business Permits 38,870 38,520 27,624 27,750 
130 Decals for Coin-Ope .Amusement Machines 517,949 400,000 300,000 375,000 
140 Dance Licem 62,650 80,000 7 u,000 75,000 
150 liquor Licenses 968,289 1,010,000 1,0-10 000 1,020,000 
170 Burglar Alarm Permits 244363 0 0 
180 Special Fire Permits 4,204,274 3,360,000 4,583,267 4,779, 
200 Other Building & Construction Permits 12,306 7,500 11,250 11,250 
210 Fire Alarm Permits 221,534 233,135 214,000 229,930 
220 School Bus Licenses & Permits 17,190 11,900 17,000 13,340 
230 Taxicab Licenses & Permits 906,715 909,600 899,600 908,150 
260 Bicycle Registration 467 0 0 0 
270 City Election Fees 3,000 0 35,000 0 
280 Other Licenses & Permits 75,493 30,000 _30;000 28,000 
290 Tower Application Review Fee 2,256 5,000 2,100 1,600 
300 Facility Permits 26,950 0 0 0 
310 Mobility Permits 522,226 725,862 612,000, 695,000 
320 Dumpster Permits 1,644,055 1,769,295 1,629,056 1,616,000 
400 Miscellaneous Sign Fees 63,598 38,000 138,000 84,550 
410 Permit Preparation Fees 11,456 0 M 15 18,000 
70 Limousine Permits 649,007 590,000 500,000 543,150 

580 Charter Bus Permits 146,450 153,200 153,200 151,950 
590 Right-of-way Permits 315,317 272,500 308,700 317,018 
600 Jitney Permit & Inspection Fees 0 0 2,800 3,275 
censes and Permits 17,510,498 16,117,312 -A 7,21 7,3t2 17,206,343 
ernmental 
010 Medicaid Title XIX 247,085 120,000 280,000 300,000 
020 Medicaid Title XX 956,534 1,000,000 1,338,874 1,200,000 
122 Municipal Service Fees - TIRZ 690,000 605,400 605,400 608,000 
141 Intergovernmental Revenue - TIRZ 3,691,998 4,214,305 3,760,000 3,474,000 
150 Intergovernmental Revenue - Metro 25,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 47,620,905 
160 Billings to Grants 672,182 600,000 0 0 
095 Medicare Part D Distribution 1,769,249 935,874 891,000 996,000 
ergovernmental 33,027,048' 32,475,579 31,875,274 54,198,905 
for Services 
Interfund Services 
20 Interfund Engineering Services 483,459 0 222,000 0 
50 Interfund Fire Protection Services 15,279,923 14,909,551 1450%551 16,642,455 
60 Iriterfund Airport Police Services 19,524,273 20,477,336 21,072,749 21,217,098 
70 Interfund Legal Services 1,400,979 1,404,731 1,182,836 1,234,498 
80 Interfund Payroll Services 0 0 0 119?694 
10 Other Interfund Services 10,177,799 10,965,024 11,226,657 2104072 
20 Interfund Vehicle Fuel 167,822 13,000 136,000 299191 
30 Interfund Vehicle Repair 218,128 220,000 200,000 219,615 
40 Interfund Inventory (29,106) 0 0 0 
50 Interfund Auditing Services-601 225,235 212,733 212,733 226,873 
60 Interfund Affirmative Action Services 191,237 52,837 55,747 39+354 
60 Interfund Print Shop Operations 1,469 0 0 0 
10 Interfund Land Acquisition 221,700 114850 110,850 110,850 
20 Interfund Communication Equipment Repair 0 0 0 537,090 

al Direct InNi-fund Services 47462018 48,489,062 49,329,123 44,783,090 

425010 Indirect Cost Reco ,,~ :ry-Aviafion 2,750,228 2,771,233 2,771,233 3,316,303 
425020 Indirect Cost - Civic Center 645,199 810.430 940,049 772,515 
425030 Indir Cost-CUS F , , i , 1 590,276 1147,722 3,147,722 1034137 
425040 Indirr. Cast-Houston Area Lib Auto Net'Nork 90,006 90,006 90:006 99,000 
425050 Indirect Cost Recovery-Auto Dealers 558,517 666,294 666,294 673,465 



General Fund Revenues by Category 

Comm 
Item 

4,1 7200 

	

Unclaimed Fines & Forfeitures 
,0010 

	

(lout Cosh/Jury Costs 
4,!,_,'20 

	

Suspended Sentence Fees 
421250 

	

Registration Denial Fee 
42i'2GO 

	

Dismissal Fees 
Subtotal 

	

Municipal Courts Fines and Forfeits 

Other Fines and Forfeits 
Deposit Forfeitures 
Library Fines 
Release of Liens 

040 

	

Vehicle Tow-Away Fees 
050 

	

False Alarm Penalties 
060 

	

Other Interest Income 
0 

	

Returned Check Charges 
090 

	

Miscellaneous Fines & Forfeitures 
0 

	

Int on Liens-COH 
Int on Liens-Contract 

at 

	

Other Fines and Forfeits 

Description 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

FY2009 

	

FY2011 0 

	

FY201 0 

	

FY2011 
Actual 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget 
11,004 

	

0 

	

1,484 
121 

	

59 

	

60 
4,495,436 3,711,422 4,520,465 4,531,728 
15+236 107,951 196,920 202,354 
905,136 706,245 _924,346 939,4 W) 
,692,079 35,496,910 36,463,837 360020C 

2,573 1,000 

	

0 

	

0 
633,177 550,000 686,720 600,000 
85,832 76,000 85,000 85,000 
(13,171) 2,300 

	

1,000 

	

1,000 
518,093 582,465 420,212 903,395 
128,965 300,000 26,000 28,000 
17,260 13,165 15,469 13,545 

631,392 100,000 37,400 64,500 
126,387 116,500 80,000 85,000 
562,075 650,000 550,000 540,000 

2,692,583 2,391,430 1,901,801 2,320,440 
Total Fines and Forfeits 

	

40,384,662 

	

37,88%340 

	

38,365,638 

	

38,922,756 

InIml-A 
432010 

	

Interest on Pooled Investments 

	

8,825,517 

	

9,200,000 

	

6,750,000 

	

6,750,000 
Total Interest 

	

8,825,517 

	

%200000 

	

6,750,000 

	

6,750,000 

Miscellaneous/Othe 
431020 

	

Contributions from Others 

	

155,460 

	

155,460 

	

150,134 

	

155,460 
434120 

	

Other Fees SBRL 

	

90 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
434150 

	

Streets & Bridges Assessments 

	

96,537 

	

106,000 

	

51,000 

	

56,000 
434205 

	

Sale of Scrap Metal 

	

39,757 

	

7,516 

	

40,016 

	

32,500 
434210 

	

Sale of Scrap Oil & Tires 

	

2,546 

	

2,000 

	

4,000 

	

4,520 
434215 

	

Sale of Non-Capital Rolling Stock 

	

465 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
434225 

	

Sale of Non-Capital Equip . & Merchandise 

	

763,281 

	

525,500 

	

424,300 

	

325,000 
434230 

	

Animal Adoption 

	

74,843 

	

70,700 

	

70,700 

	

70,700 
434305 

	

Judgments & Claims 

	

2,072,004 

	

110,000 

	

229,455 

	

110,000 
434315 

	

Reimbursement of Court Costs 

	

934 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
434330 Subrogabons 

	

0 

	

10,000 

	

27,581 

	

10,000 
434335 

	

Recover Damage-Infrastructure 

	

52,347 

	

65,300 

	

65,300 

	

65,300 
434340 

	

Cashier Overages 

	

1,374 

	

0 

	

3,000 

	

0 
434505 

	

Prior Year Expenditure Recovery 

	

(250,248) 

	

50,000 

	

448,019 

	

50,000 
434510 

	

Prior Year Revenue 

	

121,775 

	

52,000 

	

22,000 

	

52,000 
434515 

	

Street Milling Sale Earnings 

	

1,158,976 

	

875,000 

	

1,140,862 

	

800,000 
444010 

	

Private Contributions 

	

0 

	

0 

	

750 

	

0 
452020 

	

Recoveries & Refunds 

	

4,840,699 

	

6,073,950 

	

4,947,897 

	

5,623,055 
452030 

	

Miscellaneous Revenue 

	

1,138,808 

	

966&49 

	

1,006,916 

	

16,048,636 
Total Miscellaneous/Other 

	

1426%648 

	

9,069,475 

	

8,631,930 

	

23,403,171 

Other Resources 
434235 

	

Sale of Capital Assets 

	

563,517 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
434240 Sale of Capital Assets-Land/Streets 4,234;667 3,449,775 %440 175 u0050&0 
434520 

	

Pension Obligation Bond Proceeds 

	

20,000,000 

	

20,000,000 

	

2040000 

	

0 
490010 

	

Transfer from General Fund 

	

3,522,250 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
490020 

	

Transfer from Special Revenue Fund 

	

12,456,598 

	

4594500 

	

3,044,800 

	

7,500,000 
490060 

	

Transfer from Civic Center 

	

499560 

	

0 

	

86,000 

	

486,294 
490070 

	

Transfer from Capital Project Fund 

	

11,430,161 

	

4,479,453 

	

14,881,294 

	

0 
490080 

	

Other Operating Transfers In 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

	

250,000 
490110 

	

Transfer from Grant 

	

400,878 

	

0 

	

4,199,088 

	

13,500,000 
490140 

	

Transfer from Parking Management 

	

6,500,000 

	

7,000,000 

	

8,500,000 

	

7,000,000 
490150 

	

Transfer from internal Service Fund 

	

1 ;000,000 

	

0 

	

1 

	

0 

	

0 
Total Other Resources 

	

60,607,931 

	

39,524,028 

	

65.36 44,57 

	

64,786,294 

Grand Total : 

	

1,884,879,967 1,883,304,955 1,835,850 .299 

	

1,836.150.8 



OVERVIEW 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE/OTHER USES SUMMARY 

General Fund Expenditures and other uses make up the largest portion of the City's FY2011 Budget. These expenditures and 
other uses are funded by revenues and other sources from property and sales taxes, franchise fees, licenses and permits, 
charge for services, grants, miscellaneous and other sources. (For a detailed explanation, see the General Fund Resources 
Summary) . 

FY2011 General Fund expenditures and other uses are allocated among twenty-four (24) departments and five (5) functional 
areas, the functional areas include Public Safety, Development and Maintenance Services, Human and Cultural Services, 
Administrative Services, and General Government . The following graph illustrates the allocation of these expenditures and 
other uses. 

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES/OTHER USES 
FY2011 BUDGET 

61 

Public Safety 

Administrative Svcs . 

	

It. (pSs 

Debt Services +I-.W% 

Total=$ , 

	

, 

i 

	

;, (AGrRn 

II - 22 

Dev. & Maint. Svcs. 
-4,2&

D
/D tk.Z-( 

General Government 

Human & Cultural Svcs . 
-6-W/O 
6.07 

W. 7- G 
The largest single category of expenditures and other uses in FY2011 is Public Safety with48G"44 percent of the total, followed 
by Debt Service, Development and Maintenance Services, Human and Cultural Services, Administrative Services and General 
Government with x-68'; 1-1"-25; 8-0,9 ; 5:5+and 3-83-percent, respectively. 

11.2.1 1506 5-UM 3e32 



General Fund expenditures will continue most current service levels ; annualize programs begun in 
FY2005, and meet federal mandates . 

The City will continue to comply with federally mandated regulations resulting from the Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA), rules governing underground storage tanks and the discharge of storm water. The City 
is subject to increased costs for some contractual services, garbage disposal services, as well as increase for 
Fire staffing, health benefits and classified compensation . 

The following graph compares the FY2010 Estimate and FY2011 Budget by functional category . Please refer 
to the tables at the end of this section for comparisons among departments. 
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General Fund Expenditures/Other Uses 
FY2010 Estimate vs . FY2011 Budget 
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The FY2010 Estimate for General Fund expenditures/other uses totals $1,912 .6 million with the FY2011 
Budget decreasing by $16 .9 million to $1,895 .7 million . 

The following section provides highlights of FY2011 General Fund expenditures/other uses by functional 
category and department. 



Commi 
item 

	

Description 

	

Actual 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget 

I Fund Expenditure Summary 

ent 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

FY2009 FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 

0 Salary Base Pay - Civilian 

	

256,918,624 

	

273,245,348 

	

270,512,374 

	

278,339;809- 

alary Base Pay - Classified 

	

489,671,619 

	

517,707,015 

	

510,058,000 

	

521,877,275 

lary Part Time - Civilian 

	

6,570,672 

	

5,354,138 

	

5,375,422 

	

4,640,882 

5 
500040 Salary Assignment Pay - Classified 

	

6,974,308 

	

7,258,321 

	

6,903,765 

	

6,738,586 
1 00050 9al-Edu/incen-Classfd 

	

14,284,166 

	

14,427,181 

	

15,218,700 

	

15,529,604 

500060 Overtime - Civilian 

	

8,924,893 

	

6,160,503 

	

6,254,155 

	

6,555,905 

Overtime-Classified 

	

43,175,835 30,467,928 31,672,928 28,473,478 

ium Pay-Civilian 

	

1,102,913 

	

1,290,960 

	

1,136,362 

	

1,072,772 

500100 Premium Pay - Classified 

	

354 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

500110 Bilingual Pay -Civilian 

	

663,172 

	

646,020 

	

661-,676- 

	

670,452 

500120 Bilingual Pay - Classified 

	

2,692,615 

	

2,873,952 

	

2,878,952 

	

2,910,286 

500130 Equipment Allowance-Classified 

	

10,134,617 

	

10,608,113 

	

10,607,613 

	

10,897,194 

500150 Shift Differential Pay-Classified 

	

4,298,336 

	

4,563,166 

	

4,587,130 

	

4,738,105 

500160 Training Incent .-Classified 

	

30,793,102 

	

31,272,889 

	

31,000,000 

	

31,706,717 
nd Prem Pay-Classified 

	

3,595,462 

	

4,054,897 

	

3,850,084 

	

4,194,883 

500180 Temporary Employees 

	

1,460,774 

	

889,982 

	

93,3-;885 , 	1,112,403 

emporary Higher Class Pay 

	

2,668,465 

	

2,903,659 

	

2,753,659 

	

2,611,632 

500200 Residency Incentive Payment 

	

227,269 

	

205,000 

	

205,000 

	

205,000 

500210 Pay for Performance-Municipal 

	

528,704 

	

429,752 

	

488,427 

	

601,007 

500230 Temp Adj to CMC Deductions Returns 

	

0 

	

0 

	

367 

	

0 

500250 HOPE UNION BUSINESS USAGE 

	

28,968 

	

1,200 

	

10,455 

	

2,700 

501020 Clothing Allowance - Classified 

	

1,257,100 

	

1,225,376 

	

1,244,800 

	

1,270,000 

501040 Earned Leave - Classified 

	

1,070,229 

	

1,080,315 

	

1,151,131 

	

1,151,050 

501050 Employee Awards 

	

4,538 

	

7,000 

	

9,628 

	

11,700 

501060 Moving Expenses 

	

14,622 

	

0 

	

0 

	

I A 

	

0 

501070 Pension - Civilian 

	

37,993,577 

	

40,322,656 

	

39,968,035 

	

40,365,574 

501080 Pension - Fire 

	

70,506,398 

	

73,198,752 

	

73,612,000 

	

76,170,936 

501090 Pension - Police 

	

67,494,857 

	

72,666,371 

	

72,666,371 

	

77,666,370 

501100 Phase Down Classified 

	

10,468,842 

	

11,164,307 

	

9,805,000 

	

1%9SZ298 

501110 Strategic Staffing-Classified 

	

532,202 

	

1,000,000 

	

1,000,000 

	

1,000,000 

501120 Termination Pay - Civilian 

	

2,775,213 

	

2,280,996 

	

3,024,488 

501130 Termination Pay - Classified 

	

9,238,268 

	

8,035,533 

	

9,220,469 

	

%561233 

501140 Third Party Disability B-Classified 

	

3,221,760 

	

3,054,927 

	

3,054,927 

	

3,109,381 

501150 Trainees for Classified Service - Cadets 

	

9,399,252 

	

6,418,505 

	

4,205,407 

	

2,419,106 

501160 Vehicle Allowance - Civilian 

	

219,620 

	

225,729 

	

215,110 

	

237,288 

501170 Vehicle Allowance -Classified 

	

230,393 

	

220,000 

	

220,000 

	

220,000 

502010 FICA-Civilian 

	

21,614,392 

	

22,102,042 

	

21,891,427 

	

22,361,807 
90020 FKA - Classified 

	

5,869,367 

	

6,533,991 

	

6135000 

	

1611859 

TQA 10 psoh "q Ad I A&MI 

	

36,826,522 

	

39,227,667 

	

40 43RZ68 

	

41,678,089 

fowls 

	

Kwacukirl 

	

191346 

	

160410 

	

W 275 

	

165,465 

503020 QuAn Vs-:1 WAsmied 

	

12,529,625 

	

74,`;t:>3,1'39 

	

7 3,106,715 

	

82,440,406 

503025 Basic Life Insurance - Active Classified 

	

386,919 

	

313,406 

	

313,406 

	

323,2 

503040 Healthil-ife Ins.Ret-Classified 

	

27,130,446 

	

26,377,179 

	

27,963,200 

	

25,172,866 

nsurance - Retiree Civilian 

	

18,530,251 

	

18,695,984 

	

18,697,209 

503060 Long Term Disability-Civilian 

	

(62,891) 

	

584,245 

	

572,689 

503061 Long Term Disability-Classified 

	

(25,151) 

	

336,035 

	

276,035 

	

332,537 

503070 Municipal Pension-Other Classified 

	

348,510 

	

422,994 

	

422,994 

	

422,994 
503080 ̀ ,'Iurkers Compensation-Classified-Admin 

	

1,263,446 

	

2,062,828 

	

2,017,828 

	

2,067,890 
928.826 

	

1,615,257 

	

1 61 C346 

	

I&DR88n 

2,721323 

	

2,013,177 

	

1 761 21) 

	

2,737.870 

5000 



General Fund Expenditure Summa 

Description 

I Fluids 
lies 

onstruction Materials 
ctrical Hardware & Parts 
chanical Hardware & Parts 511 

511035 Meters Hydrants & Plumbing Supplies 
511040 Audiovisual Supplies 
511045 Computer Suppl 
511050 Paper & Printing Supplies 
511055 Publications & Printed Materials 
511060 Postage 
511070 Miscellaneous Office Supplies 
511075 Library Circulation Supplies 
511080 General Laboratory Supplies 
511085 Drugs & Medical Chemicals 
511090 Medical & Surgical Supplies 
511095 Small Technical & Scientific Equipment 
511100 Veterinary & Animal Supplies 
511105 Trained Police Animals 
511110 Fuel 
511115 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance Supplies 
511120 Clothing 
511125 Food Supplies 
511130 Weapons Munitions & Supplies 
511135 Recreational Supplies 
511140 Landscaping & Gardening Supplies 
511145 Small Tools & Minor Equipment 
511150 Miscellaneous Parts & Supplies 
511160 Protective Gear 
511165 Fire Fighting Equipment 
Total Supplies 

, OHMS 
03 dinmcpeM CaMict 

520105 AncnaphrgA AnNng S 
1tectunrl Services 

omputer Info/Contr 
520108 Information Resource Services 

Medical Dental & Laborato 
1) 1 11.) 

	

Se 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BLIDG 

FY2009 
Actual 

0 Compensation Contingency 

	

82,883 
504030 Unemployment Claims 

	

273,843 
504031 Unemployment Claims 

	

0 
For Police Enhanc.-Classified 

	

4,744,675 
Benefits-Fire 0 

Total Personnel Services 1,300,554,500 

11- 27 

1,016,024 
1J93564 
9,839,295 
2,127,874 

240,511 
111,406 
469,706 

1,714,144 
673,945 
429,295 
619,282 

2,342,799 
37,024 

776,895 
1,107,507 
1,934,930 
155,489 
321,289 

900 
21,287,337 
9,714,770 
2,771,839 
212,202 
842,411 
568,338 
264,397 

1,179,215 
4,255,608 
170,834 
565,553 

55,678,676 54,037,778 5&331381 

65J 10 

	

4 3 "3 `01 

	

S-122,663 
4o ~~3 

	

11, S , 14 

	

U01539 
71 113 

	

4377499 

,124 

	

i � :4 1 j 5), 8 6 

	

1 

	

0=50 

	

1ASSA00 
nnA56 3,.393,099 32rSA86 3,327,442 

,808 15,000 12,300 5,000 
4,517,052 

	

4,418,479 

	

4,336,5 72 

	

4,281,770 
428,314 500,303 446,754 487,379 

1,858,045 

	

1,179,121 

	

1 363,889 

	

1,356,011 

4,024,130 

	

4115 ,1 0 

	

0134 717 

	

5A35,639 
'A 1, 93 

	

481,301 
27%800 
tS50 

FY2010 
Current Budget 

FY2010 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

112,563 39,107 3,615,131 
272,622 433J7-2 250,180 

0 800 0 
1,926,000 1,662,825 100,000 

0 0 650400 

,336,584, 744 1,363,678,54 

762,489 818,667 824,094 
857105 1,198,304 941,705 

9,083,694 8,372,411 9,079,770 
2,119,527 2,173,507 1,861,387 
208,195 2011,830 179,827 
134,351 137,015 143,017 
563,889 287,278 466,562 

1,092,475 1,120,115 1,191,516 
620,074 613,928-, 636,11 
479,345 453,344 42i j97-8 
678,603 588,864 704,903 

1,724,543 1,652,392- 1,602,102 
50,000 50,050 40,120 

559,695 527,191 688,241 
867,630 1,020,148 966,370 

1,325,867 1,477,042 1,164,898 
174,896 159,423 360,954 
409,783 435,706 420,791 
10,000 5,000 10,000 

17,401,699 16,540,095 19,016,035 
8,370,214 8,329,128 7,844,463 
3,047,209 3,009-,786 2,912,337 
250,695 236,165 316,097 
332,665 409,000 416,000 
227,541 231,500 225,600 
207,760 143,660 197,488 
906,316 691,579 771,595 

2,376,178 2,449,468 2,184,004 
208,782 209,682 270,796 
626,956 495,000 485,616 



general Fund Expenditure Summary 

520118 
:1L11 11 i 19 

520120 

520114 Miscellaneous Support Services 
5'0115 Real Estate Lease/Office Rental 
52011G Parking Services Contract 

Disposal 
ter Equipment/Software Maintenance 

ications Equipment Services 
Application Svcs 
ice Equipment Services 

ehicle & Motor Equipment Services 
520124 Other Equipment Services 

emolition Services 
nstruction Site Work Services 
ructural Construction Work Services 

Other Construction Work Services 
ontracts/Sponsorships 
ivate Investigative Services 

520136 Billing & Collection Services 
520138 Zoo Contract 
520139 Motor Pool Charges 

Engineering Services 
520142 Classified C.S . Arbitration Cost 

mited Purpose Annexation Payment 
520145 Criminal Intelligence Services 
520146 Contract Instructor Sports 
520147 Management Initiative Savings 
520152 Telemetry Services 
520153 Protective Gear Cleaning Services 
520157 Computer Software Maintenance Services 
520158 Computer Equipment Maintenance Services 
520510 Mail/Delivery Services 
520515 Print Shop Services 
520520 Printing & Reproduction Services 
=605 Advertising Services 
520705 Insurance Fees 
520710 State/Federal Inspection Fees 
520725 Assessments - Other Governments 
520730 Tax Appraisal Fees 
b I20 7 ,10 Pn~tjment Rencf(lingiFilirg 
t1207'1" iri-I 1-1 irly 
52W70 Fwavf)s 
62MT5 Confirgency 

ation & Training 
520810 Human Relations Tr 
520815 Tuition Reimbursement 
520905 Travel - Training Related 

520910 Travel - Non-Training Related 
521405 AHM; nlimhnance Servires 
52144 

A! " 0 d Wd , lord ; V 
I W:~q, n VnWmrw _WV Ke 

FY2009 
ion 

	

Actual 

P H , 

S 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

6,840,814 
7,300,726 

58,504 
20,592,363 
1,231,806 
195,543 

2,418,282 
52,756 

7,684,718 
1,257, 709 

5,847 
(170,003) 

0 
1,041,882 
3,457,990 

46,512 
750,000 

8,151,396 
1,533 

171,537 
64,301 

29,278,523 
200 

150,363 
0 

1,951,110 
1,138,152 

325,711 
1,756 

28,477 
342,198 
514,990 
569,854 

2,213,727 
1,050 

232,685 
7,665,584 

73,963 

1,116,1Q.3 
1,754,635 

957,002 

U04095 
'99 744 
22 1% 

FY2010 
Current Budget 

FY201 0 
Estimate 

FY201 
Budg 

5,903,697 5,679,617 5,052,790 
7,489,148 7,716,859 7,604,018 

73,470 64,693 65,400 

18,373,970 18,240,722 18,085,660 
1,399,653 1,241,582 1,336,567 
129,734 99,976 112,081 

2,149,611 2,454,246 2,128,681 
28,663 21,363 29,206 

6,760,072 6,373,268 6,504,863 
1,400,415 1,322,966 1,048,629 

0 32,725 0 
246,922 542,534 54,100 

7,500 7,500 7,500 
29,000 24,000 29,000 

3,599,600 3,579,885 3,598,232 
68,212 25,000 49,277 

1,100,000 1,100,000 1,100,000 
8,317,100 8,317,100 8,485,100 

7,300 6,850 7,300 
180,000 192,000 122,000 
90,000 90,000 99,000 

28,150,000 28,150,000 28,954,000 
1,580 1,580 1,580 

139,694 157,800 139,700 
0 0 (22,000,000) 

2,541,472 2,341,472 2,171,832 
772,924 1,000,000 1,040,000 
44,498 42,000 1-64-,566- 

500 500 0 
45,651 40,402 37,300 

233,401 249,255 261,203 
505,682 491=4 478,113 
726,368 497,475 543,007 

2,056,524 2,105,276 2,258,422 
2,120 4,620 3,360 

286,772 272,000 398,888 
7,890,117 7,890,117 7,890,117 

33,100 35,100 35,100 
! ~ .)o 100 

unnou 2 0 
1 5JI 3.731,000 

1AS%196 
2,077,296 1 ;245,442 1,563,692 

75,000 50,000 
1,072,400 758,450 976,872 
651,241 6 2 
559,528 541',44-4- 504,198 

6, .152,375 6,386,053 SAIJ80 
1 41017 1301417 1,600,656 
1 414 40 1 251360 761A64 



General Fund Expenditure Summary 

02151 
5z NU15 

610 Vote Servi 
din Communicat 

521620 Voice Equipment 
521625 Voice Labor 

GIS Revolving Fund Services 
ehicle/Equipment Rental/Lease 

521715 Office Equipment Rental 
521720 Computer 
521725 Other Rental 

I 
521905 Legal Services 

Report 
Fee 

ter Passes 
522305 Freight Charges 
522410 Cashier Shortages 

nhng Over/Short 
522420 Petty Cash/Change Special Fund 
522430 Miscellaneous Other Services & Charges 
522435 Interest Charges Past Due Accounts 
522520 Stop loss Premiums 
522620 Claims & Judgments 
522710 Interfund Utility Cut Repairs 
522730 Interftind Engineering Services 
522735 Interfund Communication Equipment Repair 
522760 Interfund Billing & Collection Service 
522775 Interftind Utility Services 
522780 Interfund Photo Copy Services 
522790 Interfund Inventory Adjustments 
522795 Other Interfund Services 
522820 Interfund EB Cape Training 
Total Other Services and Charges 

	

251,137,337 

116 
1''N )nd 

	

",`,V 

	

24 
65,000 

0 

83,124 

dQhLH ,Q 
10 ; 1 a 

BUDGET 

FY2010 

	

FY201 0 

	

FY2011 
Budget Estimate Budget 

11,765 
615,508 

55,972,230 
906,023 

1,583,525 
9,123,368 

0 
557,706 
680,737 

9,338 
123,463 
678,213 
23,400 

842,517 
838,601 

2,001,026 
230 

128,492 
711,149 
75,260 
1,468 

0 
3,358 

4,802,008 
2%5994 

9 
8,414,406 

0 
2,175 

292,896 
3,783 

578,419 
1,140,073 

0 
768,557 

0 

a ''03 

11- 29 

93,356 
37,548 
80,000 

0 
0 

0'37v73 

8,100 10,600 8,100 
650,000 650,000 700,000 

53,953,374 54,302,309 5111,586,490 
946,767 958,992 994,098 

2,521,854 2,413,192 2,065,451 
8,540,490 8,503,858 8,824,064 

3,000 3,000 3,000 
407,661 660,777 690,640 
60,891 288,871 553,618 
14,243 20,545 1,182,151 

161,730 178,130 97,430 
582,342 774,229 712,290 
24,000 24,000 26,000 

1,081,528 1,157,206 882,645 
961,356 970,118 958,883 

2,734,542 2,702,182 2,879,300 
0 400 700 
0 0 0 

720,000 720,000 720,000 
35,715 40,200 24,550 

600 300 200 
300 300 300 

1,200 1,050 1,200 
3,608,840 3i,762-,939 3,663,217 

0 125 0 
0 0 0 

7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 
500 0 500 

0 1,973 0 
227,894 254,614 282,110 

2,300 2,535 2,300 
614,529 614,529 614,529 

1,015,924 1,031,289 998,400 
12,200 45,700 13,100 

1,098,958 1,144,892 784,961 
10,406 10,306 0 

241,893,163 243,086,,244 - 212,129 .558 

I -,') F~'! 0 
0 1 .2 1 1 

o ~~ : 18,124 
0 

1AG25 11 NO 0 229 
F60240 , 'u.mn , inication Equipment 11,328 5,273 F 278 

in Prcyress 28,618 0 0 

Total Equipment 499,629 350,990 349,869 

551010 Non-Capital Office Furniture & Equipment 
551015 Non-C,ip~tal Computer Equipment 

1,134,671 337,700 338,064 
572,25*3 97,134 80,563 

113 +. ..̀"i8 10,018 1 5 'TO Wn 



Totals do not include interfund eliminations 

011 BUDGET 

General Fund Expenditure Summary 

Commitment 
Item cription 

FY2009 
Actual 

FY201 0 
Current Budget 

FY201 0 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

551040 Non-Capital Other 2,141,877 896,994 1,007,315 648,4 
551045 Non-Capital Vehicles/Rolling Stock 6,839 40 0 
58 -1081 Capital AUC Settlement (28,618) 0 0 0 

-Capital Equipment 11,215,929 7,483,193 7,326,081 6,546,427 

Principal Retirement 1,489,133 0 0 0 
531085 Other Interest 1,497,047 1,000,227 1,000,227 2,125,000 
532005 Transfers to General Fund 1,795,784 0 0 0 
532015 Transfers to Convention & Entertainment 1,294,137 1,653,093 1,653,093 1,703,818 
532020 Transfers to Capital Projects 1,000 0 0 0 
5.12025 Transfers to Special Revenues 13,112,185 11,576,745 11,576,745 11,6,t-5-,48S- 
532030 Transfers to Trans Debt Service 617,481 615,081 615,081 0 
532050 Trans to PIB Bonds Debt Service 223,572,076 228,020,000 22102405) 212,838,000 
532055 Transfers to Certification of Obligation 9,167,880 12,226,697 12,395,447 9,952,812 
532120 Transfer to Fleet/Eq 18,749,998 15,948,830 15,948,814 13,075,964 

Total Debt Service and Other Uses 271,296,721 271,040,673 271,209,407 2511,34,11,079 

nd Total Expenditures 1,901,648,499 1,918,184,984 1,912,594,1 ,23 1,890,083,117 



MUNICIPAL COURTS ADMINISTRATION 

Department Description and Mission 

I Courts Administration Department performs the administrative support activities required for the 
ion of the City of Houston's judicial branch I government. The department is responsible for all 

administrative functions such as processing of 
all 

complaint filings, preparing court dockets, recording 
tracking court proceedings, collecting fines and feet pasting bends, processing bond forfeitures, issui 
subpoenas and warrants, maintaining electronic and hard copy its and financial accountability and reporting 
to the appropriate State agencies . While operating the largest municipal court system in the state of Texas, as 
well as one of 

the 
largest in the country, it is the purpose of this department to accurately, expeditiously and 

courteously perform the ministerial duties required in the due process adjudication of misdemeanor violations of 
State law and Local Ordinances filed in the Municipal Courts of the City . 

Administrative Services 
1600010001 

AL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Department Organization 

Public Service 
1600020001 

89.0- 
V, ;W927 

Municipal Courts Administr 
1600 

FTEs: 203,0 
Exp. : 17567,164 

Court Operations 
18a0030001 

FTEs : 

	

IAI 
Exp .: 

	

7 Wo 436 

System Support 
160CO40001 

1 18 
3 52227 



Business Area Budget Summary 

Fuud Name . General Fund 
Business Area Name . Municipal Courts Administration 
Fund NodBus. Aroa No. : 100011600 FY2009 PY2010 FY2010 fFY2011 

Actual Current Budget Estimate Budget 

Pers+inn :l `-=( :rvk .es 14,435,226 14,476,993 14,178,575 14,849,377 

Suppll : ;s 224,665 266,941 266,767 245,904 

Cthe~r :~ ,rvir.es and Charges 3,527,845 2,952,449 3,133,880 2.773,29.3 

Fquipuwnt 0 56,263 56,263:.,.~,. 18,124 
Avon-C' ;;prtal Equipment 28,426 27,125 20,864 3,500 

1 . <nenditures Total M & O Expenditures 18,216,162 17,779,771 17,656,449 17,890,198 

Debt Service & Other Uses 113,379 76,966 76,966 76,966 
Total Expenditures 18,329,541 17,856,737 17,733,415 17,967,164 

Revenues 37,907,759 35,608,213 36,575,140 36,747,016 

Full-Time Equivalents - Civilian 283.2 267 .8 265.5 
Full-Time Equivalents - Classified 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Staffing Full-Time Equivalents - Cadets 0.0 0 .0 0 .0 0.0 

Total 283.2 267.8 265.5 263,0 
Full-Time Equivalents - Overtime 1 .6 0 .9 0 .9 0.6 

o Implementation of 300 new generation electronic citation devices for the Houston Police Department . 

o Expansion of payment kiosk initiative to include other City departments and other sites such as the Harris 
Significant County Tax Office . 

Budget 
Changes o Implementation of Integrated Voice Recognition software for expansion of collection and notification 
and capabilities of the One Call Solution Center . 

Highlights 
o The FY2011 Budget provides funding for the HOPE 3% increase ($303,466) and 1 .25°lo Pay for Performance 

increase ($125,110) . 

Municipal Courts Administration 

Current Budget vs Actual Expenditures 

$20.00 
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Business Area Cost Center Summary 

Fund Name 

	

General Fund 
Business Area Name 

	

Municipal Courts Administration 
Fund Na./Bus Area Na 

	

1000 / 1600 

Performance 
Measures 

Cost per Citation 

Processing Payments 
Proces . Bonds I Set Cases 
DSC & Deferred Dispositons 
Quality 
One Call Solution Revenue 

Cases Filed Accurately 
Complaints Filed Accurate 
Warrant Inquiries Timely 
Quality Assure Cases 
Defective Complaints 

Audit Case File Accuracy 
User Response Favorable 
Handle 2,500 Heat Tickets 
Resolve wilnitial Contact 
Support Cost per Workstatn 

FY2009 Actual 

	

l 

	

FY2010 
ides 

	

FTEs 

	

Costs $ 

	

Activities 

	

F 

80% resp . 
2% inc . 

1060S 
100% 
NIA 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Costs $ Coos $ 

sp . 

	

1 

	

80% resp. 
me . 

	

2% inc . 
10161irs 

% 

	

100% 
86 

	

01810 < 
26.5 

600,000 
550,000 
94,400 

640,040 
$504,000 

93.0 

630,000 
613,000 

$112118 31518711 

100.0 4,901,4871 

89,000 
657,044 

N/A 

3,727, 21 -26 . --- 3, 61,374 

6 0,0 0 
55 ,000 
90, 00 
600J 0 

$500,000 
4,5 2,257 39.0 4,482,927 

9 % 
9% 

wfin 10 min 
00,000 
2%< 

6,849,310 131.4 7,070,636 

75% rating 
2,500 
75°l0 

$6&00 
2,634,527 1 4S-.8- 3,M;227 

17.733,415 1 163.4 17,067,V54 

141 .3 6,911,676 131 .0 

N/A 100% rating 
N/A 84% rating 
N/A 2,500 
NIA NIA 
N/A N/A 

15 .1 2157,507 1 151 

-'15411 1 .>7 ; 
=z=, -== 

9% 96% 
99% 98% 

vdin 5 min . 7 min . 
482,000 500,000 

N/A 21% 



sires 

Fund Name 

	

General Fund 
Business Area Name 

	

Municipal Courts Administra 
Fund No./Bus Area No. 

	

100011600 

ADMI N I , ORATION MAN/1 oL R 
ADMINISIPATW At~sisrANT 
AbN!1v!j -ARAiiVE CGUHDiNATOR 
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST 
ADMINISTRATIVE SUPERVISOR 
ASSISTANT CHIEF CLERK (EXE LEV) 
ASSISTANT 
CHIEF CLERK 
CUSTOMER SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE I 
CUSTOMER SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE 11 

ATIVE III 
CE SUPERVISOR 

DIVISION MAMA 
DIVISION MANAGER (EXE LEV) 
FINANCIAL ANALYST I 
FINANCIAL ANALYST III 
FINANCIAL ANALYST IV 
HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGER 
HUMAN RESOURCES SPECIALIST 
IT PROJECT MANAGER 
MUNICIPAL COURTS MANAGER 
MUNICIPAL COURTS SUPERVISOR 
PROGRAMMER ANALYST I 
PROGRAMMER ANALYST 11 
PROGRAMMER ANALYST III 
PROGRAMMER ANALYST IV 
SENIOR BUYER 
SENIOR CLERK 
SENIOR CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR 
SENIOR INVENTORY MANAGEMENT CLERK 
SENIOR IS/IT HELP DESK COORDINATOR 
SENIOR PAYROLL CLERK 
SENIOR STAFF ANALYST 
SENIOR STAFF ANALYST (EXE LEV) 
;!--~lIOR SUPERINTENDENT 

iR rRA ;, ,J-,R 

I ST!/ 
; APDWYE ',NAL 

L YEAR 201 BUDGE r 

III - 22 

Pay 
Grade 

26 
17 
24 
20 
22 
32 
32 
34 
13 
15 
16 
18 
8 
29 
29 
15 
21 
25 
27 
17 
28 
25 
18 
16 
19 
22 
25 
22 
8 
27 
12 
14 
13 
28 
28 
27 

FY2010 Current 
Budget FTE Budget FTE Change 

4,0 3.0 (1-0) 
5 .0 3 .0 (2 .0) 
4,0 5,0 10 
4 .0 6,0 2.0 

11,0 115 15 
2.0 1 .0 (110) 
2.0 2 .0 
1,0 1 .0 

156.8 146.0 (10,3) 
60 .1 54.0 {11 
14,0 17.0 3 .0 
3 .0 3 .0 
1 .0 1 .0 
4.0 5.0 1 .0 
1 .0 1 .0 
1 .0 0.0 (1-0) 
1 .0 1 .0 
2.0 2.0 
1 .0 1 .0 
2 .0 1 .0 (1-0) 
3.0 2,0 
1 .0 0 .0 (1-0) 

10.0 2 .0 q0} 
1 .0 1 .4 0 .4 
1 .0 0 .4 (16) 
1 .0 2.0 1 .0 
1 .7 1 .4 (03) 
1.0 1 .0 
2.0 2.0 
0.0 1 .0 1 .0 
2.0 ZO 
2.0 1 .0 (1-0) 
1 .0 0.0 (1-0) 
1,0 0 .0 (1-0) 
0 .0 1,0 1,0 
1 .0 'Lo 



Business Area Expenditure Summary 

Fund Name 
H"swess Area Name 
Fund No./Bus. Area No . 

ommit 

	

FY2009 

	

FY201 0 

	

FY201 0 

	

,,, FY2011 
Actual 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget (fern 

(.OCIO Salary 

	

Pay- Civilian 
Pert Time - Civilian 

')r0,,fio Overtime - Civilian 
s00(AO Premium Pay - Civilian 
5L0110 Bilingual Pay - Civilian 
!)i)0210 Pay for Performance-Municipal 
7)(,1070 Pension - Civilian 
501120 Termination Pay - Civilian 
501160 Vehicle Allowance - Civilian 
502010 FICA-Civilian 
503010 Health Ins-Act Civilian 

Basic Life Insurance - Active Civilian 
g Term Disability-Civilian 

tion-Civilian-Admin 
orkers Compensation-Civilian-Claim 

10 Workers Compensation-Classified-Claim 
504020 Compensation Contingency 
504030 Unemployment Claims 
Total 

	

Personnel Services 

511015 Cleaning & Sanitary Supplies 
511020 Construction Materials 
511040 Audiovisual Supplies 
511045 Computer Supplies 

0 Paper & Printing Supplies 
1055 Publications & Printed Materials 

511060 Postage 
511070 Miscellaneous Office Supplies 
511110 Fuel 
511115 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance Sup 
511120 Clothing 
511125 Food Supplies 
511150 Miscellaneous Parts & Supplies 
Total Supplies 

rA Fund 
pal Courts Administrati 

: 100011600 

520100 Temporary Personnel Services 

	

72,740 
520102 Security Services 

	

650,242 
520105 Accounting & Auditing Services 

	

1,848 
520106 Architectural Services 

	

0 
520107 Compw i Info/Contr 
520ir- , n i x , I, 	a gr 

. FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET- 

9,932,461 

	

9,917,898 

	

9,785,102 

	

10, Wj" 
163,410 185,893 159,033 225,410 
76,123 50,300 50,302 30,300 
99,700 126,249 91,651 93,659 
44,469 66,135 46,644 70,128 
49,400 69,804 70,004 69,804 

1,478,011 1,439,443 1,450,511 
91,321 44,458 69,102 
4,216 4,216 

	

4,216 4,216 
757,294 790,343 737,564 798,8 213 

1,540,061 1,588,113 1,558,892 1,593,8810 
7,600 5,584 

	

6,008 5,881 
(2,420) 22,223 22,645 21,723 
39,564 56,475 62,640 55,524 
142,531 100,725 55,227 175:725 

547 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
0 

	

0 

	

0 125,110 
10,938 9,134 

	

9,134 8,922 
14,435,226 14,476,993 14,178,675 14,849,377 

468 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
677 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
406 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
42,394 52Y00 52,000 51,500 
46,271 45,504 45,504 43,004 

782 2,700 2,700 1,700 
56,800 76,787 76,787 80,000 
35,332 52,950 52,950 45,000 
4,475 12,000 10,823 5,000 

85 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
21851 13,000 13,000 11,200 
4,622 1,500 

	

1,500 2,500 
12,502 10,500 11,503 6,000 

224,665 266,941 266,767 245,904 

qn a JU 
22 t ivcu n14 ; 

VeNcle & LLiw Equ k~ent 
r Equipment Derv ces 

	

1,243 

	

0 

	

1 

	

0 
0157 Computer Software ̀ .'airrterance Services 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

	

C 

	

12,465 
1151 C-riputer Equ 

	

:nonce Services 

	

K0 

	

0 
%, 1 X& 

26,202 26,202 26,000 
634,794 

	

634,794 

	

-0 - 
0 

	

0 

	

0 
10,000 

	

0 

	

0 
300,996 295,724 517,355 
17,--0 

	

17, Ci , 	5,000 

0 



Business Area Expenditure Summary 

md Name 
swess Area Name 

t-und No./Bus. Area No . 

	

: 

	

1000 / 1600 

Item 

Revolving Fund Services 
Equipment Rental 
Space Rental 

-(30210 Furniture Fixtures and Equipment 
otal Equipment 

er Principal Retirement 
532120 Transfer to Fleet1Eq 
Total 

	

Debt Service and Other Uses 

Cm"M it 

	

FY2009 

	

FY201 0 
Description 

	

Actual 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget 
520'V0 iYiitwqP- Reproduction 
520c r)5 awwaing 
520!,'05 W!,.urance Fees 
5207W5 Murnbership & Professional Fees 
520M) 
52WW5 
520910 
52141( 
521505 Electricity 
521510 Natural 
521605 Data Services 
521610 Voice Services 
521620 Voice Equipment 
521625 Voice labor 
521630 C31 
521715 
521730 
521905 Legal Services 
522430 Miscellaneous Other Services & Charges 
522735 Interfund Communication Equipment Repair 
Total 

	

Other Services and Charges 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

155,427 102,927 
1 

	

1,800 

	

1,800 

	

1,800 
,956 47,823 47,823 52,606 

4,873 12,050 

	

7,050 11, 
38,292 60,000 60,000 49,000 
14,305 17,500 17,500 15,500 
5,276 9,500 9,000 8,230 

25,536 25,747 25,747 25,747 
399,624 386A18 386A18 375,480 
15079 15,744 15,744 16,414 
27,599 31,649 31,649 27,624 
176,260 126,201 169,714 173,957 
68,365 4,291 

	

7,000 13,085 
49,345 

	

0 

	

2,500 39,789 
9,338 11,677 

	

11,677 10,293 
71,648 56,966 56,966 56,966 
55,871 80,000 80,000 70,500 
9,682 9,682 

	

9,682 

	

0 
81,094 61,231 67,248 42,078 
7,740 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
3,527,845 2,952,449 3,133,880 Z771293 

0 56,263 56,263 18,124 

FY2011 

0 56,263 56,263 18,124 
551010 Non-Capital Office Furniture & Equipment 

	

27,586 

	

27,125 

	

20,864 

	

3,500 
551030 Non-Capital Machinery & Equipment 

	

840 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
Total 

	

Non-Capital Equipment 

	

28,426 

	

27,125 

	

20,864 

	

3,500 
17, 039 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
96,340 76,966 76,966 76,966 

113,379 76,966 76,966 76,966 

Grand Total Expenditures 

	

l8a2%541 

	

17,856,737 

	

17,733,415 

	

1196TI64 



Business Area Budget Summary 

Fund Name . General Fund 
Business Area Name . General Services 
Fund No./Bus . Area No . : 1000/2500 FY2009 FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 

Actual Current Budget Estimate Budget 

Persorn~~l,~c~r~ia -, 13,495,330 13,182,262 13,175,412 13,736,622 
Supplies 2,292,400 1,721,871 1,607,404 1,593,407 
Other Services and Charges 33,040,479 31,208,919 31,102,992 12,873,619 

Equipment 0 5 .931 5.835 0 
Non-Capital Equipment 18,255 43,509 39,968 0 

Expenditures Total M & O Expenditures 48,846,464 46,162,492 45,931,611 48,203,643 

Debt Service & Other Uses 1,187,840 98,447 98,447 64,807 
Total Expenditures 50,034,304 46,260,939 46,030,058 48,268,455 

Revenues 5,604,563 3,790,024 5,290,015 36,413,326 

Full-Time Equivalents - Civilian 229.8 224.9 229 .1 220.3 
Full-Time Equivalents - Classified 0.0 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 

Staffing Full-Time Equivalents - Cadets 0.0 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 
Total 229.8 224.9 229.1 220.3 

Full-Time Equivalents - Overtime 12.3 8 .5 6 .0 6 .0 

o The FY2011 Budget provides funding for the HOPE 3% increase ($282,224) and 1 .25% Pay for Performance 
increase ($116,352) . 

o Streamlining operations and reducing redundancy in General Services Department remains a priority . 
Significant 
Budget o GSD is also managing several of the Mayor's energy efficiency initiatives, including the weatherization 
Changes program and energy efficiency projects . 

and 
Highlights o Budget transfer of Asset Disposition's building maintenance budget ($45,558) from ARA . 

o Budget transfer of City Hall Annex Garage's maintenance budget ($396,294) from C&E . 

General Services 

Current Budget vs Actual Expenditures 

$60_00 
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-)2O 125 Demolition Services 
:20126 Construction Site Work Services 
520141 

	

Engineering Services 
520510 Mail/Delivery Services 
E,20515 Print Shop Services 
f;20520 Printing & Reproduction Services 
b2OG05 Advertising Services 
Z0705 Insurance Fees 

520765 Membership & Professional Fees 
520805 Education & Training 

Travel - Training Related 
Travel - Non-Training Related 
Building Maintenance Services 
Sewer Services 
Land and Grounds Maintenance 
Water Services 

521440 Steam/Chilled Water Services 
521505 Electricity 

510 Natural Gas 
Data Services 
Voice Services 

521620 Voice Equipment 
521625 Vote lobar 
521630 GIS Revolving Fund Services 
521705 Vehicle/Equipment Rental/Lease 
521715 Office Equipment Rental 
521725 Other Rental 
521730 Parking Space Rental 
522305 Freight Charges 
522430 Miscellaneous Other Services & Charges 
522710 Interfund Utility Cut Repairs 
522730 Interfund Engineering Services 
522735 Interfund Communication Equipment Repair 
522760 Interfund Billing & Collection Service 
522780 Interfund Photo Copy Services 
522795 Other Interfund Services 
Total 

	

Other Services and Charges 
560210 Furniture Fixtures and Equipment 
Total Equipment 

Business Area Expenditure Summary 

Fund Name 

	

: 

	

General Fund 
: 

	

General Services 
Fund No./Bus. Area No. 

	

: 

	

1000 / 2500 

Commit 
Description Item 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

ce vlovanses 

Grand V r if Expenusures 

	

50,034,304 

	

46,260,939 

	

46,030,058 

	

' 

	

48,268,455 

0 
0 

3007 
,417 

	

' 

	

0 807 

FY2009 
Actual 

FY2010 
Current Budget 

FY2010 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

0 0 13,725 0 
(362,400) 62,871 88,533 10,000 
76,300 40,000 40,000 40,000 

33 0 500 0 
9,697 8,000 2,570 7,000 

25,236 21,200 21,200 21,000 
26,327 24,252 20,752 22,752 
20,262 106,937 106,937 141,274 
13,161 21,695 21,695 20,795 
16,781 21,825 19,824 14,100 
1,877 3,775 2,347 1,000 

15,304 14,700 14,400 14,700 
5,731,814 4,995,371 5,083,688 5,099,786 
850,065 650,000 787,282 652,170 
262,672 372,976 305,660 507,114 

7,231 4,500 6,500 4,500 
615,508 650,000 650,000 700,000 

13,309,559 12,624,645 12,624,646 13j663,302 
695134 727,513 727,213 767,501 
13,246 15,939 17,939 13,257 

124,018 100,552 101,640 122,397 
11,950 2,809 2,809 11,823 
19,207 1,027 1,027 15,487 

0 0 0 9,730 
72 0 0 0 

29,793 19,500 19,500 18,000 
994 68,317 85,317 43,817 

94,009 66,000 66,000 81,000 
14,000 100 0 100 

642,303 291,402 390,000 263,398 
0 500 0 500 
0 0 1,973 0 

8,185 19,750 13,500 6,250 
3,783 2,300 2,535 2,300 
290 1,500 0 1,500 

12,041 27,402 , 53,804 27,402 
33,040,479 31,208,919 31,102,992 32;873,619 

0 5,931 5 1835 0 
0 5,931 5,835 0 
0 



FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

PLANNIN 

Department Description and Mission 

of the Planning and Development Department is to support neighborhoods, development, and the 
hical Information System (GIS). 

The following briefly describes the function of each section in 
the 

Planning and Development Department: 

Management Services Section will provide administrative direction and support of the department. 

raphical Information Systems Services (GIS) Section will heighten its focus to develop new initiatives 
an enterprise geospatial system . This section will work closely with the Information Technology 

other departments. 

hood Planning (NP) and Development Services section focus is on preserving and stabilizing 
eighborhoods through the following programs : 

Super Neighborhoods 
Land Assemblage Redevelopment Authority (LARA)/Houston Hope 
Neighborhood preservation tools such as the prevailing lot size and building line 
Historic Preservation 

The section reviews plats and plans for compliance with various development regulatory codes. Transportation 
and coordination are elements of this section, which continue to liaison with other agencies to include Public 
Works & Engineering, METRO, Harris County, Texas Department of Transportation, the Harris County Toll 
Road Authority and other related entities . 

The Public Policy Analysis Section is responsible for demographics, quantitative trends, and policy analysis . 
The objective of this section is to provide decision makers with information to support policy issues . 

Department Organization 

10 

7000 

W1.2-

8161,211 
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Business Area Budget Summary 

Fund Name General Fund 
Business Area Name Planning & Development 
Fund No./Bus. Area No . 100017000 FY2009 FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 

Actual Current Budget Estimate Budget_ 

Personnel Services 7,349,761 7,889,592 7,905,063 8; y70 

Supplies 84,009 68,412 54,114 53,708 

Other Services and Charges 693,104 1,185,906 1,112,362 565,727 

Equipment 36,599 0 0 0 

Non-Capital Equipment 51,140 2,728 11,028 0 

Expenditures Total M & 0 Expenditures 8,214,613 9,146,638 9,082,567 8,762,510 

Debt Service & Other Uses 5,884 4,701 4,701 4,701 
Total Expenditures 8,220,497 9,151,339 9,087,268 8,767,211 

Revenues 2,663,791 2,016,050 2,013,750 2,013,750 

FulkTime Equivalents-Civilian 105 .1 109.6 106.9 1024 
Full-Time Equivalents - Classified 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Staffing Full-Time Equivalents - Cadets 0 .0 0.0 0. 0 0.0 

Total 105,1 109.6 106.9 102.2 
Full-Time Equivalents - Overtime 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
a The FY2011 Budget provides funding for the HOPE 3% increase ($181,272) and 1.25% Pay for Performance 

increase ($74J33) . 
a Continued development of an enterprise geospatial system for the City's GIS (EGIS) . 
o Development and implementation of the improved Development Review Coordination (DRC) System, with 

Significant the goal of making platting information more accessible W We public, streamlining work, and tying into our 
Budget EGIS . 
Changes o Preserve and stabilize neighborhoods through Super Neighborhoods, Land Assemblage 
and Redevelopment Authority (LARA)/Houston Hope, 

Highlights Neighborhood Preservation, and Historic Preservation programs . 
o Facilitate decision-making by providing recommendations through data collection, research and analysis 

in a variety of disciplines, including but not limited to demographic, statistical, financial, market and legal 
analysis, and collaboration with internal and external sources . 

o Includes $30,000 funding for the 2010 Census Count Support. 

Planning & Development 

Current Budget vs, Actual Expenditures 

$18.00 
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Business Area Cost Center Summary 

Fund Name . General Fund 
Business Area Name Planning & Development 
Fund NO.IBuS Area No . : 100017000 

Performance FY2009 Actual FY2010 Estimate FY2011 Budget 

Measures Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ 

Personnel, finance, 
accounting and 
administrative support 100% 100% 100% 

18.9 1,768,144 18.6 1,886,742 113-.0 1,822,567 

Addressing Assignment 90% 100% 100% 
Citywide Techn. Training 80010 100% 100% 
GIS infrastructure 90010 100% 100% 
upgrade and maintanance 

20.4 1,662,258 16.1 1,632,637 15.4 1,694,269 

Development Plats 840 840 840 
Subdivision Plats 1638 1638 1638 
Plats Recorded 1056 850 850 
Leadership Inst . Sessions 2 2 2 
SN Project Workshop 2 2 2 

59.9 4,284,296 65.2 4,470,047 61 .8 4,475,948 

New SPAs 18 18 18 
Administer existing SPAs 185 184 213 
Annex/Dis-annex Analysts 4 4 3 
Market Analysis 1 1 

5.9 505,799 7.0 1,097,842 7.0 674,427 

Total 105.1 8,220,497 106.9 9,087,268 ~ f32.2 -8,767,21-t' 



C3umess Area 

Fund Name 

	

General Fund 
Business Area Name 

	

Planning & Development 
Fund No.lBus Area No . 

	

1000/7000 

GIS TECHNICIAN 
PLAN ANALYST 
PLAN ANALYST SUPERVISOR 
PLANNER 
PLANNER LEADER 

NNING DIRECTOR 
PROJECT TECHNICIAN 11 
PROJECT TECHNICIAN IV 
SENIOR ACCOUNTANT 
SENIOR COMMUNICATIONS SPECIALIST 
SENIOR COMMUNITY LIAISON 
SENIOR GIS ANALYST 
SENIOR GIS TECHNICIAN 
SENIOR INSPECTOR 

PLAN ANALYST 
QENIOR PLANNER 
; Z MOR 17 OF ',NALYST 

V, =F "AALYST 

Job Description 
OUNTANT 

ER 
TRATION MANAGER 

MINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 
CATE 

IVE COORDINATOR 
IINISTRATIVE COORDINATOR (EXE LEV) 

SPECIALIST 
TOR (EXE LEV) 

CATE PLANNER 
CUSTOMER SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE 111 
DEPUTY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (EXE LEV) 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR-PLANNING (EXE LEV) 
VISION MANAGER 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE ASSISTANT 
EXECUTIVE STAFF ANALYST (EXE LEV) 
FINANCIAL ANALYST 11 

YST 
AGER 

i in V c i ~ _ i Factor 

CAL YEAR 201 BUDGET 

FY2011 
Budget FTE 

1 .0 

Change 

1 .0 
5 .0 
2 .0 (1 0) 
3.0 
3 .0 1 .0 
0 .0 (110) 
4 .0 
2 .0 
2.0 
1 .0 
1 .0 
3, 0 
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1 .0 
to 0 0) 
1 .0 
3 .0 
1 .0 
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1 .0 
4,0 (1 .0) 
1 .0 
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1 .0 
0 .0 (1-0) 
to 
1 .0 
1 .0 
1 .0 (1-0) 
3-0 (1-0) 
4.0 
0.0 (1 .0} 
1 .0 

12.0 
2,0 1 .0 
1 .0 
3.0 i 

Pay 
Grade 

FY2010 Current 
Budget FTE 

17 1 .0 
27 to 
26 5.0 
17 3.0 
13 3.0 
24 2.0 
24 1 .0 
20 4.0 
32 2.0 
13 2.0 
16 1 .0 
30 to 
35 3.0 
29 2.0 
15 to 
30 2.0 
18 1 .0 
20 10 
29 1 .0 
26 2.5 
12 1 .0 
14 5.0 
22 to 
16 17.0 
24 7.0 
36 1 .0 
13 1 .0 
20 to 
20 1 .0 
20 1 .0 
23 2.0 
24 4.0 
17 4.0 
22 1 .0 
18 to 
20 110 
28 to 
28 10 



Business Area Expenditure Summary 

Fund Name 

	

General Fund 
Business Area Name 

	

Planning & Development 
Fund No./Bus. Area No . 

	

1000 / 7000 

Base Pay - 
500030 Salary Part Time - Civil 

Overtime - Civili 
500090 Premium Pay - Civilian 
500110 Bilingual Pay- Civil 

porary Employees 
r Performance-Municipal 

500230 Temp Adj to CMC Deductions Returns 
Pension - Civilian 

inahon Pay - Civilian 
Vehicle Allowance - Civilian 

502010 FICA-Civilian 
503010 Health Ins-Act Civilian 

Basic Life Insurance - Active Civilian 
Ith/Life Insurance - Retiree Civilian 

Long Term Disability-Civilian 
Workers Compensation-Civilian-Admin 

00 Workers Compensation-Civilian-Claim 
Compensation Contingency 
Unemployment Claims 

Total 

	

Personnel Services 

Description 

'0110 ',! magerr ,it Cons0;ng -e,-V 
Q I I I 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

IV - 20 

FY2009 

	

FY201 0 
Actual 

	

Current Budget 

5,471,307 5,766,744 
26,389 25,891 
1,061 

	

0 
0 

	

0 
8,381 8,132 

21976 

	

0 
500 

	

0 
0 

	

0 
808,532 874,081 
14,549 136,139 
8,432 8,432 

405,169 440,267 
552,806 590,033 

4,110 3,384 
105 

	

0 
521 9218 

13,942 22,980 
0 500 
0 

	

0 
6,329 3,791 

7,349,761 7,889,592 

121,617') 

	

56!), .r ,38 
1 1 

	

3 

4 050 

0 
0 

FY2010 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

5,803,050 5,956,593 
26,598 0 

43 0 
58 0 

8,104 8,132 

0 0 
367 0 

850,127 863j1l 
126,968 102,951 

8,432 0;432 
432,340 451,987 
606,217 63-6;,266 

3,365 301 
405 0 

9,218 11,11611 
22,980 21,472 
1000 3,000 

0 74,; ,7,-33 
3,791 3,577 

7,905,063 8,143,075 

1,502 0 
15,055 15,000 

0 0 
1,782 0 

20,575 20,665 
11,600 14,453 
3,600 3,600 

0 0 
0 0 

54,114 53,708 

0 0 
1,100 1,350 
2,500 2,500 
500 500 

5, "000 30,000 
1 -10 

1,700 

511040 Audiovisual Supplies 1,672 100 
511045 Computer Supplies 22,070 26,235 
511050 Paper & Printing Supplies 192 0 
511055 Publications & Printed Materials 4,963 2,400 
511060 Postage 26,608 20,217 
511070 Miscellaneous Office Supplies 25,092 15,860 
511110 Fuel 2,543 3,600 
511125 Food Supplies (616) 0 
511150 Miscellaneous Parts & Supplies 1,485 0 
Tool Supplies 

--- 
84,009 68,412 

520100 Temporary Personnel Services 0 1,900 
520105 Accounting & Auditing Services 1,070 1,350 
520107 Computer Info/Contr 4,696 2,500 
520109 Medical Dental & Laboratory Services 1,036 1,400 
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Fund Name 

	

: 

	

General 
Business Area, Name 

	

: 

	

Planni 
Fund No.18us. Area No, 

	

: 

	

100017000 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDG 

lopment 

Item Description 

")a%() 1)05 '_1 lvd
- 
, i_~ 

	

3t("'(1 
53513 

	

1 wel - thyWhirig Related 
9AIN5 how So vices 
521r C 5 Data Services 
`') 1I i 10 4loice' ;crvices 
52 WN Voice Ky*went 
521625 Voice I jLor 
1 ;21 :;30 ;~IS Revolving Fund Services 

Office Equipment Rental 
ina Space Rental 

etro Commuter Passes 
iscellaneous Other Services & Charges 

Interfund Communication Equipment Repair 
IMelund Photo Copy Services 

ervices 
Total 

	

Other Services and Charges 

NW and Developed SW 
ToW Equipment 

532120 Transfer to Fleet/Eq 

551010 Non-Capital Office Furniture & Equipment 
ital Computer Equipment 

0 Non-Capital Other 
I 

	

Non-Capital Equipment 

Total 

	

debt Service and Other Uses 

Grand Total Expenditures 

FY2009 
Actual 

FY2010 
Current Budget 

FY201D 
Estimate Budget 

41,026 21,200 20214 0 
1,098 0 1,087 0 

15 0 0 0 
36,808 46,937 35,942 36,841 
26,200 33,285 25,227 25,857 
1,483 6,449 1,431 1,467 
6,012 744 4,730 4,848 

0 0 0 256,452 
7,461 25,140 25,140 25,140 

13,761 21,607 25,538 23,596 
62 0 0 0 

39,096 12,740 13,825 11,100 
798 0 0 0 

36,519 47,500 3101) 36,000 
174,878 218,822 218,822 0 

693,104 1,185,906 1,112,362 565,727 

36,599 0 0 0 

36,599 0 0 0 

19,419 0 0 0 
9,169 2,728 2,728 0 

22,552 0 8,300 0 

51,140 2,728 11,028 0 

5,884 4,701 4,701 4,701 
5,884 4,701 4,701 4,701 

8,220,497 9,151,339 9,087,268 8,767,211 



FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

diamess Area Budget Summary 

Fund Name General Fund 
Business Area Name Public Works & Engineering 
Fund No./Bus . Area No . 100012000 FY2009 FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 

Actual Current Budget Estimate Budget 

Personnel Services 28,393,028 28,168,339 28,392,608 29,352,159 

Supplies 12,312,625 12,155,316 11,517,946 11,750,879 

Other Services and Charges 46,865,378 45,243,832 45,240,373 41,121,818 

Equipment 38,352 8,000 8,000 0 

Non-Capital Equipment 143,391 38,993 38,992 31,368 

Expenditures Total M & 0 Expenditures 87,752,774 85,614,480 85,197,919 82,256,224 

Debt Service & Other Uses 2,568,253 1,522,178 1,690,928 3,032,396 
Total Expenditures 90,321,027 87,136,658 86,888,847 85,288,620 

Revenues 38,500,789 38,721,665 40,3733-32 53,052,355 

Full-Time Equivalents - Civilian 5075 510,5 4993 502 .1 
Full-Time Equivalents - Classified 0.0 0,0 0.0 0 .0 

Staffing Full-Time Equivalents - Cadets 0,0 0.0 0 . 0 0.0 

Total 5075 510.5 499.6 502 .1 
Full-Time Equivalents - Overtime 60.8 24.5 27.9 30.4 

o Increased revenue from Metro by $22.7 million and decreased the CIP revenue by $8.4 million for a net of 
$14.3 million. 

o Reduction of 45 miles in the Overlay Lane miles . 
Significant o Funding has been included to continue the parade support function. 
Budget o Continue to track progress and effectiveness of the new appraiser selection process for sale of City 
Changes landiinterest in consortium with the General Service Department. 
and o Reduce Concrete Street Repair Program to 262,000 cubic feet from 326,000 cubic feet. 

Highlights o The FY201 I Budget provides funding for the HOPE 3% increase ($533,141? and 1 .25% Pay for Performance 
increase ($219,798) . 

Public Works & Engineering 

Current Budget vs Actual Expenditures 

7 

VA, 



Business Area Cost Center Summary 

Fund Name 
Business Area Name 

./Bus Area No . 

	

: 

Programs managed 

	

1 

	

100% 

	

1 

	

100% 

Performance 
Measures 

General Fund 
Public Works & Engineering 
1000/2000 

YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

FY2009 Actual 

	

FY2010 Estimate 

	

FY2011 Budget 
Costs $ 1 Activities 

	

FTEs 

	

Costs $ 

	

l Activities 

	

FTEs 

	

Costs $ 

1001% 

315 

	

1767,716 1 

	

314 

	

4082YO3 1 

	

31 .4 

	

3J35t91 

IV - 25 

32COOO 

Pothole and skin patching 
tonnage I 

16,000 
I 

16900 10000 

981 708+5701 100.5 6581730 1 102.4 7,488,211 

Overlay (lane miles) 1 193 1 150 140 

715 11078J251 72 .9 9,969,403 1 62.1 9,693,729 

Work orders completed 1 5,350 1 5,350- 5,350 

323 20517121 32.4 2,306,846 1 42.1 3,044,741 

Coi :- i , t , : bridge 

9.6 ; I 0.5 1 ~ 1 1 10.O 



usiriess 

d Name 

	

: 

	

General Fund 
Area Name 

	

: 

	

Public Works & Engineering 
JBus Area No . 

	

: 

	

1000 / 2000 

Cost Center 

	

Cost Center 
Description 

	

I 

	

Objectives 

Division Administration 

	

2000020002 

vide executive management, oversight, and 
rative support for the division's programs. 

ns and Marking Maintenance 

	

2000020003 

Fabricate, install, and maintain traffic control signs. 
-ovide traffic control services for parades, street 
notions, and special events . 

gnat Maintenance 

	

2000020004 

Provide 24-hour emergency call out service for 
operations failures, installation and repair traffic signal 
and school beacon hardware, preventive maintenance 
on traffic signals and school beacons. 

PWE - Signal Engineering & Operations 

	

2000020005 

age traffic signal timing optimization program, 
oversee new signal construction and major upgrade 
projects, develop and implement system wide signal 
timing plans. 

dr ,1-ind Operations 

	

2000020006 

AL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Effective resource application and management. 
Develop, implement, and monitor strategic plan . 
Provide HR, financial, and information services . 

Effective maintenance of existing traffic control signs. 
Timely installation of approved traffic control signs. 
Coordinate 

traffic 
control at permitted special events . 

Maintain traffic signal system reliability . 
Maintain flashing school beacon system reliability . 
Maintain traffic signal communications system reliability . 

Optimize 
traffic 

signal timing on selected corridors. 
Ensure new construction and upgrade to achieve City of 
Houston standards. Improve signalized intersections to 
enhance mobility . 

', 3rious h/Ces 
t nnrk mneq 43 - ;il 

	

I perm~~ --~uiremen 

IV 



Rusmess Area Cost Center Sum 

Fund Name 

	

General Fund 
Business Area Name 

	

Public Works & Eng 
Fund No.JBus Area No. 

	

1000/2000 

hIAMMn/re-i 
Maintain in-place (units) 

brication (units) 
il events supported 

Programmed signal maim. 
Programmed beacon maim. 
1,5 hr response - safety 
8.0 hr response - o/m 

Signal modify investi. 
Signal optimizations 
Engineering reviews 

1000% 

17.5 

20686 
26,302 
11201 

123 

28.8 

M 

TO 

Activities FTEs 
imate 

Costs $ 

1001% 1009% 

16.0 1,509,045 

20,000 
20,000 

6420 18,000 
104 125 

28.6 2,240,961 32.6 2,675, 114 

6,668 4,800 
Z832 1,650 
100% 1001% 
1001% 1005% 

5&5 6,335,248 571 1839,346 

598 590 
770 650 
N/A 240 

214 2116107 191 2A07,960 

6,428 
6,840 
1005% 
1005% 

57.8 4808052 

604 
819 
N/A 

22,0 2494882 



Business Area Cost Center Summary I 

f=und Name General Fund 
Business Area Name Public Works & Engineering 
Fund NoJB"s Area No . 100012000 

Performance FY2009 Actual FY2010 Estimate FY2011 Budget 

Measures Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ 

Lighting fixtures relamped 
(units} 16,010 15,130 15,000 

13.4 1551572 116 1,373,954 12.0 1,263,543 

Paint applied -linear feet 5,451,072 4,418,304 QOOTOO 
Thermoplastic applied - 
linear feet 120,619 10,158 100,000 

112 1j60,236 14.8 1,112,250 16.0 1a11276 

Ongoing projects N/A 3 N/A 

0.0 0 1 .4 105,025 0.0 0 

Program supported 1000% 1001% 1001% 

4 00w, So 
10001d 
4001%, 

0.4 2,520,724 0.0 1,317,416 01 1196144 

v at Of,; 

0.0 . 6 Ma Ow 0 

20 N/A 
T 

A 

2 NIA 
Jay ~Uvai , 

F 210 
12 

IA 0 

-------------- 



R 

Report utility.costs billed by General Services 
Hepartment . 

General Fund 
ame 

	

Public Works & Engineering 
na No . 

	

1000 12000 

enter 
ption 

INE - Utility Management 

	

2000050031 

position 

	

2000060009 

Sell City-owned properties and interests. Handle all 
matters pertaining to the abandonment, sale and/or 

ge of streets, alleys or easements. Handles all 
s pertaining to granting of building encroachment 

into streets and alleys . 

PWE - Houston Hope 

	

2000060012 

Build strong neighborhoods to achieve the needs of 
their current residents and attract new and returning 
families . This fucntion moved to Fund 8300 in FY2010. 

PWE - Information Technology 

	

2000080001 

Provide support of the Integrated Land Management 
System (ILMS) and subsystems that support the 
permitting, plan review process and inspection process. 
Support over 850 internal/external users. 

Environmental Monitoring 

	

2000090003 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

rovide a single cost center for street lights to budget, 
ord and monitor those expenses billed by other 

departments 

t Center 
ectives 

Generate General and Enterprise Fund revenues from 
abandonment/sale of City-owned properties, streets, 

easement, and alleys . Facilitate land development 
projects. 

Revitalize some of Houston's most neglected 
neighborhoods by providing quality affordable homes 
with monthly mortgage notes between $750 and $950 . 

Provide support for division with mainframe, desktop, 
software application, programming, and other pertinent 
technology related to this group. This cost center 
moved from the Right-of -Way (ROW) division in 
FY201 1 . 



ISCAL YEAR 201 
Business Area Cost Center Summary 

Fund Name General Fund 
Business Area Name Public Works & Engineering 
Fund NO./Bus Area No. : 1000/2000 

Performance FY2009 Actual FY2010 Estimate FY2011 Budget 
Measures Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ 

New street lights 
authorized N/A N/A 0 

0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 32,361,760 

Street/land sale revenues $2,500,000 $3,500,000 $2,500,000 

8.5 682,795 9.9 1,017,971 10.0 1,331,557 

Completed homes in the 
Houston Hope target 250 N/A N/A 

3.9 394,864 0.0 0 0.0 0 

Resolve desktop issues : 
80% w/in 1 business day N/A N/A 100% 
90°% w/in 2 business day N/A N/A 100% 

ILMS customer reports w/in 
2 business days N/A N/A 945 

0.0 0 0.0 0 4.0 413,002 

F'tE- r ilcvees trained N/A ~ 2 ; 
A 2, ,'k) 

0.0 0 1 .7 . 2.0 187,246 

Total 507.5 90,321,027 499.6 86,888,847 502.1 85,288,620 



I siness Area Revenue Summ 

f=und Name 

	

General Fund 
Business Area Name 

	

Public Works & Engineering 
Fund No./Bus Area No . 

	

1000/2000 

g Maintenance 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 
Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget 

19,000,000 
over Damage-Infrastructure 

	

29,000 
434515 Street Milling Sale Earnings 

	

875,000 
urfacing 

	

19,904,000 
2000010004 

	

PWIE - Bridge Maintenance 
452020 Recoveries & Refunds 

	

3,000 
10005 

	

PWE - Bridge Replacement 
er Interfund Services 

	

1,110,439 
2000010008 

	

PWE - Concrete Repair 
424110 Other Interfund Services 

	

7,145,698 
2000020003 

	

PWE - Signs and Mar 
400 Miscellaneous Sign Fees 

	

38,000 
424020 Interfund Engineering Services 

	

0 
434335 Recover Damage-Infrastructure 

	

36,300 
Total 

	

PWE - Signs and Marking Maintenance 

	

74,300 
2000020004 

	

PWE - Signal Maintenance 
422150 Intergovernmental Revenue - Metro 

	

6,000,000 
426290 Other Service Charges 

	

15,000 
426390 Misc. Services to Other Agencies 

	

420,000 
434205 Sale of Scrap Metal 

	

2,51 6 
Total 

	

PWE - Signal Maintenance 

	

6,437,516 
2000020005 

	

PWE - Signal Engineering & Operations 
452020 Recoveries & Refunds 

	

710,000 
2000020007 

	

PWE - Mobility Permitting 
421310 Mobility Permits 

	

725,862 
2000020012 

	

PWE - Traffic Neighborhood Programs 
424020 Interfund Engineering Services 

	

0 
2000060009 

	

PWE - Land Disposition 
434240 Sale of Capital Assets-Land/Streets 

	

2;500,000 
457010 Interfund Land Acquisition 

	

110,850 
Total 

	

PWE - Land Disposition 

	

2,610,850 
Total 

	

Public Works & Engineering 

	

38,721,665 

19.000,000 31,130,305 
29,000 2%000 

1,140,862 300,000 

2%16%862 31,959,305 

3,000 0 

1,060,439 0 

7,145,698 0 

138,000 84,550 
117,000 0 
36,300 36,300 

291,300 120,850 

6,000,000 16,490,600 
197,000 99,55*0 
420,000 420,000 

2,516 2,500 

6,619,516 17,012,650 

710,000 653,700 

--612,,000 695,000 

105,000 0 

3-,545 ;66,7 2,500,000 
110,850 110,850 

3,696,51 7 2,610,850 

-40;373;332 53,052,355 



FISCAL BUDGET - 

V - 9 

Business Area Budget Summary 

Fund Name General Fund 
Business Area Name Health and Human Services 
Fund No./Bus. Area No. 1000 13800 FY2009 FY201 0 FY2010 FY2011 

Actual Current Budget Estimate Budget 

Personnel Services 44,006,192 41,741,560 41,222,659 41,162,777 
Supplies 3,321,542 1,445,065 1,783,373 1,744,457 
Other Services and Charges 8,355,497 5,328,690 5,493,891 5,315,276 
Equipment 140,864 21,091 21,091 0 
Non-Capital Equipment 468,641 76,308 91,700 0 

Expenditures Total M & 0 Expenditures 56,292,736 48,612,714 48,612,714 48,222,509 
Debt Service & Other Uses 345,023 275,640 275,640 140,972 

Total Expenditures 56,637,759 48,888,354 48,888,354 48,363,481 

Revenues 15,479,526 13,593,859 1-4,834, 514 13,822,950 

Full-Time Equivalents - Civilian 727.9 652,5 635.9 605.7 
Full-Time Equivalents - Classified 0.0 0.0 0 .0 010 

Staffing Full-Time Equivalents - Cadets 0.0 0.0 0 .0 0 .0 
Total 

727.9 652.5 635.9 605.7 
Full-Time Equivalents - Overtime 13.4 7 .5 12.7 2.4 

o The FY2011 Budget provides funding for 
the 

HOPE 3% increase ($904879) and the 1 .25% Pay for Performance 
increase ($378,460) . 

o Continue the assessment and intervention with small neighborhoods and/or specific populations . 
Significant o Continue to educate and prevent the spread of communicable diseases, specifically HIV/AIDS . 
Budget o Continue to promote a "Wellness Culture" into COH departments by partnering with Central HR and the Parks 
Changes Department through education and encouraging employee participation. 

and o Continue the Surveillance of Chronic Disease & Environmental Pollution program. 
Highlights o Bureau of Animal Regulation and Care (BARC) moved to Administration Regulatory Affairs (ARA) in FY201 0. 

Health and Human Services 
Current Budget vs Actual Expenditures 

$W-W 

P 
-W-00 

*Est . 



Revenue Summary 

: 

	

General Fund 
Name 

	

: 

	

Health and Human Services 
nd No./Bus Area No. 

	

: 

	

1000 / 3800 

IDGET - 

Commit 

	

FY2010 
Item Description 

	

Current Budget 
3800020006 

	

HHS - Facilities & Fleet 
425110 Indirect Cost Recovery-Grants 

	

3,135,000 
428080 Returned Check Charges 

	

1,000 
43434) Cashier Overages 

	

0 
447020 Garage Parking Revenue 

	

150,000 
452030 Miscellaneous Revenue 

	

3,000 
Total 

	

HHS - Facilities & Fleet 

	

3,289,000 
3800020009 

	

HHS - Department Wide Charges 
425110 Indirect Cost Recovery-Grants 

	

0 
428080 Returned Check Charges 

	

0 
447020 Garage Parking Revenue 

	

0 
452030 Miscellaneous Revenue 

	

0 
Total 

	

HHS - Department Wide Charges 

	

0 
3800030003 

	

HHS - Immunization 
426060 Clinical Fees 

	

3,577 
426330 Miscellaneous Copies Fees 

	

0 
Total 

	

HHS - Immunization 

	

3,577 
3800040003 

	

HHS-AirQuality 
421060 Miscellaneous Health Permits 

	

1,151,400 
3800040005 

	

HHS - Water Quality 
421070 Swimming Pool Operating Permits 

	

364,300 
3800040006 

	

HHS; - Consumer Health 
421010 Special Food Permits 

	

766,000 
421020 Food Dealers Permits 

	

2,810,100 
421030 Food Managers Permits 

	

485,000 
421040 Mobile Food Vendor Licenses 

	

216,000 
Total 

	

HHS - Consumer Health 

	

. 

	

4,277,100 
3800050001 

	

HHS - Neighborhood Svc 
426420 Building Space Rental Fees 

	

490,000 
426430 Facility Rental Fees 

	

89,750 
428010 Deposit Forfeitures 

	

1,000 Total 

	

NHS - Neighborhood Svc 

	

580,750 
3800050002 

	

HHS - Maternal Child Health 
422010 Medicaid Title XIX 

	

120,000 
422020 Medicaid Title XX 

	

1,000,000 
Total 

	

HHS - Maternal Child Health 

	

1,120,000 
3800050017 

	

HHS - NuevaCasaDeAmigo 
426130 Dental Fees 

	

4,000 
3800050018 

	

HH,3 - Lyors 1` iltV.(;ntr 
1 - q 1 q 

	

1 

	

1 F 1-~~ 

	

2,MO 
. 'I 

=050022 
1 a 1 

	

f) 

000050035 
124! 4) 
124'70 hxvf-v-~ 
Total 

	

SINS .Mayor's OfhcufQrPeople with ENsab 
3800060003 

	

HHS - 7ird 1,)tor,qcs 
IV 4.0 

Tc" , 

	

KnA ird AT )n ?7-j 

T O'sab 

V - 18 

193,062 lei 000 

FY2010 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

4,166,440 0 
1,800 0 
3,000 0 

170,000 0 
20,000 0 

4,361,240 0 

0 3,585,000 
0 1,300 
0 150,000 
0 10,000 
0 3,746,300 

0 0 
2,(TO 2,250 
2,000 2,250 

975,000 970,400 

500,000 364,300 

850,000 781,600 
2,900,000 2,810,100 
500,000 485,000 
250,000 216,000 

4,500,000 4,292,700 

356,000 490,000 
65,000 89,800 

0 0 
421,000 57%800 

280,000 300,000 
1,338,874 1,200,000 
1,618,874 1,500,000 

3,700, 0 



ING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

Department Descripti 

011 BU 

d Mission 

(HCDD) mission is to provide leadership in the 
improvement of Houston's low and moderate-income neighborhoods by : 

Expanding the supply of safe, quality, and affordable housing; 
Improving the infrastructure ; 
Providing financial inducement to encourage economic development; and 
Providing social and other supportive services necessary for viable neighborhoods . 

Its, HGDD leverages financial and other resources with those from the public, private and 
non-profit sectors for the benefit of the citizens of Houston. 

Department Organization 



FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

V - 23 

-._- Business Area Budget Summary 

Fund Name . General Fund 
Business Area Name . Housing & Community Development 
Fund No.IBus . Area No . : 100013200 FY2009 FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 

Actual Current Budge t Estimate Budget 

i 1e : r :nnel ; ervices 518,465 608,506 608,506 564,368 

Oth,,r fioruci~ rmd Charges 260,219 240,899 234,953 180,980 

Expenditures Total M & O Expenditures 778,684 $49,405 843,459 745.348 

Debt Service & Other USCs 0 0 0 0 
Total Expenditures - 778,684 849,405 __843,459 745,348 

Revenues 300,000 0 0 0 

Full-Time Equivalents - Civilian 2 .3 3 .0 3 .0 2.0 

Full-Time Equivalents - Classified 0.0 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 

Staffing Full-Time Equivalents - Cadets 0.0 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 

Total 2.3 3.0 3.0 2 .0 

Full-Time Equivalents - Overtime 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 .0 

o The FY2011 Budget provides funding for General Fund and grant personners HOPE 3% increase ($174;917) 
and 1 .25°lo Pay for Performance increase ($139;£103) . 

o Continue funding of the Service of the Emergency Aid Resource Center for the Homeless (SEARCH) Mobile 
Outreach program . 

Significant o Fund administrative and operational needs for the Office of the Mayor's Deputy Chief of Staff for 

Budget Neighborhoods . 
Changes o Develop and execute strategies to rehabilitate and reconstruct owner-occupied units, assist eligible residents to 

and become homebuyers and improve multifamily projects, especially in targeted areas of the City. 

Highlights 0 Building the City's affordable housing stock through the conservation of owner-occupied housing and improvement 
of multifamily units . 

Housing & Community Development 
Current Budget vs Actual Expenditures 

,o 

I 

G ~ 1 

9 

w 

'Est . 



Business Area 

Fund Name 

	

General Fund 
Business Area Name 

	

Housing & Community Development 
Fund No./Bus Area No. 

	

1000/3200 

Neighorhoods a 

Total 

to 

8 

2,3 518,960 

84 

BUDGET 

to 

3.0 608,506 

o 

8 

to 

10 

2.0 745,348 

Performance 
swes 

010 E 

ivibes 
FY2011 Budget 

ivities FTEs 

Farniiies relocated 172 150 150 
I f(wirdess, provided housing 
whowt! 1550 1100 1000 



Hir;iness Area Roster Summ 

Fund Name 

	

General Fund 
Business Area Name 

	

Housing & Community Develop 
id No.18us Area No. 

	

: 

	

100013200 

Less adjustment far CMR 
ivalems 

Job Descrip 

MUST ( 
ECTOR (EXE LEV) 

GUTUE STAFF ANALYST (EXE L 
;L,NIOR STAFF ANALYST (EXE LEV) 

ET 

Pay 
Grade 

FY2010 Current 
Budget FTE 

FY2011 
Budget FTE Change 

1.0 0 .0 (110) 
1 .0 1 .0 

30 0,0 1A 1.0 
28 to OT __It (110) 

10 21 (to) 
U In 0.0 
3.0 2 .0 (1-0) 



Ousiness Area Exoendit 

Fund Name 

	

General Fund 
Bij-iiness Area Name 

	

Housing & Community Development 
Fund No./Bus. Area No. 

	

100013200 

),)(,'C 10 Sala ., y 13 :isf? Pay- Civil 
51IC70 Pension -WHan 
)'):)01() FICA-Civilian 
)03O10 Health Ins-Act Civilian 
,131015 Basic Life Insurance -Active Civilian 
"WO Long nimlAnfility-OWWn 
)0300 Workers Comp(;t~sation-Civilian--Admin 

~ 04020 Compensation Contingency 
504030 Unemployment Claims 

Personnel Services 

ontract Services 
Shop Serv 

0 
521625 
521630 GIS Revolving Fund Serv 
X22430 Miscellaneous Other Serv 
522795 Other Interfund Services 
Total 

	

Other Services and Charges 

es & Charges 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Grand Total Expenditures 

FY2009 
Actual 

FY2010 
Current Budget 

FY201 0 
Estimate 

FY2011 

,N :3,1" 3 511,820 511,820 334;988 
11174 52,631 52,631 48.573 
28,952 27,350 27,350 
46,257 15,602 15,602 15,317 

135 113 113 201 
97) 255 255 170 

1,056 630 630 420 
0 0 0~ 139,00 
0 105 105 70 

518,465 608,506 608A06 56+368 

229,774 133,883 133,883 133,883 
25 0 0 0 

5,303 2,353 2,353 5,233 
62 250 250 50 
0 0 5,135 3,836 

14,380 13,000 7,054 15,180 
10,675 91,413 86,278 22,798 

260,219 240,899 234,953 180,980 

778,684 849,405 843,459 745,348 



AL YEAR 201 

F 1 1usmc >s Area Budget Summary 

Fmld Narne General Fund 
13risiness Area Name Administration and Regulatory Affairs 
Fund No.IBus. Area No . : 1000 i 6500 FY2009 

Actual 
FY2010 FY2010 

Current Budget Estimate 
FY2011 
Budget 

Personn 1 ~arvicc ~s 19,211,863 26,198,767 25,794,508 27,639,782 

Supplies 327,404 881,884 1,126,729 1,099,871 

Other Services ;1nd Charges 3,649,245 3,899,262 3,841,852 3,857,862 

Equiplrr~ITt 0 0 0 0 

Non-Capital t"quipment 29,248 21,902 21,835 14,714 

Expenditures Total M & O Expenditures 23,217,760 31,001,815 30,784,924 32,612,229 

Debt Service & Other Uses (372,560) 24,051 24,051 21,820 
Total Expenditures 22,845,200 31,025,866 30,808,975 32,634,049 

Revenues 194,549,927 190,292,153 193, 576, 027 193,789,777 

Full-Time Equivalents - Civilian - 288.9 412.7 403.1 414.3 

Full-Time Equivalents - Classified 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Staffing Full-Time Equivalents - Cadets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total 288.9 412.7 403.1 414.3 
Full-Time Equivalents - Overtime 3.1 2.2 2.3 2.7 

o The FY2011 Budget provides funding for the HOPE 3% increase ($574,145) and 1 .25% Pay for Performance 
($236,703) increase . 

Significant In addition, the FY2011 Budget includes : 
Budget 
Changes 
and 

Highlights 

o Payroll consolidation budget ($1,096,694) for Enterprise and other funds employees (21 FTEs). 
o Budget transfer of Asset Disposition's building maintenance budget ($45,558) to GSD. 
o Legislative sessions budget ($95,500) in Government Affairs. 
o Three fleet positions added to Asset Disposition ($137,962) . 
o Transfer of ~ernp $56,277) to site front Finance nep rtm t. 
o The transfer of two employees ($143,365) to Mayor's Office . 

Administration and Regulatory Affairs 

Current Budget vs Actual Expenditures 

$35.00 

$30.00 

$25.00 

$20.00 
i 

$15.(10 r j 

$10.00 I 
t 

I 

`Lt3y1 ,L~a 'LUO~ p n'` 

BUDGET ACTUAL *Est . 



Awa Group Sntrinmmy 

FmW Name 
Husiness 
ri,id No./Bus Area No . 

Revenues realized 

360'i[WS( ;/Assess 
Mgmt & perf. initial 

cial permits issued 
Vehicle inspections perfmd 
Burglar alarm permits 

tility cult req handled 

qu[sibons processed 
ew Hire/Sal . adjustment 

miffed 

Wmas 

n 
sing-cost avoidance 

days to award contract 

election 5 start days 
ct . trans. processed 

olicy and procedure 
eveloped/updated 
ainings processed 

Records schedules maim 
Pieces of mail handled 

et Ompow-il 
WON= 

1000165 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET - 

009 Actual FY2010 Estimate 
ivities FTEs C 

1020% 
12 

FY2011 Budget 

ies FTEs Co 

1000% 

19 14 18 
3 6 9 

4.8 1056506 5.0 5.0 1 ;120569 

30M 20M 12NM 
1 ohm 10M 

140 140 140 

481 4,331,302 4J41581 45.0 4,072,828 

33,000 33000 33,000 

6,200 6,200 6,000 
91,000 100,000 10,000 

965 900 900 
192.9M 191 .9M 18&9M 

420 2433088 411 4987,557 44.1 4,216,038 

100 

100% 

60 

1009% 

55 

1000% 

43 289,524 4.4 299,992 5.0 321,378 

12 11 11 

11107 23,305 
20 25 55 

456 480 450 
122 954,744 13,5 1,203,460 110 1,256,043 

300 300 300 

1,800,000 1000000 1,800,000 

N/A 458% 16 140 

311 70.5 4,972,587 913 6, I07, 788 



Business Area Revenue Summary 

"und Name 

	

General Fund 
Msiness Area Name 

	

Administration and Regulato 
Fund No.iBus Area No . 

	

1000/6500 

Total AHA -!'vyn)H Service-, 
2 

	

ARA - .4,-imiristrative Services 
I r I fr 1 :i - 

	

; ?r 
et 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDG 

A 

Commit 

	

FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 
Item 

	

Description 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget 
6500020001 

	

ARA - SP 
45M,'10 Miscellaneous Revenue 

	

544,444 

	

500000 

	

500,000 
6501,0300,01 

	

ARA -Transportation 
42E)20 School Bus Licenses & Permit 
421230 Taxicab Licenses & Permits 

Limousine Permits 

Permit & Inspec 
Other lMeAmd Services 

426240 Limousine inspection Fees 
428080 Returned Check Charges 
434330 Subrogations 
Total 

	

ARA -Transportation 

	

1,701,863 

	

-4--;636,344- 

	

1,654,078 
6500030002 

	

ARA - Franchise Administration 
416010 Electricity Franchise Tax 

	

95,584,506 

	

95,584,506 

	

96,586,122 
417010 Telephone Franchise Tax 

	

47,150,000 

	

47,067,020 

	

46,000,000 
418010 Natural Gas Franchise Tax 

	

21,727,470 

	

21,727,470 

	

21,889,640 
419010 Cable TV Franchise Tax 

	

14,400,000 

	

16,862,300 

	

17,077,000 
419040 Solid Waste Hauler Franichise Fee 

	

5,685,600 

	

5,290,605 

	

5,325,000 
419050 Spur Track Franchise Fee 

	

20,426 

	

20,426 

	

20,426 
419070 Fiber Optics Franchise Fee 

	

309,350 

	

303,954 

	

272,361 
419090 -rdecomm Franchise Fees - Prior Year 

	

0 

	

915,000 

	

0 
419110 (Cable TV Franchise Fees-Prior Year 

	

0 

	

1,000 

	

0 
419120 Solid Waste Franchise Fees-Prior Year 

	

0 

	

515,000 

	

0 
421590 Right-of-way Permits 

	

272,500 

	

308,700 

	

317,018 
428080 Returned Check Charges 

	

0 

	

152 

	

0 
452020 Recoveries & Refunds 

	

0 

	

20,15 

	

0 
Total 

	

ARA -Franchise Administration 

	

185,149,852 

	

188,616,948 

	

187,487,567 
6500030003 

	

ARA - Commercial Permitting 
421100 Occupation Licenses 

	

130,000 

	

120,000 

	

120,000 
421130 Decals for Coin-Ope.Amusement Machines 

	

400900 

	

300,000 

	

375&00 
421140 Dance licenses 

	

80,000 

	

'70,000 

	

75,000 
121150 LiquorLio;n -es 

	

1,010,000 

	

1,0000 

	

1420&00 
Other Liccro es & ?'° " r . , , -, 

	

30,000 

	

3a00() 

	

28,000 
0 

	

11 715 

	

Islam 
0 

11,900 
949,604 
594000 
15=00 

0 
0 

36,875 
288 
0 

17,000 
89%600 
504000 
153,200 
-Z BOG 
9,000 

36,875 
288 

17,581 

13,340 
908,150 
543,150 
151,950 

3,275 
0 

33,925 
288 

0 



Bu Area Revenue Summary 

Fund Name 

	

: 

	

General Fund 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Business Area Name : Admin! nd Regulatory Affairs 
Fund No./Bus Area No . : 1000/6500 

Commit 
Item Desc n 

6500080008 ARA - Bureau of Animal Regulation and Care 

FY2010 
Current Budget 

FY2010 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

421080 Rabies Control Licenses 560,000 560,000 560,000 
426050 Animal Control Fees 102,200 102,200 102,200 
434230 Animal Adoption 70,700 70,700 70,700 
444010 Private Contributions 0 750 0 
Total ARA - Bureau of Animal Regulation and Care 732,900 73,4-,650 732,904 

Total Administration and Regulatory Affairs 190,292,153 -4,43,576,027 193,789,777 



Business Area Expenditure Summary 

Fund Name 

	

: 

	

General Fund 
mess Area Name 

	

: 

	

Administration and Regulatory Affairs 
Fund No./Bus . Area No . 

	

: 

	

1000 / 6500 

Commit 

	

FY2009 FY2010 
Description Item 

rtim 
0090 Premium Pay - Civilian 

500110 Bilingual Pay- Civilian 
500180 Temporary Employees 
500210 Pay for Performance-Municipal 
500250 HOPE UNION BUSINESS USAGE 
501050 Employee Awa 
501070 Pension - Civilian 
501120 Termination Pay - Civilian 
501160 Vehicle Allowance - Civilian 
502010 FICA - Civilian 
503010 Health Ins-Act Civilian 
503015 Basic Life Insurance - Active Civilian 
503060 Long Term Disability-Civilian 
503090 Workers Compensation-Civilian-Admin 
503100 Workers Compensation-Civilian-Claim 
504020 Compensation Contingency 
504030 Unemployment Claims 
Total 

	

Personnel Services 

L - I 

	

. _1 , I i 

	

I I 

VI 

Actual 

	

Current Budget 
18,745,359 

108,992 141,613 
110,088 18'1, 777 
15,181 20,150 
52,766 64,359 

0 18,000 
41,654 33,000 

931 1,200 
2,851 5,000 

2,068,000 2,$05,329 
239,720 62,355 
13,763 16,903 

1,059,398 1,466,803 
1,629,788 2,416,403 

10,339 10,912 
(2,510) 34,190 
40,167 85,808 
3,336 75,531 

0 

	

0 
22,163 14,075 

19,211,863 26,198,767 

, ,
%784 

I 0 . ~ 

511010 Chemical Gases 64 Special Fluids 

	

0 

	

1,000 
511015 Cleaning & Sanitary Supplies 

	

0 

	

5,300 
511020 Construction Materials 

	

683 

	

8,000 
511025 Electrical Hardware & Parts 

	

873 

	

2,020 
511030 Mechanical Hardware & Parts 

	

687 

	

2,500 
511040 Audiovisual Supplies 

	

11,645 

	

20922 
511045 Computer Supplies 

	

12,494 

	

26,207 
511050 Paper & Printing Supplies 

	

3,760 

	

15,211 
511055 Publications & Printed Materials 

	

2,937 

	

10,254 
511060 Postage 

	

19,290 

	

33,359 
511070 Miscellaneous Office Supplies 

	

135,644 

	

150,874 
511085 Drugs & Medical Chemicals 

	

0 

	

55,000 
511090 Medical & Surgical Supplies 

	

2,314 

	

38,740 
511095 Small Technical & Scientific Equipment 

	

6,484 

	

8,700 
511100 Veterinary & Animal Supplies 

	

0 

	

304,077 
511110 Fuel 

	

24,257 

	

94,822 
511115 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance Supplies 

	

55 

	

6,900 
5111'7 

	

, :lotbi j 

	

10,705 

	

9 757 
"11-7 

	

( --, 

	

ills 
: J 

FY2011 
Budget 

18,419,680 19,539,547 
208,317 238,561 
168,088 148,779 
13,281 20,150 
72,031 71,595 
21,140 12,000 
33,400 33,000 
2,605 1,200 
5,000 6,500 

2,678,724 2,833,254 
163,688 29,588 
10,661 16,988 

1,406,100 1,522,124 
2,386,617 2,720,331 

10,809 11,619 
32,454 34,669 
85,298 87,114 
53,242 61,717 

0 236,703 
23,373 14,343 

25,794, 27,639,782 
1,000 1,000 

60,300 53,800 
8,000 5,650 
2,020 500 
2,500 1,150 

20,922 17,550 
26,722 19,232 
26,498 13,895 
10,656 10,712 
35,758 35,370 
156,345 156,599 
55,000 55,000 
48,740 43,740 
8,700 26,500 

330,000 335,791 
165 1000 165,936 
6900 6900 



Business Area Cost Center Summary 

Fund Name 
Area Name 

No./Bus Area No. 

General Fund 
City Controller 
1000/6000 

Cost Center 

	

Cost Center 
Description 

	

I 

	

Objectives 

CTR-Executive 

	

6000010001 

policy for the City Controller's Office, 
serve as 

the 

	

Enhance the public's understanding of city finances. 
dent financial voice for the City of Houston, 

	

Maintain the Controllers Internet & intranet Web sites. 
vide the communication link between the office 

	

Research policy issues for the Controller . Respond 
he public . 

	

promptly to constituent requests ; correspondence and 
inquiries from the media, Mayor's Office and Council. 

CTR-Financial Reporting 

	

6000020001 

Provide timely and accurate monthly financial reports 

	

Work to standardize and streamline financial reporting 
and prepare the Comprehensive Annual Financial 

	

citywide . Complete annual financial report by December 
Report (CAFR) . 

CTR-Audit 

	

6000030001 

Provide the Mayor, City Council and department 

	

Incorporate the IT Section and Process Control 
management with independent analyses, assurances 

	

Documentation (PCD) Section into the 2010 Audit Plan . 
and recommendations concerning the adequacy and 

	

Continue conducting Performance and Management 
effectiveness of the City's internal control structure. 

	

Audits, while adding IT Risk Analysis and PCD/Control 
Respond to Fraud Hotline. 

	

Evaluation Projects . 

CTR-Treasury 

	

6000040001 

Manage all investments of City funds except pension 

	

Invest City funds so as to protect principal, maintain 
and trust funds. Oversee all debt operations, revolving 

	

liquidity, and provide maximum returns within the limits 
credit agreements and letters of 

credit, new debt 

	

imposed by our investment policy and state statute. 
issuances and refinancing of existing debt . 

	

Manage investments to provide timely funding for daily 
operations. Manage debt issuance and payments_ 

CTR-0ps./Tech.Svcs 

	

6000050001 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Review (audit) financial transactions relating to 

	

Certify that funds are available for all city contracts. 
disbursements and payroll, maintain archive records of 

	

Ensure that payments are properly authorized in 
City transactions, perform bank reconciliation for City 

	

accordance with City ordinances. Ensure that all bank 
bank accounts and coordinate delinquent tax review of 

	

accounts are reconciled timely. Certify that city vendors 
City vendors. 

	

are not delinquent on payment of city taxes. 



FISCAL YEAR 2011 

VI - 28 

Business Area Cost Center Summary 

Fund Name General Fund 
Business Area Name City Controller 
Fund No./Bus Area No. ° 1000/6000 

Cost Center Cost Center 
Description Objectives 

CTR-Administration 6000070001 

Provide the Office of the City Controller with services in Control and improve the payment of bills for telephone, 
human resources, budget, purchasing and copier equipment, postage and other shared services in 
administrative processes to maximize staff productivity. the Controller's Office . Provide timely administrative 

support services for the Office . 



isiness Area Expenditure Sum 

rnd Name 
rsiness Area Name 
d NoJBus, Area No . 

Fund 
Controller 
/6000 

Commit 

	

FY2009 FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 
Itern Description 

	

Actual 

500U10 .`>alaiy Base Pay - Civilian 

	

4,558,422 
500030 :_~alary Part Time - Civilian 

	

1,122 
500060 Overtime - Civilian 

	

664 
500110 Bilingual Pay - Civilian 

	

3,616 
500250 HOPE UNION BUSINESS USAGE 

	

2,625 
501070 Pension - Civilian 

	

673,499 
501120 Termination Pay - Civilian 

	

3,132 
502010 FICA - Civilian 

	

330,501 
503010 Health Ins-Act Civilian 

	

424,071 
503015 Basic Life Insurance - Active Civilian 

	

3,494 
503060 Long Term Disability-Civilian 

	

(607) 
503090 Workers Compensation-Civilian-Admin 

	

10,304 
503100 Workers Compensation-Civilian-Claim 

	

13,799 
504020 Compensation Contingency 

	

0 
504030 Unemployment Claims 

	

2,910 
Total 

	

Personnel Services 

	

6,027,552 
61,424 

509 
1,549 

34,055 
47,481 
3,048 

511045 Computer Supplies 
511050 Paper & Printing Supplies 
511055 Publications & Printed Materials 
511060 Postage 
511070 Miscellaneous Office Supplies 
511150 Miscellaneous Parts & Supplies 
Total Supplies 148,066 

00 Temporary Personnel Services 

	

0 
,20105 Accounting & Auditing Services 

	

319,373 
520108 Information Resource Services 

	

96,359 
520109 Medical Dental & Laboratory Services 

	

151 
520110 Management Consulting Services 

	

52,530 
520112 Banking Services 

	

43,685 
520114 Miscellaneous Support Services 

	

50,604 
520119 Computer Equipment/Software Maintenance 

	

86,199 
520121 

	

IT Application Svcs 

	

21,340 
520510 Mail/Delivery Services 

	

1,110 
520515 Print Shop Services 

	

4,184 
520520 Printing & Reproduction Services 

	

(6,939) 
520705 Insurance Fees 

	

770 
520765 Membership & Professional Fees 

	

6,814 
520805 Education & Training 

	

46,350 
520905 Travel - Training Related 

	

10,399 
520910 Travel - Non-Training Related 

	

158 
521605 Data Services 

	

11,915 
521610 Voice Services 

	

41,584 
521620 Voice Equipment 

	

5,119 
521625 Voice Labor 

	

1,373 
521630 GIS Revolving Fund Services 

	

0 
521715 Office Equipment Rental 

	

25,956 
521720 Computer Equipment Rental 

	

23,400 
521725 Other Rental 

	

575 
521730 Parking Space Rental 

	

42,411 
522430 Miscellaneous Other Services & Charges 

	

31,981 
Total 

	

Other Services and Charges 

	

917,401 
560230 Computer HW and Developed SW 

	

18,073 
otal Equipment 

	

18,073 
Grand Total Expenditures 

	

7,111092 

	

- 7,589,235 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

VI - 31 

Budget Estimate Budget 
4,759,687 4,874,728 

0 

	

0 

	

0 
0 

	

0 
3,616 

	

3,616 
0 

	

0 
691,317 691,317 
84,772 99,602 
351,571 351,571 369,489 
452,757 452,757 431,261 

2,710 

	

2,710 2,889 
6,436 6,436 6,436 

15,897 15,897 15,897 
15,300 

	

470 1,580 
73,456 

	

0 62,207 
2,651 

	

2,651 2,651 
6,386,714 6,386,714 6,478,209 

48,300 48,300 49,800 
0 

	

0 

	

0 
3,950 3,950 4,450 

32,000 32,000 32,000 
35,691 35,691 37,415 
2,500 2,500 3,483 

122,441 122,441 127,148 
10,000 10,000 0 

442,000 442,000 367,000 
105,000 105,000 105,000 

0 

	

0 

	

187 
0 

	

0 

	

0 
145,500 154,521 150,000 
30,000 30,000 30,000 
50,300 . 50,300 46,500 
17,793 19,054 19,531 
2,150 

	

2,150 2,350 
6,185 

	

6,185 6,185 
16,100 16,100 16,100 
1,358 

	

1,279 

	

933 
9,320 9,320 9,320 

40,500 40,500 35,500 
27,500 27,500 22,500 
2,500 2,500 4,000 
9,434 11,634 11,925 

51,209 40,040 41,041 
6,042 4,940 5,064 
1,712 

	

1,080 1,107 
0 

27,000 
24,000 
1,300 

48,377 
4,800 

1,080,080 
0 
0 

500 2,877 
27,000 27,000 
24,000 26,000 
1,300 1,300 

48,377 48,377 
4,800 3,898 

1,080,080 983,695 
0 0 
0 0 

7,589,235 7,589,052 



CITY COUNCIL 

Department Description and Miss 

The Houston City Council serves as the legislative body with power to enact all ordinances and resolutions. 
The Members of Council jointly determine policy and initiate legislation . The City Council convenes twice 
weekly to administer duties set forth by the City Charter. 

There are fourteen Council Members who represent nine geographical districts and five at-large positions. The 
Council Members respond to several thousand constituents' calls and letters weekly, hold community meetings, 
and attend civic organization meetings . The Administrative Office of City Council provides the administrative 
support function for City Council. 

NSCAL YEAR 201 

District A - Stardig 

	

District B - Johnson 
5500010001 5500010002 

:s: 

	

6.0 FTEs: 

	

6.0 
1 . : 

	

392,222 , Exp. : 

	

392,222 

District E - Sullivan 

	

District F - Hoang 
5500010005 5500010006 

FTEs : 

	

6.0 FTE 

	

6.0 Exp

. . 

Exp. : 392,222 

	

392,222 

District I - Rodriguez 
5500010009 

FTEs: &0 
Exp. : 392,222 

Department Organization 

Position 1 - Costello 
5500010010 

Position 4 - Bradford 
5500010013 

FTEs: 

	

5.0 
Exp. : 392,222 

City Council 
5500 

FTEs: 810 
Exp. : 6,494-j-1,08 

oo 

0 
392,222 

District G - Pennington 
5500010007 

FTEs: 

	

5.0 
Exp. : 392,2221 

__ 
F 

	

I 
District C - Clutterbuck 

	

District D - Adams 
5500010003 5500010004 

FTEs: 

	

5.0 FTEs: 

	

6.0 
Exp. : 392,222 Exp.: 392,222 

Position 2 - Well 

	

Position 3 - Norlega 
5500010011 5500010012 

FTEs: 

	

5.0 FTEs: 

	

&0 
Exp. : 

	

392,222 Exp. : 

	

392,222 
..0 

Position 5 - Jones 
5500010014 

FTEs : 

	

8.0 
Exp. : 392,222J 

District H - Gonzalez 
5500010008 

FTEs : 

	

7.0 
Exp. : 392,222) 
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Business Area Budget Summary 

Fund Name : General Fund 
Business Area Name : City Council 
Fund NoJBu% Area No . : 1000 / 5600 FY2009 FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 

Actual Current Budget Estimate Budget 

Personnel Services 4,812,737 5,111,893 5,074,228 5,250,320 

Supplies 70,614 27,797 18,116- 28,868 

Other Services and Charges 197,363 151,559 149,6W' 211,920 

Non-Capital Equipment 14,953 21,779 21,779 0 

Expenditures Total M & 0 Expenditures 5,095,667 5,313,028 5,263,726 5,491,108 

Debt Service & Other Uses 1,000 0 0 0 
Total Expenditures 5,096,667 5,313,028 5,263,726 5,491,108 

Revenues 0 0 0 0 

Full-Time Equivalents - Civilian 73.3 77.5 77.5 83. 
Full-Time Equivalents - Classified 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Staffing Full-Time Equivalents - Cadets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total 73.3 77.5 77.5 83.0 
Full-Time Equivalents - Overtime 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

o The FY2011 Budget provides funding for the HOPE 3% increase ($92,468) and 1 .25% Pay for Performance 
Significant increase ($38,597). 
Budget 
Changes 
and 

Highlights 

City Council 

Current Budget vs Actual Expenditures 

$8 .00 

$MOO 
F-M 

$4.00 

$300 

$1,00 

Wo 

le lie 

E3 In 
BUDGET ACTUAL *Est 



FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 
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Business Area Group Summary 

Fund Name General Fund 
Business Area Name City Council 
Fund No./Bus Area No . : 1000/5500 

Performance FY2009 Actual FY2010 Estimate FY2011 Budget 
Measures Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

73.3 5,096,667 77.5 5,263,726- 83.0 5,491,448 

Total 73.3 5,096,667 77.5 6;263,726 83.0 5,491,108 



Otisiness Area Expenditure Summary 

Fund Name 

	

General Fund 
Business Area Name 

	

City Council 
Fund No./Bus. Area No. 

	

1000 / 5500 

Item 

KUM :"TryR,eKq-Cm&n 
!&W:jU 5,flary Port foe - C[vilj ;jn 
!)(NO60 Overtime - ( 
AM110 
500180 
,01070 
501120 Termi 
501160 Vehicle Allow 
502010 FICA-Civilian 
503010 Health Ins-Act Civilian 
503015 Basic Life Insurance - Active Civilian 
503060 Long Term Disability-Civilian 
503090 Workers Compensation-Civilian-Admin 

nsation Contingency 
t Coos 

rsonnel Services Total 

,gual Pay - C 
)orary Employees 
ion - Civilian 

- Civilian 
- Civilian 

0 Construction Materials 
Audiovisual Supplies 

r Supplies 
apex & Printing Supplies 

511055 Publications & Printed Materials 
511060 Postage 
511070 Miscellaneous Office Supplies 
511085 Drugs & Medical Chemicals 
511120 Clothing 
511145 Small Tools & Minor Equipment 
511150 Miscellaneous Parts & Supplies 
511165 Fire Fighting Equipment 
Total Supplies 
520107 Computer Info/Contr 
520109 Medical Dental & Laboratory Services 
520114 Miscellaneous Support Services 
520121 

	

IT Application Svcs 
520126 Construction Site Work Services 
520515 Print Shop Services 
1520520 Printing & Reproduction Services 
20765 Membership & Professional Fees 
20805 Educati 
005 

	

5 10A - 

Total 

	

NawCaWhl Eqmpmert 

Commit 

	

FY2009 FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 
Description Actual 

	

Current Budget 
3,417 723 

	

3,556,812 
339,36? 237,092 

0 

	

0 
5,351 8,597 
24,649- 131,071 

520,262", 515,743 
0 

	

0 
53f948 59,024 

303,453- 300,916 
328,827` 375,401 

2,060 2,156 
4,767 4,845 
17,233 17,511 
39,107 38,597 
2,473 2,555 

5,074,228 5,25'%320 
0 

	

0 
0 

	

0 
1,000 1,000 
2,229 2,020 
1-,-823, 5,401 
1-,629 5,975 
7-,945, 14,472 

0 

	

0 
0- 	0 
0 

	

0 
3A,20, 	0 

0 

	

0 
18j46' 28,868 

7,692 
2-45 

	

66 
154 31,878 

3,222 4,764 
0 

	

0 
14;0O'2 - 8,482 
8,665 5,866 

1,470 
1 ' & 00 

	

16,058 
3099 %123 
9 09 

	

11S61 

VI - 37 

0 ~ 

ate Budget 

3,332,381 3,451,581 
286,098 344,374 

263 0 
3,829 5,354 

28,935 36,872 
479,389 519,090 
4Z784 0 
55,131 59,248 

271,748 303,453 
299,401 326,270 
2,589 2,066 
(494) 4,767 

10,714 17,238 
0 39,107 

(31 2,473 
4_,81Z737 5,111,893 

6,675 0 
(114) 0 
7,561 1,000 
386 2,675 

2,767 2,632 
3,062 2,754 

27,852 13,512 
1799 0 

0 842 
3,995 0 
3,083 4,382 
9,548 0 

70,614 27,797 
0 940 

775 246 
732 154 

2,290 3,222 
15,000 0 
16,538 11,002 
17,539 8,665 

995 '0260 
5,521 1,800 

22,243 3,399 
12907 Rys 



Significant 
Budget 
Changes 
and 

Highlights 

Totai 
Whmn 

MOO 

$MOO 

$SAO 

$440 

$ZOO 

MA 

acted to decrease by approximately $32 mMian or Z31% from V Y201 0 estimates which include: 
rease in Property Tax by $4W million, offset by a Sales Tax increase by $13 75 million . 

hides 3% HOPE increase ($164,145) and 1 .25% Pay for Performance increase ($67,672). 
nsfer of one (1) personnel to Administration & Regulatory Affairs for vehicle disposition ($56,277). 

Finance Department 
Current Budget vs Actual Expenditures 

L, a 
BUDGET ACTUAL *Est. 



siness Area Cost Center 

Fund Name 

	

General Fund 
Business Area Name 

	

Finance Department 
Fund No./Bus Area No . 

	

1000/6400 

Performance 
M 

FY2009 Actual 

vibes FTEs C 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

FY2010 Estimate 

Activities FTEs Co 

FY2011 Budget 

ivities FTEs Co 

1001% 

1001% 

955% 
10 
60 

1001% 

900 
1,400 

52 
12 

500 
1 .9 152,407 

5 
5 

$119M 
0 
7.9 81%225 

5 
440 
12 

Al 883,907 

15 20,025 

2.9 40%857 

09 543,663 

GF revenues realized 
GF expenditures as % 
of Budget 

99,88% 

9818% 

1000% 

1001% 

52 840,189 41 886,313 

Interns 
entered program 5 

Interns completed program 5 

0.0 15 20,000 

Payments within 30 days 950% 
Policies written/amended 10 
Website visits per day 
Budgets & dealines met 

21 164,716 2.3 298,821 

Review distribution 900 
Review participation 1400 
Financial review 52 
Participant meetings 30 
Legislative impct analysis 

0.0 1 .9 151,694 

TIRZ-bring admin in house 3 19 
Tax abatements creation 2 
Tax abatements recapture 6 
Industrial districts rev . $11 .2M $16AM 
BrowNeWs 60 19 

104 976,132 9.2 824,673 

Debt transactions 8 5 
Review/Approve RCA 440 440 
Special projects assigned 10 5 

4.6 440,525 5.0 493,846 



ost Center 

General Fund 
Finance Department 

: 

	

1000 / ( 

Cost Center 

ancial activities of City departments. 
ordinate, develop, implement and monitor the 

citywide budget. Administer budget, tax and financial 

ral Accounting 

	

6400050001 

ilsde monitoring and oversight of accounting, fixed 
is and internal control. Establish and update 
unting and internal control policies . 
mate annual audit. Prepare cost allocation plan . 

accounting and FEMA compliance 
e 

9 

for compliance in paying $60 million of 
hotel occupancy taxes. Audit tax abatement 
agreements for compliance with investment and 
employment requirements . 

ge the cj'~ 2F. 

inkrmation technckyr 
1 Wmalse NO , 

OW 

6400050002 

6400050003 

oversight and accounting of all federal and 
state grants . Account for over 1-20 grant programs 

ling$,300 million. Establish SAP grant management 
counting procedures for all city departments. 

6400050004 

Fleet RllanagwrvK 

	

040GATj 

2011 BUD 

Monitor the City's fiscal activities through financial 
I 
review and report preparation . 

Center 

o assist all City departments to properly account for City 
nsactions and safeguard assets . Develop 

indirect cost allocation plan for services provided 
between departments and federal grant administrative 
costs recovering $10 million for General Fund . 

To ensure hotels are properly paying hotel occupancy 
taxes and companies are in compliance with tax 
abatement agreements . Franchise tax and department 
operational audits as requested. 

Proper accounting for all grant programs . Develop 
procedures for quarterly reconciliations of grant movies. 
Assist departments in complying with grant regulations. 
Coordinate federally required single audit of all grant 
programs. 

r .̀o improve s 
NWIt 
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VI-51 

Business Area Cost Center Summary 

Fund Name General Fund 
Business Area Name Finance Department 
Fund No./Bus Area No . : 1000/6400 

Performance FY2009 Actual FY2010 Estimate FY2011 Budget 
Measures Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ 

Financial reports prepared 15 15 15 
City departments monitored 25 25 25 
Funds managed 36 39 39 

15.8 1,371,778 18.1 1,659, 784 17.6 1,667,086 

Assets accounted for $34.5 B $34.6B $34.6B 
Cost Allocation plan 1 1 1 
Annual audit 1 1 1 
Quarterly close 0 4 4 

11 .7 3,041,487 14.8 3,377,093 13.7 3,233,108 

Total revenue managed ($) 5&0M 61 .OM 61 .OM 
Audits completed HOT 30 30 30 
Audits completed other 20 20 16 

4.7 336,395 4.1 367,289 4.9 402,480 

Grants / Expenditures 405/$205M 
e 

150/$400M 150/$400M 

4.4 272,807 5.9 309,158 5.8 325,733 

Taxes collected $1 .42bil $1 .368bil $1 .335bil 
Cash flow forecast 1 1 1 

4.8 1,159,857 4.6 1,528,640 4.9 1,538,026 

Hybrid fleet initiative 42% 50% 50% 
Fund 1800 appropriations $32.5m $29.Om $15.5m 

f 

4.1 268,126 4.2 386,509 3.9 347,480 



Business Area Cos 

fund Name 
BuOmsWea 

No 

Cost Center 

	

host den 
ription 

	

Objective 

u 

General fund 
Finance Department 

ISCAL YEAR 2011 B 

I owl Wwwd PI Owam 

	

640007000 

Implement and manage citywide policies and 
procedures regulating local, state and federal laws 
governing the hask, supplemental, investment and 
fiscal activities . Conduct legislative impact analysis 
along with other special projects as assigned by the 
Director . 

Manage and improve all -policies and procedures 
governing the citywjd~! financial operations . Ensure 
transparency of 

' 
all financial investment and transactions . 

Provide commAinication and education of the programs . 



Wismess Area Cost 

R e v i,-w-diistributfon 
Review patticipat 
f-financial review 
i I ;ir t[cipant rroetifigs 
t e(jislative ITIpct analysis 

Total 

ie 

	

General Fund 
Area Name 

	

Finance Department 
Bus Area No. 

	

: 

urea 

	

(Activities FTEs 

EAR 2011 BU 

rmance 

	

I 

	

FY2009 Actual 

	

I 

	

FY2010 Estimate 

	

I 

	

FY2011 Budget 
Activities 

	

FTEs 

	

Costs $ 

	

(Activities 

	

FTEs 

	

Costs $ 

9 
1,400 

19 360,663 

78-9 10,691,660 

9056 
1400 

52 
30 

1 .6 172,256 17 335,402 

68.9 9a4+268 81 .2 10,639,222 



Business Area Revenue Summary 

Fund Name 

	

General Fund 
Business Area Name 

	

Finance Department 
Fund No,JBus Area No. 

	

100016400 

Commit 
Item 
00020001 

	

Economic Development -TIRZ 
41!j010 Industrial District Assessr nont 
~24 110 Other Interfund Services 
452020 Recoveries & Refunds 
Total 

	

Economic Development- TIRZ 
001 

	

General Accounting 
Demolition Fees 

426120 Weed Cutting Fees 
426480 Securing/Boarding- Nuisance Abatement 
426485 Visual Blight - Nuisance Abatement 

se of Liens 
428080 Returned Check Charges 
428100 Int on Liens-COH 

Ws-Contract 
& Bridges Assessments 

Total 

	

General Accounting 
6400050002 

	

Auditing 
424150 Interfund Auditing Services-601 

6400050004 

	

Tax & Rev Acctg 
411020 Current Property Tax 
411030 Current Year Delinquent Property Tax 
411040 Delinquent Property Tax - Prior Years 
411110 Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-1998 
411120 Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-1999 
411130 Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2000 
411140 Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2001 
411160 Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2002 
411160 Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2003 
411170 Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2004 
411171 Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2005 
411172 Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2006 
411173 Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2007 
411174 PriorYE wDelinquent Pr- arty yTax-2008 
=1111 - . 5 

	

liicr" 

	

: 

	

~ (itj--~rt 

	

I'ax-2009 

,1007MI 
1 t 1 4 ~ 

FISCAL YEAR 201 BUDGET 

FY201 0 
Current Budget 

FY201 0 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

26,880,000 16, 564,000 16,000,000 
79,893 17,802 0 

700,000 112,000 100,000 

27,659,893 16,793,802 16,100,000 

499,000 660,000 603,391 
490,000 568,942 552,316 
68,000 80,000 60,000 
3,000 3,000 3,000 
56,000 65,000 65,00 

0 Wo 1,000 
116,500 80,000 85,000 
650,000 550,000 540,000 
106,000 5 1, 000 56,400 

1,988,500 2,059,442 1,965,707 

212,733 212,733 226,873 

815,021,802 -841D-,1-36 ;934 741,267,744 
64,755,198 -58,53-7-06 82,374,256 

868,165 -502,147 497,647 
3,240 12,555 0 

114,426 77,590 1,004 
130,755 81160 90,090 
153,666 120,434 8%151 
210,587 169,714 109,434 
353,269 282,432 172,714 
706,935 495,297 269,432 

1,227,798 1,793,368 465,297 
1,763,883 1,450,522 773,368 
2,289,545 2,369,828, 1,440,522 
9,093,731 4,442,963 2,439,828 

0 0 x:154,51,3 



B wisiriess Area Expe 

Fund Name 

	

General Fund 
Business Area Name 

	

Finance Department 
Fund No./Bus. Area No . 

	

1000 / 6400 

Commit 

	

FY2009 FY2010 
Actual 

	

Current Budget Item Description 

Mary 

hmwo !"wryBase pay-
!,~nwo 

	

~~ ;ilary Part Time - 
Overtime-Civilian 

.̀,, )0210 Pay for Performance-Municipal 
Awards 
ivilian 

ilian 
lowance - Civilian 

- Civilian 

0,W Emp 
0 

5011 
r',)11BO Ve 
50201 

Health ins-Act Civilian 
50:V)15 Basic Life Insurance -Active Civilian 
1,03060 Long Term Disability-Civilian 
503090 Workers Compensation-Civilian-Admin 
503100 Workers Compensation-Civilian-Claim 

n Contingency 
nemployment Claims 
Personnel Se 

511040 Audiovisual Supplies 
511045 Computer Supplies 
511050 Paper & Printing Supplies 
511055 Publications & Printed Materials 
511060 Postage 
511070 Miscellaneous Office Supplies 
511110 Fuel 
511125 Food Supplies 
511145 Small Tools & Minor Equipment 
511150 Miscellaneous Parts & Supplies 
Total Supplies 

5,)/ ,65 

	

1~ , ." 

	

; 

5~o ; 1,05 

	

k Ir :fining 
KM M) 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 
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175 
,973 69,709 
139 

	

0 
1,500 

	

0 
1,087 

	

0 
649,504 777,080 
17,760 
8,432 8,558 

327,814 403,531 
365,759 401,097 

3,192 3,050 
(559) 6,787 

8,952 17,187 
1,164 

	

0 
0 

	

0 
0 2,798 

5A2%888 7,037,972 

6,086 4,235 
5,028 4,535 

0 7,800 
2,148 6,791 
4,756 4,000 

41,220 21,400 
29 3,000 
0 4,000 
0 200 

2,475 3,500 

61J42 59,461 
520100 Temporary Personnel Services 

	

154,355 

	

63,533 
520105 Accounting & Auditing Services 

	

1,724,624 

	

1,738,000 
520108 Information Resource Services 

	

12,930 

	

0 
520109 Medical Dental & Laboratory Services 

	

0 

	

0 
520110 Management Consulting Services 

	

306,641 

	

470,870 
520114 Miscellaneous Support Services 

	

897 

	

0 
520119 Computer EquipmentlSoftware Maintenance 

	

9,445 

	

6,578 
520121 IT Application Svcs 

	

0 

	

8,918 
51W A V-5 - & V k r EqKpim- :services 

	

13 

	

gx~- 

7 
102 

FY2010 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

5,245,503 5,353,764 
68,789 30,106 

0 0 
0 0 

2,628 2,700 
765,410 776,297 
14,650 15,451 
8,422 8,558 

382,496 400,356 
450,085 521,220 

2 1962 3,187 
6,080 6,480 
16,481 16,622 

591 600 
0 67,672 

1,600 2,531 
6,965,697 7,205,534 

4,235 2,235 
9,685 9,665 
7,800 7,800 
6,791 6791 
5,000 6,000 

18,147 22,107 
2,972 3,778 
1,600 0 
200 200 

2,900 3,500 
59,330 6;016, 
52,467 52,467 

1,746,650 1,756,650 
0 0 

500 500 
442,496 305,000 

1,115 2,315 
11,$88 10,000 
24,500 2,050 

1 1 3 518 



f3w,iness Area Expendi 

Fund Name 

	

General Fund 
Bw, iness Area Name 

	

Finance Department 
Fund No./Bus. Area No. 

	

1000 / 6400 

Comm 
ft("M Description 

015M, Voice Equi 
~' ~ 

	

Voice Labor 
21 ri,'W 

	

CI'S Revolving Fund 
X211'15 Office Eaui 
! T TJ 
f .22-130 Miscell s Other Set 

Services 
Total 

	

Other Services and Charges 

551010 Non-Capital Office Furniture & Equipment 
551015 Non-Capital Computer Equipment 
Total 

	

Non-Capital Equipment 

I BUDG 

2108 
46 3,680 3,680 

2,926 448 
0 

	

0 

	

0 

	

3,106 
0 16,971 

	

16,971 16,448 
19.108 20,191 27,600 27,600 
1,039 1,500 

	

1,500 2,800 
8A78 2,340 2,340 

3,093,930 3,608,402 3,605,820 

0 FY2010 FY2011 
Budget Estimate 

1,600 
6,775 

58,708 8,375 

3;421,470 
1,600 1,000 
6,775 1,580 
8,375 2,580 

Grand Total Expenditures 

	

9,044,268 

	

10,714,210 

	

10,639,222 

	

10,691,660 



The mission of the Legal Department is to provide the City of Houston with the highest quality municipal legal 
~ ;('Irvices, facilitate the operations of the City and protect its interests . The Department is organized into eleven 
(General Fund) divisions to accomplish this mission: Staff Administration, Business Litigation, General Counsel, 
Criminal Law, Labor Law, Real Estate, Land Use, Neighborhood Service, Contracts, Public Works & 
Engineering Legal Administration, and Governmental Regulations. 

The Legal Department's work is funded primarily from the General Fund and the Property and Casualty Fund . 
Additionally, some legal services related to workers compensation benefits are funded out of the Workers 
Compensation Administration Fund . 

The central duties of the Legal Department funded from the General Fund include the preparation of City 
ordinances and resolutions, research and drafting of legal opinions, preparation of contracts, bond issue 
representation, deed restriction enforcement, support for the dangerous building demolition project, utility 
regulation, collection of revenue on past due accounts, claims resolution, personnel actions, prosecution of 
violators of City ordinances, and representing the City in commercial and employment litigation . 

inistration 
1000010001 

FTEs : 

	

25.7 
ii2 ;'?D 

FTE6 : 

	

10's I 
Exp . : 114,165 

LEGAL 

Department Description and Miss 

2011 BUDGET 

Department Organ 

I 
Business Litigation 

9000020001 
TEs : 

	

11,8 
xp . : 1,360,169 

Legal Department 
9000 

HEY 1618 
Exp. : 

	

IT8211 ?0.1 

12,0 
1 136,988 ?), 

zation 

General Counsel 
9000030001 

Es : 

	

1.8 
PZ 121907 

on 

Criminal Law 
9000040001 

25.8 
Z40037 

N 



: 

	

General Fund 
reaName : Legal 

o./Bus Area No . 

	

: 

	

1000 / 9000 

Cost Center 
Description 

Staff Administration 

	

9000010001 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

records management, accounts 

	

Maintain efficiency of the department's local area 
payable, personnel functions, facility maintenance, law 

	

network (LAN). Develop workflow aging report from file 
library, budget, financial and management analysis, and 

	

management database system . Review law library 
maintenance of the Legal Department's fixed asset 

	

collection . 
management system . 

LGL - Business Litigation 

	

9000020001 

Commercial and construction litigation ; hotel occupancy 

	

Defend and prosecute claims and litigation in assigned 
tax, franchise fee and other collections ; and contract 

	

areas of responsibility. Assist in recovering revenues for 
disputes and litigation . 

	

other departments. Report on affirmative and defensive 
claims and litigation matters handled by the division. 

L - General Counsel 

	

9000030001 

Research and draft Code amendments, special 

	

Improve response time for ordinances and opinions : 
ordinances and opinions ; represent City Council and 

	

track requests and response status more fully ; interface 
citizen committees ; handle sign code-issues-and 

	

with Council and departments on their needs. 
represent the Ethics Committee. 

LGL - Criminal Law 

	

9000040001 

Represent the State in most cases filed 4 
the 

municipal 

	

Maintain consistency among prosecutors regarding the 
courts . 

	

use of professional judgment and implement a new 

I process for serving and prosecuting business entities . 

LGL - Labor Law 

	

9000050001 

ide legal svrs/draft ordinances relati 
i, --icquisitioni, eminent do ri-iin pro; 

-bitrations, 
..dc 1 :m 

statistics and reporting format by 
closer c w0rathn with PWE and 

who- 



Business Area Cost Center Summ 

Fund Name 

	

General Fund 
siness Area Name 

	

Legal 
Fund Na./Bus Area No. : 

	

1000/9000 

Workflow aging reports 
Internal satisfaction 
survey 
Client-dept satisfaction 
survey 

Qati 
in litigation 

host revenue recovered ($) 

Cadeamend/ords prepared 
Tracking reports 
Opinions prepared 

Cases filed per year 
Summary reports 
In-house meetings focused 
on caseload mgt impvmt 

EEOC charges 
Personnel attic 
V -iii SAPP-1--, 

Title examina 
General property matters 
HCD matters resolved 
File management repc>tts 

281 

46 
85 

8,687,512 

123 1341391 

60 
12 

100 

1,212,933 
12 

FTEs 

&2 572,463 

6 

384 
678 
24 
29 

36 
720 
187 

ISCAL YEAR 2011 

3,432,402 

250 2,15+513 

010 Estimate 

	

FY2011 Budget 

FTEs 

	

Costs $ lActivities 

	

FTEs 

	

Costs $ 

4 

0 
26.2 3,606,289 

	

25.7 3,781,330 

50 

	

55 
90 

	

95 
9,000,000 

	

1 TO00AOO 

110 

	

1,316,833 1 

	

111 

	

1,360,169 

70 
12 

125 

1,065,012 
12 

4.6 598,884 

6 

251 

12,8 

40 
792 
206 

80 
12 
140 

1040J*4 
12 

71 82%507 

2,156,048 25.8 2,409,967 

400 
Boo 

30 
10 
25 
118 1,42x,027 

44 
871 
227 
12 

12,8 1,324,939 
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VI - 84 

Business Area Cost Center Summary 

Fund Name General Fund 
Business Area Name Legal 
Fund No./Bus Area No. 1000 19000 

Cost Center Cost Center 
Description Objectives 

LGL - Land Use 9000070001 

Land use planning, pollution law enforcement, utility Maintain and improve assignment tracking, improve 
franchise issues and rate hearings before the Public turnaround time, and manage Continuing Education 
Utility Commission and Texas Commission on Program 
Environmental Quality, and tax abatement and special 
districts. 

LGL - Neighborhood Services 9000080001 

Handles admin. proceedings and civil litigation related Continue to improve deed restriction enforcement 
to dangerous buildings, deed restrictions, alcohol process, dangerous building hearing process, related 
beverage permits, sexually oriented businesses, and title search activities; Sexually Oriented Business 
places of habitual crime. Provide real estate title info . to enforcement litigation ; cross train; crime based nuisance 
various COH depts. Attend public meetings . abatement. 

LGL - Contracts 9000090001 

Prepare, review, negotiate City contracts; draft Work with client departments to develop online bidding; 
approp.ords and opinions ; research and issue bid place construction contracts online; develop Legal's 
irregularity opinions ; handle McGregor Act claims and ClientProfiles system to better manage caseload . 
grants in excess of $400,000 . 

LGL-PWE Legal Admin. 9000140001 

Personnel in this cost center are members of the Labor, Included in their respective operating divisions. 
Contracts, Real Estate and Land Use divisions; PWE 
covers their payroll because they work exclusively on 
PWE matters. 

LGL - Governmental Regulations 9000160001 

Handle ad valorem taxation, public information Track collection of delinquent taxes, establish mentoring 
i -guests, fnarcial disclosure statements, DOJ programs 3n -3nnexation, `axation, utility regulation and 

-. ;;tpoenis, rrun' hrir~s VISAt P, Pub's,. w~ 
,eat ons ! , inrexati,Dn, .,'J ty :', , 
PAK, ira"ws ; counsel regulatory Kawfs ami 
commissions. 



BUDGE 

A-85 

Business Area Cost Center Summary 

Fund Name General Fund 
Business Area Name Legal 
Fund No./Bus Area No . 1000/9000 

Performance FY2009 Actual FY2010 Estimate FY2011 Budget 

Measures Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ 

Land use hues 266 207 -225 
Environmental issues 77 34 60' 
Ordinances drafted 162 122 110 

8.0 743,652 55 707,262 6.9 727,58 

Admin. matters resolved 2,039 2,220 2,630 
Lawsuits resolved 27 41 50 
DR complaints resolved 1,074 1,293 1,584 
Public meetings attended 75 69 90 
Title reports provided 2,435 2,274 2,354 

261 2,162,309 219 2,211,972 28.6 2,454,449 

Contracts (Ks) prepared 1,380 1,200 1,250 
Ks reviewed by legal assts 250 220 200 
Grants, bond claims, 
opinions, ordinances 400 150 175 

11t 980,303 11 .8 970,386 101 1A04,165 

Attorneys Supported 6 6 6 

10.1 1,104,455 10.0 1097,440 125 1,136,989 

BdIComm. mtgs attended 197 174 ISO- 
AG-related TPIAs 1,048 1,094 1;'C00 
AWn-AG "MN TPlAs 114 387 Ma 
WT Un"m 1 t ", 114 , 1,600 
Av ony matters 1 :7 W 70 

106 967,110 !3 1,399,375 118 1 .314,007 

Tool 168.1 15,996,066 161,9 16,686,528 169.8 17,823,130 



Business Area Expenditure Summary 

Fund Name 

	

General Fund 
business Area Name 

	

Legal 
Fund NodBus. Area No . 

	

1000 / 9000 

Commit 

	

FY2009 
Item Description 

	

Actual 

50U010 gal 
500060 Overtime - Civili 

i 

	

Bilingual Pay - Civilian 
Temporary Employees 
Pension - Civilian 

501120 Termination Pay - Civilian 
Vehicle Allowance - Civilian 

010 FICA-Civilian 
010 Health Ins-Act Civilian 

sic Life Insurance - Active Civilian 
ong Term Disability-Civilian 
orkers; Compensation-Civilian-Admin 
orkers Compensation-Civilian-Claim 

504020 Compensation Contingency 
504030 Unemployment Claims 
504031 Unemployment Claims 
Total 

	

Personnel Services 

5011 

511045 Computer Supplies 
511050 Paper & Printing Supplies 
511055 Publications & Printed Materials 
511060 Postage 
511070 Miscellaneous Office Supplies 
511110 Fuel 
511150 Miscellaneous Parts & Supplies 
Total Supplies 

520108 Information Resource Services 
520109 Medical Dental & Laboratory Services 
520110 Management Consulting Services 
520112 Banking Services 
520113 Photographic Services 
520114 Miscellaneous Support Services 
520119 Computer Equipment/Software Maintenance 
520121 

	

IT Application Svcs 
520122 Office Equipment Services 
520123 Vehicle & Motor Equipment Services 
520510 Mail/Oelivery Services 
520515 Print Shop Se 
520520 Prilfrq & Reproduction Se 
51&05 TW%raseNves 
W"09 0 on ;rue 

,,20,"40 ['( ,Curnert 
:20165 Memzeiship Professional Fees 
520805 Education & Training 
520905 Travel - Training Related 
520910 Travel - Non-Training Related 
521605 Data Services 
521610 Voice Services 
521620 Voice Equipment 
52 1,7 25 Voice Labor 
WE Q1SRevdv 
521 ,15 _,ffre -1 
521725 !, 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

10,915,822 
974 

8,833 
9,894 

1,625,997 
236,642 

4,216 
797,557 
823,807 

8,208 
(1,400) 
22,448 

293 
0 

327 
0 

14k,45513,6018 

59,145 
20,240 
187,882 
30,779 
87,278 
2,916 
4,915 

Vl - 88 

1,590 
1,033 

400,128 
270 
127 

181,778 
19,145 
4,203 
500 

2,372 
2,549 
8,083 
9,825 
119 

1543 

28,018 
81,927 
9,099 

651 
0 

FY2010 
Current Budget 

FY201 0 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

11, 532,873 11,395,747 12,133,149 
0 0 0 

9,400 5,430 5,438 
9,709 1,323 0 

1,672, 737 1,661,292 1, 759;318 
243,019 290,720 320,j155 

4,200 4,200 4,200 
833,786 843,165 891,267 
910,279 930,508 1,0 ,f7 j114 

6,737 6,552 -7;231 
14,437 12,838 14,434 
35,868 33,294 35,658 
1,500 1,500 1,500 

0 0 148,492 
5,947 5,792 6,944 

0 800 0 

15,280,492 15,193,161 16,328,890 

00500 57,000 59,000 
17,000 15,000 16,000 
242,541 252,142 190,000 
43,000 24,730 27,000 
73,000 62,000 65,000 
2,600 2,300 2,600 
2,700 3,200 3,300 

432,841 416,372 362,900 

700 900 700 
1,000 500 800 

0 0 0 
250 300 300 

0 0 0 
249,497 269,268 279,934 
42,000 22,000 22,000 
5,395 5,395 3,075 
500 0 0 

2,000 3,400 2,700 
2,800 2,800 2,700 
5t200 5,100 5,600 
34,800 32,500 35,000 

0 0 0 
3,017 1,244 2,613 
1,000 0 0 

32,750 33,100 34 t300 
48,800 46,600 45,100 
19,300 16,500 12,300 
6,900 7,200 12,200 
21,814 21,814 28,041 
30,458 56,264 80,853 
1,911 1,911 9,002 

0 394 525 
0 0 6,530 

I 2CO 1, 30) 1~800 
,,?(.i0 1, .00 1,300 



Business Area Expenditure Summary 

Fund Name 

	

General Fund 
Business Area Name, 	Mayor's Office 
Fund No./Bus. Area No . 

	

1000 / 5000 

502010 
f)0301 
YN)Vi 

511055 Publications & Printed Materials 
511060 Postage 

Miscellaneous Office Supplies 
511110 Fuel 
511150 Miscellaneous Parts & Supplies 
Total Supplies 

FISCAL 

Vol - 95 

FY2009 
Actual 

BUDGET 

FY2011 
Budget 

Wn"t 
~Hem Description 

00010 
5 1 00MU SEihiy Pmt Tin Civilian 
500110 %jualpay-1210-1 
500 P10 Temporary Employ , 
501070 Pension - Civilian 

motion Pay - Civilian 
501160 Vehicle Allowance - Civilian 

- Civilian 
Ins-Act Civilian 

rice - Active Civilian 

503050 Long Term Disability-Civilian 
5030 1,1O Workers Compensation-Givilian-Admin 
5W ~ 1)0 Workers Compensation-Civilian-Claim 
503110 Workers Compensation-Classified-Claim 
504020 Compensation Contingency 
504030 Unemployment Claims 
Total 

	

Personnel Services 

520100 Temporary Personnel Services 
520114 Miscellaneous Support Services 
520121 IT Application Svcs 
520123 Vehicle & Motor Equipment Services 

Mail/Delivery Services 
520515 Print Shop Services 
520520 Printing & Reproduction Services 
520705 Insurance Fees 
520755 Contingency 
520765 Membership & Professional Fees 
520805 Education & Training 
520905 Travel - Training Related 
520910 Travel - Non-Training Related 
521605 Data Services 
521610 Voice Services 
521620 Voice Equipment 
521625 Voice Labor 
521630 GIS Revolving Fund Services 
521715 Office Equipment Rental 
521725 Other Rental 
521730 Parking Space Rental 
522430 Miscellaneous Other Services & Charges 
522735 Interfund Communication Equipment Repair 
522795 Other Interfund Services 
Total 

	

Other Services and Charges 

532120 Transfer to FleettEq 
Total 

	

Debt Service and Other Uses 

2,051,161 2,021,877 2,000,117 2,130,085 
3,738 12Q0 0 
8,907 9,936 8 t845 %910 

0 0 1,817 0 
299,549 305,581 287,899 308,864 
15,388 42,000 49,860 12,000 
13,868 12,605 11,776 12,648 

148,012 150,810 144,822 153,122 
195,074 202,558 203,522 238,701 
1069 1,185 1,094 1,267 
(326) 3,060 3,060 3,061 
5,092 7,674 7,911 7,560 
5,496 0 3,850 4,000 

2 0 0 0 
0 0 0 25,996 
0 1,260 0 1,264 

2,747,530 2,758,546 2,736,603 2,908,478 

907 3,000 1,000 1,854 
2,852 2,800 2,800 2,800 
18,338 17,000 12,000 16,000 

482 1,500 500 500 
2,075 1,600 2,600 2,635 

24,654 25,900 18,900 23,789 

5 3,000 3,550 3,000 
3,313 2,000 3,897 4,000 
10,156 6,343 6,343 7,688 

880 1,500 900 1,457 
224 500 500 Soo 

4,841 4,0011 4,610 4,000 
1,627 500 1,000 1,100 
1,478 1,666 1,666 1,580 
8,189 5,000 2,500 5,000 
575 0 0 700 

0 1,000 1,000 Soo 
634 1,000 500 Soo 

1,682 4,000 2,500 2,500 
21,974 17,491 17,491 21,993 
58,483 56,182 47,610 57,918 
4,549 1,245 1,245 4,501 

51315 0 662 677 
0 0 0 1,387 

7,905 4,000 14,125 15,000 
575 1,000 600 600 

11,171 14,500 22,446 25,000 
1,913 2,000 1,283 2,000 
180 0 180 180 
436 0 667 0 

141,376 126,927 135,275 161,781 

2,696 2,154 2,154 0 

2,696 2,154 2,154 0 



C 

d an egendi 
oaf fr?ps, health 

AL 

Department Description and Missio 

citywide costs that are not attributable to any single 
iberships, claims and judgments, interest on short-term borrowing, 

for retired civilians and the Metro Transit Program for General Fund 

Department Organization 

General Government 
9900 

Ms: 0 
Exp. : 57,239,982 

11 BUDGET 



VU - 2 

Business Area Budget Summary 

Fund Name General Fund 
Business Area Name General Government 
Fund No,18us, Area No. 100019900 FY2009 FY201 0 FY2010 FY2011 

Actual Current Budget Estimate Budget 

Personnel Services 18,462,413 18,693,984 18,693,984 17,563,694 

Supplies 0 0 0 0 

Other Services and Charges 56,770,745 59,930,538 59,056 ;538 37,144,972 

Expenditures Total M & 0 Expenditures 75,233,158 78,624,522 77,750,522 54,708,666 

Debt Service & Other Uses 3,142,591 1,394,709 1,394,709 2,531,316 
Total Expenditures 78,375,749 80,019,231 79,145,231 57,239,982 

Revenues 71,348,549 54,183,553 77,536,063 63:272,372 

Full-Time Equivalents - Civilian 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 
Full-Time Equivalents - Classified 0 .0 0,0 0.0 to 

Staffing Full-Time Equivalents - Cadets 0.0 0 .0 0 . 0 to 
Total 0.0 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 

Full-Time Equivalents - Overtime 0.0 0 .0 0 .0 to 

o Metro Transit Program $720,000. 

o Includes Management Initiative Savings in the amount of $22,000,000 . 
Significant 
Budget o Includes fee increases in the amount of $15,000,000 to reflect increases in costs of services delivered . 
Changes 

and o Health Benefits for civilian retirees $17,563,694. 
Highlights 

o Limited Purpose Annexation Sales Tax payments $28,954,000. 

o Contingency funding of $3,726,000 for unplanned expenditures in other General Fund Departments. 

General Government 

Current Budget vs Actual Expenditures 

$=00 

$28W 

$2413,00 - 

0 

L L 
K . &T *Est 



Business Area Revenue Summa 

Fund Name 

	

General Fund 
Business Area Name 

	

General Government 
Fund No./Bus Area No . 

	

100019900 

Item Description 
99000 ,10003 

	

General city 
4 i(j02O MisceilaneousFranchsHl-ee 

41 Intergovernmental Revenue - TIRZ 
Indirect Cost Recovery Aviation 

425020 Indirect Cost 
US Fund 

425060 Indirect Cost Recover-Public TV 
425070 IndirCost-Building Inspection 
425080 Indirect Cost Recovery-Street & Drainage 
425090 Indirect 

429095 Medicare Part D Distribution 
434240 Sale of Capital Assets-Land 
434305 Judgments & Claims 
434330 Subrogations 
434505 Prior Year Expenditure Recovery 
434510 Prior Year Revenue 
434520 Pension Obligation Bond Proceeds 
445050 Cell Tower Revenue 
452020 Recoveries & Refunds 
452030 Miscellaneous Revenue 
490020 Transfer from Special Revenue Fund 
490070 Transfer from Capital Project Fund 
490110 Transfer from Grant 
490140 Transfer from Parking Management 
Total 

	

General City Wide 
General Government 

FY2010 

,305 
2,771,233 
810,480 

3,147,722 
33,858 

1,549,974 
1,042,080 
449,405 

1,639,169 
0 

935,874 
0 

100,000 
10,000 
50,000 
50,000 

20,000,000 
0 

750,000 
250,000 

3,500,000 
4,479,453 

0 
7,000,000 

FY2010 
Estimate Budge 

1,400,000 1,565,172 
3,760,000 3,474,000 
,771,233 3,316,303 
940,049 772,515 

3,147,722 3,034,287 
33,858 35,836 

1,549,974 1,734,697 
1,042,080 1,158,533 
449,405 418,296 

1,580,357 1,562,234 
3 0 

891,000 996,000 
8,700,000 0 
100,000 100,000 
10,000 10,000 
20,000 50,00 
20,000 50,000 

20,000,000 0 
40,000 144,500 

1,000,000 1,600,000 
250,000 15,250,000 

2 1250,000 7,500,000 
14,881,294 0 
4,199,088 13,500,000 
8,600,000 7,000,000 

77,536,063 -61,272,372 
77,536,063 -63.272,372 



Busuieqs Area Expenditure Summary 

ow tion 

Fund Name 

	

General Fund 
R t is i n (,, -, s Area Name 

	

General Government 
Fund No./Bus . Area No . 

	

100019900 

AL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

-13050 flealth/Life Insurance- Retiree Civilian 
,-03060 Long Term Disability-Civilian 

Workers Compensation-Civilian-Admin 
Toot 

	

Personnel Services 

520105 Accoun 
Ring Services 

g Services 
Ilaneous Support Services 

520115 Real Estate Lease/Office Rental 
Limited Purpose Annexation Payment 

147 Management Initiative Savings 
Mail/Delivery Servi 
Printing & Reproduction Services 

520605 Advertising Services 
520730 Tax Appraisal Fees 

Elections 
Contingency 

520765 Membership & Professional Fees 
520905 Travel - Training Related 
521610 Voice Servi 
521905 Legal Se 
522205 Metro Commuter Passes 
522430 Miscellaneous Other Services & Charges 
522620 Claims & Judgments 
Total 

	

Other Services and Charges 

531085 Other Interest 
532015 Transfers to Convention & Entertainment 
532025 Transfers to Special Revenues 
Total 

	

Debt Service and Other Uses 

Grand Total Expenditures 

FY2009 
Actual 

FY2010 
Current Budget 

FY2010 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

18,522,CO8 18,693,984 17,563,694 
{8,195) 0 0 0 

{51,40} 0 0 0 

18,462,413 18,693,984 18,693,984 17,563,694 

217,471 0 0 0 
379,180 1,159,800 1,159,800 431,000 

0 10,500 106,500 127M00 
401,119 574,664 574,664 0 

4,958,316 4,977,552 4,977,552 4,650,000 
29,278,523 28,150,000 28,150,000 28,954,000 

0 0 0 (22,000,000) 
223 0 0 0 
480 0 0 0 

269,253 225,000 225,000 225,000 
7,665,584 7,890,117 7,890,117 7,890,117 
251,927 2,450,000 2,450,000 0 

0 1,496,306 622,306 3,726,000 
649,294 760,362 760,362 770,122 

131 0 0 0 
11 0 0 0 

1,855,449 2,285,000 2,285,000 2,485,000 
709,322 720,000 720,000 720,000 

1,720,056 1,635,237 1,635,237 1,665,933 
8,414,406 7,500,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 
56,770,745 59,930,538 59,056,538 37,144,972 

1,289,003 1,000,227 1,000,227 2,125,000 
403,588 394,482 394,482 406,316 

1,450,000 0 0 0~-- 
3,142,591 1,394,709 1,394,709 213t-,-34-6 

78,375,749 80,019,231 79,145,231 57,239;98 Z 



FISCAL YEAR 2011 BU 

Convention and Entertainment Facil 

Water and Sewer 

RI S 

. . . . . . . I-- . . . I . . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . --- . . . . . 

	

IX-2 

Airport Capital Outlay Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 

	

IX-16 

-.1 . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . 

	

IX-22 

erating Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . IX-23 Faciliti 

Combined 

	

Utility System . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . 

	

IX-38 

Aerating Fund . .. - - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -- . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . 

	

IX-39 

Combined 
Utility 

System Operating Fun& . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . N42 

Combined 
Utility 

System General Purpose Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

IX-76 

Storm Water Fund*- . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . -- . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 

	

IX-82 

Administration and Regulatory Aff-airs-. .-. ., 

Parking-Management Operat 

IX-94-- 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

IX-95 

*The Storm Water Fund is not technically an enterprise fund, but is grouped with the Combined 
Utility System Funds for clarity. 



0 

Focus our efforts on the co 
lives . 

0 

	

Engage HAS employees at all levels . 

Long-Term Goals 

AVIATION FUND 

Department Description and Mi 

in all activities, monitor performance against pre-defined standards 
mplement projects to ensure that performance is continually evaluated and improved. 

d 

AL YEAR 201 BUD 

Department Organization 

PA 

8001 
10610 

414,017,927 

f - 

air 

	

notwork that 

Develop new passenger and cargo services by aggressively marketing Houston . 

S assets to improve reliability and extend useful 

Manage Operations and Maintenance expenses and continue to search for process efficiencies and 
leverage technology. 

Continue Balance Scorecard Program, Destination 2020 (D-2020), in order to grow HAS infrastructure 
and management to efficiently, conveniently, and safely support 80 million passengers. 



FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

FY201 0 
Current Budget 

FY2010 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

Operating Fund Balance 0 0 0 
Current Revenues 416,704,000 416,704,000 414,017,927 

Total Available Resources 416,704,000 416,704,000 4114,017,927 

Maintenance and Operations 244,561,335 231,074,292 

121,128,589 89,808,447 127,631,802 

RenewaltReplacement Cap. Exp. 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 
Other Interest 106,500 106,500 106,500 

em Improvements 40,907,576 85,714,761 

Total Expenditures 416,704,000 416,704,000 414,017,927 

Planned Ending Fund Balance 0 0 0 

Total Budget 416,704,000 416,704,000 414,017,927 



AL YEAR 201 BUDGET 

Business Area Budget Summary 

Fund Name HAS-Revenue Fund 
Business Area Name Houston Airport System 
Fund No./Bus. Area No. 800112800 FY2009 FY201 0 FY201 0 FY2011 

Actual Current Budget Estimate Budget 

Personnel Services 105,492, -99 97,472,221 96,553,016 102,573,754 

Supplies W( V A 7>?V672 5,664,885 5,694,742 
Other Services and Charges 126,804,817 137,850,682 127,735,231 t38-,469,852 

Equipment 0 0 0 0 

Non-Capital Equipment 2,329,163 1,693,760 1,125,160 1,110,860 

Expenditures 
. 

Total M & 0 Expenditures 240,683,217 244,561,335 231,074,292 248,049,208 . 

Debt Service & Other Uses 170,258,694 172,142,665 185,629,708 1,65,96,8,719 
Total Expenditures 410,941,911 416,704,000 416,704,000 414,017,927 

Revenues 410,941,911 416,704,000 416,704,000 414,017,927 

Full-Time Equivalents - Civilian 1,554.6 1,560.0 
Full-Time Equivalents- Classified 0.0 0.0 0 .0 0.0 

Staffing Full-Time Equivalents - Cadets 0.0 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 
Total 1,554.6 1,627.5 1,574 .1 1,580.0 

Full-Time Equivalents-Overtime M 52.5 E61 416 

o The FY2011 Budget provides funding for the HOPE 3% increase ($2,216,239) and 1,25% Pay for Performance 
increase ($1,535,489) . 

o Personnel budget designed to keep headcount at or below 1,573 as set by City Council. 
Significant 
Budget o Includes additional operation and maintenance expenses attributable to the new inline baggage system at 
Changes Terminal D, APM extension to Terminal A, additional elevator, escalator and HVAC maintenance and new JOC 
and contracts. 

Highlights 
o Conduct regular customer satisfaction surveys to improve signage, cleanliness, parking concessions and safety, 

o Continue efforts to increase passenger and cargo services . 

HAS-Revenue Fund 
Houston Airport System 
Expenditure Summary 

1K 

r 

L 



Business Area Group 

Performance 
Measures 

ails per year 

t/enplaned pass 

of employees 

Total 

ie 

	

HAS-Revenue Fund 
Area Name 

	

Houston Airport System 
Bus Area No . 

	

8441 12840 

list 

FY2009 Actual 

Activities FTEs 

190 

W 

1,570 

1,700 

3,708 
100 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

191 .7 201510,225 

70.2 6,654,306 

FY2010 Estimate 

ctivities FTEs 

&01 
1,573 

195.6 210,310,395 

1,700 

3,516 
146 

65.9 7,160,807 

FY2011 Budget 

ctivities FTEs 

M 

105 

1,573 

155.0 199,938,634 

2,500 

ZOOO 
65 

82.0 

310.0 

art tours 
tamer commun 

67 
921 

17.2 4,695,989 

87 
966 

114 5,853,636 

65 
1,000 

25,0 5197,8011 

C omer service rating N/A 70 70+ 

139 std (violations) 0 2 0 

OPS C3 consolidation NIA 505% 1009% 

951 .7 128,277,678 9719 U7484521 988.0 131,683,036 

Construction contracts 14 16 17 

Deign contracts 10 15 19 

Const contracts award $169.9MM $111 .1 MM $58AMM 



Business Area Raster Summary 

Fund Name 

	

HAS-Revenue Fund 
Business Area Name 

	

Houston Airport System 
Fund No.lBus Area No. 

	

8001/2800 

N!()R AIRPORT S iSHAIS TECHNICIAN 
;l 

	

OR ARCHITEC I 
NiGR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY I 

A NIOR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY III 
;1 NIOR CLERK 
;1 NIOR COMMUNICATIONS SPECIALIST 
;31 NiOR CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR 
,F NIOR CONTRACT COMPLIANCE OFFICER 
WhOR CUSTOMER SERVICE CLERK 
',FNIOR GIS ANALYST 
SENIOR GIS TECHNICIAN 
~LNIOR HUMAN RESOURCES SPECIALIST 

Job Descric 

! ~ I NIOR INVENTORY MANAGEMENT CLERK 
SENIOR MARKETING SPECIALIST 
SENIOR MICROCOMPUTER ANALYST 
SENIOR OFFICE ASSISTANT 
SENIOR PARALEGAL 

IOR PAYROLL CLERK 
PROCUREMENT SPECIALIST 

R PROJECT MANAGER 
OR REAL ESTATE ANALYST 
IOR REGULATORY INVESTIGATOR 
OR RODPERSON 

SENIOR SPECIAL SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE 
SENIOR STAFF ANALYST 
SENIOR STAFF ANALYST (EXE LEV) 
SENIOR SUPERINTENDENT 
SPECIAL SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE 
STAFF ANALYST 
STAFF ANALYST (EXE LEV) 
SUPERVISING ENGINEER 
SYSTEMS ACCOUNTANT 11 
SYSTEMS ACCOUNTANT III 
,3YL;TEMS ACCOUNTANT IV 

'lS CONSULTANT 
SUPPORT ANALYST III 

i'7;UPPORT ANALYST IV 

us uy at A for c3v: 

YEAR 201111 BUDGET 

FY2010 Current 

	

FY2011 
Budget FTE 

	

Budget FTE 

	

Change 

20 
29 
30 
34 
a 

27 
18 
12 
24 
17 
21 
22 
12 
28 
23 
12 
19 
13 
27 
27 
24 
14 
9 
15 
28 
28 
27 
13 
26 
26 
29 
23 
27 
29 
26 
22 

	

1 .0 

	

2.0 

	

1 .0 
25 

	

6.0 
17 

	

Mo 

in lonbs 

	

1,827 .5 

	

1 X60 

6,0 6.0 
2.0 2.0 
to 1 .0 
1 .0 1 .0 
4 .0 10 
1 .0 1 .0 
4.0 4.0 
7 .0 9 .0 10 
to 1 .0 
1 .0 1 .0 
1 .0 1 .0 
4.0 4 .0 
9,0 9 .0 
8 .0 7.0 
2 .O 2.0 
9 .0 9 .0 
15 .0 12.0 (3-0) 
0 .0 1 .0 to 
6.0 6 .0 
12.0 13.0 1 .0 
110 12.0 (1-0) 
1 .0 0 .0 (1-0) 
5 .0 5 .0 
is to 
4.0 4 .0 
ZO 4.0 2 .0 
3 .0 2 .0 (1-0) 
16.0 17.0 1 .0 
43,0 43.0 
13 .0 11 .0 (2 .0) 
to 1 .0 
7.0 7 .0 
2.0 1 .0 
5,0 6.0 1 .0 
2 .0 2 .0 
5 .0 5 .0 



Easiness Area Expendit 

Fund Name 

	

: 

	

HAS-Revenue 
Business Area Name 

	

Houston Airport 
Fund No./Bus. Area No. 

	

8001 / 2800 

Commit 
Item Description 

Q435 interest C 
! ; )620 Claims & Judgments 
!)2,?740 Interfund Police Service 
522755 Interfund Fire Protection Service 
522 780 Interfund Photo Copy Services 
! ;22 ."90 Interfund Inventory Adjustments 
';22795 Other Interfund Services 
522800 Cost of Goods Sold 
522805 Interfund Network Services 

551010 Non-Capital Office Furniture & Equipment 
551015 Non-Capital Computer Equipment 

Non-Capital Communication Equipment 
Non-Capital Scientific/Medical Equipment 
Non-Capital Machinery & Equipment 
Non-Capital Other 

45 Non-Capital Vehicles/Rolling Stock 
Non-Capital Equipment 

I FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET. . 

531010 Amortization Expense 
531085 Other Interest 
532080 System Debt Service Transfers 
532085 Renewal & Replacement Transfer 
532110 System Improvement Transfers 
532115 System Operating Reserve 
Total 

	

Debt Service and Other Uses 

Grand Total Expenditures 

9 
Actual 

FY2010 
Current Budget 

FY201 0 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

1 0 0 0 
334,475 175,000 100,000 175,000 

19,828,608 20,638,490 21,072,749 21;050,950 
15, 337,099 14,909,551 14,909,551 16,353j848 

251,235 333,969 310,424 347,855 
(2,567) 2,400 0 2,400 

305,927 347,631 272,586 890,798 
(1169) 0 0 0 

0 218,000 211,460 0 
294,449 230,000 230,000 209,203 

126,804,817 137,850,682 127,735,231 138,669,852 

183,868 2781246 258,274 258,274 
337,322 1,042,768 705,000 705,000 
105,373 210,922 133,286 133,286 

6,030 25,000 0 0 
50,796 73t050 0 0 

1,642,383 4,200 0 0 
3,391 59.574 28,600 14,300 

2,329,163 1,693,760 1,125,160 1,110,860 

1,465 1,466 1,465 1,466 
1,763,930 106,500 106,500 106,500 

105,616,964 121,127,124 89,806,982 127,630,336 
9,097,154 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 

53,571,533 38,857,093 83,664,278 36J79j934 
207,648 2,050,483 2,050,483 2,050,483 

170,258,694 172,142,665 185,629,708 1 W,968-;? IS 

410,941,911 416,704,000 416,704,000 414,017,927 



Fund Name 
Business Area 
Fund N 

HAS-AIF Capital Outlay 
Houston Airport System 

o. 

	

8012 / 2800 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

FY2010 
Current Budget 

FY2010 FYN1 I 
Budget 

0 0 0 

Current Revenues 8,853,141 5,642,185 9,064',911 

Total Available Resources 8,853,141 5,642,185 9,064,911 , 

Maintenance and Operations 8,853,141 5,642,185 9,064,911 

Total Expen s 41 5,642,185 9,064,911 

Planned Ending Fund Balance 0 0 0 

TOM Budget 8,853,141 5,642,185 9,064,911 



Business Area Budget Summary 

f=und Name HAS-AIF Capital Outlay 
RUsiness Area Name Houston Airport System 
Fund NolBus . Area No . 8012 12800 FY2009 FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 

Actual Current Budget Estimate Budget 

Pers~nnel Services 0 0 0 0 

Other Services and Charges 0 45,150 306,720 0 
Equipment 0 8,807,991 5,335,465 9,064 1 94-1 

Non-Capital Equipment 0 0 0 0 

Expenditures Total M & 0 Expenditures 0 8,853,141 5,642,185 9,064,9-1-1 

Debt Service & Other uses 0 0 0 0 
Total Expenditures 0 8,853,141 5,642,185 %064,9 ,41 

Revenues 0 6,653,141 5,642,185 9-,464,9- 

Full-Time Equivalents - Civilian 0 .0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Full-Time Equivalents - Classified 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Staffing 
Full-Time Equivalents - Cadets 0~0 0.0 OL 0.0 

Total 0.0 0 .0 0.0 0.0 

Full-Time Equivalents - Overtime 0,0 0,0 0.0 0 .0 

o The FY2011 Budget includes $1,200,000 carryover expenditures for rolling stock items that will not be received 
before June 30, 2010, 

Significant o This year's capital budget primarily includes $6,000,000 for software and hardware equipment for HAS portions of 
Budget Kronos, PS&T Radio System Project funding and replacement items listed on the 5 year replacement plan . 
Changes 
and o The budget also includes additional rolling stock replacement cost for 27 Trucks, 4 Vans, 12 HPD vehicles, 

Highlights 31 heavy and light duty equipment, and other maintenance and motorized equipment needed to support the 
operations of Bush Intercontinental Airport, William P . Hobby Airport and Ellington Field Airport . 

HAS-AIF Capital outlay 
Houston Airport System 
Expenditure Summary 

Z)M 

FY2009 Actual F'(20 10 Budget FY2010 EsUrnate MY I j.,' 



Business Area Revenue Summary 

Fund Name 

	

HAS-AIF Capital Outlay 
Business Area Name 

	

Houston Airport System 
Fund No.lBus Area No . 

	

8012 12800 

Commit 

	

FY201 0 

	

FY201 0 

	

FY2011 
Budget Estimate Budget Item 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

10001 

	

HAS-Director's Office 
from Aviation Fund 

	

8,853,141 

	

5,642,185 

	

9,064,911 

Total 

	

Houston Airport System 

	

8,853,141 

	

5,642,185 

	

9,064,911 



Fonn"s Area Expenditure 
Fund Narne 

	

: 

	

HAS-AIF Ca 
Business Area Name 

	

Houston Airport System 
Fund No.18us. Area No . 

	

8012 / 2800 

Commit 

re Mainten w I Q Computer 
5'.; 0!60 CIP-Software 
!00150 ( ;ant 
52V)00 CIP-Capital Equipment Acquisition 
Total 

	

Other Services and Charges 

5E;0120 Capital Exp-Building and Bldg Improvement 
560210 Furniture Fixtures and Equipment 
5G0220 Vehicles 
, X'0230 Computer HW and Developed SW 
~-,60240 Communication Equipment 

Infrastructure 

DGET 

Grand Total Expenditures 

FY2009 
Actual 

FY201 0 
Current Budget 

FY201 0 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

24,000 173,797 0 
103,797 0 0 

0 21,150 0 0 
0 (103,797) 132,923 0 
F 45,150 306,720 0 

0 0 28 .400 0 
0 34,000 301,741 0 
0 4,225,664 3,479,493 4,021,814 
0 4,548,327 1,308,001 711,,500- 
0 0 211,305 4,331,601 
0 0 6525 0 
i 8,807,991 5,335,465 %1064,011-11 

0 8,853,141 5,642,185 9,064,911 



CONVENTION AND ENT 

I Facilities Department (CEFD) is to provide convention and 
h the lives of Houstonians and visitors . CEFD takes pride in 

lass service to our patrons in superior, well-maintained and operated facilities . 

The department's mission is to offer services and facilities that : 

" 

	

Perform as economic generators that create business and employment opportunities in Houston; 
" 

	

Provide destination and world-class venues that Houstonians can use with pride for a diverse array of 
rings and events ; and, 

rengthen the cultural fabric of Houston. 

artment Short - Term Goals 

FY2011 will present some unique financial challenges for CEFD due to national events beyond our control: 

Replace our expiring letter of credit securing $75 million commercial paper program. 
" 

	

Maintain cash reserves sufficient to fund the portion of the debt service reserve fund that is currently 
secured by a surety policy issued by AMBAC Assurance Corporation, a company that is in severe financial 
distress . 

" 

	

Closely monitor our $150 million variable rate bonds which are "auction rate" securities and are no longer 
traded to consider the optimal point at which conversion of the variable rate debt to fixed rate debt 

s in the least increase in debt service payments possible . 

Department Long - Term Goals 

" 

	

Continued emphasis and focus on attracting conventions, meetings and tradeshows to Houston. 
" 

	

Supporting and expanding the cultural arts offerings for Houstonians and visitors . 

EAR 2011 BUDGET 

RTAINMENT FACILITIES 

Jon and Mission 

Department Organization 
(Convention and Entertainment 

8601 
FTEs : 



Fund Name 
Business Area 
Fund No./Bus. 

Total Available Resources 

Maintenance and Opera 

Total Budget 

ran Sh , f -, 

urns 

Fund B;nlaax :c, 

C&E - Facility Operating Fund 
Convention & Entertainment 
8601/4200 

90,417,559 

Planned Ending Fund Balance 

	

25,489,823 

5, 907, 382 

GET 

FY2011 
Budget Estimate Budget 

30,968,706 

	

30,968,706 - 29,278,756 

8,676 81,630,290 32,945,351 

69,845,683 

19,565,373 

1,006,503 

63,673,370 63,608,744 

18,190,167 18,532,876 

1,456,703 5,541,794 



- FISCA L Y LAR 2911 13100GEr 

Business Area Budget Summary 

~-kmd Name ; C&E - Facility Operating Fund 
Rusirness Area Name Convention &Entertainment 
Fund NodBus. Area No. : 8601 14200 FY2009 FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 

Actual Current Budget Estimate Budget 

Personnel Services 10,680,157 10,270,529 9,924,174 10,389,420 

Supplies 926,848 749,200 706,633,- 665,800 

0 Ot?r Services and Charges 58,872,444 58,507,593 52,787,782 52,395,524 

I_ luirrrent 232,570 182,157 182,260 140,000 

N,)u-Capital Equipment J{' 81 8 136,204 72,521 18,000 

Expenditures Total M & 0 Expenditures 70,808 837 69,845,683 63,673,370 6160&x744 

Debt Service & Other Uses 18,494,880 20,571,876 19,646,870 24,074,670 
Total Expenditures ov, .3u.3,I I I I,Dou ao, .)4V,c40 47l,VUJ,'f l4 

92,606,667 84,938,676 81,630,290
_ 

82 .945,351 

FullkTime Equivalents - Civilian 120,8 126.6 122 .9 119.6 
FulkTime Equivalents - Classified 0.0 0 .0 0 .0 0.0 
Full-Time Equivalents - Cadets 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 0.0 

Staffing 
Total 120 .8 126 .6 122.9 119.6 

FulkTime Equivalents- Overtime 3 .3 3 .1 2 .3 2.0 

o The FY2011 Budget provides funding for the HOPE 3% increase ($229,177) and 1 .25% Pay far Performance 
increase ($100,110) . 

o CEFD management constantly monitors the condition of our facilities and establishes schedules for preventive 
Significant maintenance, energy efficiency and emergency preparedness . These projects are included in our FY2011 
Budget Budget : 
Changes 
and - George R. Brown - Retrofit energy efficient lighting in exhibit halls ($550,000), escalator upgrade ($400,000) and 

Highlights paint exterior steel ($650,000) 
- Wortham Theater - Repair leaking water pipes ($500,000), Founders Salon wheelchair lift replacement ($50,000) 
- Theater District Parks - Jones Plaza renovation ($1,000,000) 
- Jones Hall - Wheelchair lift construction ($50,000) 
- TD Garage - Structural repair designtconstruction ($600,000) and electrical dimming system ($165,000) 

C&E - Facility Operating Fund 
Convention & Entertainment 

Expenditure Summary 

` 

i 

j 

-J i 



EAR 2011 BUDCG 

business Area Cost Center Summary 

Fund Name C&E - Facility Operating Fund 
Business Area Name Convention & Entertainment 
Fund No./Bus Area No. 8601 /4200 

Performance FY2009 Actual FY2010 Estimate FY2011 Budget 

Measures Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ 

Customer survey ratings 94,00% 95 .00 % 9600% 
Concession Rev per Cap. $3,42 $115 $119 
Facility Occupancy Days 2,330 2,141 2A85 
Facility cost per sq . ft . CAI $&22 $619 

36.7 35,198,613 37 .1 34,474,741 36.2 37A01865 

Customer survey ratings 99,00% 9810% 9810% 
Concession Rev per Cap. $.017 $0.47 $0.48 
Facility Occupancy Days 250 243 243 
Facility cost per sq . W $815 $172 $915 

51 2A81333 5.0 2047,833 5O 2j32,156 

Space Leased 100% 1001% 1005% 
Facility cost per sq . ft . $8.43 $810 $819 

1s 470,059 1 .0 435,946 1T 435,222 

Customer survey ratings 99.00% 97.60% 9810% 
Facility Occupancy Days 96 104 97 
Facility cost per sq . ft . $033 $097 $194 

51 1,712,430 60 2,485,948 6,0 3a14,979 

97 00% 

j 

144 14.3 ill 15.0 11s, 1 37 

F w0l n {;runs 27 - ' 10 475,000 475,000 

w Ay cc K I nr s% H- 
. 7 1 5 $2,42 $169 

1 .3 .1 ZI : W 



f3ti,;iiwss Area Cost (:enter Summary 

Fuml N'une 
E3usiness Area Name 
Fund No./Bus Area No . 

Performance 
Measures lActivities 

I - :ic;ility costs per sq . t . 

	

1 

	

$11 .32 

C&E - Facility 
& 

4200 

Quarterly payments 

	

1 

	

4 

2011 BUDC 

316,957 

	

267,978 
3,370 

	

3,302 
208,991 

	

240,249 

FY2011 Budget 

$13.02 

0,0 

	

730,9551 

	

0.0 

	

217,965 1 

	

0.0 

	

227,557 

268,146 
3,320 

240,435 

4,0 

	

4,920,3571 

	

4.0 

	

5,377,771 1 

	

4.0 5,914,695 

0.0 

	

1,100,0051 

	

0.0 

	

1,100,000 1 

	

0.0 

	

1,100,000 

Facility Cost per Sq . Ft . 

	

( 

	

$0.64 

	

1 

	

$0.42 

	

( 

	

$0.43 

0.0 

	

125,1071 

	

0.0 

	

34,059 1 

	

0.0 

	

76,321 



Business Arra Revenue Stnnmary 

Fund Name 

	

C&E - Facility Operating Fun 
Business Area Name 

	

Convention & Entertainment 
Fund No,'Bus Area No . 

	

8601/4200 

Item 

	

Description 

	

Current Budget 

4200010001 

	

C&E-AdminGRBConvCntr 
~() 01,w ~,rvice Charges 

	

175,000 

426420 Building Space Rental Fees 

	

25,000 

432010 Interest on Pooled Investments 
nor Year Expenditure Recovery 

	

0 
mconsions 

	

1,868,626 

ncessOns 

	

428,323 
tilfty Concessions 

	

1,086,153 
lephone Setup Concessions 

	

334,804 
ations Revenue 

	

67,648 

443160 Vending Machine Concessions 

	

14,040 

443190 Retail Concessions 

	

5,000 

445040 Cultural/Convention Facility Rental 

	

3,995,486 
447020 Garage Parking Revenue 

	

349,375 
Parking Revenue 

	

477,210 
443010 Custom Services Fees 

	

397,700 

452030 Miscellaneous Revenue 

	

62,500 

Tool 

	

C&E-AdminGRBConvCntr 

	

10,386,825 
4200020002 

	

Jesse H . Jones Hall 
422141 Intergovernmental Revenue - TIRZ 

	

248,000 
426420 Building Space Rental Fees 

	

75,553 
443090 Food & Drink Concessions 

	

58,425 

443160 Vending Machine Concessions 

	

3,500 

?QV0 Other Concession Income 

	

3,500 

445040 Cultural/Convention Facility Rental 

	

453,116 

Total 

	

Jesse H . Jones Hall 

	

842,094 
4200020003 

	

Houston Center For The Arts 
426420 Building Space Rental Fees 

	

176,270 

443160 Vending Machine Concessions 

	

100 

447020 Garage Parking Revenue 

	

7,495 

Total 

	

Houston Center For The Arts 

	

183,865 
4200020004 

	

Theater District Parks 
422141 Intergovernmental Revenue - TIRZ 
413010 CWH Grait A& ; i !s 

j r), j ,i) 11-miler C 9 

QV 1 , 	-! -~ . 

	

1 -- d 

	

w"n ie - TIRZ 

YEAR 201 BUUGFT - 

1,100,000 

27100 

122,164 
1 ;,) 
I 

0 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

153,443 149,609 
150,816 

1 
90,200 

799 0 
805,870 1,373,342 
41323 334,450 

1,047,973 752,002 
292,894 276,954 
69,827 71,659 
14,000 14,500 
2,500 2,500 

3,940,486 3,665,655 
607,697 613,774 
516,590 602,525 
387,758 299,600 
62,500 62,500 

10,015,539 9,509,270 

210,000 0 
75,553 75,929 

106,792 109,689 
3,500 3,500 
3,500 3,500 

468,916 436,647 

868,261 629,265 

176,270 194,493 
100 100 

9,075 9,369 

185,445 203,962 



Husiness Area Revenue Summa 

Fund Name 
Rusiness Area Name 
Fund No./Bus Area No . 

r al A(Irninibtra 

C&E - Facility Operating Fund 
Convention & Entertainment 
3601/4200 

L YEAR 2011 BUD 

Commit 
Ifern Description 

r1,if;(1, jai<,torn ~c;rli~ aFues 
450;10 Miscral~rmous Revenue 

'theater 

4200020006 

	

Miller Outdoor Theater 
,143000 Food & Drink Concessions 
, 143',50 Vending Machine Concessions 
445040 Cultural/Convention Facility Rental 
152030 Miscellaneous Revenue 
a<juo s0 Other Operating Transfers In 
Total 

	

Miller Outdoor Theater 
4200020007 

	

Talento Bilingue de Houston 
426420 Building Space Rental Fees 

4200020008 

	

Theater District Parking 
422141 Intergovernmental Revenue- TIRZ 
434305 Judgments & Claims 
443160 Vending Machine Concessions 
447020 Garage Parking Revenue 

Surface Parking Revenue 
iscellaneous Revenue 

Total 

	

Theater District Parking 

4200040001 

	

Bayou Place-Downtown Aquarium 
426290 Other Service Charges 
426420 Building Space Rental Fees 
445010 Talp Operation Agreement 
445020 Houston Aquarium Agreement Revenue 
445030 Houston Arena Agreement Revenue 
Total 

	

Bayou Place-Downtown Aquarium 

4200050001 

	

General Administration 
431020 Contributions from Others 
449110 Hotel Occupancy Tax 
449510 Delinquent Hotel Occupancy Tax 

FY2010 
Current Budget 

250 
0 

FY2010 
Estimate 

0 
2,000 

FY2011 
Budget 

0 
2,000 

1,512,362 1,623,749 1,047,144 

14,952 6,321 12,222 
500 881 1,250 

35,200 31,600 31,600 
251,000 251,000 255,000 

1,170,314 1,158,612 1,197,502 

1,471,966 1,448,414 1,497,574 

43,168 43,168 39,042 

542,000 500,000 0 
0 250 0 

5,000 2,600 2,500 
8,584,340 7,724,198 7,836,304 
639,816 634,232 634,000 

0 100 100 

9,771,156 8,861,380 8,472,904 

2,000 2,158 2,000 
0 100 0 

75,000 75,000 75,000 
250,000 250,000 250,000 
295,740 295,740 295,740 

622,740 622,998 622,740 

946,000 4,412,925 5,292,000 
58,000,000 52,000,000 53,500,000 

750,000 1,108,991 1,000,000 
0 100 100 



Bwsiriess Area Expenditure Summary 

: 

	

C&E - Facility Operating Fund 
: 

	

Convention & Entertai 
Fund No./Bus . Area No . 

	

: 

	

860114200 
Business Area Na 

Commit 
Item 

Man 
- Civilian 

y - Civilian 
180 Temporary Employees 
HO Pay for Performance-Munici 

Employee Awards 
501070 Pension - Civilian 

20 Termination Pay - Civilian 
nce - Civilian 

0 FICA-Civilian 
Ins-Act Civilian 

Basic Life Insurance - Active Civilian 
503050 Health/Life Insurance - Retiree Civilian 
503060 Long Term Disability-Civilian 
503090 Workers Compensation-Civilian-Admin 
503100 Workers Compensation-Civilian-Claim 
504010 Pension - GASB 27 Pension Accrual 
504020 Compensation Contingency 
504030 Unemployment Claims 
Total 

	

Personnel Services 

511010 Chemical Gases & Special Fluids 
511015 Cleaning & Sanitary Supplies 
511020 Construction Materials 
511025 Electrical Hardware & Parts 
511030 Mechanical Hardware & Parts 
511040 Audiovisual Supplies 
511045 Computer Supplies 
511050 Paper & Printing Supplies 
511055 Publications & Printed Mated 
511060 Postage 
511070 Miscellaneous Office Supplies 
511090 Medic :31$ 5,A : ical ~uoor 

710co F-q ,00nUy 
101 

	

1 wit ,31 ~,,l 

ripUon 

EAR 2011 BUDGET 

W(610 Siiary Base Pay -, .iv,i 
500015 HOPE Union Busine! ; ,, Leave 

	

0 
163,055 
17Z858 
T201 

16,604 
0 

11,000 
0 

1,002,244 
6,211 

14341 
515,660 
738,867 

5,293 
859,164 

(861j 
16,590 
1,389 

353,901 
0 

123 
10,680,157 

1A - K 

FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 
I 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget 

7,016,308 
1,518 

185,577 166,075 150,279 
144,671 138,466 123,1 
9,400 4,850 5,250 

16,266 16,163 16,267 
24,000 

	

0 24,000 
0 

	

0 

	

0 
1,200 

	

1,400 1,200 
1,031,859 1,031,425 1,063,543 

0 

	

47,686 

	

0 
13,000 13,000 13,000 

558,564 535,580 575,430 
773,178 757,300 784,364 

4,161 

	

4,121 4,363 
123,953 147,284 147,576 
10,207 10,030 9,860 
26,241 25,368 25,137 
28,494 6,600 7,000 

0 

	

0 

	

0 
0 

	

0 100,110 
4,199 

	

1,000 4,165 
10,270,529 9,924,174 10,389,420 

813 1,200 

	

145 650 
295,393 251,500 289,799 290,741 
32,001 30,000 21,717 21,500 

126,778 

	

69,737 

	

94,707 

	

- 611-j50tF , 
2,410 1,500 

	

1,500 1,500 
20,096 68,250 14,525 1,750 
32,464 38,700 15,200 11,450 
1,205 11,500 

	

3,100 17,350 
14,684 6,100 

	

9,000 3,500 
3,916 3,825 

	

2,650 2,750 
50,487 43,150 42,885 55,800 
4,354 4,100 

	

4,148 2,975 
31 :??53 

	

35,1(f1 

	

26235 

	

28,8.54 
7C3 

	

1 lcl 

	

1 V 

X0 

;0~ n " 3 

	

" t', 5, 6 0 0 

°4,649 
3,167,400 
4,Z.6,638 



i3tjsimcss Area Expenditure Summary 

Fund Name 

	

: 

	

C&E - Facility Operating Fund 
business Area Name 

	

: 

	

Convention & 
JBus . Area No . 

	

: 

	

860114200 

Commit 

	

FY2009 FY2010 FY2010 
Description Itern 
MWAS 

	

Z86132 280,512 257,000 712,500 
, (ms "rapport Services 

	

61,477 

	

20,000 

	

3,300 

	

3,300 
e DI SPos'fl 

mpu!ef Equipment/Software Maintenance 

	

29,810 30,650 50,000 32,000 
52,0129 Ccrvmutw,j'ionsEquipment Services 

	

12 

	

0 
:X20121 

	

IT Appfi : ;,tion Svcs 

	

40,111 

	

27,700 

	

16,950 

	

11'8 
520122 Office Equipment Services 

	

12,975 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
520123 Vehicle & Motor Equipment Services 

	

38,778 

	

44,500 

	

34,250 

	

24,750 
520124 Other Equipment Services 

	

157,636 

	

89,679 

	

89,000 

	

26,000 
1,024,320 1 

2,424 

	

0 
0 

	

(1,239) 

	

0 

	

0 
2,300,000 2,600,000 2,600,000 
1,875,941 1,955,098 2,196,703 

0 

	

16,856 

	

0 
188,625 208,252 217,019 15i500-
17,013 17,100 15,049 15,150 
14,454 15,050 

	

6,191 6,500 
4,188 1,600 

	

3,325 2,725 
5,365 6,250 

	

4,151 1,750 
14,993,049 13,340,000 11,960,000 12,305,000 
1,059,966 1,216,375 1,091,947 1,180,647 

21,014 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
1,161,941 1,150,000 985,277 473,729 

0 93,849 89,977 

	

0 
12,580,704 11,194,000 10,036,000 10,325,500 

5,929 17,130 12,790 9,842 
23,769 48,480 25,325 23,370 
231,419 100,916 23,700 

	

0 
39,766 56,500 35,500 25,000 
1,517 1,500 

	

2,500 2,000 
644,076 940,023 940,049 772,515 

5,424,296 

	

6,347,019 

	

5,722,154 g3 ° 

	

5;742,,464 
16,402 234,822 248,911 
^4, .-13 378,392 251,017 

742 

	

11 3,761 
7 0t . 

	

1 1617 ;31 

Wo 112 
i20114 
J20118 

520137 WE Pa 
520140 CM I 

520143 Credit/Bank Card Servi 
0 Mail1lDelivery Services 

515 Print Shop Services 
520520 Printing & Reproduct 

Sing Services 
520705 Insurance Fees 
520715 Arbitrage Expenses 
520735 Tax Refunds 
520755 Cent 
520760 Contributions 
520765 Membership & Professional Fees 
520805 Education & Training 
520900 CIP-Capital Equipment Acq 
520905 Travel -Training Related 
520910 Travel -Non-Training Related 

irect Cost Recovery Payment 
uilding Maintenance Services 

0 Sewer Services 
521415 Land and Grounds Maintenance 
21111 70der'novices 

2011 BUDGET 

Actual 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget 



Bwsmw;s Area Expenditure Summary 

Fund Name 
Business Area Name 
Fund NaMus. Area No. 

Item 
Commit 

A 
&A 

liv) 
X755 

,, 2'i(3() 
i'(i5 

15 

531160 
Total 

~ .t .'01 .A 
FC0210 
,n221 
560230 
Total 

551010 
551015 
551020 

531085 
531135 
531140 
531145 
532005 
Total 

Grand Total Expenditures 

	

89,303,717 

	

90,417,559 

	

83,320,240 

	

87,683,414 

FY2009 
Actual 

FY201 0 
Current Budget 

FY201 0 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

WfundPayrollServices 0 0 0 71107 
WNW Engineering Services 71,129 125,000 133,000 133,000 
naerfundPolice Service 8,346 0 0 0 
Interfund Fire Protection Service 10,740 18,500 16,978 20,074 
Interfund Billing & Collection Service 225,235 200,000 200,000 226,873 
Interfund Legal Services (1100) 0 0 0 
Other Interfund Services 772 0 0 0 
Interfund Network Services 0 50,490 0 0 
Issuance Expense Cost-Commercial Paper 12,393 15,000 6,000 0 
Other Services and Charges 58,872,444 58,507,593 52,787,782 52,395,524 - 

Capital Exp-Building and Bldg Improvement 27,218 39,260 39,260 0 
Furniture Fixtures and Equipment 189,157 142,897 143,000 0 
Vehicles 11195 0 0 0 
Computer HW and Developed SW 0 0 0 1-4CM 
Equipment 232,570 182,157 182,260 140-,'000 

Non-Capital Office Furniture & Equipment 48;91 0 4,033 0 
Non-Capital Computer Equipment 18,900 79,000 8,749 18,000 
Non-Capital Communication Equipment 26,727 45204 47,933 0 
Non-Capital Other 2,700 12,000 11,806 0 
Non-Capital Equipment 96,818 136,204 72,521 18,000 

Other Interest 913,749 1,303,090 902,883 444,947 
Interfund Transfers 585,986 1,006,503 900,000 4,M-,000 
Transfers for Principal 10,026,250 11,616,665 11,616,665 12,735,833 
Transfers for Interest 6,469,034 6,645,618 5,670,619 5,352,096 
Transfers to General Fund 499,861 0 556,703 556,794 
Debt Service and Other uses 18,494,880 20,571,876 19,646,870 74,670 



The Mission of the Public Utilities to : 

Public Miles Operations 
200004 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

I 

ption a 

Utility System of the Public Works & Engineering Department is composed of three separate 
funds 

the Water 
and Sewer System Operating Fund (Fund 8300), the Combined Utility System Operating 

Fund (Fund 8301) and the Combined Utility System General Purpose Fund (Fund 8305). The latter two funds 
ore described under their appropriate secti 

The Division primarily provides drinking water to homes and businesses as well as untreated water to major 
contract customers. Wastewater is collected throughout the city and treated for a safe return to local streams. 
It is one of the largest and most complex Public Utility Systems in the entire United States. The System 
continues to implement competitive work practices, install technology, implement procedures and enhance 
training in order to deliver high value service to customers, preserve facilities, and meet environmental and 
regulatory standards. 

" 

	

Supply drinking water throughout the Houston Metropolitan Regional Area . 
" 

	

Treat domestic and industrial wastewater, 
" 

	

Meet all regulatory mandates and requirements . 
" 

	

Provide regional, state and national leadership . 
" 

	

Plan future water supplies for the region . 

Organization 
blic Works & Engineering 

Public Utilities Division 
20000 

FTEs : 2,278.9 
Exp. : 

	

818, 509,690 
i 

--- - I-- 
ounce Management 

200C-5 



Fund Summary 

Fund Name 

	

Water and Sewer Operatic 
Makem Area Name: 

	

public Woks & Englneeri 
Fund No./Bus. Awa No. 8300 / 2000 

HSCAL 

FY2010 

	

FY2011 
Budget 

ing Operating Fund Balance 31,737,532 81,737,532 

ir Bad Pubt 0 0 0 

Revyii:es 8 786,037,930 878,064,239 

848,279,410 867,775,462 95901,771 

Operations 415,454,055 403,119,542 404,072,a45 

Debt Service 85,569,456 85,370,350 95,856&61 

rawgumak's 285,014,419 297,548,038 318,580,784 

Total Fxponditures 7,930 786,037,930 818;50%690 

Balance 62,241,480 81,737,532 144,292jG81 

TOM Budget 848,279,410 867,775,462 959,801771 



FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

D u s i ness Area Budget Summary 

Fund Name Water and Sewer Operating Fund 
Business Area Name Public Works & Engineering 
Fund No./Bus. Area No . 830012000 FY2009 FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 

Actual Current Budget Estimate Budget 

Personnel Services 133,720,871 150,981,995 147,350,460 155,512,598 

Supplies 39,084,371 44,139,039 44,542,917 47,841,100 

Other Services and Charges 198,872,932 217,504,508 208,540,968 1,97,329,750 

Equipment 51,968 0 0 0 
Non-Capital Equipment 1,150,225 2,828,513 2,685,197 3,189,397 

Expenditures Total M & 0 Expenditures 372,880,367 415,454,055 403,119,542 404,072,84F 

Debt Service & Other Uses 349,764,002 370,583,875 382,918,388 414,436,845 
Total Expenditures 722,644,369 786,037,930 786,037,930 81 ;x09;690 

Revenues 770,589,292 766,541,878 786,037,930 a78,064,239 

Full-rime Equivalents - Civilian 2,184 .1 2,303.4 2,180.5 2,278.9 
Full-Time Equivalents - Classified 0.0 0 .0 0 .0 0 .0 

Staffing Full-Time Equivalents - Cadets 0.0 0 .0 0 .0 0.0 
Total 2,184 .1 2,303.4 2,180.5 =109 

Full-Time Equivalents - Overtime 166.6 120.4 176.3 107.2 

o Maintain compliance with Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) and Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) permits. 

o Proactively respond to customer complaints; sewer stoppages within 24 hours for 90% of calls ; sewer repairs 
Significant within 18 days ; and water repairs within 10 days . 
Budget o Continue neighborhood sanitary sewer rehabilitation program. This will provide a reliable system to the citizens 
Changes and reduce repair costs in the future, 
and o Continue focus an installing a fixed network system that enhances the automated meter reading functionality 

Highlights to improve business processes, enhance billing opportunities and increase billing accuracy as well as 
enhance customer satisfaction. 

o The FY2011 Budget provides funding for the HOPE 3% increase ($2,989,367) and 1-25% Pay for Performance 
increase ($1,409,103) . 

Water and Sewer Operating Fund 
Public Works & Engineering 

Expenditure Summary 

sit 1 

K..J 

1 



Business Area Cost Center Summary 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Fund Name 

	

Water and Sewer Operating Fund 
Business Area Name 

	

Public Works & Engineering 
Fund No./Bus Area No . 

	

: 

	

8300/2000 

Performance 

	

I 

	

FY2009 Actual 

	

' 

	

FY2010 Estimate 

	

` 

	

FY2011 Budget 

Measures 

	

{Activities 

	

FTEs 

	

Costs $ /Activities 

	

FTEs 

	

Costs $ 

	

lActivities 

	

FTEs 

	

Costs $ 

27.5 17,566,521 

	

32.9 18,798,162 

	

79.6 21,565,332 

Sewer lines cleaned (Feet) 
Sewer lines 

rehabilitated (Feet) 

2,000,000 

950,000 

3,500,000 

1,000,000 

2,000,000 

600,000 

126 .8 9,780,0311 123.6 10,680,503 1 123.2 10,926,006 

CIP planned/objective 
I 

$100M 
I 

$100M 
1 

S400Nt 
Contracts managed $15M $16M $16M 

14.2 1,893,9901 18.1 2,304,337 1 16.2 2,215,385 

Reduce corrective work 
orders I 10% I 3% 2% 

129.0 22,408,902 1 132.8 23,033,506 1 136.5 22,777,370 

Achieve 95% FTEs 322 342 338 
SDWA violations 0 0 0 
Environmental violations 0 0 0 

40.5 27,210,375 1 13.1 28,414,116 / 15.3 29,483,582 

PRV stations exercised 400 N/A N/A 
Valves exercised 3,430 500 N/A 
Cross connection surveys 1,174 900 N/A 
Regulatory sample collect NIA N/A 6,604 
Regulatory system flushes 12,000 12,000 12,000 

54.9 4,270,592 48 .6 5,153,596 47.0 5,161,896 

Regulatory compliance 100% 100% 100% 
TCE4 violations 0 0 0 
City GW production per/yr 30.5 BGY 23.513GY 21BGY 
Major systems uptime N/A N/A 70% 
Planned maintenance N/A N/A 30% 



FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Business Area Cost Center Summary 

Fund Name Water and Sewer Operating Fund 
Business Area Name Public Works & Engineering 
Fund No./Bus Area No . 8300/2000 

Performance FY2009 Actual FY2010 Estimate FY2011 Budget 
Measures Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ 

Manage funds to maintain 
the five PUD facilities . 1009% 100% 1001% 

05 1317,229 110 1,454,363 10 1J71300 

Sewer repairs 2,059 2,080 2,000 
Water repairs 9,822 15,000 11,00 
Service requests 116,217 130,000 130,000 

2091 16,807,859 247.8 22,194,671 275.0 20194,353 

Service transfers complete 393 125 125 
Large diameter (16"} main 97 70 70 
Fire hydrant preventive 
maintenance repair 
as needed 16,631 16Q00 16,000 

1125 14,078,892 614 14,472,784 68.0 10,037,765 

Large diameter sewer 
repairs completed 36 20 20 

Stoppages cleared 25,152 23,500 23,500 

175.3 1177%180 168.0 1510%306 1701 14,001127 

In, , k~es confirmed for pay 
~vin 1 0 Ms. 100% 1001° 1001% 

99% 9-'-' 99% 

510 390,177, Jil 4?i ,1& 417 141457,942 

POs processed 4,336 4,500 4,500 Field 
POs monitored 1,402 1,500 1,500 

Contracts mapled 515 500 500 
~f 23 23 23 

I', r , 1 ao(Y tul fl ate III III ill 
693 1072A42 713 5041795 761 5011929 



Fund Name 
Area Name 

	

, 

	

Public Works & Engi 
No. 

Cost Center 

	

I 

	

Cost Center 
objet 

Administer and monitor programs to support 
mnnagement in accomplishing objectives . Enforce 
policies and improve efficiency . 

PWE - HR Branch Adminstration 

	

2000090006 

PWE - HR Security Management 

	

2000090007 

Fund the Combined Utility System payroll function that 

	

Efficiently deliver acccurate, reliable and a timely 
d to the Administration & Regulatory Affairs 

	

biweekly payroll to ensure that all employees are paid 
ment during FY2010 . 

	

correctly, 

of the Department of Public Works & 

	

Oversee the management of the HR Services, Safety, 
s Human Resource (HR) Branch . 

	

Employee Relations, Case, Records, and Time 
Management, and Security Section. 

Reduce drug and alcohol use in the workplace. Process 
Step 11 grievances in a timely manner. Support 
management efforts toward quality and excellence 
through administration of the Superior Performance 

Recruit high caliber applicants . 



Business 

I-aund Name 

Efusiness Area Name 

	

public Works & Engineering 
Fund flo./Bus Area No . 

	

8300/2000 

Drug and alcohol tests 
KOM drug tests 
Avq days to 
!Wmance 

School-to-work/outreach 

Biweekly paychecks 
d 

problems 
igated biweekly 

maim prog 

functions 
accomplished 

Total 

KCAL YEAR 

09 Actual 
tivities FTEs ides 



Business Area Revenue Summary 

Fund Name 

	

: 

	

Water and Sewer Operating Fund 

Business Area Name 

	

Public Works & Engi 
Fund No.iBus Area No. 

	

8300 / 2000 

ttern Descrip 

2000030009 

	

PWE - Small Business Development 
4)4110 Other Interfund Services 

	

0 

	

0 

	

1,045,477 

D0040003 

	

PWE - Operations Support 
ell Tower Revenue 

	

0 

	

25,000 

	

2$000 

2000040004 

	

PWIE - Management & Quality Control 
Industrial Waste Discharge Permits 

	

0 

	

0 

	

6,500 

ertilizer Sales 

	

165,000 

	

130,000 

	

160,000 

at 

	

PWE - Management & Quality Control 

	

165,000 

	

130,000 

	

166,500 

2000040008 

	

PWIE - Collection System Operations 
5 Industrial Waste Discharge Permits 

	

TOOO 

	

4,000 

	

0 

19 

	

PWE - Utility Maintenance Management 
34215 Sale of Non-Capital Rolling Stock 

	

150,000 

	

0 

	

0 

021 

	

PWE - System Maintenance 
434245 Sale of Capital Assets - Vehicles 

	

0 

	

165,000 

	

200,000 

2000050002 

	

PWIE - Financial Management 
424110 Other Interfund Services 

	

944,700 

	

944,700 

	

0 

426330 Miscellaneous Copies Fees 

	

0 

	

0 

	

15,000 

426420 Building Space Rental Fees 

	

2,000 

	

2,000 

	

1,000 

426430 Facility Rental Fees 

	

7,066,067 

	

7,066,067 

	

6,651,298 

428030 Release of Liens 

	

0 

	

0 

	

100 

428080 Returned Check Charges 

	

0 

	

0 

	

260,000 

429095 Medicare Part 0 Distribution 

	

156,017 

	

156,017 

	

0 

432010 Interest on Pooled Investments 

	

7,389,182 

	

7,389,182 

	

10,000,000 

434205 Sale of Scrap Metal 

	

20,560 

	

20,560 

	

20,000 

434215 Sale of Non-Capital Rolling Stock 

	

0 

	

0 

	

1%000 

434225 Sale of Non-Capital Equip . & Merchandise 

	

8,000 

	

8,000 

	

8,000 

424235 Sale of Capital Assets 

	

10,000 

	

37,300 

	

25,000 

434240 Sale of Capital Assets-Land/Streets 

	

6,000,000 4,341,446 

	

100,000 

434305 Judgments & Claims 

	

25,000 

	

25,000 

	

12,000 

434335 Recover Damage-infrastructure 

	

150,000 

	

120,000 

	

100,000 

452020 Recoveries & Refunds 

	

50,000 

	

319,482 

	

50,000 

452030 Miscellaneous Revenue 

	

51,000 

	

31,000 

	

3%000 

453010 Retail Water Sales 

	

0 

	

0 

	

336,867,101 

453012 Con Treat Wat NonGov 

	

0 

	

0 

	

28,582,290 

453013 Ret Wat Bill Adjusts 

	

0 

	

0 

	

(1,500,000) 

,ui3014 Area ' ',2GRPFeesNn -lv 

	

0 

	

0 

	

613%796 

t 0020 00 A inn I% - Ka Vol 

	

0 

	

0 

	

35,666,645 
Is - 

	

. -n I '! 

	

0 

	

4Z I31321 
, ! wo COO) 

: 1 116 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget 

0 

	

0 

	

6o(), "00 
0 

	

11,100 
435100 
101 100 



Hiisiness Area Revenue Summary 

Fund Name 

	

: 

	

Water and Sewer Operat 
Business Area Name 

	

Public Works & Engineering 
Fund No,18us Area No. 

	

3300/2000 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Commit 

	

FY2010 
Item 

	

Description 

	

Current Budget 

2000060005 

	

PWE - Utilities Analysis 

AC-?003 r7oE 3101 1 Emim"mmnl Tw 

is Works 3 Engineering 

A 

so 

FY2010 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

6,000 5,000 
30,000 25,000 
90,000 90,000 
8= 5,000 
100 0 

0 6,500 
0 150,000 

11,000 11,000 
45,000,000 0 
66,358,804 876,200,312 

12,000 
100 0 

300,000 0 
312,875,362 0 
18,047,715 0 
41,785,960 0 
331,664,229 0 

4,500,000 0 
4,000,000 0 
3,700,000 0 
126,000 0 
500,000 0 

5,000 0 
438,600 0 
287,600 0 
12,000 0 

255,000 0 
1,500 0 
9,000 0 

193,960 0 
3,000 0 

718,717,026 0 

100,000 187,500 

Wo 2,000 
21 - co 12.000 

4 362! 1) Missed Appointment 9,000 
456220 Tenant Native 30,000 
4 ~6225 Failure to Apply 9"000 
456230 Illegal Turn On 14,000 
456235 Lock Device Damage/Repair 0 
4.)6240 Submeter Application 0 
456245 Evaporation Credit Processing Fee 0 
4!A3250 Sewage Disposal 11,000 
490100 Transfer from Combined Utility General 0 
Total PWE -Financial Management 22,026,826 

2000050011 PWE - Customer Account 
426330 Miscellaneous Copies Fees 15,000 
-428030 Release of Liens 500 
428080 Returned Check Charges 260,000 
453010 Retail Water Sales 326,604,067 
4,53020 Bulk Water Sales - Treated 25,502,649 
453030 Bulk Water Sales - Untreated 43,672,176 
454010 Sewer Service Revenue 334,500,000 
455010 Sewer Service Penalties 4,100,000 
455020 Water Service Penalties 3,500,000 
456125 Fire Sprinkler Fees 3,600,000 
456130 Water Meter Rental Fees 150,000 
456135 Delinquent Reconnection Fees 350,000 
456140 Tap Installation Fees 11,000 
456145 Meter Installation Fees 438,600 
456150 Engineering Inspection Fees 387,600 
456160 Transient Meter Relocation Fee 21,000 
456165 New Customer Fees 255,000 
456170 Account Record Fees 2,300 
456240 Subrneter Application 5,000 
456245 Evaporation Credit Processing Fee 168,960 
456255 Misc Operating Revenue 3,000 
Tool PWE - Customer Accounting 743,546,852 

2000050022 PWE - EB Cape Center 
426370 Training Services 75,000 



Atisines.s Area Expenditure Summary 

Fund Name 

	

: 

	

Water and Sewer Operating Fund 
siness Area Name 

	

: 

	

Public Works & Engineering 
o./Bus . Area No, 

	

: 

	

8300 / 2000 

Description item 
` , zOI07 Computer Info/Contr 
5, 0108 Information Resource Services 

Medical Dental & Laboratory Services 
t Conning Services 
Services 520111 Real 

520112 Banking Serv 
520114 Miscellaneous Support Services 
520115 Real Estate Lease/Office Rental 
520118 Refuse Disposal 

omputer Equipment/Software Maintenance 
20 Communications Equipment Services 

IT Application Svcs 
Office Equipment Services 

hide & Motor Equipment Services 
Other Equipment Services 

520126 Construction Site Work Services 
520128 Other Construction Work Services 
520129 Sewer Authority Contracts 
520130 Water Authority Contracts 
520131 Water Authority Contracts Debt Service 
520132 Contracts/Sponsorships 
520136 Billing & Collection Services 
520141 

	

Engineering Services 
520157 Computer Software Maintenance Services 
520158 Computer Equipment Maintenance Services 
520510 Mail/Delivery Services 
520515 Print Shop Services 
520520 Printing & Reproduction Services 
520605 Advertising Services 
520705 Insurance Fees 
520710 StateiFederal Inspection Fees 
520715 Arbitrage Expenses 
520720 Fines 
520725 Assessments - Other Governments 
520740 Document RecordingiFiling F 
-,, '0755 Contingency 
179 y9w,"ship'& 

- FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUD 

1,587,400 
119,500 

1,723,000 
12,000 

200,000 
4,191,000 
358,300 

6,528,000 
631,600 
156,600 
168,600 
21,900 

4,653,900 
10,0",600 
1,876,000 
100,000 
779,800 

32,506,600 
21,367,700 

552,000 
462,000 
328,300 

3,198,900 
579,300 
21,100 
77,200 
106,300 
106,600 

4,692,300 
3,924,400 

48,000 
20,000 

1,238,100 
600 

60,000 
148,300 

~ I !, ~n 

	

548,100 

-3 , :t) 1 

	

61,477,1 1S 

	

57,250,100 
,A 9 O'p, 

	

5' G! :4 1 1~ 

	

5,195,900 
- 73,100 

FY2009 
Actual 

FY201 0 
Current Budget 

FY201 0 
Estimate 

588,338 980,100 681,493 
164,308 166,250 169,490 
58,135 40,432 31,210 

IJO%575 3,190,000 3,193,439 
0 12,000 12,000 

2,182 200,000 100,000 
2,806,380 3,609,100 3,442,518 
489,950 309,400 379,725 

6,916,061 7,330,952 6,352,105 
2,388,547 1,703,603 1,267,569 

52,404 142,050 131,600 
186,609 430,924 240,956 
6,579 25,190 23,725 

5,592,645 4,804,966 5,597,100 
10,681,260 10,455,084 10,455,084 
4,614,225 3,908,503 3,911,600 

0 140,000 140,000 
737,699 711,730 760,730 

23,758,489 27,002,836 27,836,836 
23,103,216 23,816,708 23,816,708 

203,032 940,209 345,500 
218,163 358,000 346,000 

1,855,914 408,141 195,687 
411,607 2,069,613 1,933,940 
11,829 102,000 102,000 
8,337 29,012 11,047 

65,894 69,935 67,980 
65,788 118,025 107,375 
44,040 153,280 78,080 

4,352,415 5,132,392 4,293,868 
1,362,404 4,030,167 4,052,350 

80,527 666,436 666,436 
40,509 50,000 30000 

1,050, 265 1,236,000 1,236,000 
250 550 0 

0 61,030 0 



business Area Expenditure Summary 

Fund Name 

	

: 

	

Water and Sewer Overatinq Fund 
business Area Name 

	

: 

	

Public Works & 
No./Bus. Area No. 

	

: 

	

830012000 

Item 
1625 Voice Labor 
1630 (7, 1S Revolving Fund Services 
)5 VehiclelEquip 

Equipment Rental 
Rental 
Space Rental 

21905 Legal Services 
0 Legal Svcs - Crt 

erPasses 
ht Charges 

10 Cashier Shortages 
25 Miscellaneous Pool ExpenseJExpenditures 

522430 Miscellaneous Other Services & Charges 
522435 Interest Charges Past Due Accounts 
522620 Claims & Judgments 
522705 Interfund Environmental Inspection 
522710 Interfund Utility Cut Repairs 
522720 Interfund Payroll Services 
522730 Interfund Engineering Services 
522740 Interfund Police Service 
522750 Interfund Land/Property Appraisal Service 
522765 Interfund Legal Services 
522780 Interfund Photo Copy Services 
522790 Interfund Inventory Adjustments 
522795 Other Interfund Services 
522800 Cost of Goods Sold 
522810 Interfund Carpentry & Painting 
Total 

	

Other Services and Charges 

port 

560010 Land 

	

9,363 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
560210 Furniture Fixtures and Equipment 

	

42,605 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
Total Equipment 

	

51,968 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

551010 Non-Capital Office Furniture & Equ 
'91C15 

	

Non-Capifal Co -trn iter E~luipment 

" ftur~ ; 

gineering 

2 

336,600 
474,400 
177,800 
210,400 
867,600 

1,000 
214,500 
30,100 

0 

	

200 

	

200 200 
5,562 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
173,097 288,229 298,977 250,700 

279 2,000 

	

500 1,000 
394,388 370,000 400,000 400,000 
350,000 350,200 350,200 347,700 
369,275 420,000 420,000 420,000 

0 

	

0 411,402 494,600 
10 

	

0 

	

1,500 

	

0 
507,113 592,000 592,000 605,200 
221,700 221,700 110,850 110,850 
907,247 850,950 850,950 845,100 

322 2,000 

	

0 0 
(3,800) 19,600 19,600 

	

0 
1,199,525 

	

1,100, 755 

	

1,193,022 

	

1,352,900 
66,574 16,000 16,000 0 

630,399 985,269 785,269 785,300 

198,872,932 

	

217,504,508 

	

208,540,968 

	

197;529;750 u'U 

183,954 228,984 204,118 154,994 
800,870 1,475,194 1 )'i1 1, 29 2,257,347 
87,716 510,985 " i. 5 .! , ') 163,600 

301j 73 

Actual 
FY2010 

Current Budget 
FY2010 
Estimate 

118,441 153,620 32,184 
0 0 0 

221,169 353,382 261,660 
492,869 508,312 468,898 
273,251 424,022 442,428 
299,779 308,101 250,779 
387,141 616,100 453,100 
1,679 4,500 4,500 

126,102 162,783 176,333 
11,638 31,160 17,360 



und Summary 
Fund Name 

	

: 

	

Combined Utility system 
Bwmws-5 Area Name 

	

Public Works & Engineering 
f=und No./Bus. Area No. 

	

830112000 

FY201 0 
Current Budget 

FY201 0 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

Beginning Operating Fund Balance 34,650,000 34,650,000 34,650,000 

Debt 0 0 0 

Current Revenues 358,837,310 295,314,446 33%371365 

TOM Available Resources 393,487,310 329,964,446 365,028,365 

Maintenance and Operations 0 0 0 ?'- 
227,845,563 280,238,311 330,378,365 

Operating Transfers 17A68583 15,076,135 0 

tal Expenditures 295,314,446 295,314,446 33%371365 

Planned Ending Fund Balance 98,172,864 34,650,000 3&65%000 

Budget 393,487,310 329,964,446 365,028,365 



Business Area Expenditure Summary 

Fund Name 

	

Combined Utility System Operating Fund 
13ti-iiiiess Area Name 

	

Public Works & Engineering 
Fund No.[Bus. Area No. 

	

8301 12000 

Item 

5.'Uil5 Arbitrage Expenses 
tal 

	

Other Services and Charges 

Rev Bonds COI 
stem Debt Service Transfers 

sf to CU S Gen 
I 

	

Debt Service and Other Uses 

. FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Commit 

	

FY2009 
Description Actual 

0 FY2010 
Budget 

0 
227,410,359 
67,548,309 

,958,668 

otal Expenditures 

	

295,303,587 

0 0 
0 0 0 

3,000,000,-,,_ 3,000,000 0 
224,845,563 277,238,311 330,378,365 
-67,468,883 `15,076,135 0 
295,314,446 295,314,446 330,378,365 

295,314,446 295,314,446 330,378,365 



Combined Utility System (CUS) General Purpose Fund is used to budget the water and sewer capital 
outlay expenditures and other items such as discretionary debt and transfers to support storm water tasks . As 
a result of the System's debt restructuring, Fund 8305 has been created and named the Combined Utility 
System General Purpose Fund . This Fund is used to transfer required Debt Service to CUS First Lien 
Revenue Bond Debt Service Fund (Fund 8308). 

The FY2011 CUS General Purpose Fund Budget totals $23,226§43 . The largest transactions and allocations 
re $115117% for capital outlay, $36§36§57 to the Storm Water Fund and $26145190 for debt service. 

The most significant issues in funding for FY2011 are: 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

COMBINED UTILITY SYSTEM 
GENERAL PURPOSE FUND 

Description and Mission 

" 

	

The funding of the Storm Water Fund (Fund 2302) . 
" 

	

The continuation of the funding commitment to pollution control devices to meet the Clean Air Act 
requirements. 



ed Utility System Gen Pur Fund 
blic Works & Engineering 

Fund No./Bus. Area No . 

	

: 

	

8305 / 2000 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

FY201 0 
Current Budget 

FY2010 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

Beginning Qperating d Balance 342,949,358 342,949,358 238,226,843 

or Bad Debt 0 0 0 

67,468,883 15,078,135 0 

Total Available Resources 410,418,241 358,025,493 238,226,843 

Maintenance and Operati s 12,578,482 12,147,986 1,11,013,768 

Debt Service 31,857,506 31,857,506 26,845,690 

75,362,662 75,793,158 3%636857 

Total Expenditures 119,766,650 119,798,650 82,496,315 

Planned Ending Fund Balance 290,619,591 238,226,843 15173%528 

Total Budget 410,418,241 358,025,493 238,226,843 



11 BUDG 

IX-79 

Business Area Budget Summary 

Fund Name Combined Utility System Gen Pur Fund 
Business Area Name Public Works & Engineering 
Fund No./Bus. Area No . 8305 / 2000 FY2009 FY201 0 FY201 0 FY2011 

Actual Current Budget Estimate Budget 

Other Services and Charges 8,531,109 3,478,464 3,201,343 3,175,000 
Equipment 6,571,109 9,049,868 7546$43 15,838,768 
Non-Capital Equipment 0 50,150 1,000,000 0 

Expenditures Total M & 0 Expenditures 1 51102218 
1, 1 

12,578,482 12,147,986 0013968, 

Debt Service 8, Other Uses 124,736,778 107,220,168 107,650,664 63,482,547 
Total Expenditures 139,838,996 119,798,650 119,798,650 _82496,315 

Revenues 67,549,542 67,468,883 15,076,135 0 

Full-Time Equivalents - Civilian 0 .0 0.0 0.0 To 
Full-Time Equivalents - Classified 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Staffing Full-Time Equivalents - Cadets 0.0 0.0 0 .0 0.0 
Total 0.0 0.0 0.0 To 

Full-Time Equivalents - Overtime 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

0 $18.5 million for Capital Equipment for the CUS. 

o `$500 thousand-related to-other charges for legal services and financial advisors . 

Significant 0 $21.7 million for Public Improvement Bond (PIB) Debt Service. 
Budget 
Changes 0 $988 thousand for Wallisville and Allen's Creek Debt Service. 
and 

Highlights 0 $3.8 million for interest on the Pension Liability notes. 

0 $316 million as a pass-through to 
the 

Storm Water Fund (2302) for Drainage Maintenance. 

0 $300 thousand for miscellaneous cost of issuance fee. 

Combined Utility System Gen Pur Fund 
Public Works & Engineering 

Expenditure Summary 

140,000 

120,000 ----- -- 

100,000 

In 

0 

FY2009 Actual FY2010 Budget FY2010 Estimate FY2011 Budget 



Commit 
Item 

ss Area Expenditure Summary 

Fund Name 

	

Combined Utility System Gen Pur Fund 
Business Area Name 

	

Public Works & Engineering 
Fund Na./Bus. Area No. 

	

8305 / 2000 

Description 

') 110 Management Consulting Services 
114 Miscellaneous Support Services 

),10119 Computer Equipment/Software Maintenance 
!) .20124 Other Equipment Services 

Construction Site Work Services 
CIP-Software 

ntingency 
0 CIP-Capital Equipment Acquisition 

e Equipment Rental 
gal Services 

r Services and Charges Tool 

560120 Capital Exp-Building and Bldg Improvement 

	

0 
;-)-i0210 Furniture Fixtures and Equipment 

	

954,311 
X0221.0 Vehicles 

	

4,743,992 
Computer HW and Developed SW 

	

684,243 
Communication Equipment 

	

130,105 
60 Infrastructure 

	

58,458 
Total Equipment 

	

6,571,109 

009 

	

FY201 0 

	

FY2010 

	

FY2011 
ual 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget 

90,273 

	

0 

	

0 300,00 
0 40,000 40,000 

	

0 
148,923 93,584 257,282 

	

0 
3,498,030 1,329,061 1,250,000 1,070,000 
3,488,986 1,275,000 1,354,061 1,605,000 

0 328,275 

	

0 

	

0 
0 66,825 

	

0 

	

0 
462,308 11,850 

	

0 

	

0 
1824 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
836,760 333,869 300,000 200,000 

8,531,109 3,478,464 3,201,343 

199,000 404,881 792,600 
3,040,200 1,673,294 7,061,958 
5,226,001 3,067,576 6,895,935 
519,667 629,667 386,275 
65,000 65,000 702,000 

0 2,106,225 

	

0 

9,049,868 7,946,643 -15,838,768 

551020 Non-Capital Communication Equipment 

	

0 

	

- 	50,150 

	

1,000,000 

	

0 

Total 

	

Non-Capital Equipment 

	

0 

	

50,150 

	

1,000,000 

	

0 

531 060 Contract Tax Obligation Interest 

	

990,945 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

531085 Other Interest 

	

2,852,273 

	

3,813,654 

	

3,813,654 

	

3,813,653 
531170 Rev Bonds COI 

	

(12,741} 

	

300,000 

	

300,000 

	

300,000 
532010 Transfers to Water & Sewer 

	

26;000,,GOO 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

532050 Trans to P113 Bonds Debt Service 

	

28,419,196 

	

26,878,314 

	

26,878,314 

	

21,743,718 

532080 System Debt Service Transfers 

	

742,757 

	

865,538 

	

865,538 

	

988,319 
532095 Transfer to Stormwater Fund 

	

39,129,113 

	

30,362,662 

	

30,793,158 

	

36,636,857 

532100 Trans to CUS Operating 

	

26,615,235 

	

45,000,000 

	

45,000,000 

	

0 

	

- 

Total 

	

Debt Service and Other Uses 

	

U4,;736-,,778 

	

107,220,168 

	

107,650,664 

	

63,482,547 

Grand Total Expenditures 

	

t-39,838,996 

	

119,798,650 

	

119,798,650 

	

-82,496, ,315 



effected a major restructuring of its water, sewer and drainage financing at the end of FY2004 . This 
created a new Combined Utility System with the capacity to transfer funds from its surplus 

to the Storm Water Fund to support storm water drainage operations and maintenance. 

itionally, the U. 
System 
My of tasks to re 

I)OA 
r,31 1 158 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDG 

STORM 

Desc 

chnically an enterprise fund; however, it is closely associated with the Water 
with the enterprise funds for clarity . 

al Protection Agency (EPA) issued the City a National Pollutant Discharge 
Water Permit effective February 2009. The permit requires the City to 

uce pollution in the storm water system during that five-year permit period . 

The Storm Water Fund is organized under the Director of Public Works & Engineering. 

Me 

	

) 

	

Roadside Ditch Management 
2000010010 

FTEs : 

	

1 55.2 
Exp . : WS11151 

Organization 

blic Works & Enginee 

Storm Water Fund 
2302 

FTEs: 382.6 
Exp . : 

	

36,771 *857 

torm Sewer Maintenance 
2000010011 

1215 
11,946,704 



Business Area Cost Center Summary 

Fund Name 

	

Storm Water 
Business Area Name 

	

Public Works & Engineering 
Fund No./Bus Area No. 

	

: 

	

2302/2000 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Storm water inspections 
Cubic yards litter removed 
Pounds of household 
hazardous waste 

1,410 
18,718 

563,154 

1,400 
8,500 

650,000 

1,400 
8,500 

650,000 

10.8 3,099,8921 12.4 2,911,234 1 15.3 3,582,720 

Major ditches 
inspected (miles) I 238 I 244 I 244 

N/A N/A N/A 

25.8 2,300,195 1 26.7 2,512,299 1 27.8 2,408,231 

Miles of gutters swept 1 28,332 1 26,850 1 21,500 

5.3 1,046,0141 6.8 1,343,642 1 T.0 1,507,459 

Ditch miles de-silt/ 
regrade 

I 285 I 315 275 

152.8 10,934,1761 154.9 12,258,673 1 155.2 -+2;584,7" 

Inlets/manholes 65,065 60,000 60,000 
inspections (cycles) 256 240 240 

Line inspection (miles) 

126.2 16,963,450 1 124.3 11,109,876 1 122.5 11,946,704 

Performance 
Measures 

I FY2009 

lActivities FTEs 

Actual 

Costs $ 

I FY2010 

l Activities FTEs 

Estimate 

Costs $ 

I FY2011 Budget 

lActivities FTEs Costs $ 

Off-Road Drainage 
Easement Mowing 
(cycles) 3 3 3 
ROW Mowing (cycles) 3 2 1 
Herbicide applied 17,427 16,000 16,000 

53,7 4,347,373 50.5 4,251,672 -64:8- -4,344;858 



FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

IX-89 

Business Area Cost Center Summary 

Fund Name Storm Water 
Business Area Name Public Works & Engineering 
Fund No./Bus Area No . : 2302/2000 

Performance FY2009 Actual FY2010 Estimate FY2011 Budget 

Measures Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs 

Facility management 7 N/A NIA 
Permit compliance 35 N/A N/A 
Envt contract compliance 350 N/A N/A 
Safety survey/ 612 N/A N/A 

facility inspections 
3.7 221,144 0.0 0 0.0 0 

Resovle desktop issues : 
80% w/in 1 business day NIA N/A 80% 
90% w/in 2 business day N/A N/A 90% 

0 .0 0 0.0 0 1 .0 221,702 

Facility management N/A 7 7 
Permit compliance N/A 35 35 
Envt contract compliance N/A 350 350 
Safety survey/ N/A 612 612 
facility inspections 

0.0 0 2.8 254,483 -370- -298,"2 
.4 , cs 

Total 378.4 38,912,244 378.4 34,641,879 382.6 36,771,857 



BusAwss 

Fund Name 

	

Storm 
usivess Area Name 

	

Public Works & Engineering 
Fund No.h3us Area No. 

	

: 

	

230212000 

Description 

AUMINI ;̀ I DATIVE AIDE 
ADMINI .~ T'RATIVE ASST 
ADMINI'~ FRATIVE ASSOCIATE 
ADMINISTRATIVE COORDINATOR 
A 

SISTANT DIRECTOR (EXE LEV) 
FINISHER 

I 

NTATIVEI 
ICE REPRESENTATIVE III 

VISION MANAGER 
NTAL INVESTIGATOR I 

ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATOR 11 
ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATOR III 
ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATOR IV 
ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATOR V 
EQUIPMENT WORKER 
FIELD SUPERVISOR 
GIS ANALYST 
INSPECTOR 
INSTRUMENT PERSON 
LABORER 
OFFICE SERVICE MANAGER 
PROJECT TECHNICIAN I 
PROJECT TECHNICIAN 11 
PROJECT TECHNICIAN III 
PUBLIC WORKS MAINTENANCE MANAGER 
PUBLIC WORKS MAINTENANCE SECTION CHIEF 
PUBLIC WORKS SECTION CHIEF 
SAFETY REPRESENTATIVE 
SEMI-SKILLED LABORER 
SENIOR CLERK 
5FIVI61i 
I Too : 

Less adjus 
Full-Time Equivalents 

or 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

FY2010 Current 
Budget FTE 

	

Budget FTE 

	

Change 
4 .0 

	

1 .0 

to 

444.5 

	

J990 

	

~45 5) 

66.2 

	

16.4 
4,3 378.3 

to to 
7.0 81 to 
to to 
3.0 10 
1 .0 to 
to 1 .0 
10 3.0 
1 .0 0.0 (1-0) 
4.0 NO 

8 to to 
13 0.5 to 0 .5 
16 to 1 .0 
29 to 1 .0 
14 0.0 2.0 2.0 
16 5.0 6.0 1 .0 
20 2.0 2.0 
23 1 .0 1 .0 
28 0.0 1 .0 1 .0 
13 117.0 101 .0 (16.0) 
17 28.0 25.0 (3-0) 
20 1 .0 to 
18 3,0 2.0 (1-0) 
11 4.0 to 
4 117.0 1010 (11 .0} 
23 1 .0 1 .0 
8 2.0 10 to 
13 1 .0 0 .0 ( 1 - 0) 
17 to 1 .0 
29 2.0 3.0 1 .0 
22 6 .0 8.0 2.0 
22 1 .0 0.0 ( 1 -0) 
19 1 .0 .4 f7 (1 0) 
6 21 .0 18.0 (3-0) 
8 1 .0 1 .0 
25 1 .0 1 .0 
12 10 
12 0,0 1 5 1,0 



Business Area Expenditure Summary 

Fund Name 

	

Storm Water 
Business Area Name 

	

Public Works & Engineering 

F i ind No.113us, Area No . 

	

2302 12000 

ry Base Pay - Civilian 
PE Union Business Leave 

Salary Part Time - Civilian 
Overtime - Civilian 
Premium Pay - Civilian 

0 Bilingual Pay - Civilian 
0210 PayforPerformance-Municipal 
0250 HOPE UNION BUSINESS USAGE 

ion - Civilian 
20 Termination Pay -Civilian 
0 

	

FICA - Civilian 
503010 Health Ins-Act Civilian 
503015 Basic Life Insurance - Active Civilian 
503050 Health/Life insurance - Retiree Civilian 
503060 Long Term Disability-Civilian 
503090 Workers Compensation-Civilian-Admin 
503100 Workers Compensation-Civilian-Claim 
504020 Compensation Contingency 

0 Unemployment Claims 
otal 

	

Personnel Servi 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

18,160,805 
Chemical Gases & Special Fluids 

	

143,198 
Cleaning & Sanitary Supplies 

	

19,687 
020 Construction Materials 

	

487,598 
511025 Electrical Hardware & Parts 

	

6,675 
511030 Mechanical Hardware & Parts 

	

9,877 
511035 Meters Hydrants & Plumbing Supplies 

	

0 
511040 Audiovisual Supplies 

	

0 
511045 Computer Supplies 

	

62,242 
511050 Paper & Printing Supplies 

	

4,223 
511055 Publications & Printed Materials 

	

0 
511060 Postage 

	

1,584 
511070 Miscellaneous Office Supplies 

	

7,007 
511080 General Laboratory Supplies 

	

675 
511090 Medical & Surgical Supplies 

	

6,932 
511095 Small Technical & Scientific Equipment 

	

327 
511110 Fuel 

	

1,280,440 
511115 V,-hicle Repair & Maintenance Supplies 

	

12,728 
511120 ( JNng 

	

130,814 
5111 -5 1 

	

-1 

	

. 

	

- " 

	

4, 
5, 11 

FY2009 

	

FY201 0 

	

FY2010 

	

FY2011 
Actual 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget 

11,179,310 

	

11, 580,477 
0 

	

0 
14,216 28,700 28, 

1,370,980 1,674,844 969,434 1,160,325 
46,082 46,206 46,206 50,237 
2,645 

	

2,711 

	

2,711 2,711 
4,000 2,400 2,400 9,542 
8,172 5,311 

	

8,000 2,372 
1,604,525 1,648,862 1,664,693 1j-37,340 
119,875 62,322 62,322 119,270 
955,246 990,375 978,584 1,010,534 

2,244,516 2,263,189 2,363,368 2,475,157 
8,526 6,261 6,261 J j01t 

437,930 438,300 450,341 477,174 
(3,488) 32,151 32,151 32,465 
53,310 79,501 79,501 80,400 
258,982 411,218 393,753 298,197 

0 

	

0 

	

0 190,657 
46,268 14,119 40,894 14,251 

18,871,296 

	

18,709,796 

	

19, 678,371 

159,394 159,394 168,400 
23,256 23,259 118,800 

600,000 418,062 600,100 
2,200 2,200 6,600 

21,600 20,935 8,600 
19,600 19,600 600 

300 

	

300 300 
900 

	

986 5,000 
5,000 5,000 5,300 
800 

	

800 800 
1,858 

	

1,858 1,500 
7,900 7,900 6,800 
10 7000 10,000 13,300 
4,800 7,000 8,900 
600 

	

600 600 
1,100,000 1,269,300 

63,033 18,100 
96181 97,000 

7,000 
.700-
;5,00 

4400 
1 3 00 

,12 20,o 

1 A 

	

1 ' 

	

I cal LANI 1 1 

	

t imr; Kar, ces 

	

I 

	

, 14 

	

900 

	

1 

	

to 

	

12,700 

(" 

	

27,488 1'~,Oco 
A : ' 

	

Aynni Voc A 

A - 32 

, 39 900 
j 

	

- nKQ 

	

111600 
1019C 
1677 

16,340 



Finance 

Libra 

Fleet and Equipment Acquisition . . . . . . - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . __ . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . . . -- . . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . . 

	

X-2 

Mayor's Office 

tion Technology 

Digital Houston . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ., . . 

	

X-8 

Houston 
Emergency Cerdw. 

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . .- . . 

	

X-20 

Cable Television . . . . . - . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . . . 

	

. ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - . . . . . 

	

. . . .. . 

	

. . . ---. . . 

	

X-28 

Municipal Courts - Administration 

pal Courts Building Security . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . .. . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

X-36 

Municipal Courts Technology Fee . . . . . 

	

. .. . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . . . . . . . 

	

. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 

	

X-44 

Municipal Courts - Justice 

Juvenile Case Manager Fee .. . . . ... . . . .. . .. . . . . .... .... .......... XQ2 

Parks and Recreation 
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Fund Summary 

Fund Name 
Business Area Name 
Fund No./Bus. Area No. 

nue Fund 
Parks and Recreation 
2100 13600 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Presently, revenue-generating activities include, but are not limited to: 
Golf courses. 
Tennis, fitness and garden center . 
Community center and ball field rentals. 
Adult sports league registrations. 
Youth summer enrichment programs . 
Park concessions. 
Lake Houston Wilderness Park Entrance and Reservations . 

In 1981, City Council directed that revenues from revenue generating activities should be deposited in a "Park's Special 
Revenue Fund." These funds should be used for repairs, replacement, and renovation of parks revenue producing facilities, 
equipment, and for maintaining and operation of parks revenue producing facilities and activities . 

FY201 0 
Current Budget 

FY201 0 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

Beginning Fund Balance 4,350,004 4,350,004 3,422,076 
Current Revenues 7,645,100 7,390,900 rj13JOO 

Total Available Resources 11,995,104 11,740,904 i 10411776 

Maintenance and Operations 8,484,475 8,318,828 168%730 

Transfer to Special Non-Recurring Projects 425,000 0 725,000 

Total Expenditures 8,909,475 8,318,828 8;405 7-3f? 

Planned Ending Fund Balance 3,085,629 3,422,076 2110&46- 

Total Budget 11, 995,104 11,740,904 10,615,276 



FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

X - 61 

Business Area Budget Summary 

'und Name : Parks Special Revenue Fund 
usiness Area Name ; Parks and Recreation 

Fund No./Bus. Area No . : 2100 13600 FY2009 FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 
Actual Current Budget Estimate Budget 

Personnel Services 4,424,476 5,178,975 5,179,475 
Supplies 1,241,641 1,413,600 1,374,400 1,47-9;800 
Other Services and Charges 1,230,341 1,570,400 1,415,453 1,35,3;333 
Equipment 359,110 321,500 349,500'''' 0 
Non-Capital Equipment 0 0 0 0 

Expenditures Total M & O Expenditures 7,255,568 8,484,475 8,318,828 
T 
`7,68A;739 - 

Or~.~` 
Debt Service & Other Uses 0 425,000 725,000 

Total Expenditures 7,255,568 8,909,475 8,318,828 8;40"30 

Revenues 7,782,343 7,645,100 7,390,900 ,,,-71$3;700 

Full-Time Equivalents - Civilian 106.0 120.5 116.2 108:' 
Full-Time Equivalents - Classified 0 .0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Full-Time Equivalents - Cadets 0 .0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Staffing 

Total 106.0 120.5 116.2 106Z- 
Full-Time Equivalents - Overtime 6.9 5.0 6.5 4.3 

a The FY2011 Budget provides funding for the HOPE 3% increase ($88,504) and 1 .25% Pay for Performance 
increase ($3fr876) . 

o Continue to provide well-maintained, attractive and safe golf and tennis facilities . 
o Promote golf and tennis programs through the website, media, town hall meetings and citizens community 

Significant base . 
Budget o Supplement summer programs cost by purchasing t-shirts, sponsoring field trips and day camping nature 
Changes trips, and making improvements to Memorial Tennis Center . 
and o Continue to increase revenues for the department through golf course revenue, ball field rentals, 

Highlights concessionaire revenues, and Lake Houston Park rentals. 
o Enhance and strengthen existing public and private partnerships . 
o Discontinuing the-subsidy of Brock Golf Course . Funds will be-used to add lights to existing ball fields and make- 

improvements to other facilities m ged within the fund . 

Parks Special Revenue Fund 
Parks and Recreation 
Expenditure Summary 

10,000 - 

8.000 

4 

4 .000 
1 

2 .000 _ - 

0 

FY2009 Actual FY2010 Budget FY2010 Estimate FY2011 Budget 
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Business Area Group Summary 

Fund Name Parks Special Revenue Fund 

Business Area Name Parks and Recreation 
Fund No./Bus. Area No . 2100/3600 

Group Group 
Description Objectives 

360009 Recreation and Wellness 

Administer the operations of citywide fee-based Adult Sports Provide annualized recreational programs as well as Adult 
programs, pay sports officials and purchase recreational Sports functions and activities, including citywide leagues. 
supplies for the Youth Enrichment Program. 

360010 Houston Garden Center 

The Houston Garden Center is a revenue-generated facility To encourage interest in all phases of gardening, promote 
for garden clubs and plant societies. In FY201 0, this function better horticulture practices, civic beauty and conservation of 
moved to Group 360015, Community Center Operations . natural resources. Hold monthly meetings and horticulture 

educational activities . The center is rented to the public for a 
fee. 

30011 Golf & Tennis Center 

Administer the operations of 3 golf courses and 3 tennis Maintain golf courses at championship caliber levels, provide 
centers, and work with Parks Contract Compliance to oversee competitively priced merchandise and amenities, conduct 
operations of 3 city golf courses under management golf, tennis tournaments and instructional programs, monitor 
contracts with private firms. contract managed courses, and improve revenue 

opportunities . 

360012 Memorial Golf Course 

Manage Memorial Golf Course, including the pro shop and Maintain golf course at championship caliber level, provide 
practice facilities . competitively priced merchandise, range balls and amenities, 

schedule and conduct golf outings and events, and offer golf 
instructional programs. 

360013 Greenspace Management 

Tree and Shrub Q iroxe relating to tree planting Ensure citywide that the required trees for developed 
requirements for cor r, mercial and family development and ball commercial and mult4amily properties are planted promptly 
field management, to the specification and ensure timely collection of 

appropriate fees from property developers. Ensure proper 
maintenance of citywide ballfields . 

360014 PRD - Lake Houston 

A 4,800 acre of natural reserve land utilized by the public for Ensure that the park is properly managed and maintained to 
overnight camping, outdoor recreation and natural increase visitors' safety and enjoyment. Educate patrons on 
resource-based-education. the wonders of nature and the importance of the 

preservation of nature . 
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Business Area Group Summary 

Fund Name Parks Special Revenue Fund 
Business Area Name Parks and Recreation 
Fund No./Bus Area No. . 2100/3600 

Performance FY2009 Actual FY2010 Estimate FY2011 Budget 
Measures Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ 

Teams registered 1,500 1,500 1,600 
Total fees/revenue 

collected 350,000 360,000 370,000 

0.0 309,619 0 .0 480,000 0.0 550,000 

Building rental revenue 13,700 N/A N/A 

0.0 19,545 0.0 0 0.0 0 

Golf revenue generated 2,578,053 2,493,000 2;-2&;80&& . ¬ f . F 
?rivatized golf courses 
annual inspections 8 8 8 

Rounds of golf 115,054 107,900 87_~ ~ U'LX~11 t 
Tennis court rentals 61,485 39,505 39,752 

64.3 3,910,954 70.3 4,433,232 -557. ~ 

Rounds of golf 64,004 61,000 61,750 
Golf course revenue 3,024,065 2,998,000 3,111,500 

41 .7 2,749,331 45.9 3,005,396 -5'4-5 -3 ;-534;6Q-- 

Tree planted-commercial 
multi-family 10,000 10,000 10,000 

Ball fields maintained 10 10 10 

0.0 241,119 0.0 316,400 0.0 666,400 

Paid visitors 16,000 16,000 16,000 
Revenue 86,590 60,200 80,500 

0.0 25,000 0 .0 25,100 0.0 40,000 
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Business Area Group Summary 

Fund Name Parks Special Revenue Fund 
Business Area Name Parks and Recreation 
Fund No./Bus Area No. : 2100/3600 

Performance FY2009 Actual FY2010 Estimate FY2011 Budget 
Measures Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ 

Building rental revenue N/A 12,000 14,500 

0.0 0 0.0 58,700 0.0 93,700 

Total 

i 

106.0 7,255,568 116.2 8,318,828 -1"86i 



Business Area Roster Summary 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Fund Narne Parks Special Revenue Fund 
Business Name Parks and Recreation 

Bus Area No. : 2100/3600 

Job Description 
Pay 
Grade 

FY2010 Current 
Budget FTE 

FY2011 
Budget FTE Change 

ADMINIS IRATIVE AIDE 10 0.5 0 .5 
ADMINis -['DATIVE ASSISTANT 17 2.0 I ( 
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST 20 2.0 ZA 
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT 20 3.0 10 
ASSISTANT TENNIS CENTER MANAGER 17 3.0 2.0 (1-0) 
CREW LEADER 11 2.0 20 
CUSTODIAN 4 0 .5 0.5 
DIVISION MANAGER 29 1 .0 1 .0 
EQUIPMENT WORKER 13 11 .0 8.0 (3 .0) 
FIELD SUPERVISOR 17 4.0 3.0 (1 -0) 
GARDENER 8 To it (to) 
GROUNDSKEEPER 5 10.5 80 (2 o) 

4 13.0 (2-0) 
MAINTENANCE MECHANIC 1 8 0.5 0 .5 
MAINTENANCE MECHANIC 111 14 3.0 10 
MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR 16 it 1 .0 
MANAGEMENT ANALYST IV 25 1 .0 1 .0 
OFFICE SUPERVISOR 17 2.0 2.0 
PARK MAINTENANCE AIDE 4 1 .5 law , 
PARK MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR 13 1 .0 1 .0 
RECREATION ASSISTANT 6 33.0 33.5 
SECURITY OFFICER 8 2.0 0 0) 
SEMI-SKILLED LABORER 6 7.5 (1 .0) 
SENIOR CASHIER 10 6.5 (1 .0) 
SENIOR SUPERINTENDENT 27 2.0 10 
SUPERINTENDENT 24 2.0 2.0 
TENNIS CENTER MANAGER 21 10 3.0 

Total FTEs 12&5 K, 1015 ('44-0) 

Less adjustment for Civilian Vacancy Factor 0.0 to 0.0 
Full-Time Equivalents 120.5 _M1.5 (4*1% 



Business Area Revenue Summa 

nd Name 

	

: 

	

Parks Special Revenue Fund 
iness Area Name 

	

: 

	

Parks and Recreation 
Fund No./Bus Area No . 

	

: 

	

2100 13600 

Commit 
Item Description 

3600020004 

	

PRD-Financial Services 
421530 Special Event Permits 
421540 Closed Use Permits 
426170 Recreation Sports & Education Program 
426420 Building Space Rental Fees 
426440 Park Facility Use Fees 
428080 Returned Check Charges 
432010 Interest on Pooled Investments 
434205 Sale of Scrap Metal 
443010 Temporary park Concessions 
443020 Terminal Concession Agreements 
443160 Vending Machine Concessions 
452030 Miscellaneous Revenue 
Total 

	

PRD-Financial Services 
3600110001 

	

PRD-Golf Admin. 
443030 Terminal Operation Agreement 

3600110002 

	

PRD-ShrptownGolfCrse 
426190 Golf Fees 
426370 Training Services 
442070 Other Rental Fees 
443010 Temporary park Concessions 
443040 Other Recreational Concessions 

Retail Concessions 
52030 Miscellaneous Revenue 

Total PRD-ShrptownGolfCrse 
3600110003 PRD-Brock Golf Course 
426190 Golf Fees 
442070 Other Rental Fees 
443010 Temporary park Concessions 
443040 Other Recreational Concessions 
443190 Retail Concessions 
Total 

	

PRD-Brock Golf Course 
3600110004 

	

PRD-Gus Wortham Golf Course 
426190 Golf Fees 
442070 Other Rental Fees 
443010 Temporary park Concessions 
443040 Other Recreational Concessions 
443190 Retail Concessions 
Total 

	

PRD-Gus Wortham Golf Course 
3600110005 

	

PRD-Homer Ford Tennis 

3600110006 

	

PRD-Memorial Tennis Ctr 
426180 Tennis Court Fees 
426290 Other Service Charges 
426370 Training Services 

r Overages 
31 t7nn ";E" ssi 

",('SSictIs 

-Memorial Tennis 

1.3434 
14; 
443190 
Total 

3600110007 

	

PRD-Lee LeClear Tennis Ctr 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 
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FY2010 
Current Budget 

FY2010 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

80,000 90,000 90,000 
80,100 79,500 80,100 

448,000 436,800 434,400 
70,000 80,600 79,000 

305,300 325,800 333,800 
100 100 100 

150,000 110,000 130,000 
0 5,000 6,000 

50,000 41,500 45,000 
200,100 200,400 201,000 
50,600 41,400 42,000 
1,000 300 500 

1,435,200 1,411,400 1,441,900 

182,800 162,600 182,800 

865,000 836,000 894,700 
500 900 700 

370,000 360,800 395,000 
9,800 8,800 9,800 
7,000 7,100 7,300 

57,700 54,500 58,700 
3,000 3,000 3,000 

1,313,000 1,271,100 1,369,200 

305,000 300,000 0- 
200,000 198,000 O 

4,300 3,300 0 
5,500 5,600 tT 

22,000 24,300 a 
536,800 531,200 0 

415,000 416,000 430,300 
210,000 207,200 231,500 

8,500 8,200 8,900 
36,500 38,200 38,600 
22,000 21,900 24,300 

692,000 691,500 733,600 

21,000 20,200 21,000 
100 200 200 

1,000 600 8t?0 
1,200 2,100 2,000 

23,300 23,100 24,000 

85,000 80,800 80,700 
25,900 22,900 22,000 
9,700 9,800 9,800 
100 100 100 

3 ~a^0 17,400 18,000 
8,300 8,500 

148,700 139,300 139,100 



Business Area Revenue Summary 

Fund Name 
Business 

AFund NoJB 

Item 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

426130 
426290 
426370 
434340 
443190 
Total 

434340 
442070 
443020 
443040 
443190 
Total 

36001200434215 

36001300452030 

36001400426200 

426430 
Total 

36001500421540 

426420 
452030 
Total 

36001500426200 

426290 
Total 

Total P 

Parks Special Revenue Fund 
rea Name Parks and Recreation 
s Area No . 2iOO/3600 

Description 
FY2010 

Current Budget .,-I- 

FY2010 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

Tennis Court Fees 60,000 63,000 63&00 
Other Service Charges 300 500 500 
Training Services 3,500 1,500 2,000 
Cashier Overages 100 0 0 
Retail Concessions 3,300 2,600 2,800 
PRD-Lee LeClear Tennis Ctr 67,200 67,600 6%300 
01 PRD-Memorial ProShop Admin. 
Golf Fees 1,660,600 1,608,600 1,675,300 
Training Services 25,000 26,000 26,000 
Cashier Overages 100 100 100 
Other Rental Fees 400,000 401,400 431,600 
Terminal Concession Agreements 117,500 115,900 118,600 
Other Recreational Concessions 626,200 613,700 630,700 
Retail Concessions 238,100 231,800 228J00 
PRD-Memorial ProShop Admin. 3,067,500 2,997,500 3,111,000 
02 PRD-Memorial Course Maint. 
Sale of Non-Capital Rolling Stock 500 500 Soo 

01 PIRD-Ground Maint. Admin. 
Miscellaneous Revenue 51100 4,000 6,000 

01 PRD-Lake Houston 
Admission and User Fees 40,000 21,000 35,000 
Facility Rental Fees 45,500 39,200 45,500 
PRD-Lake Houston 85,500 60,200 80,500 
40 PRD-Houston Garden Center 
Closed Use Permits 2,000 1,000 1,100 
Building Space Rental Fees 16,500 12,000 14,500 
Miscellaneous Revenue 4,300 1,000 3,000 
PRD-Houston Garden Center 22,800 1&000 18,600 
41 PRD-Memorial Fitness 
Admission and User Fees 17,000 15,900 17,000 
Other Service Charges 1,200 1,000 1,200 
PRID-Memorial Fitness 18,200 16,900 18,200 
rks and Recreation 7,645,100 7,390,900 T 19117,110- 



Business Area Expenditure Summary 
I Name 

	

: 

	

Parks Special Revenue Fund 
ness Area Name 

	

Parks and Recrea 
Fund No.fflus . Area No . 

	

2100 13600 

Com 

511010 Chemical Gases & Special Fluids 
511015 Cleaning & Sanitary Supplies 
17 11020 Construction Materials 

025 Electrical Hardware & Parts 
-1030 Mechanical Hardware & Parts 
511035 Meters Hydrants & Plumbing Supplies 
511040 Audiovisual Supplies 
511045 Computer Supplies 
511050 Paper & Printing Supplies 
511055 Publications & Printed Materials 
511060 Postage 
511070 Miscellaneous Office Supplies 
511080 General Laboratory Supplies 
511085 Drugs & Medical Chemicals 
511090 Medical & Surgical Supplies 
511095 Small Technical & Scientific Equipment 
511110 Fuel 
51015 Whide P-r -iir & Maintenance Supplies 
511120 

526 110 1 
720102 Secant 

A 

	

7 1 w r- 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Item Description 

500010 ~,A,iry Base Pay-Civilian 
500030 !', ;, I :lry Part Time -Civilian 
500060 Ovurtime - Civilian 
500090 P f (! mium Pay- Civilian 
500110 Bilingual Pay - Civilian 
500210 Pay for Performance-Municipal 
501070 Pension-Civilian 
501120 Termination Pay-Civilian 
502010 FICA - Civilian 
503010 Health Ins-Act Civilian 
503015 Basic Life Insurance - Active Civilian 
503050 Health/Life Insurance - Retiree Civilian 
503060 Long Term Disability-Civilian 
503090 Workers Compensation-Civilian-Admin 
503100 Workers Compensation-Civilian-Claim 
504020 Compensation Contingency 
504030 Unemployment Claims 
Total 

	

Personnel Services 

- 03 

1 00 

Zt), 5i'0 

21,282 30,S00 50' sco 30,5 
162,460 120,800 120,800 69,200 

0 

	

!, 00 

	

E, 30 

	

5,000 
1,400 

0 
0 

0 

	

0 

FY2009 
Actual 

FY2010 
Current Budget 

FY2010 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

2,451,743 2,906,921 2,816,921 2,601,221 
336,837 541,138 541,138 556,699 
310,655 191,800 281,800 173,300 
31,045 27,194 27,194 23,944- 
2,712 2,722 2,722 2,722 
4,000 0 0 0 

362,710 421,013 421,013 377,186 - 
22,627 31,455 31,455 77,055 

229,708 278,466 278,466 256,895 
510,942 594,670 594,670 544,438 

1,883 1,626 1,626 1,527 
122,078 125,478 125,478 150,678- 

(710) 7,990 7,990 6,800 
16,114 25,782 25,782 22,842 
22,132 19,430 19,930 17,930 

0 0 0 31,730 
0 3,290 3,290 2,730 

4,424,476 5,178,975 5,179,475 4,847,697-- 
298,743 285,200 279,200 270j00-, 
33,776 39,200 39,200 37;200 
42,609 74,100 59,100 118,800 
27,831 6,100 6,100 5,900 
5,336 2,600 2,600 2,400, 

55,218 47,300 47,300 45;200-- 
1,318 1,400 1,400 1,400 
1,907 1,000 1,000 1,000 
1,096 2,500 2,500 2i300-- 
5,510 5,000 5,000 5,000 

40 500 500 400 
9,356 7,900 7,900 7,600-1- 

0 400 400 400 
0 100 100 100 

421 800 800 800 
0 1,500 1,500 1,500 

73,114 94,800 63 300 67,200 
64 0% 51 47,500- 
2t197 Q)o 7 91700, 



Business Area Expenditure Summary 

Fund Name 
Business Area Name 
Fund No./Bus. Area No. 

Description 

Parks Special Revenue Fund 
Parks and Recreation 
2100/3600 

I FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUD 

FY2009 FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 
Actual 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget 
520119 Computer Equipment/Software Maintenance 24,885 24,900 24,900 24,900 
520120 Communications Equipment Services 458 0 0 0 
520121 IT Application Svcs 2,210 15,600 1,50 1,99 
520122 Office Equipment Services 0 100 100 100 
520123 Vehicle & Motor Equipment Services 1,495 17,100 17,100 16-;900 
520124 Other Equipment Services 22,670 14,100 14,100 11,1-00- 
520127 Structural Construction Work Services 0 1,200 1,200 1,200 
520128 Other Construction Work Services 86,900 15,000 15,000 48,500 
520146 Contract Instructor Sports 171,032 200,000 200,000 200,000 
520510 Mail/Delivery Services 19,983 24,000 24,000 23,000 
520515 Print Shop Services 0 200 200 200 
520520 Printing & Reproduction Services 2,960 16,600 16,600 16,500- 
520605 Advertising Services 15,681 18,700 18,700 118,700 
520705 Insurance Fees 22,432 13,100 13,939 13,821 
520765 Membership & Professional Fees 3,814 6,500 6,500 6,400 
520805 Education & Training 3,190 200 200 200 
520905 Travel-Training Related 1,944 11,300 11,300 11,300 
520910 Travel - Non-Training Related 845 1,400 1,400 1,400 
521405 Building Maintenance Services 11,399 244,500 118,500 163,500 
521410 Sewer Services 32,629 67,600 67,600 67,600 
521415 Land and Grounds Maintenance 21,245 8,100 8,100 7,600 
521435 Water Services 2,244 4,600 4,600 2,000 
521605 Data Services 791 5,500 773 792 
521610 Voice Services 6,213 12,000 5,983 515-u 
521620 Voice Equipment 8 0 8 8 
521630 GIS Revolving Fund Services 0 0 0 4,580 
521705 Vehicle/Equipment Rental/Lease 435,777 575,600 570,200 592,000 
521715 Office Equipment Rental 7,226 5,700 5,700 5,700 
521725 Other Rental 15,113 28,600 28,600 28,100 
522305 Freight Charges 7,984 7,700 7,700 7,700 
522410 Cashier Shortages 100 0 0 0 
522430 Miscellaneous Other Services & Charges 12,322 13,600 13,600 3JAMO 
Total Other Services and Charges 1,230,341 1,570,400 1,415,453 1-, 504y-233 
560220 Vehicles 359,110 321,500 349,500 0 
Total Equipment 359,110 321,500 349,500 0 

532035 Transf-Spec Nonrecr 0 425,000 0 725,000 
Total Debt Service and Other Uses 0 425,000 0 725,000 

Grand Total Expenditures 7,255,568 8,909,475 8,318,828 -8,-865,998 - 



Fund Summary 

Fund Name 
Business Area Name 
Fund No./Bus. Area No. 

Balance 
avenues 

Total Available Resources 

Total Budget 

Auto Dealers Fund 
Department 

2200/1000 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Maintenance and Operations 
Debt 

Service 

Total Expenditures 

Planned Ending Fund Balance 

The above summarizes the FY2010 Budget, the FY2010 Estimate and the FY2011 Budget for the Auto Dealers Fund . Also 
included are the beginning fund balances, total available resources and total expenditures . 

The Auto Deters Fund was established to account for the funds that the Houston Police Department (HPD) received during its 
enforcement of Chapter 8 of the City's Code of Ordinances . This Ordinance was passed in compliance with the Senate Bill 226 
of 45th Regular Session of the Texas Legislature. This bill gives cities the right to enact laws regulating automotive dealers and 
to fix penalties for the violation of these laws . The Auto Dealers' Division is also responsible for coordinating the licensing of 
tow truck drivers and regulating storage lots. 

Senate Bill 226 also requires that "all sums collected from such dealers shall be used by the City for the enforcement, hereof, 
and for the enforcement of all provisions of the law regulating the sale, theft, or exchange of motor vehicles or parts, or 
accessories thereto and for no other purpose." 

FY201 0 
Current Budget 

FY201 0 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

617,374 617,374 0 
5,117,269 3,707,210 A24?107 , 

5,734,643 1324584 

3010285 1529J84 %77S377 

132989 794100 0 

3,942,374 +324584 3170ij-22-7 

1,792,269 0 1 A4"*,j-3a0 

5,734,643 4,324,584 
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Business Area Budget Summary 

Fund Name Auto Dealers Fund 
Business Area Name Police Department 
Fund No./Bus . Area No . 2200 / 1000 FY2009 FY201 0 FY201 0 FY2011 

Actual Current Budget Estimate Budget 

Personnel Services 2,153,330 2,675,158 2,450,319 2,685,W 
Supplies 200,999 200,512 172,900 200,550 
Other Services and Charges 750,443 931,296 903,246 893,467 
Equipment 10,881 0 0 0 
Non-Capital Equipment 0 3,319 3,319 0 

Expenditures Total M & 0 Expenditures 3,115,653 3,810,285 3,529,784 317%727 

Debt Service & Other Uses 1,103,125 132,089 794,800 0 
Total Expenditures 4,218,778 3,942,374 4,324,584 397%727 

Revenues 3,821,928 5,117,269 3,707,210 5144101- 

Full-Time Equivalents - Civilian 4 .0 7,0 M 7.0 
Full-Time Equivalents - Classified 17 .5 210 211 2 WXY 

Staffing Full-Time Equivalents - Cadets 0 .0 0,0 0.0 0.0 
Total 21 .5 29 .0 28.0 30.0 . 

Full-Time Equivalents - Overtime 2 .2 1,8 1 .7 1 .8 

o The FY201 1 budget continues the FY201 0 service levels, 

o Additional funding provided for the Meet & Confer classified pay increase . 

Significant o Funding to assist Auto Dealers in investigating non-consent towing complaints . 
Budget 
Changes o The FY2011 Budget provides funding for 3% HOPE increase ($5,486) and 1 .25% Pay for Performance increase 
and ($2,795), 

Highlights 
oo-Revenue-inclu,des $1,686,137 anticipated-from-rate increases in Auto Dealers-licenses; wrecker-+icetfises~ and- 
pernAts,and administrative fee for-, non-consefit towing TNY*6y&aN,sesare-necessary to-sower inc-rease4d- 

rat+ng .costs. 

Auto Dealers Fund 
Police Department 

Expenditure Summary 

4,500 

4,000 - ----- - 

3 ,500 - -- -------- 

3,000 

2,500 - - 

2,000 ------- - - 

1 , 500 - ------ 

1,000 

500 

0 

FY2009 Actual FY2010 Budget FY201 0 Estimate FY2011 Budget 



Business Area Group Summary 

Fund Name 
Business Area Name 
Fund NodBus Area No. 

Auto Dealers Fund 
Police Department 
2200/1000 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

21 .5 4,218,778 28.0 4,324,584 

Costs $ 

38:8 .-31Z7.917-27- 
2-1.'5- 	°3 

41 li,-T 
2--i 

Performance 
Measures 

FY2009 Actual 
tivities FTEs Co 

FY2010 Estimate 
Activities FTEs Costs $ 

FY2011 Budget 
Activities FTEs 

Licenses Issued 9,143 12,100 12,100 

Vehicles Auctioned 25,721 24,200 24,200 
Notification Letters 49,571 42,500 42,500 
Storage Lots Regulated 115 200 200 
Tow Truck/ Driver Licenses 633/857 848/1150 848/1150 



FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

X - 90 

Business . Area Group Summary 

Fund Name : Auto Dealers Fund 
Business Area Name : Police Department 
Fund No./BUS Area No. : 2200 11000 

FY2009 Actual FY2010 Estimate FY2011 Budget 

Group Group Name FTEs Costs $ FTEs Costs $ FTEs Costs $ 

100001 Auto Dealers 

Civilian 4.0 6.1 7.0 
Classified 17.5 21 .9 -2,3:8- 
Cadets 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total 21 .5 4,218,778 28.0 4,324,584 3;779,7-27-a 

1-7 

Grand Total 

Civilian 4.0 6.1 7.0 
Classified 17.5 21 .9 X3.0" 
Cadets 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Grand Total 21 .5 4,218,778 28.0 4,324,584 0' 9;1 



isiness Area Roster Summary 

Fund Name 
3usiness Area Name 

	

Police Department 
No.iBus Area No. 

	

: 

	

2200/1000 

OY~ FOMI- R SERVI 10 6.0 

	

to 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Pay FY2010 Current 

	

FY2011 
Grade 

	

Budget FTE 

	

Budget FTE 

	

Change 

Of=k-LC;E= SUPERVISOR 17 1 .0 1 .0 
PA07 1 .0 1 .0 
PA03 2.0 4.0 2,0 

T PA06 5.0 ao 
T CLERK 13 1 .0 0.0 (1-0) 

SENIOR POLICE OFFICER PA04 150 110 2.0) 
Total FTEs 31 .0 30.0 (1 .0) 

Less adjustment for Civilian Vacancy Factor 2.0 OT (ZO) 
Less adjustment for Classified Vacancy Factor 0.0 OT 
Full-Time Equivalents 30.0 



Business Area Revenue Summary 

Fund Name 

	

Auto Dealers Fund 
Business Area Name 

	

Police Department 
Fund No./Bus Area No. 

	

2200/1000 

Commit 

	

FY2010 

	

FY201 0 

	

FY2011 
Item 

	

Description 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget 

1000010072 

	

HPD-Auto Dealers 
4211G1 Auto Dealers Licenses 

	

800,000 

	

900,000 
0 1240 %A?ecker Licenses & Permits 

	

403,200 

	

515,210 
426120 Vehicle Storage Notification 

	

320,000 

	

310,000 

	

310,000 
420230 Vehicle Auction Fees 

	

305,800 

	

300,000 

	

293,170 
2,500 

	

2,000 

	

2,000 
58AOO 18900 20000 

600,000 600,000 400,000 
1,094,800 1,062,000 -1-,886;8U0 
1,532,569 

	

0 

	

0 

432010 Interest on Pooled Investments 
434220 Sale of Impounded Vehicles 

Haneous Revenue 
80 Other Operating Transfers In 

Total 

	

HPD - Auto Dealers 
e Department 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

5,117,269 3,707,210 5,244,147--
1111269 3,707,210 5144?,Al-07T- 



Business Area Expenditure Summary 

A and Name 
iness Area Name 

i and No,/Bus . Area No . 

Commit 

	

FY2009 

	

FY201 0 

	

FY201 0 

	

FY2011 
Actual 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget Item 

Total 3"Pow-, 

520100 Ternr, , ),'riry1 
520105 Accoun 

Description 

: 

	

Auto Dealers Fund 
: Poll 
: 

	

22001 1000 

500010 May Base 
5O0020 5jhry Base Pay-
500040 

	

'd Hy Assignmen 
500050 SA f- du/Incen-Clas 
500060 Overtime - Civilian 
500070 Overtime - Classified 
500110 Bilingual Pay - Civilian 
500120 Bilingual Pay - Classified 
500130 Equipment Allowance-Classified 
500150 Shift Differential Pay-Classified 
500160 Triiining lnce&,CGssTed 
500170 Weekend Prem Pay-Classified 
500190 15ornporary Higher 

Class 
Pay 

50102q Clothing Allowance - Classified 
501070 Pension - Civilian 
501090 Pension - Police 
501100 Phase Down Classified 
501120 Termination Pay - Civilian 
501130 Termination Pay - Classified 
501140 Third Party Disability B-Classified 
501170 Vehicle Allowance - Classified 
'02010 FICA-Civilian 

?020 FICA - Classified 
j03010 Health Ins-Act Ci 
503015 Basic Life Insurance - Active Civilian 
503020 Health Ins.Act-Classified 
503025 Basic Life Insurance - Active Classified 
503040 Health/Life Ins.Ret-Classified 
503050 Health/Life Insurance - Retiree Civilian 
503060 Long Term Disability-Civilian 
503080 Workers Compensation-Classified-Admin 
503090 Workers Compensation-Civilian-Admin 
503100 Workers Compensation-Civilian-Claim 
503110 Workers Compensation-Classified-Claim 
504020 Compensation Contingency 
504030 Unemployment Claims 
Total 

	

Parscr :-A WrO qs 

d 

199,430 175,000 188,343 
1,070,024 1432545 1,185,187 1,462,510 

201 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
34,064 24,000 58,000 51,000 
6,923 10,000 5,700 10,000 

209,935 160,000 160,000 160,000 
2,708 3,700 4,300 3,700 
3,614 3,600 

	

8,100 3,600 
33,860 42,000 48,600 42,000 

540 600 

	

600 600 
137,792 145,000 186900 1156ROO 

270 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
1,766 1,500 

	

750 1,500 
14,400 16,800 17,200 16,800 
16,108 29,316 26,450 27,310 

251,240 200,000 200,000 200,000 
10,153 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
0 500 8ho 500 
0 5,000 5,000 5,000 

9,840 12,000 14,000 13,000 
425 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
8,137 16,305 13,500 15,458 
9,350 16,060 16,000 13,102 

24,964 51,635 36,800 39,774 
83 

	

116 

	

116 

	

ill 
151,834 226,835 198400 195,108 

877 846 

	

846 859 
23,968 23,000 24,600 23,000 
8,492 5,000 8,500 5,000 

(36) 680 

	

680 595 
2,396 4,830 4,830 4,830 
518 1,680 

	

1,680 1,470 
(350) 31,576 31,576 31,576 

12,184 9,924 9,924 9,924 
0 

	

0 

	

0 2,795 
0 280 

	

280 245 
2,153,-3 30 

	

2,675,1 v3 

	

Z45%319 

	

2.85,710 10 
, I 

	

'5,7M 
'41 

0 
1,000 

	

0 

	

1 QO 
2,831 

	

1, ,_'n_ 

	

2,350 
2,100 200,550 200,512 

3,222 

	

0 

	

0 
0 

	

45, 0 

	

37,500 

	

0 
1250 

	

2 Vj 

	

W'O 

	

2,300 
0 

	

1,800 
15 

	

0 



Business Area Expenditure Sum 

FY2011 
Budget 

673,46 
1000 
1,000 

151,200 
25,000 

702 
0 

1,000 
893,467 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

3,779,727 

Fund Name Auto Dealers Fund 
BuSiliess Area Name police Department 
Fund No,113us . Area No. 2200 / 1000 

Commit 
Item Descri 

FY2009 
Actual 

FY2010 
Current Budget 

FY2010 
Estimate 

520705 immi,irice Fees 0 1,000 
520905 Tr,ivel-Trainin 0 5,000 0 
520910 Tr:ivel-Non-TrainingRel 190 1,000 0 
521305 Indirect Cost Recovery Payment 558,517 666,294 666,294 
521605 Data 0 1, i0o 1,000 

521610 Voice Services 0 1,000 1,000 
521705 Vehicle/Equipment Rental/Lease 146,041 151,200 146,000 
521715 Office Equipment Rental 15,628 25,000 16,000 

Commuter Passes 676 702 702 
522305 Freight Charges 148 0 0 
522430 Miscellaneous Other Services & Charges 110 1,000 1,000 

Total Other Services and Charges 750,443 931,296 903,246 

d Developed SW 10,881 0 0 

Total Equipment 10ASI 0 0 

551015 Non-Capital Computer Equipment 0 3,319 3,319 
Total Non-Capital Equipment 0 3,319 3,319 

532005 Transfers to General Fund 1,103,125 132,089 794,800 

Total Debt Service and Other Uses 1,103,125 132,089 794,800 

Grand Total Expenditures 4,218,778 3,942,374 4,324,584 



Business Area Revenue Summary 

Fund Name 

	

: 

	

Police Special Ser 
Business Area Name 

	

: 

	

Police Department 
Fund No fBus Area No. 

	

: 

	

2201 l 1000 

Commit 
Item Descri 

1000010002 

	

HPD-Budget &Finance 
42G430 Facility Rental Foes 
432010 Interest on Pooled Investments 
452030 Miscellaneous Revenue 
Total 

	

HPD-Budget & Finance 

017 
422110 Criminal Justice Division(' rant Awards 

1000010019 

	

HPD-Patrol Opera 
421350 Site Inspection Fees 

	

`" 
422122 Municipal Service Fees - TIRZ 
426370 Training Services 
Total 

	

HPD-Patrol Operation 
1000010022 

	

HPD- IAH Airport Patrol 
424060 Interfund Airport Police Servic 

1000010023 

	

HPD- HOU Airport Patrol 
424060 Interfund Airport Police Services 

1000010027 

	

HPD-North Patrol 
426260 Police Services 

1000010036 

	

HPD-Southwest Patrol 
431020 Contributions from Others 

1000010043 

	

HPD - Robbery 
426260 Police Services 

1000010044 

	

HPD -Auto Theft 
426260 Police Services 
431020 Contributions from Others 
Total 

	

HPD - Auto Theft 
1000010046 

	

HPD - Burglary & Theft 
426260 Police Services 
428090 Miscellaneous Fines & Forfeitures 
452020 Recoveries & Refunds 
Total 

	

HPD - Burglary & Theft 
1000010047 

	

HPD- Juvenile 
426260 Police Services 
428090 Miscellaneous Fines & Forfeitures 
Total 

	

HPD- Juvenile 
1000010049 

	

HPD -Major Offenders 
426260 Police Services 
431020 Contributions from Others 
434505 Prior Year Expenditure Recovery 
Total 

	

HPD - Major Offenders 
1000010051 

	

HPD- Vice 
426260 Police Services 
435510 Confiscations 
Total 

	

HPD- Vice 
1000010052 

	

HPD-Criminal Intelligence 
426260 Police Services 
452020 Recoveries & Refunds 
Total 

	

HPD-Criminal Intelligence 
1000010053 HPD-Narcotics 

426260 Police Services 
431020 Contributions from Others 

X-120 

FY2010 
Current Budget 

FY2010 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

12,000 12,000 12,000 
200,000 200,000 200,000 
10,000 25,000 25,000 

222,000 237,000 237,000 

6,000 11,000 11,000 

343,236 343,236 343,236 

16,000 8,400 0 
4,158,000 4,158,000 ` ---5,625,200 

5,000 500 1,000 
4,179,000 4,166,900 5,626,200 

300,000 300,000 300,000 

200,000 200,000 200,000 

225,000 225,000 232,000 

0 3,800 0 

33,000 50,225 51,917 

16,328 33,806 34,400 
0 1,000 0 

16,328 34,806 34,400 

49,160 55,355 63,807 
12,000 2,311 0 
14,160 3,500 3,500 
75,320 61,166 67,307 

30,000 35,250 50,000 
0 1,200 0 

30,000 36,450 50,000 

131,000 200,000 250,000 
0 2,000 0 
0 3,798 0 

131,000 205,798 250,000 

32,000 32,000 33,600 
60,000 82,814 60,000 
92,000 114,814 93,600 

179,615 126,476 183,207 
29,400 0 0 

209,015 126,476 183,207 

00 227,250 250,000 
0 1,915 0 



Business 

-~md Name 

	

: 

	

Police Special Services 
'Siness area Name 

	

Police Department 
Fund No./Bus Area No . 

	

2201 / 1000 

Commit 
Item Description 

,V)2020 Recoveries & Refunds 
Total HPD-Narcotics ,560 

1000010054 HPD-Gangs 
4262(30 Police Servi 

1000010056 

	

HPD-Crime Lab 
427200 Unclaimed Fines & Forfeitures 

	

5,000 
1000010057 

	

HPD -Technoloqv Services 
424020 Interfund Engines 

1000010062 

	

HPD-Fleet Manage 
Recoveries & Refunds 

	

300,000 
Interfund Fleet Maintenance 

	

250,000 
HPD-Fleet Management 

	

55%000 
1000010066 

	

HPD- Tactical Supp Comm 
0 Contributions from Others 

	

0 
1000010069 

	

HPD - Special Operations 
426260 Police Services 

	

345,000 
431020 Contributions from Others 

	

0 
Total 

	

HPD - Special Operations 

	

345,00 
1000010070 

	

HPD -Tactical Operation 
426260 Police Services 

	

24,OOO 
1000010071 

	

HPD-Traffic 
428090 Miscellaneous Fines & Forfeitures 

	

5,000 
1000010074 

	

HPD-Fleet Vehicle Recovery 
452020 Recoveries & Refunds 

	

1,200,000 
1000010075 

	

HPD-Mobility Initiative 
421310 Mobility Permits 

	

413,000 
426290 Other Service Charges 

	

10,000 
427230 Boot Fees 

	

31,500 
427240 Administrative Boot Fees 

	

31,500 
490010 Transfer from General Fund 

	

767,000 
490140 Transfer from Parking Management 

	

0 
Total 

	

HPD-Mobility Initiative 

	

1,253,000 
1000010076 

	

HPD-Safe Clear 
422150 Intergovernmental Revenue - Metro 

	

258%352 
490010 Transfer frrm General Fund 

	

389,352 
Total 

	

HPD-Safe Clear 

	

3,278,704 
IOOCMC078 

T560 

150,000 

a ;o 

Au 

	

1 )UTCH 

	

~jno 00() 
72j 64 

	

1.881113 

2011 
Budge 

161,884 

6,000 

2,360,000 

450,000 
250,000 

200,000 

5,00 

2,740,000 

450,000 
25%000 

70%000 700,00 

10,000 0 

323,827 333,542 
1,000 0 

324,827 333,542 

24,OOO 24,000 

3,000 5,000 

1,200,000 1,700,000 

290,000 118,00 
10,000 10,00 
33,375 27AOO 
33,375 27,400 

0 0 
491,163 183,000 
857,913 365,800 

2,889,352 258%352 
389,352 38%352 

3,278,704 3178JI4 



FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 



Fund SUMM 
Fund Name 
Business Area Name 
Fund NOJBus. Area No . 

Other Interfund Transfers 

Total Expenditures 

lance 

Total Budget 

Parking Management E3peratlng Fan 
istrabon and Regulatory 

Affairs 

870016500 

pasting Fund Balance 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

FY2010 FY2011 
Budget Estimate 

Revenues 

Total Available Resources 

Maintenance and Operations 

106055 5, 067,155 1067,152 

11188025 13,752,388 14&81768 

18,255,680 18014543 16,551920 

8050812 7,399,368 8,114,306 

639,174 639,174 110%000 

8,643,513 8,913,849 7,093,600 

17,333,499 16,952,391 16,407,906 

922,181 1067,152 148,014 

18,255,680 18,819,543 16,555,920 



Fund Summary Changes : 

Management Operating Fund is reclassified as Special Revenue 
011 . This fund supports the activities of the Parking 

Management Division . This division is also responsible for the enforcement 
of ordinances that govern vehicles parked in the public right of way and the 
management and distribution of a variety of permits. 

The Parking Management Division is dedicated to enhancing the quality of 
life for residents and visitors of the City of Houston by encouraging the 
efficient movement of people and goods throughout the City. 

Parking Management is responsible for managing and providing on-street 
parking alternatives to the citizens in the greater Houston area . It is the 
division's goal to provide safe and sufficient parking to residents, businesses 
and guests . 



Busvess Area Budget Summary 

Fund Name Parking Management -OperatingFund-,---_ 
Business Area Name Administration and Regulatory Affairs 
Fund No./Bus . Area No . 8700 / 6500 FY2009 FY2010 FY201 0 FY2011 

Actual Current Budget Estimate Budget 

Personnel Scrvl , :e5 2,985,310 3,061,561 2,923,230 3,202,018 

Supplies 338,440 532,662 513,447 594,443 

Other Services ;~rct Charges 1,155,003 3,176,139 2,682,241 4,046,615 

Equipment 157,403 942,700 942,700 138,960 

Non-Capital Equipment 20,049 337,750 337,750 132,280 

1 %w,dt',ures Total M & 0 Expenditures 4,656,205 8,050,812 7,399,368 8,114,306 

Debt Service & Other Uses 7,236,126 9,282,687 9,553,023 8,293,600 
Total Expenditures 11,892,331 17,333,499 16,952,391 16,407,906 

Revenues 13, 869,505 13,188,525 13, 762,388 14, 688,768 

Full-Time Equivalents - Civilian 53.2 61 .0 54 .9 61.0 
Full-Time Equivalents - Classified 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Staffing Full-Time Equivalents - Cadets 0.0 0.0 0,0 0.0 
Total 53.2 61,0 54,9 61 .0 

Full-Time Equivalents - Overtime &7 0.3 0.3 0.3 

o The FY201 1 Budget provides funding for the HOPE 3% increase ($63,028) and 1 .25% Pay for Performance 
increase ($28,626) . 

o Continue commitment to transfer revenue to the General Fund, making a $7M transfer in FY201 1. An additional 
transfer of $1 .5M from fund balance is reflected in FY201 0 Estimate. 

Significant o Debt Service payment increase to $1 .2M related to the 2006 Commercial Paper borrowed for the 750 parking 
Budget meters installed in the central business district 
Changes o Includes funds to support several projects : surface parking lot upgrades at University of Houston 

and Downtown ; parking lot located below Highway 59; construct additional accessible parking spaces for 
Highlights Americans with Disabilities ; and relocation of staff from current site and office buildout at new location . 

o Funding for completion of the master parking plan, which began in FY201 0. 
o During FY2009 and FY201 0, Parking Management Operating Fund operated as an Enterprise Fund within 

General Services Department . 

Parking Management Operating Fund 
Administration and Regulatory Affairs 

Expenditure Summary 

- - 
-------- - 

FY20"'~ F't zv! FY2010 



Business Area Cost Center Su 

Fund Name 
Business Area Name 
Fund No./Bus Area No . 

	

: 

	

87001 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 

Operating Fungi`` 
ion and Regulatory Affairs 

Cost Center 
Description 

	

I 

	

Objectives 

managing and monitoring City of 
ouston's parking program: information for eligible 

isle boots, meter revenue counts . Duties include 
ent of citation database and sale of permits: 
idential ; Valet Operators; Meter Bagging and 

acks. 

arking Enforce 

	

6500090002 

Enforcement Group is staffed with 
ployees responsible for monitoring compliance with 

Euston ordinances relating to on-street par 
Ily, the staff patrols and monitors 

orhoods for compliance . 

Meter Shop Group responsiblites include: 
nance/repair of meters, collection of meters, 

removal/relocation of meters and associated 
components. 

g Meter Operation 

	

6500090003 

enforcement activities and parking 
conditions throughout the City with courteous/informative 
enforcement of applicable laws . Attain prompt customer 

ice reputation in handling collections, permitting and 
itizen inquiries related to parking. 

Ensure that all parking ordinances are enforced within 
jurisdictional boundaries of the City of Houston. 

t single meter units and multi-space pay 
ations are in working order. Identify areas in need of 
anaged on-street parking. 



Business Area Cost Center 

Fund Name 
Business Area Name 
Fund NodBus 

L YEAR 2011 BUD 

Parking Management Operating Fund 
Administration and Regulatory Affairs 
8700/6500 

271 1,605,005 2&7 310 1101152 

Luke Meters Installed 250 30 220 
Meter Collection % 
Credit Card vs Cash&Coins 30% 36% 381% 
Meter Repaired within 
72 Hours 1000% 100% 1000% 

11 .9 1,181,0 11 .2 1,929,161 110 1189,339 

Total 512 11392,331 5*9 16552,391 61,0 16507,906 

Measures 

Process Permit application 
and Payments 

FY2009 
(Activities 

Actual FY2010 
ities FTEs 

Estimate 
Costs $ (Activities 

FY2011 Budget 
FTEs Costs $ 

825 966 
110 115 115 

Zone 810 691 691 
115 9,106,285 15,0 13,469,247 1 15.0 11,517,215 

oat Eligible 
Vehicles 1,319 1,300 1,500 
Issue Parking Citations 217,795 215,000 238,756 
Citations Paid 65% 650% 651% 



Business Area Roster Summary 

FIS 

Fund Name 
Business Area Name 
Fund No./Bus Area No . 

A ET 

Job De 

Total FTEs 

Less adjustment for Civilian 
VFull-Time Equivalents 

TION MANAGER 

I 

AOMINISTRATIVE SPECIALISASSTS 

CANT DIRECTOR (EXE 

ASSIS iANT SUPERINTENDENCU 

3TOMER SERVICE 

REPRECUSTOMER SERVICE 
REPRECUSTOMER SERVICE SUPERDATA 

CONTROL CLERK 
ISOR 

11 
HANK 11 

ECHANIC III 

ISOR 

ING ENFORCEMENT LE

PARKING ENFORCEMENT OF

METER COLLECTO

OFFICER 
DATA CONTROL 

CLEDISPATCHER 
PROCESSOR 

Parking Management-Operatirfq Ftind- 

Administration and Regulatory Affairs 

8700/6500 

Pay 
cription Grade 

FY2010 Current 
Budget FTE 

FY2011 
Budget FTE Change _ 

26 4.0 4.0 

13 to 2.0 1 .0 

T 20 2.0 2.0 

LEV) 32 1 .0 1 .0 

T 20 1 .0 1 .0 

SENTATIVE I 13 3.0 2.0 

SENTATIVE 11 15 1 .0 1 .0 

VISOR 18 2.0 2,0 

8 to to 

17 1 .0 01 0-0) 
21 1 .0 1 .0 

12 3.0 4.0 to 

14 1 .0 to 

17 10 3.0 

ADER 14 3.0 3.0 

FICER 10 210 24.0 1 .0 

R 10 6.0 5.0 (1-0) 
8 1 .0 1 .0 

RK 12 to 1 .0 

12 to 'Lo 
9 to 1 .0 

61 .0 61 .0 0.0 

acancy Factor To 0.0 to 
61.0 61.0 0.0 



Rusive, s Area Revenue Summary 

Fund Name 
Himbiess Area Name 
Fund No./Bus Area No. 

	

: 

	

8700 f 

CommiI 
tern 

6500090

44 

12S427024270 

432014343344701447034470 

45625Total 
Total 

	 

I FECAL YEAR 201 BUDGET 

nt OpMst*fftMq1FUi-jri 
quiatory Affairs 

t 
ription 

001 ARA - Parking Customer 

Current Budget 
FY2010 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

Valet I 1 ;irl<jfrj Operator Permits 34,200 47,088 35,610 
U Other Lou : nH, 6. Permits 238,025 205,500 205,500 
0 Parking WWWris 7,300,000 6,847,750 7,604,188 
0 Residential Prirking Permit 32,600 42,125 33,274 
0 Boot Fees 66,750 54,735 66,750 
0 Administrative Boot Fees 66350 54,735 66,750 
0 Interest on Pooled Investments 50,000 159,213 50,000 
5 Recover Damage-Infrastructure 0 14,916 0 
0 Metered Parking Revenue 3,800,000 4,465,000 4,790,000 
0 Surface Parking Revenue 1,200,000 1,179,750 1,274,827 
0 Contract Parking Revenue 400,000 677,735 545,034 

rids 0 191 0 
6 NewSrack Permit and Decal Fees 200 3,650 16,835 
ARA - Parking Customer Services 13,188,525 13,752,388 14,688,768 

dministration and Regulatory Affairs 13,188,525 13,752,388 14,688,768 



Business Area 

Fund Name 
Business Area Name 
Fund No,iBus. Area No. 

1) .G010 Salary Base Pay- 

Ci500030 Salary Part Time - Ci
ime - Civian 

090 Premium Pay - Civilia

5L01 00 Premium Pay-Class500110 
Bilingual Pay- Civili a

- Civilian 
ination Pay - Civ

Allowance - C
NHWn 

Health Ins-Act CiviliaBasic 

Life Insurance 
Life Insurance 

Disability-
Workers Compensati

503100 Workers Compensati503110 

Workers Compensati504020 

Compensation 
Contin504030 Unemployment Claim

I 

	

Personnel Services 

611 . 1 
An 1 K 'A SCOWSM3 ~D 

1 T ) 

- FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

511010 Chemical Gases & 
S511015 Cleaning & Sanitary 

S511020 Construction Material511025 
Electrical Hardware & 

511030 Mechanical Hardware 
511035 Meters Hydrants & 

Pl511045 Computer Supplies 
511050 Paper & Printing 

Sup511055 Publications & Printed 

511060 Postage 
511070 Miscellaneous Office 

511090 Medical & Surgical 
Su511110 Fuel 

511115 Vehicle Repair & 
Mai511120 Clothing 

511125 Fact 

	

uplYe,> 

511119 Or 

	

1 Wor VIT jum 

	

43 

	

1500 
r v 

- 

0 

3XIA0 
70,000 

364,500 
154,028 
A lore 
I TO 
i AG 

Parking Management-Operabrigi-Fur* 
Administration and Regulatory Affairs 

8700 16500 

FY2009 
Actual 

FY2010 
Current Budget 

FY2010 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

vilian 1,834,709 2,087,291 2,008,534 2,188,807 

vilian 65,390 57,921 9,200 0 

27,*5 1510D 15,600 15,600 

n 7,02 7,200 7,200 7,200 

ified (138) 0 0 0 

n 8,190 8,130 8,130 8,120 

272,938 302,470 296,963 317,380 

ilian 840 0 1,681 0 

ivilian 4,216 4,216 4,216 4,216 

140,973 163,407 156,200 168,689 

n 328,029 378,871 355,159 401,370 

- Active Civilian 1,379 1,186 1,000 1,305 

- Retiree Civilian 267.591 0 4,061 5,135 

Civilian (852) 4,930 6,673 5,186 

on-Civilian-Ad 18,425 12,869 12,000 12,810 

on-Civilian-Claim 7,072 15,440 32,440 35,440 

on-Classified-Claim 12 0 0 0 

gency 0 0 0 28,626 

s 1,719 2,030 4,173 2,135 

2,985,310 3,061,561 2,923,230 3,202,018 

pecial Fluids 0 5,000 0 2,260 

upplies 3,495 9,100 10,000 25,000 

s 26,833 54,950 54,950 54,950 

Parts 3,200 160,300 160,300 200,074 

& Parts 62,457 20,000 20,000 35,000 

umbing Supplies 68,021 31,000 15,000 17,370 

796 5,000 5,000 2,000 

plies 10,764 120,835 120,835 141,800 

Materials 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 
1,844 6,700 2,000 7,496 

Supplies 9,653 10,452 10,452 10,200 

pplies 0 400 400 300 

12,351 43,550 43,550 43,550 

ntenance Supplies 980 460 460 1,500 
17,610 25,000 30,000 30,000 

Q5 3700 1,000 3,000 



6usiness Area Expenditure Summary 

Fund Name 

	

Parking Management Operating Fund 
Dusin(,ss Area Name 

	

Administration and Regulatory Affairs 
Fund No./Bus . Area No . 

	

870016500 

ommit 

	

FY2009 FY2010 
Actual 

	

Current Budget Urn best 

;,20 137 CAE Parking Contract Svcs 
520143 Credit/Bank Card Services 
520157 Computer Software Maintenance 

Wdiery Services 
int Shop Services 

') ._1520 Printing & Reproduction Services 
52C605 Advertising Services 
52U765 Membership & Professional Fees 
520805 Education & Training 
520815 Tuition Reimbursement 

4 - Training Related 
-Training Related 

521305 Indirect Cost Recovery Payment 
521415 Land and Grounds Maintenance 
521505 Electricity 

ices 
10 Voice Services 

521620 Voice Equipment 
521630 GIS Revolving Fund Services 
521705 VehicleiEquipment Rental/Lease 
521715 Office Equipment Rental 
521720 Computer Equipment Rental 
521725 Other Rental 
522205 Metro Commuter Passes 
522305 Freight Charges 
522430 Miscellaneous Other Services & Charges 
522795 Other Interfund Services 
522820 Interfund EB Cape Training 
Total 

	

Other Services and Charges 

: ::1010 Non-Capital Offli ., Furniture & Equipment 
QW0 

	

MA !W -T Yj [I nt 

13,847 

	

0 
120,561 102,000 
51,232 2,000 
48,527 99,120 
11,700 9,200 
43,393 33,723 

0 

	

0 
1,691 3,350 
3,165 5,855 

0 10,000 
5,686 8,600 

71 1,500 
179,112 247,314 

550 5,000 
0 10,000 

4,181 35,000 
263 21,403 
53 

	

0 
0 

	

0 
3,535 6,771 
22,573 22,100 
3,000 3,000 
952 1,114 

3,845 5,000 
0 7,000 

23,226 18,905 
412,214 470,814 

0 

	

0 
1,155,003 3,176,139 

560210 Furniture Fixtures and Equipment 

	

0 

	

12,700 
560220 Vehicles 

	

152,121 

	

0 
560230 Computer HW and Developed SW 

	

5,282 

	

930,000 
Total 

	

Equipment 

	

157,403 

	

942,700 

7110 

	

0 
50 

	

323 WK! 

FY201 0 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

0 0 
166,629 192,400 

0 
99,120 96,800 
9,200 15,027 

37,723 64,000 
0 4,000 

3,350 3,350 
5,450 5,450 
10,000 10,000 
8,600 8,600 
1,500 1,500 

247,314 181,124 
5,000 5,000 
10,000 0 
35300 25,000 
21,403 20,000 

0 0 
0 2,318 

6,771 3,639 
22,100 22,100 
3,000 0 
1,114 1,000 
5,000 5,000 
7,000 7,500 
18,905 22,046 

470,814 583,000 
0 6,100 

2,682,241 4,046,615 

12,700 12,700 
0 101,250 

930,000 25,000 
942,700 138,950 

0 20,000 
3231-7 112,280 

0 
6 
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Btv,iness Area Cost Center Summary 

Fund Name Health Benefits 
Business Area Name Human Resources 
Fund No./Bus Area No. 9000/8000 

Performance FY2009 Actual FY2010 Estimate FY2011 Budget 

Measures Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ 

Employee education meeting 665 450 4444 

Process COBRA letters 1,349 1,500 1,258 
Process enrollment changes 11,345 9,500 7,500 
Medicare Adv Plans Enroll 267 855 600 
11 ; 1! idle employee inquires 57,991 60,000 53,000 

215 1,876,579 213 2,092,895 26,3 2,881,110 

Meet with vendor 12 15 18 
Conduct annual surveys 0 1 1 
Annual Health Fair 1 1 2 
Meet with Dental vendor 12 12 12 

21 155,432 21 168,438 4.0 347,274 

Supervisory training 200 375 315 
Assess & Refer employees 875 880 765 
Employees oriented/ 
seminar attendance 3,200 2,600 1,537 

35 351,329 4.0 365,732 4.0 389,184 

Extra Milers newsletters 4 4 4 
Combined Mun. Campaign 1 1 1 
Public Service Recognition 1 1 1 
Benefits Publication 16 16 16 
City Savvy 4 4 4 

4.8 414,062 5.0 467,782 5.0 478,585 

Prepare monthly financial 
report 12 12 12 
Prepare budget I 1 1 

51 668,580 7.0 757,699 7.0 788,661 

Empl + 0 + Survivor Active 7,976 8,058 %166 
Empl + 1 + Survivor Active 4,158 tin [232 
Empl + 2 + Survivor Active 8,952 8,987 %023 
Retirees 6,708 6,647 6,560 

0t 260,746A24 0.0 274,851,533 10 295122,947 



Fmid Name 

	

Health Benefits 
Business Area Name 

	

Human Resources 
Fund No./Bus Area No . 

	

9000/8000 

Performance 

Total 

FY2009 Actual 

tivities FTEs Co 

0.0 

391 291,956,520 

OT 324,866 

413 308520925 

To 936,320 

46 .3 333,933,232 

Retiree only 
retiree + 1 
HOiree + 2 or more 

283 
126 

1 

388 
89 
1 

404 
93 
1 

0.0 1,346,082 (10 1,982,467 0.0 1,010,116 

Retiree only 264 309 
Retiree + I 47 56 
P't Jjwe + 2 or more 0 0 

0.0 To 39300 OT 80,640 

Retiree only 23 45 
Retiree + I 0 0 
Retiree + 2 or more 0 0 

0.0 0.0 47,873 to 133,267 

Retiree only NA 45 57 
Retiree + 1 NA 9 12 
Retiree + 2 or more NA 0 0 

0.0 0.0 34,638 to 74,400 

Retiree only 33 42 
Retiree + I 20 24 
Retiree + 2 or more 0 0 



Fund Summa 

me 

	

: 

	

Central Service Revolving Fund 

./Bus. Area No. 

	

: 

	

1002 12500 16500 / 6800 17000 18000 

The above summarizes the FY2010 Current Budget, the FY2010 Estimate and the FY2011 Budget for the Central Services 
Revolving Fund . Also included are the beginning and ending fund balances, total available resources and total expenditures. 

The Central Services Revolving Fund provides budgetary accounts for a centralized service function that provides for the 
purchase of goods and/or services for citywide operating departments. This method allows for the purchase of large quantities 
of goods and services for a high number of departments in a planned and well-managed manner . In addition, it provides for 
the efficient and effective audit of billings for such purchases. 

Appropriations for these accounts are made from the respective operating departmental budgets as a part of the general 
appropriations ordinance. Sufficient appropriations are authorized from each department to allow for minimal encumbrance 
balances in each supply and service account in the Central Services Revolving Fund . After the delivery of goods and 
services, the actual cost is billed to the operating departments. At the end of each fiscal year, the fund is treated as a 
sub-fund of the General Fund and is not shown as a separate entity in the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 

The General Services Department is responsible for administering the utilities and bulk fuel accounts . The Administration and 
Regulatory Affairs Department manages the reprographics and office services accounts . The communications and data 
services fees are administered by the Information Technology Department . The Planning and Development Department 
provides a centralized service for geographic information system purchases. The Human Resources Department administers 
the accounts for temporary personnel services and employee drug and alcohol testing . The revenue and expenditure 
st-,nin,iries include General Services, Administration and Regulatory Affairs, Information Technology, Planni 
Enve5pment and Human Resources. 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

FY201 0 
Current Budget 

FY201 0 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

13eginning Fund Balance 0 0 0 

Current Revenues 242001809 225,911,117 230,12Y 97V 

Total Available Resources 242,303,809 225,911,117 230,123,775 

Maintenance and Operations 242003509 225,911,117 230,123,Y-76 

Expenditures 242001809 225,911,117 23%fZ3j75 

Planned Ending Fund Balance 0 0 0 

Total Budget 24Z301809 225,911,117 -131123j7S 
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Business Area Budget Summary 

Pund Name ; Central Service Revolving Fund 
usiness Area Name : General Services 

Fund No./Bus. Area No . : 1002 / 2500 FY2009 FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 
Actual Current Budget Estimate Budget 

Personnel Services 843,723 1,047,725 1,044,565 1,114,621 

Supplies 26,614,279 34,360,791 26,660,502 29,436,686 

Other Services and Charges 166,003,899 164,189,305 156,228,430 1"56;861;485' 

Equipment 16,631 0 0 i5 yclt~,o'~ 

Non-Capital Equipment 0 1,050 1,050 0 

Expenditures Total M & O Expenditures 193,478,532 199,598,871 183,934,547 -1-8fi-j'4I 18798 
l,~s! ' ° ~O'35d~9 

Debt Service & Other Uses 0 0 0 
Total Expenditures 193,478,532 199,598,871 183,934,547 487,448,7JS 

kt 4 t 

Revenues 193,478,532 
_ 

199,598,871 183,934,547 't t 

Full-Time Equivalents - Civilian 12 .0 13.0 13.0 13.0 
Full-Time Equivalents - Classified 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Full-Time Equivalents - Cadets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Staffing 
Total 12 .0 13.0 13.0 13.0 

Full-Time Equivalents - Overtime 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 

o Electricity, natural gas and fuel costs are based on market conditions. 

o The FY2011 Budget provides funding for the HOPE 3% ($24,53 increase and 1 .25% Pay for Performance 
Significant ($11,142) increase. 
Budget 
Changes 
and 

Highlights 

Central Service Revolving Fund 
General Services 

Expenditure Summary 

- 200.000 - 

160,000 
i 

120,000 
w 

o 
H 80,000 

40,000 

a 

FY2009 Actual FY2010 Budget FY2010 Estimate FY2011 Budget 
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Business Area Cost Center Summary 

Fund Name Central Service Revolving Fund 
Business Area Name General Services 
Fund No./Bus Area No. : 1002/2500 

FY2009 Actual FY2010 Estimate FY2011 Budget 
Performance 
Measures Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ Activities FTEs Costs $ 

Utility invoice payments 49,320 49,400 49,400 

Utility management (meter 320 310 310 
applications, connects, 
and disconnects) 

5.0 166,363,119 6.0 156,648,109 6.0 , 
t sQ .~t~ro1`f 

Transaction accuracy rate 99% 99% 99% 

7.0 27,115,413 7.0 27,286,438 7.0 30,294,103 

Total 12.0 193,478,532 13.0 183,934,547 13.0 , 

l'c 1,' 



Business Area Revenue Summary 
-lind Name 

	

Central Service Revolving Fund 
siness Area Name 

	

General Services 
r-und No.113us Area No. 

	

1002/2500 

25000400(M 

	

GSD - Energy Mgmt4
:)4110 Other Interfund Services 

450030 Interfund Natural Gas 
457060 Interfund Electricity 
otal 

	

GSD - Energy Mgmt . 
0040002 

	

GSD - Fuel 
10 Other Interfund Services 

rfund Vehicle Fuel 
Total 

	

GSD - Fuel 
rvices 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Commit 

	

FY201 0 

	

FY2010 

	

FY2011 
Item 

	

Description 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget 

. 
1,755,824 1,190,187 1,472 214 

10,881,677 10,077 734 10;605,1962- 
151,779,818 14 ,380,188 145, 47,282 

164,417,319 l5q64%109 157,124,692 

1,036,361 714,436 1,020,567 
34,145,191 26,572,002 2%271536 

35,181,552 27,286,438 3%29?103 
19%591871 183,934,547 f87,448,795 



Business Area Expenditure Summary 

Fund Name 

	

Central Service Revolving Fund 
Business Area Name 

	

General Services 
Fund No./Bus. Area No. 

	

1002 / 2500 

Commit 

	

FY2009 

	

FY201 0 

	

FY201 0 
Item Description 

	

Actual 

500(J10 S,afliiryBase Pay - 
e - Civilian 

500210 Pay for Performance-Municipal 
501070 Pension - Civilian 
502010 FICA - Civilian 
503010 Health Ins-Act Civilian 
503015 Basic Life Insurance - Active Civilian 
503050 HealthlLife Insurance - Retiree Civilian 
503060 Long Term Disability-Civilian 
503090 Workers Compensation-Civilian-Admin 
504020 Compensation Contingency 
504030 Unemployment Claims 
Total 

	

Personnel Se 

ilia 

511010 Chemical Gases & Special Fluids 

	

4,453 

	

4,500 

	

4,500 

	

4,500 
511045 Computer Supplies 

	

2,733 

	

8,000 

	

7,500 

	

8,000 
511055 Publications & Printed Materials 

	

792 

	

7,950 

	

11,000 

	

11,000 
511060 Postage 

	

0 

	

350 

	

150 

	

650 
511070 Miscellaneous Office Supplies 

	

6,193 

	

3,300 

	

4,100 

	

5,000 
511110 Fuel 

	

26,592,394 

	

34,145,191 

	

26,572,002 

	

2%271536 
511115 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance Supplies 

	

0 

	

3,000 

	

3,000 

	

3,000 
511120 Clothing 

	

187 

	

3,000 

	

250 

	

3,000 
511145 Small Tools & Minor Equipment 

	

0 

	

10,000 

	

8,000 

	

8,000 
511150 Miscellaneous Parts & Supplies 

	

7,527 

	

175,500 

	

50,000 

	

120,000 
Total Supplies 

	

26,614,279 34,360,791 

	

26,660,502 29,436,686 

520100 Temporary Personnel Services 
520108 Information Resource Services 
520110 Management Consulting Services 
520114 Miscellaneous Support Services 
520119 Computer Equipment/Software Maintenance 
520141 Engineering Services 
520515 Print Shop Services 
520765 Membership & Professional Fees 
520805 Education & Training 
520910 Travel - Non-Training Related 
521505 Electricity 
521510 Natural Gas 
X21610 V-ir- Spr, 7ces 
521130 

02205 
522 ,130 

	

,nt_ous :d-- ;her 
Total 

	

Other Services and Charges 

AL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

0 3,000 3,000 12,000 
11,195 3,520 

	

4,520 5,100 
400,679 700,000 228,828 500,000 

0 8,480 9,000 9,000 
58,846 110,000 100,000 112,000 

0 300,000 300,000 200,000 
479 4,000 1,000 2,500 

1,505 3,800 

	

800 550 
1,650 10,500 3,800 14,000 
434 1,000 

	

600 1,000 
154, 851361 

	

151, 779,818 

	

145,380,188 

	

145, 047,282 
10, 512,044 

	

10,881,677 

	

10,077, 734 

	

10,605,196 

(91) 

	

600 

	

rol) 

	

600 
0 

	

1,-00 

	

1,e, '1 

	

1,500 
121000 
1060 

'301) 22%700 
15122SA30 

	

5 V6T48a 

613,433 775,558 767,343 810,904 
602 1,000 2,500 6,000 

2,000 0 0 0 
90,609 112,800 112,800 117,583 
44,695 57,292 57,292 60,780 
89,734 96,340 96,340 103,440 

474 445 

	

445 482 
632 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
(100) 

	

1,105 

	

1,105 1,106 
1,644 2,730 2,730 2,730 

0 

	

0 

	

3,555 11,142 
0 455 

	

455 456 
8431,1723 1,047,725 1,044,565 1,114,621 

9,305 

0 
0 

	

0 

1,050 

	

1,050 

	

0 
1,050 

	

1,050 

	

0 

19%598A71 183A3?547 187,418,79 .5 

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

Total Equi 
164,18560230 Computer HW and Developed SW 16,631 

11631 

E21015 NowCapitalComputer Equipment 0 
Total Non-Capital Equipment 0 

Grand Total Expenditures 193A71532 



Gener 
kuvunues B 

, . ) 

	

1 

	

s 

	

I ( ) 

	

%', jtnlity 

	

I lei rn 
,1,) 14M) Miscellaneous Sinn Faer,s 

Intergovernmental Revt -,.nue - Metro 
4.'-I(tf0 Interfund Engi 
A :'-1110 Other Interfund Services 
,! :!,! 1 , 10 interfund Inventory 
425W Other Semi 
4MV10 Miscellaneous Co 
4AAW0 Misc. Servic 
426420 
42C,430 
4205 

r Agencies 
Building Space Rental Fees 
Facility Rental Fees 
Sale of Scrap Metal 
Sale of Non-Capital Rolling Stock 
Sale of Capital Assets-Land/Streets 

cover Damage-infrastructure 
ior Year Expenditure Recovery 

434515 Street Milling Sale Earnings 
452020 Recoveries & Refunds 
452030 Miscellaneous Revenue 
457010 Interfund Land Acquisition 
Subtotal 

Human & Cultural Services 

Health and Human Services 
421010 Special Food Permits 
421020 Food Dealers Permits 
421030 Food Managers Permits 
421040 Mt tile Food Vendor Licenses 
421&30 t-v . :-icehaneous Health 

Ng Pod Orwmn Pa"its 
of Lic ._,, n-~ ~ ; 

idicaid Title 

	

IX 
422020 Medicaid Title XX 
424110 Other Interfund Services 
424140 Interfund Inventory 
424160 Interfund Affirmative Action Services 
425110 Indirect Cost Recovery-Grants 
426050 Animal Control Fees 
41XCO .' W4 Fo.!s 

0 i 

I FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

598 
0 25 

058 8, 

22,884 
18 

411,357 
46,600 

25,136 
1,257 
465 

1,447,230 
2,532,168 

(1125) 
1,158,976 

8900,107 
754045 

221,700 1

38,500,789 38, 

nagement 
20 Dumpster Permits 

	

1,644,055 

	

1, 
424120 Interfund Vehicle Fuel 

	

0 
426100 Non-Resident Garbage Fee 

	

325,419 

	

3426110 Extra Container Garbage Fee 

	

1,037,974 

	

1,01428080 Returned Check Charges 

	

1,032 
434235 Sale of Capital Assets 

	

28,327 
434305 Judgments & Claims 

	

4,210 
434505 Prior Year Expenditure Recovery 

	

78 
452020 Recoveries & Refunds 

	

490 
452030 Miscellaneous Revenue 

	

21,013 

	

2

Subtotal 

	

3,062,598 

	

3,11
Total Development & Maintenance Services 

	

49,831,741 

	

47,6 

34 
0 

(16,130) 
70,401 

3047043 
113111 
2,643 
7,i 

XV - 1 5 

09 FY2
Current 

898,129 
762,964,642 

2,81509,630 
48248,205 
21991121 

1,15441,923 3 

121,00193,1 

01 0 
Budget 

FY201 0 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

25A62 6 12 O00 695,000 
38,000 138,000 84,550 
00000 25,001000 47,620,905 

0 222000 0 
56,137 8,206,137 0 

0 0 0 
15,000 197,000 99,550 

0 0 0 
20P00 420,000 420,000 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

2,516 2,516 2,500 
0 0 0 

00,000 -3-,54'5;6f)7 2,500,000 
65,300 65,300 65,300 

0 0 0 
75,000 1,140,862 800,000 
13,000 713,000 653,700 

0 0 0 
10,850 110,850 110,850 
21,665 40,373,332 53,052,355 

69,295 1,629,056 1,616,000 
0 0 165,936 

08,000 400,000 500,000 
0,000 1,410,000 1,840,000 
500 700 800 
0 0 0 

5,000 24,855 5,000 
0 0 0 

200 220 220 
0,000 20,000 20,000 
2,995 3,484,831 4,147,956 

0,734 51,161,9$- 95,627,387 

6,000 850,000 781,600 
0,100 2,900,000 2,810,100 
5=0 500,000 485,000 
6,000 -2stlec0 216,000 
1,400 9975,000 970A00 
4,300 500,000 364,300 

0 0 
0,000 280,000 300,000 
0,000 1038074 1100000 
3,062 100,000 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 172,500 

5,000 4,166,440 3,585,000 
0 0 0 

3,577 0 0 
8,17'? 7,700 0 



0 
0 

150,00 
0 

3,000 
Subtotal 

	

15,479,526 13,593,859 

4,M)'10 
W"M 
402(l') Safe o 
, 1 ,4 ;' to 

	

/animal Adoption 
'.4 : 1, :~~5 Recover Damage-Infrastructure 

Cashier Overages 
4 ,170 .-1 0 Garage Parking Revenue 

	

153,716 
,1') .')0 :10 Recoveries & Refunds 

	

20 
4520N) 

Housing & Community Development 
490110 Transfer from Grant 

	

300,000 

	

0 
Subtotal 

	

300,000 

	

0 

0 Indirect Cost-Houston Area Lib Auto NA"tork 
10 Indirect Cost Recovery-Grants 
40 Library Service Charges 
430 Facility Rental Fees 

428020 Library Fines 
428080 Returned Check Charges 
434505 Prior Year Expenditure Recovery 
443120 Photocopier Concessions 
443150 Telecommunications Revenue 
443160 Vending Machine Concessions 
445050 Cell Tower Revenue 
447020 Garage Parking Revenue 
452020 Recoveries & Refunds 
452030 Miscellaneous Revenue 
Subtotal 

Parks and Recreation 
422122 Municipal Service Fees - TIRZ 

	

440,000 

	

605,400 
426370 Training Services 

	

550 

	

600 
426420 Building Space Rental Fees 

	

166,666 

	

0 
434510 Prior Year Revenue 

	

0 

	

2,000 
452020 Recoveries & Refunds 

	

52978 

	

1,055,700 
452030 Miscellaneous Revenue 

	

(388) 

	

3,000 
490020 Transfer from Special Revenue Fund 

	

1,441 

	

0 
Subtotal 

	

660,347 

	

1,666,700 
Total Human & Cultural Services 

	

17jjj230 

	

16,201,136 

AAmin 
Administration and Regulato 

I J Sales Tax 

	

(302,69 1) 

	

0 
10 Mixed Beverage Tax 

	

(100197) 

	

0 
Electricity Franchise Tax 

	

97,887,555 

	

05j8+506 
lephone Franchise Tax 

	

48,086,050 

	

47,150,000 
418010 Natural Gas Franchise Tax 

	

21,258,013 

	

21,727,470 
419010 Cable TV Franchise Tax 

	

14,956,954 

	

14,400,000 
419040 Solid Waste Hauler Franichise Fee 

	

5,912,954 

	

5,685,600 
419050 Spur Track Franchise Fee 

	

20,426 

	

20,426 
41 jC),'(,) I 

	

~r Optics Franchise F , :e 

	

30109 

	

309,350 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 
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2,573 
V535 
511 

74043 
3,863 

90006 94006 
64,252 65,643 

20 

	

0 
3,699 700 

633,177 550,000 
120 164 

(292061) 

	

0 
179,863 167,064 

2 

	

0 
1,947 2,000 

0 

	

0 
82,738 65,000 
14,301 

	

0 
1,093 

	

0 
778,357 940,577 

FY2011 
Budget 

0 
0 
0 

; :)_! ;0Q 
I X000 

0 
Y800 1,3Q0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 
170,OOO 150,OOO 

0 0 
20,000 10,000 

-14,831514 13,822,950 

0 0 
0 0 

90,006 99,000 
65,643 64,252 

0 0 
6,200 5,000 

686,720 600,OOO 
200 15O 

0 0 
277,000 0 

200 100 
1,500 1,200 
1,000 0 

85,000 80,000 
6,000 2,000 
1,500 1,500 

1,220,969 853,202 

605,400 608,000 
400 500 
0 0 

2,000 2,000 
536,200 536,300 
2,900 3,000 

0 0 
1140900 1,149,800 

17,202,383 15,825,952 

0 0 
0 0 

95,584,506 9608T122 
47,067,020 46000400 
21127470 21,889,640 
16,862,300 17,077,000 
5,290,605 5,325,000 

20,426 20,426 
3019E4 272,361 



Finance Department 
411020 Current Property Tax 
411030 Current Year Delinquent Property Tax 
411040 

	

Pr *edy Tax - Prior Ynws 
4111 'j,) 

	

;'i 

	

ir 

	

:w~ 1 , jent Properly T {~-l W7 
411119 

	

u-.r Ye,ai Gclinquent Property Tax-l ~'_, 8 
411120 

	

l-' ricer } Ai r Delinquent Property Tax-1999 
411130 Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2000 
411140 Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2001 
411150 Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2002 
411160 Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2003 
411170 Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2004 
411171 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Properly Tax-2005 
411172 

	

Vor Year UaIinquent Property Tax-20( 3 
4111 - 3 

	

i ) , r V ir ( 

	

dir ;uwf Pr� ; 

	

,tty T i <-, 
4111 

em Welwq 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 
Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget 

4212 4) 
!1PHO 
410 Permit Preparation Fees 

	

11,456 
70 Limousine Permits 

	

649,007 
42V)8O Charter Bus Permits 

	

146,450 
4215!0 Right-of-way Permits 

	

315,317 
421600 Jitney Permit & Inspection Fees 

	

0 
424080 Interfund Payroll Services 

	

0 

	

0 
424110 Other Interfund Services 

	

7,446 

	

0 
426050 Animal Control Fees 

	

0 

	

102,200 
426240 Limousine Inspection Fees 

	

40,692 

	

36,875 
426260 Other Service Charges 

	

103,230 

	

102,250 
426330 Miscellaneous Copies Fees 

	

41 

	

0 
8080 Returned Check Charges 

	

756 

	

576 
428090 Miscellaneous Fines & Forfeitures 

	

580,000 

	

0 
434205 Sale of Scrap Metal 

	

37,989 

	

5,000 
434225 Sale of Non-Capital Equip. & Merchandise 

	

708029 

	

450,000 
434230 Animal Adoption 

	

0 

	

70,700 
434330 Subrogations 

	

0 

	

0 
434340 Cashier Overages 

	

17 

	

0 
444010 Private Contributions 

	

0 

	

0 
451060 Interfund Print Shop Operations 

	

1,469 

	

0 
452020 Recoveries & Refunds 

	

311,153 

	

0 
452030 Miscellaneous Revenue 

	

682,839 

	

500,000 
490080 Other Operating Transfers In 

	

0 

	

0 
490110 Transfer from Grant 

	

100178 

	

0 
Subtotal 

	

194,549,927 19%29ZI53 

Affirmative Action 
424160 Interfund Affirmative Action Services 

	

120,836 

	

52,837 

	

55,747 

	

221,854 
426330 Miscellaneous Copies Fees 

	

91 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
Subtotal 

	

120,927 52,837 55,747 221,854 

City Secretary 
426330 Miscellaneous Copies Fees 

	

4,851 

	

4,000 

	

4,000 

	

4,000 
Subtotal 

	

4,851 4,000 4,000 4,000 

815,021,802 

	

810 131934 

	

741,267,744 
6+755j98 

	

Q8 537V66 

	

82,371256 
868,165 `c:2,147 497,647 

0 

	

0 

	

0 
3,240 W711 0 

114,426 W5Y) 1,004 
130,755 

	

?6, 150 

	

90,090 
2 

	

153,666 

	

110 434 

	

89,151 
78 

	

210,587 

	

1al 714 

	

109,434 
517,531 353,269 282432 172,714 
860,186 706,935 495,297 269,432 

1,602,235 

	

1,227,798 

	

1 .,'93 78 

	

465,297 
2,713,724 

	

1,763,883 

	

1 1S0 G22 

	

173168 
6,881,014 

	

2289,545 

	

2 10180 
4 442 14, 

	

2A39A28 
0 

	

0 

	

K 

	

5, 1'14,513 
5,297,041 

	

5.F93,102 

	

1 71 104 

	

1,645.424 
184 

	

7,851898 

	

4 1, 5 Onh 

	

615517.5 

783,195,974 
80,547,853 

553,513 

XV - 1 7 

400000 302000 375,000 
80000 Toluo 7V000 

1,010,000 

	

1 01DJW0, 

	

1,020,000 
11,00 17,000 11340 

909,600 899100 908,150 
30100 

	

.30 oo0 

	

20, 
- 1I 115 

	

18000 
590,000 500,000 
153,200 153,200 
272,500 308,700 317,018 

2,800 3,275 
0 149%694 

9900 

	

0 
102,200 102,200 
36,875 33,925 
102,250 102,250 

100 

	

0 
920 576 
0 

	

0 
37,500 30,000 

400,000 300,000 
70,700 70,700 
17,581 

	

0 
0 

	

0 
750 

	

0 
0 

	

0 
20855 

	

0 
500,000 500,000 

0 250,000 
0 

	

0 
193, 576,(127 

	

193,789,777 

General Fund FY2009 
ual 

1 ;' 1130 Decals for Coin-Ope . Ain usement Machines 517,949 
Dance Licenses 62550 

41100 Liquor Licenses 968,89 
}.,1 01 School Bus Licenses & Permits 17,190 



perty Tax Rebates 
les Tax 
d Beverage Tax 

4 14010 Bingo Tax 
411)010 

	

Industrial District Assessment 
Municipal Service Fees - TIRZ 

414 110 Other Interfund Services 
4,14150 Interfund Auditing Services-601 
444% Demolition Fees 
426120 'Need Cutting Fees 

4,90 Securing/Boarding - Nuisance Abatement 
426485 Visual Blight - Nuisance Abatement 
428030 Release of Liens 
428060 Other Interest Income 
428080 Returned Check Charges 
428100 Interest on Liens-COH 
428105 Interest on Liens-Contract 
432010 Interest on Pooled Investments 
434150 Streets & Bridges Assessments 
434315 Reimbursement of Court Costs 
434340 Cashier Overages 
434505 Prior Year Expenditure Recovery 
434510 Prior Year Revenue 
452020 Recoveries & Refunds 
452030 Miscellaneous Revenue 
Subtotal 

General Fund 

	

FY2009 

	

FY2010 

	

FY2010 
Ruvenues By Business Area 

	

Actual 

	

Current Budget 

Human Resources 
426330 Miscellaneous Copies Fees 

	

8,717 

	

4,500 

	

7,000 

	

4,500 
Subtotal 

	

8,717 4,500 7,000 4,500 
Information Technology 
424020 Interfund Engineering Services 

	

325,615 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
434235 Sale of Capital Assets 

	

12,000 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
452030 Miscellaneous Revenue 

	

40 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
457020 Interfund Communication Equipment Repair 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

	

537,090 
Subtotal 

	

337,655 

	

0 

	

0 537,090 

Legal 
424070 Interfund Legal Services 

	

1,400,979 

	

1,404,731 

	

1,182,836 

	

1,234,498 
425020 Indirect Cost Recovery - Civic Center 

	

1,124 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
426330 Miscellaneous Copies Fees 

	

3,039 

	

3,000 

	

4,606 

	

3,000 
A"4305 Judgments & Claims 

	

67,794 

	

5,000 

	

104,600 

	

5,000 
4x2020 [?~--,-ve,,!~-s & Refunds 

	

16,444 

	

5,000 

	

5,000 

	

5,000 
4,-, :_c' :'0 %~ 

	

i~ , t;ous Revenue 

	

0 

	

100 

	

2,300 

	

100 

City Election Fees 
Subtotal 

Total Administra 

General Government 
) TA ;w0aw Re F"w 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET ---- 

(598 60) 

	

qw,000) 

	

(680,000) 

	

(710,000) 
507,389,983 507,300,000 weape,U00 473,754,000 
10,687,912 10,676,000 10,283,000 10,590,000 

225,977 207,000 200,000 206,000 
19,132,829 26080000 16,664,000 16,000,000 

250,000 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
73,910 467,213 1,267502 1,250400 

225,235 212,733 212,733 226,873 
697,366 499,000 660,000 603,391 
442,205 490,000 568,942 552,316 
12,621 68,000 80,000 60,000 
7,238 3,000 3,000 3,000 
65,621 56,000 65,000 65,000 

128,965 300,000 26,000 28,000 
403 

	

0 1,500 1,000 
126,387 116,500 80,000 85,000 
562,075 650,000 550P00 540,000 

8,825,517 9,200,000 6,750,000 6,750,000 
95,048 106,000 51,000 56,000 

934 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
(614) 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
(501) 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
104798 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
431,333 700,000 112,000 100,000 
11,043 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
1,439,581,859 1,467,546,446 -1, ,afla,790,977' 1,357,006,580 

XV - 1 8 

1,417,831 1,299, : 

3,000 

	

0 35 ;100 

	

0 
3,000 

	

0 35,000 

	

0 
6,096,316 115%3lT767 108068,013 1,552,811,399 

01 POO 
71 - - 
T1 ~ 

1001172 
3A74.000 
131%303 
771315 

1031287 



FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET -- 

General Fund 
Rovenues By Business Area 

4 :" (JA 

	

Indirect Cost Recover -Public TV 
, ,, , !)070 Indirect Cost-Building Inspection 
4,15080 Indirect Cost Recovery-Street & Drainage 
411)01)0 Indirect Cost Recovery-911 Emergency 
-1,15100 Indirect Cost Recovery-Other 
47t,',"W Miscellaneous Copies Fees 
429W)5 Medicare Part D Distribution 
4,'14 1!;l) Streets & Bridges Assessments 
434 342n() Sale of Capital Assets-Land/Streets 
4'W1,05 Judgments & Claims 
434330 Subrogations 
434505 Prior Year Expenditure Recovery 
434510 Prior Year Revenue 
434520 Pension Obligation Bond Proceeds 

Cell Tower Revenue 
Recoveries & Refunds 
iscellaneous Revenue 

49001 0 Transfer from General Fund 
490020 Transfer from Special Revenue Fund 
490070 Transfer from Capital Project Fund 
490110 Transfer from Grant 
490140 Transfer from Parking Management 
490150 Transfer from internal Service Fund 
Subtotal 

Total 

3mnd Total: 
al Government 

FY2009 
Actual 

FY201 0 
Current Budget 

FY201 0 
Estimate 

V y ZU1 I 
Budget 

11039 33,858 33,858 35336 
1,120,560 1041974 1549074 1,734,697 
1,048,157 1,042,080 1,042,080 1,158,533 
425,651 449,405 449,405 418,295 

2,038,670 1,639,169 1,580,357 1,562,234 
5,665 0 3 0 

1,769,249 935,874 891,000 896,000 
1,489 0 0 0 

0 0 8,700,000 0 
2,000,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 

0 10,000 10,000 10,000 
19,154 50,000 20,000 50,000 

(119,248) 50,000 20,000 50,000 
20,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 

0 0 40,000 144,500 
376,793 750,000 1,000300 1,600,000 
18,663 250,000 250,000 15,250,000 

3,522,250 0 0 0 
10,778,591 3,500,000 2,250,000 7,500,000 
11,430,161 4,479,453 14,881,294 0 

0 0 4,199,088 13,500,000 
6,500,000 7,000,000 8,500,000 7,000,000 
1,000,000 0 0 0 

710AS449 54,183,553 7&536063 6317Z372 

71,348,549 54,183,553 77,536,063 63,272,372 

1,884,879,967 1,883,304,955 
__1,835,S50,249,1,836,150,894 



Citywide kuvcntj( , s by Cduqory 

onnent 
Duscr Itorrr 

jq . ; 
erter<fl Piojwdy 
4 1 1 0 :() 

	

Current Property Tax 
i 

95,974 815921AO2 810,1303O34 741,267,744 
547,H5 1 

	

64,755,198 

	

58137,106 

	

V217400) 
5WO 13 

	

868,165 

	

502147 

	

497,641 
1,117 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
100,204 3,240 1205.) 

	

0 
99,158 114,426 77,590 1,004 
121,719 130,755 81150 90,090 
192JO2 153,666 121434 89,151 
299,678 

	

210,587 

	

1,69 714 

	

109,434 
517,531 353,269 282,432 172,714 
860,186 706,935 495,297 269,432 

1,602,235 1A27,798 V791368 465,297 
2,713,724 1,763,883 4450522 773,368 
6,881,014 2,289,545 2,369,828 1,440,522 

0 9,093,731 4,442,963 2,439,828 
0 

	

0 

	

0 5,454,513 
5,297,041 5,693,102 4,051,944 4,645,424 
7,703,184 7155198 7,365,056 6,755,576 
j598y559) (521,000) (680,000) (710,000) 

890,087,574 909,715,000 89V2%000 S4n136POO 

412010 

	

Sales Tax 

	

507,110,748 

	

507,300,000 

	

460,000,000 

	

473,754,000 

- P 
di Delinquent Property Tax-1997 
if Deiinquent Property Val H58 

Prior Yeiii Delinquent Property Tax-19 
Prior Y(~ .rr Delinquent Property Tax-2000 
rior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2001 

411150 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Properly Tax-2002 
411160 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2003 
411170 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2004 
411171 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2005 
411172 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2006 
411173 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2007 
411174 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2008 
411175 

	

Prior Year Delinquent Property Tax-2009 
411180 

	

Curr Delinq-P & 1 
411190 

	

Penalty& Interest-Delinq . Property Tax 
411210 

	

Property Tax Rebates 
Subtotal General Property Taxes 

Other Tax 

ranchise Fee 
Electric Franchise 

413010 

	

Mixed Beverage Tax 

	

1%587915 

	

10,576,000 

	

10,283,000 

	

10,590,000 
414010 

	

Bingo Tax 

	

225,977 

	

207,OOO 

	

200,000 

	

206,000 
449110 

	

Hotel Occupancy Tax 

	

61,470,749 

	

58,000,000 

	

52,000,000 

	

53,500,000 
449510 

	

Delinquent Hotel Occupancy Tax 

	

911,896 

	

750,000 

	

1,108,991 

	

1,000,000 
Subtotal Own 

Tax 

	

73,195,637 

	

69,533,000 

	

'591,91 

	

296§100 

Total Taxes 

	

1,470,393,959 1AST548A00 

	

1,414,807,991 

	

1,385,186,000 

415010 

	

Industrial District Assessment 

	

19,132,829 

	

26,880,000 

	

16,664,000 

	

16,000,000 
Total Industrial District Assessment 

	

1%132A29 

	

26A8%000 

	

16,664,000 

	

16,000,000 

416010 

	

Electricity Franchise Tax 

	

97587&55 

	

95,584,506 

	

95,584,506 

	

96,586,122 
416020 

	

Miscellaneous Franchise Fee 

	

1,724,328 

	

1,400,000 

	

1,400,000 

	

1,565,172 
Subtotal Electric Franchise 

	

9%611183 

	

96,984,506 

	

9618t= 

	

98,151,294 

Telephone Franchise 
417010 

	

Telephone Franchise Tax 

	

48,086,050 

	

47,150,000 

	

47,067,020 

	

46,000,000 
419090 

	

Telecomm Franchise Fees - Prior Year 

	

143,296 

	

0 

	

915,000 

	

0 
Subtotal Telephone Franchise 

	

48, 

	

1346 

	

47,150,000 

	

47,982,020 

	

46,000,000 

Gas Franchise 
.418010 

	

N �h a d Gas Franchise Tax 

	

21,25$,013 

	

21,727,470 

Other Franchise 
419010 

	

Cable TV Franchise Tax 
419040 

	

Solid Waste Hauler Frarrichise Fee 
419050 

	

Spur Track Franchise Fee 
419070 

	

Fiber Optics Franchise Fee 
419110 

	

Cable TV Franchise Fees-Prior Year 
419120 

	

Solid Waste Franchise Fees-Prior Year 
421330 

	

I .= -pounded _ ,_jn Fees 
1 1 40 

	

- 0nCorArwhon Fees 
Plan V cm v3lion Fees 

1 1 ; 

0 

	

21 09 40 

14956954 14400000 16862300 ,,,,,, 
5,912054 5,685,600 5,290,605 5,325,000 

20,426 20,426 20,426 20,426 
308,788 309,350 303,954 272,361 
(26,402) 

	

0 

	

1,000 

	

0 
49,797 

	

0 515,000 

	

0 
153 

	

100 

	

5,770 

	

1 
429,489 

	

-agni 

	

"'?1 "00 
209,025 

	

212 Z' -.J 

	

211 7 00 
92,915 

3,191,597 
34Z I 71 

XV - 2 0 



Commitment 
"an Descri 

1 whtuh 0 

	

Uther Franchise 
Total Franchise Fees 

I FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET - 

Anallyn1dRelmnik 
4 1 HOOD 

	

E ncroachmont Franchise Fee 

	

477,958 

	

427500 

	

371,800 
4,1010 

	

Special Food Permits 

	

898,129 

	

766,000 

	

850,000 

	

781,600 
421020 

	

Food DeEiltxt-, Permits 

	

2,964,642 

	

2,810,100 

	

2000000 

	

2010100 
421030 

	

Food Mau;3qers Permits 

	

509,630 

	

485,000 

	

500,000 

	

- 485,000 
421040 

	

Mobile Food'dendor Licenses 

	

248005 

	

21,000 

	

-2 -000 

	

216,000 
421060 

	

Miscellaneous Health Permits 

	

991,721 

	

1,151,400 

	

975,000 
421070 

	

Swimming Pool Operating Permits 

	

441,923 

	

364,300 

	

500,000 
421080 

	

Rabies Control Licenses 

	

654,804 

	

560a00 

	

664000 

	

560,000 
421100 

	

Occupation Licenses 

	

142,029 

	

130,000 

	

120,000 

	

120,000 
421110 

	

Sexually Oriented Business Permits 

	

38,870 

	

38,520 

	

27,624 

	

27,750 
421130 

	

Decals for Coin-Ope.Amusement Machines 

	

517,949 

	

400,000 

	

300,000 

	

375,000 
421140 

	

Dance Licenses 

	

62,650 

	

80,000 

	

711,000 

	

75,000 
421150 

	

Liquor Licenses 

	

968,289 

	

1,010,000 

	

44111000 

	

1,020,000 
421161 

	

Auto Deters Licenses 

	

1,131,200 

	

80,000 

	

90,000 

	

1,500,000 
43162 

	

Electric Signs 
Fee 

	

35,854 

	

280,000 

	

358,800 

	

280,000 
42"70 Burglar Alarm Permits 

	

5,198,361 

	

6,200,000 

	

5,800,000 

	

6,000,000 
421180 

	

Special Fire Permits 

	

4,204,274 

	

3,360,000 

	

4,583,267 

	

4,779,980 
421190 

	

Construction Permits 

	

14,994,844 

	

15,475,000 

	

11,289,338 

	

14,060,000 
421200 

	

Other Building & Construction Permits 

	

15,700 

	

10,600 

	

12,850 

	

13,250 
421210 

	

Fire Alarm Permits 

	

359,624 

	

370,635 

	

351,500 

	

363,930 
421220 

	

School Bus Licenses & Permits 

	

17,190 

	

11,900 

	

17,000 

	

13,340 
421230 

	

Taxicab Licenses & Permits 

	

906,715 

	

909,600 

	

899,600 

	

908,150 
421240 

	

Wrecker Licenses & Permits 

	

508,670 

	

403,200 

	

515,210 

	

11332,137 
421250 

	

Valet Parking Operator Permits 

	

42,444 

	

34,200 

	

47,088 

	

35,610 
421260 

	

Bicycle Registration 

	

467 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
421270 

	

City Election Fees 

	

3,000 

	

0 

	

35,000 

	

0 
421280 

	

Other Licenses & Permits 

	

294,868 

	

268,025 

	

2Z5;500 

	

233,500 
421290 

	

Tower Application Review Fee 

	

2,256 

	

5,000 

	

2,100 

	

1,600 
421300 

	

Facility Permits 

	

26,950 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
421310 

	

Mobility Permits 

	

997,992 

	

1,138,862 

	

902,000 

	

813a00 
421320 

	

Dumpster Permits 

	

1,644,055 

	

1,769,295 

	

1,629,056 

	

1,616,000 
421350 

	

Site Inspection Fees 

	

277,159 

	

263,200 

	

296,800 

	

240,000 
421370 

	

Sign Operation Fees 

	

1,121,391 

	

647,535 

	

889,000 

	

992,000 
401371 

	

Sign Op Fee-Off Perm 

	

28,480 

	

20,000 

	

4A00 

	

24,800 
421372 

	

Sign Op Fee-09 Perm 

	

22,257 

	

4,000 

	

4,000 

	

4,500 
421373 

	

Sign Operation Fees-New Operating-City 

	

426,266 

	

262,500 

	

432,900 

	

386,800 
40374 

	

Sign Op Fee-On Perm 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 

	

9,000 
421380 

	

Sign Contractor Licenses 

	

91,059 

	

61,800 

	

83,300 

	

60,000 
421400 

	

Miscellaneous Sign Fees 

	

65,653 

	

38,200 

	

146,000 

	

84,550 
421410 

	

Permit Preparation Fees 

	

2,204,360 

	

2,104,600 

	

2,188,100 
421420 

	

IVC Boiler Cons Prmt 

	

4,008,913 

	

4,400,000 

	

3,580,900 

	

3,495,600 
421440 

	

Elevator Permits 

	

472,940 

	

464,400 

	

351,800 

	

336,000 
421450 

	

House Voving Permits 

	

9,057 

	

9,400 

	

7,000 

	

7,000 
421460 

	

%1t: ON Fome Permits 

	

282,826 

	

394,000 

	

394,000 

	

394,001 
421480 

	

Re , ! ape(.tions Fees 

	

20,490 

	

22,000 

	

18,100 

	

10,00 
421490 

	

Phn Rwmw Fees 

	

116,900 

	

116,200 

	

102,000 

	

147,000 
421491 

	

Plan Revi ":,v - Per Sheet Fee 

	

863,692 

	

848,700 

	

734,500 

	

848,740 
421500 

	

Electri( ,, :jl Permits 

	

4,286,407 

	

4,800,000 

	

3,535,100 

	

3,908,600 
421510 

	

Plumbing Permits 

	

4,557,290 

	

4,869,700 

	

3,364,900 

	

3,829,600 
421530 

	

Special Event Permits 

	

104,971 

	

80,000 

	

90,000 

	

90,000 
421540 

	

Closed LKe Permits 

	

84,360 

	

82,100 

	

80,500 

	

81,200 
421550 

	

Street Cut Permit 

	

759,485 

	

745,100 

	

796,000 

	

796,000 
42060 

	

Flood Plain Dev Prmt 

	

420,505 

	

405,800 

	

510,200 

	

414,000 
421570 

	

1 ~rnousine PnTTi 

	

649,007 

	

590,000 

	

70,000 

	

543,150 
'12 15po 

	

Gh Irl'y ms '"I"As 

	

146450 

	

153.200 

	

151200 

	

151,950 
121 ~ A 

	

i ~IMAJW 1 KIK& 

	

315,317 

	

272,500 

	

z .1700 

	

317,018 
1 1 K( 0 

	

vzyrl rwo . 

	

mFwunF :es 

	

0 

	

0 

	

4100 

	

A 2'S 
" .'1 .' ;10 

	

'.'L IF v"4 &"9 d 411dirig Inspections 

	

0 

	

0 
1 W1, .5 

	

Oil ird C i' ; ', 

	

i , :, rn :Is 

	

0 

	

1,000 

9 

	

FY2010 

	

FY201 0 
I 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget 

27,903,545 208750 
1 191228021 



4~~6120 

	

Development Permits 
ToW Licenses and Permits 

426430 

	

Facility Rental Fees 
426440 

	

Park Facility Use Fees 
426480 

	

Securing/Boarding - Nuisance Abatement 
426485 

	

Visual Blight - Nuisance Abatement 
441010 

	

Signatory Landings 
441015 

	

Carrier Incentive Program 
4 1 WZ I 

	

AY Ohn Fol K"wra~-! 
. M" t myrul k " uwe 

P ~ FeMal Fees 
2035 

	

_15-rmiri d Space NonairRenid K - ~ 
442040 

	

Cargo BLJ!Jinq Rental Fees 

59,606,240 

358,362 
12,621 
7,238 

596,429 
76,557) 

,'XV - 24 

90,279 
1 1,160 

357,298 
2,374,328 

120,000 280,000 300, 
1,000,000 1,338,874 1,200,000 
343,236 343,236 343,236 

5,048,400 6,233,200 
5,794,305 5,260,000 4,474,000 

27,889,352 27084352 50510057 
600,000 0 0 

1,559,950 1,576,806 1,959,950 
1,091,891 1,047,017 -996POO 

43,447,134 42,498,685 66,046,643- 

90,000 65,000 84,450 
36,525 36,000 36,100 

23,250,000 21,250,000 21,753,000 
0 0 0 

102,200 102,200 102,200 
3,577 0 0 
4,600 2,800 2,800 

499,000 660,000 603,391 
308,000 400,000 500,000 

1,010,000 1,410,000 1,840,000 
490,000 568,942 552,316 

8,170 7,700 0 
448,000 436,800 434,400 
166,000 164,000 164,700 

3,245,600 3,160,600 3,000,300 
57,000 36,900 52,000 

320,000 310,000 310,000 
305,800 300,000 293,170 
36,875 36,875 33,925 

2,000,000 1,990,413 2,000,000 
1,562,303 1,617,827 1,829,473 

50,000 21,000 12,000 
1,050,446 1,215,561 1,112,505 
2,606,500 2,348,700 2,194,700 

1,200 1,380 1,200 
48,575 52,650 49,650 
53,129 62,369 56,360 

547,250 860,000 730,960 
151,055 400,000 477,020 

11,286,036 11,512,278 11,878,152 
194,300 233,700 322,300 
420,000 420,000 420,000 

6,329,028 6,472,837 6,670,699 
7,353,716 7,340,692 4955370 
324,100 352,600 349,150 
68,000 80,000 60,000 
3,000 3,000 3,000 

86,064,881 84791159 8%791000 
(I .000 '000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) 

I n5loo 1,235,000 0551 0 
1 r a"000 1,520,000 1,732,0 �'a 

' ; A W9,1137 161,118,333 160=17) 
305,536 692:863 775,129 

2,432,538 2,392,363 2,463,061 

IRLeri9-V rf nta! 
422010 Medicaid 

Title 
XIX 247,085 

4:22020 Medicaid Title XX 956,534 
422110 Criminal Justice Division Grant Awards 343,235 
42022 Municipal Service Fees - TIRZ 4,005,000 
42041 Intergovernmental Revenue - TIRZ 3,691,998 
422150 Intergovernmental Revenue - Metro 27,889,352 
422160 Billings to Grants 672,182 
423010 Other Grant Awards 1,465,689 
429095 Medicare Part D Distribution 2,172,660 

Total Intergovernmental 41,443,735 

Charsaes for Services 
Charges for Services 
426010 Hazardous Materials Response 111,857 
426020 Hazardous Materials Permit 39,870 
426030 Ambulance Fees 23,413,840 
426040 Library Service Charges 20 
426050 Animal Control Fees 113,011 
421060 Clinical Fees 2,643 
426070 Hotel & Motel Ordinance 5,400 
426090 Demolition Fees 697,366 
426100 Non-Resident Garbage Fee 325,419 
426110 Extra Container Garbage Fee 1,037,974 
426120 Weed Cutting Fees 442,205 
42430 Dental Fees 7,750 
426170 Recreation Sports & Education Program 434,986 
426180 Tennis Court Fees 257,072 
426190 Golf Fees 3,183,989 
426200 Admission and User Fees 50,467 
426220 Vehicle Storage Notification 323,232 
426230 Vehicle Auction Fees 312,832 
426240 Limousine Inspection Fees 40,692 
426250 Platting Fees 2042058 
426260 Police Services 2,236,745 
426270 Utility District Application Review 50,575 
426290 Other Service Charges 974,635 
426300 Certified Copies Fees 2,824,687 
426310 City Charter & Code Fees 1,358 
426320 City Maps & Related Items 50,992 
426330 Miscellaneous Copies Fees 64,338 
4 :73,210 Public Safety Reports Fees 745,192 
, 1, r, Fire F ;qhting Services 144,249 
" 14_1 ;-.(.'_j i-, . lr- .bursernent for 911 Staff 9,379,273 
4L6370 Training Services 301156 
426390 Misc. Services to Other Agencies 411057 
426420 Building Space Rental Fees 7,107,379 

7,278,817 

- FISC 

venues by Category 

I 
(tern Description 

- 

FY2009 
Actual 

FY2010 
Current Budget 

FY201 0 
Estimate 

FY2011 
Budget 

4,')f) 110 Stormwater Quality Mgmt Permits ,350 67,300 72,000 72,L)OO 
4! ;f , 115 Industrial Waste Discharge Permi 5,980 7,000 4,000 6,5(,0 

196,665 200,000 204000 185p00 



. FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET _', 

__WaA,C1onseNa6mvR-ehAm --- 

	

0 0 0 
Ground Water Certificate Credits 

	

43,079 

	

0 

	

0 
03 00 

	

Con 11 Bulk Wat Gov 

	

11 ~ 50j'4 

	

0 

	

0 

	

1 015V9 
K4010 

	

SewprSenAce Revenue 

	

KNINIX80 

	

334,500,000 

	

331,664 .22) 

	

410 c : :t9,' a9 
"1 ; "1012 

	

Sear Bill Adjusts 

	

(1414400) 

	

0 

	

0 

	

it:4,5'.~0'Ou()) 
424116 

	

In C ty .,,UD Sewer Rebates Government 

	

(554,033) 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
455WO 

	

Swapr 6urvice Penalties 

	

3,566,349 

	

tioojoo 

	

4500$00 
455020 

	

VV,it: ~r Service Penalties 

	

3,095,019 

	

3,500,000 

	

4,000,000 
456125 

	

Fire Sprinkler Fees 

	

3,576,808 

	

3,600,000 

	

3,700,000 

	

3,500,000 
456130 

	

Water Meter Rental Fees 

	

131,605 

	

150,000 

	

126,000 

	

75,000 
-156135 

	

Delinquent F03connecton Fees 

	

431,560 

	

350,000 

	

500,000 

	

500,000 
7, 6140 

	

Tap In,! ih,ilion Ft. 

	

4,445 

	

11,000 

	

5,000 

	

1 1,CC0 
49 

	

Nlot,r 

	

r - ; 

	

441700 

	

.0 

	

1 3 Lao 

	

435XQ) 
6 1 41 

	

F I p 

	

-i cq ' spely n 1 

	

TV 376 

	

07 19 

	

227 ZO 

	

WAY " 

'13 
345 

Citywide Revenues by Ca 0 

(_'mumitment FY2009 FY201 0 FY201 0 FY2011 

Wril Description Actual Current Budget EstimateBd uget 
4A2050 Hangar Rental Fees 4,050,546 3,962,817 4,378,508 5,269,7513 
44 .)O(~o Grounds Rental Fees 7,594,747 7,704,512 7,594,065 T41 sAn 
, ;420;0 Other Rental Fees 1,206,767 1,180,000 1,167,400 1 ;058,100 
44 :2()10 Temporary park Concessions 61,108 72,600 61,800 z 63.700 
44:1,020 Terminal Concession Agreements 337,549 335,600 333,700 337JO0 
44M,)0 Terminal Operation Agreement 175,582 182,800 162,600 182,800 
4 ,43040 Other Recreational Concessions 690,529 675,200 664,600 %76h0() 
443650 Auto Rental Concessions 24,389,026 22,358,481 22,358,482 2Z527&22 
443060 Ground Transport Concessions 4,724,116 4,245,000 4,550,000 5,311,582 
,143080 Special Events Concessions 25,650 24,700 27008 27,411 
443090 Food & Drink Concessions 3,035,712 2,049,888 1,118,505 1,638,496 
443100 Audio Visual Concessions 679,803 428,323 428,323 334,450 
443110 Utility Concessions 1,002,108 1,086,153 1,047,978 752,002 
443120 Photocopier Concessions 179,863 167,064 277,000 0 
443130 Pay Phone Concessions 326,768 320,000 340,000 350,000 
443140 Telephone Setup Concessions 327,076 334A04 292,894 276,954 
443150 Telecommunications Revenue 67,877 67,648 70,027 71,759 
443160 Vending Machine Concessions 358,948 396,700 306,230 277,050 
443170 Other Concession Income 11,258 5,500 23,500 6,000 
443190 Retail Concessions 27,387,590 24,841,283 26,744,885 28,936,792 
445010 Talp Operation Agreement 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 
445020 Houston Aquarium Agreement Revenue 249,999 250,000 250,000 250,000 
445030 Houston Arena Agreement Revenue 295,740 295,740 295,740 295,740 
445040 Cultural/Convention Facility Rental 4,870,044 5,245,965 5,203,915 4,905,739 
045050 Cell -rower Revenue 213,896 122,233 221,000 294,520 
447010 Metered Parking Revenue 4,557,001 3,800,000 4,465,000 4,790,000 
447020 Garage Parking Revenue 75,872,168 82,77%345 78AI4503 77,225,935 
447030 Surface Parking Revenue 902,800 2,317,026 2,330,572 2,511,352 
447040 Contract Parking Revenue 639,179 400,000 677,735 545,034 
448010 Custom Services Fees 242,827 397,950 388,008 299,600 
453010 Retail Water Sales 286,149,571 326,604,067 312,875,362 33%86T101 
453012 Con Treat Wat NonGov 20,484,844 0 0 28,582,290 
453013 Ret Wat Bill Adjusts (039TN1} 0 0 (1500000) 
453014 Area 1&2GRPFeesNnGv 233,894 0 0 6,936,796 
453015 Area3 GRP Fees Nngov 4,716,164 0 0 0 
453020 Bulk Water Sales - Treated 0 25,502,649 18,047,715 35,666,645 
453022 Con Tr Ind WatNonGov 3,020,003 0 0 0 
453030 Bulk Water Sales - Untreated 2,605,766 43,672,176 41,785,960 42,390,321 
453032 ConUntCWAHWY225NnGv 18Y07,153 0 0 0 
453033 ConUntLkHouslndNonGv 18%118 0 0 0 
453035 ConUntSoCanlndNonGv 2,974,679 0 0 0 
453036 ConUntSoCanAgriNonGv 27,348 0 0 0 
453038 ConUntCWABportNonGov 4,377,366 0 0 0 
453039 CWnUntCWANWLATNonGv 118,669 0 0 0 
453116 In City MUD Water Rebates Government (483.309) 0 0 0 



Citywide Revenues 

(M)Mitment 
Ran 

F( ;Itill"(°[ Sons 

a ̀,E> 150 

	

AbitinciXerouting of Service Lines 
Af)CIY3 

	

Water Connection Violation 
4 f, f 

	

f) 

	

Failure to Connect Sewer 
A5(),'10 Missed Appointment 

4K6225 FaOwu to Apply 
49010 

	

Illegal Turn On 
45E11 :35 Lock 
K6240 

	

Submeter Application 
4r)6245 

	

Evaporation Credit Processing Fee 
456250 

	

Sewage Disposal 
4 56255 

	

Mise Operating Revenue 
456256 

	

NewSrack Permit and Decal Fees 
456260 

	

Oper Recov & Refunds 
450,265 

	

Municipal Setting Designation Application 
456515 

	

Defensive Driving Fees 
Subtotal Charges for Services 

Other Fines and Forfeits 

FY2009 

	

FY201 0 

	

FY201 0 

	

FY2011 
Description 

	

Actual 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Bud!jet 
.m%nnn 

	

. 

	

I nRann 
752,150 

	

1,057, J4 :S 
0 

	

0 
0 

	

0 
0 

	

0 
9,000 6,000 

30,000 30,000 
93,480 90900 90000 
45,965 14POO 8000 

72 

	

0 

	

100 
7,750 5,000 9,000 

214,880 168,960 193,960 150,000 
10,972 11,000 11,000 11,000 

4,728,380 3,636,838 3,563,642 3,631,617 
11,285 200 3,650 16,835 

1,071,469 500,000 

	

0 

	

0 
19,395 

	

10,000 

	

8,000 

	

- 35,000 
0 5,000 6,900 5,000 

1,163,632,801 1,232,869,099 1207,159,888 1354085168 , 

Fines and Forfeits 
Municipal Courts Fines and Forfeits 

428010 

	

Deposit Forfeitures 
428020 

	

Library Fines 
428030 

	

Release of Liens 
428040 

	

Vehicle Tow-Away Fees 
423(-,50 

	

F 

	

Alarm Pena 1!70 'S 

420) A 

	

Mm J Lhack Cr wi, 
.r , o !js i 

I)tcI( .,,,t oil 

Total Charges for Services 

	

1,163,832,841 

	

1,232,869,499 

	

1,207,159,888 

	

1,,i360,085,769 

427010 

	

Moving Violations 

	

21,525,819 

	

22,113,037 

	

19,72%834 

	

19,744,986 
427020 

	

Parking Violations 

	

6,952,082 

	

7,300,000 

	

6,847,750 

	

7,604,188 
427030 

	

MCTP Monthly Time Payment 

	

987,617 

	

701,393 

	

696,622 

	

715,776 
427040 

	

Non-Traffic Fines 

	

2,561,835 

	

2,444,116 

	

2,793,853 

	

2,804,579 
427050 

	

Failure to Appear Fines 

	

2,549,315 

	

2,523,397 

	

2,340,552 

	

2,350,159 
427060 

	

Scire Facias Forfeitures 

	

355,574 

	

26,224 

	

1,171,889 

	

1,183,560 
427070 

	

Bond Handling Fees 

	

4,813 

	

2,090 

	

3,164 

	

3,251 
427080 

	

Municipal Courts Technology 

	

1,567,674 

	

1,544,081 

	

1,544,081 

	

1,544,081 
427090 

	

Residential Parking Permit 

	

36,175 

	

32,600 

	

42,125 

	

33,274 
427100 

	

Local Court Costs 

	

665,922 

	

510,354 

	

617,785 

	

624,496 
427110 

	

Driver Safety Administration Fees 

	

1,322,495 

	

988,130 

	

1,476,443 

	

1,486,212 
427120 

	

Cash Bond Forfeiture Fees 

	

49,770 

	

27,722 

	

40,178 

	

41,283 
427130 

	

Local Arrest Fees 

	

1,698,032 

	

1,286,746 

	

1,556,765 

	

1,568,743 
427140 

	

State Arrest Fees 

	

7 

	

2 

	

2 

	

2 
427150 

	

Towing Hearing Filing Fee 

	

(5,840) 

	

0 

	

0 

	

0 
427160 

	

Warrant Fees 

	

403,936 

	

342,746 

	

391,956 

	

400,905 
427170 

	

HPD, Overtime Fee 

	

80 

	

20 

	

86 

	

89 
427180 

	

Capias Pro Fine 

	

6,771 

	

5,256 

	

4,433 

	

4,555 
427200 

	

Unclaimed Fines & Forfeitures 

	

21,434 

	

5,000 

	

7,484 

	

5,118 
427210 

	

Court Costs/Jury Costs 

	

121 

	

59 

	

60 

	

55 
427220 

	

Suspended Sentence Fees 

	

4,495,436 

	

3,711,422 

	

4,520,465 

	

4,531,728 
427230 

	

Boot Fees 

	

232,530 

	

01250 

	

E1110 

	

94,150 
427240 

	

Administrative Boot Fees 

	

(300) 

	

f.3,270 

	

P1110 

	

P"150 
42050 

	

Registration Denial Fee 

	

154,236 

	

1 07Ait3l 

	

! . V920 

	

202,334 
427260 

	

Dismissal Fees 

	

K~>,136 

	

XQ45 

	

924 346 

	

9WAK) 
427270 

	

Juvenile Case Manager Revenue 

	

mmw 

	

"10000 

	

913,191 

	

914 CGO 
Subtotal 

	

Municipal Courts Fines and Forfeits 

	

47,362,726 

	

45,385,091 

	

45,993,904 

	

46,891,1,`. :) 

4573 1,000 

	

0 

	

0 
631177 550,000 686,720 600,000 
86,199 76,500 85,100 85,100 
(13,17 ~ 

	

2,300 

	

1,000 

	

1,000 
1,605,853 1,382,465 1,620,212 11=95 
1,059,114 300,000 26,000 28,0 
301353 213,765 328,327 233, 

3127133 2K7300 
11157M 

	

tt4rqCOO 

	

15100ROO 

	

iw ;ku ( 

121387 

	

1I6 5( :_) 

	

80000 



4TT F) 
Two! liduren't 

ogled Investments 

- FIS 

Ili Vogul, rulowu -SN'th or 
4A 1 (J,?U 

	

Contributions from Others 
4 .34120 

	

Other Fees SBRL 
2,125, 

90 

N,580,903_ 

	

_ 34,41 0, 292 
3%58V903 

4,882,774 
0 

6,147,460 
0 
0 
4 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

43050 Streets & Bridges Assessments 96,537 106,000 51,000 569 
434205 Sale of Scrap Metal 103,030 62,870 157,210 
434210 Sale of Scrap Oil & Tires 2,546 2,000 4,000 150,134,5281,5 
434215 Sale of Non-Capital Rolling Stock 371,623 1,232,460 75,064 
434220 Sale of Impounded Vehicles 391,789 600,000 600,000 
434225 Sale of Non-Capital Equip. & Merchandise 778,265 533,500 441072 
434230 Animal Adoption 74,843 70,700 70,700 400,00333,0070,70122,000 
434305 Judgments & Claims 2,189,685 135,000 254,705 
434315 Reimbursement of Court Costs 934 0 0 0 
.434330 Subrogabons 0 10,000 27,581 10,00 
434335 Recover Damage-Infrastructure 141,226 225,300 222,785 175,300 
434340 Cashier Overages 1,081 300 4,555 200 
434505 Prior Year Expenditure Recovery 104,594 50,000 683,782 50,000 
434510 Prior Year Revenue (32,350) 52,000 22,000 52,000 
434515 Street Milling Sale Earnings 1,158,976 875,000 1,140, 862 800,000 
435510 Confiscations 6,629,824 6,494,288 6, 517,102 6,400,989 
444010 Private Contributions 0 0 750 0 
444020 PEG Contributions - Ongoing Support 2118,778 2,354,000 2021500 2,532,000 
444030 PEG Contributions - State Franchises 386,529 429,200 747,000 750,000 
451080 Interfund Billing Fleet 0 14,580,000 14,580,000 11,707,000 
452020 Recoveries & Refunds 6,954,199 7,770,070 7,221,070 7,995,295 
452030 Miscellaneous Revenue 5,124,448 4,706,493 6,468,824 21,949,098 
458030 Impact Fee Transfer 16,303,418 12900000 9,825,316 UAW 

Total Miscellaneous/Other 45,525,882 5449%641 56,522,652 69;984,777 

er Resources 
434235 Sale of Capital Assets 1,283,917 468,324 991,415 975,000 
434240 Sale of Capital AssetslandSleets 5,482,707 9,449,775 49,83+221 43,650,000 
434245 Sale of Capital Assets - Vehicles 0 0 460,497 200,000 
434520 Pension Obligation Bond Proceeds 20,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 

Total Other Resources 26,766,624 29,918,099 -,*I-,2Uj-1-33 44,825,000 
Grand Total: 3,143,796,888 3,230,506,721 ,-3,133,9712AS 1285021840 

noes by Category 

Commitment 
Item Descript 

FY2009 
Actual 

FY2010 
Current Budget 

FY201 0 FY2011 
Estimate Budget 

lnt~ , w!,t on Lwne,~rontract 562P75 ---- 650 000 -550;000 - -- -040 000 
ji tot d Othf)f f ;Fns end Forfc.As 1 64() 

Tool Fines and Forfeits 67,913,633 65,664,621 66,011174 67,386,799 

twow!t 



itywide Expenditure Summary 

Commitment 
I 

0010 

	

salary Base Pay- Civilian 
500015 

	

1 TOPE Union Business Leave 
500020 

	

', ;<Airy Base Pay-Classified 
500030 

	

S; itiry Part Time - Civilian 
04() 

	

' ;,11,ity Assignment Pay -Classified 
:gal-Edu/incen-Classfd 

500060 

	

Overtime - Civilian 
500070 

	

Overtime - Classified 
Premium Pay - Civilian 
Premium Pay - Classified 

10 Bilingual Pay- Civilian 
Bilingual Pay - Classified 
Equipment Allowance-Classified 
Shift Differential Pay-Classified 
Training Incent.-Classified 

500170 Weekend Prem Pay-Classified 
500180 Temporary Employees 
500190 Temporary Higher Class Pay 
500200 Residency Incentive Payment 
500210 

	

Pay for Performance-Municipal 
500230 Temp Adj to CMC Deductions Returns 
500250 HOPE UNION BUSINESS USAGE 
501020 

	

Clothing Allowance - Classified 
501040 

	

Earned Leave - Classified 
501050 Employee Awards 
501060 Moving Expenses 
501070 

	

Pension - Civilian 
501080 

	

Pension - Fire 

501090 

	

Pension - Police 
501100 Phase Down Classified 
50010 

	

Strategic Staffing-Classified 
501120 

	

Termination Pay - Civilian 
501130 

	

Termination Pay - Classified 
501140 Third Party Disability B-Classified 
501150 

	

Trainees for Classified Service - Cadets 
501160 

	

Vehicle Allowance - Civilian 
chide Allowance - Classified 

Ph in 

; WAY I 

	

'ok "I 

1, ,3 1 

	

1_ur~g Term Disability C assitlad 
',IuiiicipalPension-other(',!L,,s ;ified 

f 1 -~ 1 W I 

	

V , ~ 1W, r , 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

FY2009 

	

FY2010 

	

FY201 0 

	

FY2011 
Actual 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget 

0 
495,935,519 

8,164,572 
7,002,969 

14, 333,044 
2Z651887 
52,195,611 
2,800,865 

216 
1,067,362 
2598045 
10,206,581 
4,314,410 

31,081,474 
3,610,798 
1,819,701 
2,677,510 
227,269 

1,706,779 
0 

74,718 
1,271,500 
1,070,229 

5,628 
36,710 

68,157,851 
70,506,398 
67,999,999 
10,502,440 

53Z592 
4,588,414 
9,240,039 
3,242,880 
9,399,387 
256,062 
235,034 

311X946 
51 !Q2 

	

; -n"13 

	

Q: T 2 ?j 

	

6.645,403 
17 321114 

3, ; 13 

10 04 

) 

	

23224 0 

	

21791330 
lq4 

	

1 

	

A6 91C 

	

1 110 -A 

	

1 . 002v-,44-tO 
Q1154 

	

_'36,J35 

	

2,-i3 o.35 

	

332,537 
355,457 

	

425,294 

	

425 294 

	

422,994 
1 ZA 114 

	

11 -1 158 

	

1926441 

	

237&920 
1's? 

	

2 A4 08 
1 133 QI 
3 27 3 K i 

1 936 1 K - 

499,685,931 492,912,844 541,470,331 
0 1,518 398 

525,826,989 52102%756 53%271261- 
7,305,547 :Tl8t,933 6,819,784 
7,291506 6,933,140 k771.4AS 

14A51381 15,281, 740 15,584604 
11501991 20,013,312 17,684,858 
44,463,951 45,956,233 41,364,351 
3,241,308 ;t743,179, 2,799 q 610 

0 0 0 
1,101, 025 1 1077-,229 1,091,359 
2,877,552 2,887,052 2,913,886 
10,663,113 10, 680,113 10,950,394 
4,571,766 4,595,730 4,738,705 

31,515,889 31,279,800 31,906,917 
4,061,497 3,856,684 4,195,043 
1,357,381 1- 045,1-50 1,136,403 
2,905,159 2,754,509 2,620,632 
205,000 205,000 205,000 
606,036 1,076,202 641,315 

0 367 0 
21,011 44,446 26,472 

1,246,976 1,262,600 1,291,600 
1,080,315 1,151,131 1,151,050 

18,200 11,028 12,900 
90,000 7,988 50,000 

73,412,272 7&46%877 
73,198,752 73,612,000 16,170,936 
73,045,681 73,055,470 7%046368 
11,164,307 1811100 1%98Z298 
100,000 1,001,000 1,005,000 
5,419,026 5,929,967 6j-42,11-j-665 
8,040,533 9,225,469 6,570,233 
3,073,807 3,076,027 3,128,681 
6,418,505 4,205,407 2,419,106 
288,446 250,,364 283,137 
222,000 222,000 220,000 

40,563,636 1 3't ; 8y 41 .2-9-7,950 



de Expenditure Summary 

Commitment 

	

FY2009 FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 
Item 

	

Description 

	

Actual 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget 

For 
Health Benefits-Fire 
Personnel Services 

511010 

	

Chemical Gases & Special Fluids 
511015 

	

Cleaning & Sanitary Supplies 
511020 Construction Materials 
511025 

	

Electrical Hardware & Parts 
511030 

	

Mechanical Hardware & Parts 
511035 

	

Meters Hydrants & Plumbing Supplies 
Audiovisual Supplies 
Computer Supplies 

r & Printing Suppl 
Publications & Printed Materials 
Postage 
Miscellaneous Office Supplies 
Library Circulation Supplies 
General Laboratory Supplies 
Drugs & Medical Chemicals 
Medical & Surgical Supplies 
Small Technical & Scientific Equipment 

511055 
511060 
51111070 
511075 
511080 
511085 
511090 
511095 
511100 

	

Veterinary & Animal Supplies 
511105 

	

Trained Police Animals 
511110 Fuel 
511115 

	

Vehicle Repair & Maintenance Supplies 
511120 Clothing 
511125 

	

Food Supplies 
511130 Weapons Munitions & Supplies 
511135 

	

Recreational Supplies 
511140 

	

Landscaping & Gardening Supplies 
511145 

	

Small Tools & Minor Equipment 
511150 

	

Miscellaneous Parts & Supplies 
511155 

	

Inventory Sales 
511160 

	

Protective Gear 
511165 Fire 

Toot Supp 

-A I A 

	

Apy r n KA il 

I 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

1047,931622 

557,070 
0 

4,744,675 
0 

26,131,480 
2,677,954 

13,263,055 
3,586,851 
1,605,811 
1,396;751 
804,088 

3,294,844 
1,162,675 
676,460 

2,768,340 
3,340,624 

37,024 
1,106,972 
1,108,685 
2,098,304 
435,326 
340,492 

900 
29,478,954 
10,871,232 
3,963,291 
367,877 

1,025,075 
715,940 
585,284 

2,300,823 
5,968,715 
252,031 
170,834 
565,553 

12Z1Ola15 

438,620 
0 

100,000 
650,000 

1,751365a61 

32,917,234 
2,503,562 
12111,034 
4,229,455 
1,999,675 
1,61T;441 - 
806,702 

2,552,579 
1 ;26k957 
7-20i326 

3,199A08 
2,534-i2-3-0 

40,120 
1,113,941 
971,270 

1,235,551 
809,004 
428,291 
18,000 

28,268;967" 
8,703;881 
4,311129 
418,467 

1,141,630 
437,1400 
6161888 

2,240,692 
3,A465,44191 

2-7-2i ,500 
270,796 
485,616 

1?2,k)9jT37 

I 1 

	

1 319. lilt 
1 261 K) 
tj 1 3 

	

39 
1 7 :33. )d0 

10100 

An A 

	

11 j d~j 

	

L 130,132 
412 ill 

	

21.yn3 
3,71 1t 19 

	

10,02 3,L39 

	

f 1,1294 

	

3,824,516 
W5,541 

	

_i`10 t,63 

	

1 -'-1.1')5 

	

758,579 
V07 

	

! 112 Q7 

	

!, nl,%wi 

	

I 
.7 Tfj 

;Tool 
705 

1127 272 
3 339 356 

528,865 
0 

1,926,000 
0 

858505 
800 

1,662,825 

1J117723113 1,706J31,588,, 

29,670,103 28,009,832 
2,380,186 2,649,514 
13,378,269 13,024,548 
4,564,340 4,395,423 
2,040,870 1,809,821 
1,496,256 1,948,731 
1,012,496 624,734 
2,764,711 2,706,724 
1,276,074 1,203,768 
734,860 675,895 

:3201595 3,099,622 
2,719,774 2,484,633 

50,000 50,050 
870,095 937,591 
874,890 1,051,935 

1,404,337 1,559,741 
563,096 441,071 
422,271 449,194 
18,000 13,000 

25,633,955 24,620,876 
1%121550 9,141,838 
4,388,238 +43tA77 
37t749 340186 

109%465 1,090,995 
402,841 408,182 
603,960 593,173 

205%811 2,337,540 
4,497,890 4052;509 
276,800 276,800 
208,782 210,682 
626156 195,000 
10210 1 15,10 



Commitment 
item Description 

52011 G Parking-Services-Contract 
520118 

	

Refuse Disposal 
520119 Computer Equipment/Software Maintenance 
520120 Communications Equipment Services 
520121 

	

IT Application Svcs 
520122 Office Equipment Services 
520123 Vehicle St Motor Equipment Services 

that Equipment Services 
520125 

	

Demolition Services 
520126 Construction Site Work Services 
520127 Structural Construction Work Services 
520128 Other Construction Work Services 
520129 Sewer Authority Contracts 
520130 Water Authority Contracts 
520131 

	

Water Authority Contracts Debt Service 
520132 Contracts/Sponsorships 
520133 

	

Private Investigative Services 
520136 

	

Billing & Collection Services 
520137 C&E Parking Contract Svcs 
520138 Zoo Contract 

Motor Pool Charges 
520140 

	

Civic Arts 
520141 

	

Engineering Services 
520142 

	

Classified C.S . Arbitration Cost 
520143 Credit/Bank Card Services 
520144 Limited Purpose Annexation Payment 
520145 

	

Criminal Intelligence Services 
520146 

	

Contract Instructor Sports 
520147 

	

Management Initiative Savings 
520150 GT EZ Tag Fees 
520151 

	

Parking EZ Tag Fees 
520152 Telemetry Services 
520153 

	

Protective Gear Cleaning Services 
520157 Computer Software Maintenance Services 
520158 Computer Equipment Maintenance Services 
520160 CIP-Software 
520510 

	

Mail/Delivery Services 
5051 y 

	

Print Sh ,)p Sarvices 
) 21', 2n 

I Ci : 

penditure Summary 

520730 

	

T ix, 
520735 Tax Refunds 
520740 

	

Document RecordingiFi ling 
n2l : K 

	

T
. I . M P Q C to ", n 7 j -~ 

- FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

FY2009 

	

FY2010 

	

FY201 0 
Actual 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

14553J31 12,120J,15 14-1863j531 12',577,646 
2%216304 27,223,843 26,436,388 26,320,260 
9,241,143 7,692,393 7,126,852 6,478,530 
2,876,714 3,099,431 3,052,746 3,363,624 
2,762,035 2,786,642 2,826,754 2189,583 
200,477 91,503 72,779 87,306 

23,610,928 23,305,844 24,071,47$ 22,374,963 
15,843,185 13,791,439 11506,307 12,711512 

5,847 

	

0 32,725 

	

0 
10,336,036 7,775,762 6,843,635 16&1000 

321,570 103,827 421,777 33,700 
1,386,627 1,420,373 834,000 1,465,100 
737,699 711,730 760,730 779,800 

23,758,489 27,002,836 27,836,836 315061,A600 
28,103,216 21816,708 23,816,708 21,367,700 
7,911,577 8,231,409 8,161,635 8,391,232 

46,512 68,212 25,000 49,277 
1,363,944 2,458,000 2,471,000 2,587,000 
1,749,764 1,875,941 1,955,098 2,196,703 
8,151,396 8,317,100 8,317,100 8,485,100 

1,533 7,300 6,850 7,300 
0 

	

0 16,856 

	

0 
3,485,998 

	

1A84025 

	

1,268,100 

	

1. 4g54951 
90,000 90,000 99,000 

1,272,763 1,457,808 1,462,765 1,946,258 
29,278,523 28,150,000 28,150,000 2%9%000 

777,713 743,580 647,642 689,580 
321,395 339,694 357,800 339,700 

0 

	

0 

	

0 (22,000,000) 
57,053 57,738 57,875 57,738 

921,163 875,645 1,003,264 21,262 
1,951,110 2,541,472 2,341,472 2,171,832 
1,138,152 772,924 1,000,000 1,040,000 
807,924 2,116,111 1,975,940 3j4-Z7;825 
13,585 102,500 102,500 579,300 

0 328075 

	

0 

	

0 
156,157 263,488 220,988 
523,700 384987 371,905 436,170 
rPT513 

	

1J71 W7 

	

409 712 

	

1175,322, 
4) 7'4 

	

1 &1:,a, I V1 

	

I 

i :Q 142 

	

15A21107 
~ j 

	

12.120 091 
3 127 710 

0 

	

K I A 

	

11000 
3 I N2 

'~ 77 

	

j5 

	

6,52 7150 
"1534 7110,117 7,800,117 1%890,117 

,941 416,000 985,277 473,729 
33,650 35,100 35,700 

J')0 

	

1~ 1 

	

110 
I jU 

	

'A 

	

), 0 (t L' 

10 32150) 
305 
32 



Citywide Expenditure Summary 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Commitment 

	

FY2009 FY2010 FY2010 FY2011 
Item 

	

Description 

	

Actual 

	

Current Budget 

	

Estimate 

	

Budget 

52-0815 

	

Tuition Reimbursement 

	

878,556 

	

1,578,073 

	

1,054,573 
520%0 

	

CIP-Capital Equipment Acquisition 

	

693,707 

	

112,766 

	

23,700 
520905 Travel-Training Related 

	

1,596,882 

	

1,483,646 

	

V171222 
520910 Travel-Non-Training Related 

	

82%314 

	

1,147,782 

	

91,0,a44 
Indirect Cost Recovery Payment 

	

7,328,416 

	

11,193,059 

	

11,106,763 
Reimbursement for Energy Leakage Testing 

	

0 

	

0 

	

5,000 
ilding Maintenance Services 

	

34,930,090 

	

39,476,508 

	

35,167,375 
ervices 

	

3,409,917 3,341,929 3,634,030 
end and Grounds Maintenance 

	

4,636,809 

	

4,723,137 

	

4,217,216 
astructure Maintenance Service 

	

9,433,834 

	

10,369,730 

	

11,120,360 
r Services 

	

1,741,060 

	

1,975,739 

	

2,193,936 
eamiChilled Water Services 

	

615,508 

	

650,000 

	

650,000 
Water Council Maintenance 

	

9,448,762 

	

10,277,036 

	

10,277,036 
521505 Electricity 

	

147,941,565 151,811,424 

	

145,310,558 
521510 

	

Natural Gas 

	

10,530,775 

	

12,304,274 

	

9,684,331 
521515 

	

Electricity Fran Fee Exp 

	

11%31111 

	

1,048,096 

	

1,036,372 4 
521605 

	

Data Services 

	

2,120,200 

	

3,308,668 

	

2,964,619 
521610 Voice Services 

	

13,603,748 

	

12,263,015 

	

12,682,276 
521615 

	

Radio Communications 

	

0 

	

189,000 

	

194,500 
521620 Voice Equipment 

	

734,264 

	

587,637 

	

733,718 
Voice Labor 

	

866,750 

	

221,511 

	

339,856 , 
521630 

	

GIS Revolving Fund Services 

	

9,338 

	

14,243 

	

58,147 
521705 

	

Vehicle/Equipment Rental/Lease 

	

1,178,221 

	

1,777,310 

	

1,609,349 
ice Equipment Rental 

	

1,355,726 

	

1,272,037 

	

1,428,904 
521720 Computer Equipment Rental 

	

26,400 

	

27,000 

	

27,000 
5 

	

Other Rental 

	

1,220,905 

	

1,652,868 

	

1,693,408 
521730 

	

Parking Space Rental 

	

1,227,491 

	

1,358,083 

	

1,286,709 
521905 

	

Legal Services 

	

4,244,724 

	

4,884,911 

	

4,542,803 
521910 

	

Legal Svcs - Crt Report 

	

2,124 

	

4,500 

	

5,400 
521915 

	

Legal Svcs - Afty Fee 

	

128,492 

	

0 

	

0 
522205 Metro Commuter Passes 

	

895,983 

	

996,585 

	

971,848 
522305 

	

Freight Charges 

	

99,398 

	

92,975 

	

78,515 
522410 

	

Cashier Shortages 

	

1,568 

	

800 

	

500 
522415 

	

Banking Over/Short 

	

0 

	

300 

	

300 
522420 

	

Potty CashtChange Special Fund 

	

3,358 

	

1,200 

	

1,050 
522425 

	

Miscellaneous Pool Expense/Expenditures 

	

5,562 

	

0 

	

0 
522410 

	

Vqcwlineous Other Services & Charges 

	

6,585,705 

	

6,420,357 

	

6616 153 
2 ; ;5 

	

1 , v~t 

	

wjes il ist Due Accounts 

	

?74 

	

2 

Q220 
_001 1 0 
_02 T() 

XV - 3 1 

: 11611) 
u! 1732 

Q25%375 
1111311 

	

1 vqm0 

	

1 74 "20 

	

859:62r 
1 "31 111 

	

631161 

	

N no, 

	

1,101,498 
Ki 

	

0 

	

0 
i 

1,127,372 
0 

1,13&8 
928,795 

11,611,668 
560,700 

41'j49ff55& 
3,542,733 
4037,jO88 
11,359,870 
-1224972 

700,000 
0 

135,78& 81r1 
10,088,846 
1,438,589 
2,700,888 
093005 
624,500 
796,023 
692,592 

2,031,084 
1,487;809-
1, 394;343 

26,000 
t' 199J27 
1,272,463 
5,325,007 

1,900 
0 

1,020,998 
76-i-1-50 

400 
300 

1,200 
0 

7,123,977 
1,000 

0 
75 :0) 



FY2011 
Budget 

301,67 
279,778 

5,687,073 
715,450 
14,300 

11,762,36 

1,466 
0 
0 

6,490,100 
4,985y a00 
12, 731833 
6,552,096 

0 

Totals do not include interfund eliminations 

300,0 
a 

247,661,439 
1t6%612 
554,853,081 

0 
-845,183,627 

3,371,203,243 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 BUDGET 

Citywide 

Commitment 
Item 

Expenditure Summary 

Description 
FY2009 
Actual 

FY2010 
Current Budget 

FY201 0 
Estimate 

1020 Non-Capital Communication Equipment 1,389,828 2,871,185 1,918,046 
51025 Non-Capital Scientific/Medical Equipment 100,425 231,850 208,850 

551030 Non-Capital Machinery & Equipment 147,733 555,613 480,726 
551035 Non-Capital Library books 7,042,199 6,058,694 5,796,895 
551040 Non-Capital Other 5,543,626 1,017,315 1,427,222 
551045 Non-Capital Vehicles/Rolling Stock 14,399 59,614 28,600 

n-Capital Equipment 
- 
18,006,750 15,371,311 14,236,105 

531010 Amortization Expense 1,465 1,465 1,465 
531040 Other Principal Retirement 1, 09150 0 0 
531060 Contract Tax0bligation-fritefrest 9 94 445 0 0 
531086 Other Interest 8,477,823 6,223,471 5,823,264 
531135 Interfund Transfers 585,986 1,006,503 900,000 

140 Transfers for Principal 10026250 11, 616,665 11515665 
53045 Transfers for Interest 6,651,949 7,284,792 6,309,793 
531150 Disae 6,441,586 1,190,938 1,000,000 
531170 Rev Bonds COI 7,073 3,300,000 3,300,000 
532030 Transfers to Trans Debt Service 617,481 615,081 615,081 
532050 Trans to PIB Bonds Debt Service 271,670,308 270,840,986 270,840,986 
532055 Transfers to Certification of Obligation 9,867,880 13,243,109 13,411,859 
532080 System Debt Service Transfers 410,625,759 432,407-,681 453,281,181 
521930 Contingency/Reserve 147,733, 0 0 

Total Debt Service and Other Uses 72-5,22,188 747,730,691 767,100,294 

Grand Total Expenditures 3,184,854- ;6,33 3,290,452,979 3-258,,859,949 
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XV - 3 

DEPARTMENT/FUND DOCUMENT SECTION PAGE 

ation and Regulatory Affairs 
eral Fund Operating Budget VI 2 

etty & Casualty Operating Budget XII 19 
A Services Revolving Fund Operating Budget XII 55 

ing Management Operating Budget 

ative, Action 
eral Fund Operating Budget VI 16 

tion 
tion -- Operating Fund Operating Budget Ix 2 
rt Capital Outlay Operating Budget Ix 16 

Controller's Office 
eral Fund Operating Budget VI 24 

Council 
eral Fund Operating Budget VI 32 

Secretary 
eral Fund Operating Budget VI 38 

vention & Entertainment Facilities 
eral Fund Operating Budget V 2 
ities Operating Operating Budget Ix 23 

nce 
etal Fund Operating Budget VI 46 
and Equipment Acquisition Operating Budget x 2 

eral Fund Operating Budget Ill 

eral Government 
eral Fund Operating Budget VII 

eral Debt Service 
eral Fund Debt Service Operating Budget Vill 1 
eral Debt Service Fund Operating Budget x1v 8 

eral Services 
eral Fund Operating Budget IV 2 

ouse Renovation Operating Budget XII 2 
ral Services Revolving Fund Operating Budget XII 49 

ct Cost Recovery Operating Budget XII 95 

th & Human Services 
eral Fund Operating Budget 

sing & Community Development 
eral Fund Opera V 22 




























